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Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 1
MARADONA DIEGO: (1960)
Argentinean Footballer. Signed
colour 4 x 6 photograph of
Maradona in a full length action
pose wearing his Argentina
football strip. Signed ('Maradona
Diego') in bold blue ink to a light
area of the image, also adding
his squad number, 10, beneath
his signature. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 2
BEST GEORGE: (1946-2005)
Northern Ireland & Manchester
United Footballer. Signed First
Day Cover commemorating
Football Heroes and featuring a
colour head and shoulders image
of Best wearing his red
Manchester United football strip.
With an affixed block of postage
stamps, the ample white border
featuring a colour design
celebrating football comics, post
marked at Manchester, 14th May
1996. Signed by Best with his
name alone in blue ink to a clear
area above his image. Together
with Alf Ramsey (1920-1999)
English Footballer and Manager
of the English national football
team 1963-74 with whom he won
the World Cup in 1966. Signed
First Day Cover commemorating
England's World Cup victory in
1966 and with various colour
images including the Jules Rimet
trophy. Post marked at Harrow
and Wembley, 18th August 1966.
Signed ('A E Ramsey') with his
name alone in black ink to a clear
area. VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 3
SPANISH FOOTBALL: An 8vo
sheet of plain notepaper
individually signed in blue
fountain pen inks by seventeen
members of the Spanish
International Football team of
1957 who lost to Scotland at
Hampden Park, 8th May 1957,
including Alfredo Di Stefano,
Estanislao Basora, Antoni
Ramallets, Francisco Gento,
Juan Alonso, Luis Suarez
Miramontes, Ferran Olivella,
Enrique Mateos, Jose Maria
Maguregui, Laszlo Kubala etc.
Neatly laid down beneath a typed
list of most of the signatories.
About VG.
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Lot: 4
FOOTBALL: A printed 8vo
programme for England vs. Spain
at Wembley Stadium, 25th March
1981, signed to the inside central
page by fourteen members of the
Spain team including Genaro
Celayeta, Rafael Gordillo, Miguel
Tendillo, Enrique Quique, Jesus
Zamora etc. All have signed with
their names alone in black or
blue inks to clear areas. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 5
RONALDINHO: (1980- )
Brazilian Footballer. An orange
souvenir Nike FC Barcelona
football jeresy, with Ronaldinho's
name and squad number to the
reverse, signed in bold black ink
to the reverse, adding the
number 10 beneath his signature.
VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 6
CRUYFF JOHAN: (1947- )
Dutch Footballer. Signed 10 x 8
photograph showing Cruyff,
wearing his Netherlands football
strip, in a full length action pose
with the ball at his feet. Signed in
bold black ink with his name
alone to a light area at the centre
of the image. Together with
Franz Beckenbauer (1945- )
German Footballer. Signed
colour 4 x 6 postcard photograph
of Beckenbauer standing in a
three quarter length pose holding
a football. Signed in bold black
ink with his name alone to a light
area of the image. VG to EX, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 7
WOODS TIGER: (1975- )
American Golfer, Open
Champion 2000, 2005 & 2006
and U.S. Open Champion 2000.
2002 & 2008. Signed and
inscribed colour 8 x 10
photograph of Woods crouching
in a full length pose with a golf
club. Signed in bold silver ink to
the image. One corner crease,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 8
GOLF: Selection of signed
postcard photographs and
slightly larger, signed magazine
photographs of various sizes
(each neatly laid down to cards)
etc., by various golfers including
Payne Stewart, Severiano
Ballesteros, Tony Jacklin, Ernie
Els, Colin Montgomerie, Sandy
Lyle, Bernhard Langer, Nick
Faldo, Ray Floyd, Lee Trevino,
Greg Norman, Tom Watson,
Arnold Palmer etc. Many of the
images are colour and most
show the golfers in action poses.
A little duplication. Generally VG,
33.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 9
GOLF: Selection of signed
pieces, cards, postcard
photographs and slightly larger, 8
x 10s, a few magazine
photographs etc., by various
golfers including Severiano
Ballesteros, Lee Westwood,
Craig Stadler, Vijay Singh, Arnold
Palmer, Tony Jacklin, Nick Faldo,
Sandy Lyle, Colin Montgomerie,
Bernhard Langer, Ernie Els,
Jesper Parnevik, Justin Rose,
Jack Nicklaus, Ian Woosnam,
Greg Norman, Byron Nelson etc.
A little duplication. Many of the
images are colour and show the
golfers in action poses. A few FR,
generally VG, 30.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 10
GOLF: Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs and slightly smaller
etc., by various golfers including
Severiano Ballesteros, Bernhard
Langer, Miguel Angel Jimenez,
Arnold Palmer, Gary Player, Tom
Watson etc. Most of the images
are colour and depict the golfers
in action poses. VG, 7.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 11
[POLO]: An A.L.S. by Radha
Kisha, Wazir of Baltistan, two
pages, slim 4to, n.d. ('Monday'),
to a gentleman, in English. Kisha
writes, 'There will be a polo
tournamentâ€¦today and tomorrow
(evenings). Some teams from
Baltistan and one from Ladakh
will compete. The game original
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as it is and the first of its sort will
be worth seeing. I therefore send
you the information.' With blank
integral leaf. Some light age
wear, otherwise VG. Baltistan is
considered the birth centre of
Polo.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 12
OWENS JESSE: (1913-1980)
American Athlete, famous for his
participation at the Berlin
Olympics in 1936 where he
became the first American to win
four Olympic Gold medals in
track and field events. Bold black
ink signature ('Jesse Owens') on
a 4 x 6 white card featuring a
neatly attached magazine portrait
of Owens seated in a half length
pose with several medals in his
hand. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 13
OLYMPIC GAMES 1960: A good
autograph album containing over
25 signatures by various athletes
who participated in or were
present at the Games of the XVII
Olympiad in Rome, 1960, most of
them medallists at the 1960
games or others, including Emil
Zatopek, Dana Zatopkova (a
good example featuring an
original drawing of Zatopek
running with his wife following
closely behind, holding her
javelin), Isaac Berger, Jim
George, Tommy Kono, Charles
Vinci, James Bradford, Arkady
Vorobyov, Norbert Schemansky,
Bill Nieder, Dallas Long, Dave
Davis, Harold Connolly, Willie
May, Yuri Titov etc. All of the
signatures are in fountain pen
inks and most pages are multiple
signed. The concluding pages of
the album feature an interesting
series of original 4 x 3
photographs taken at the
Olympic games, all of them
candid images, showing various
weightlifters in training and
competition, various Olympic
venues etc., each laid down to
pages and most bearing neat ink
annotations to the pages
opposite identifying the subjects
etc. A few pages loose and some
light age wear and staining to the
outer covers of the album,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 14

Lot: 17

NADAL RAFAEL: (1986- )
Spanish Tennis Player,
Wimbledon Champion 2008 &
2010, US Open Champion 2010.
Signed colour 8 x 10 photograph
of Nadal in a half length pose
during a tennis match. Signed in
bold black ink with his name
alone across a light area at the
centre of the image. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

SPORT: Selection of signed
colour postcard photographs and
a few slightly larger by various
sportsmen including Sugar Ray
Leonard, Lennox Lewis, Frank
Bruno, Carl Lewis, Pavel
Nedved, Franz Beckenbauer,
Jeffrey Buttle, Jan Ullrich etc. VG
to EX, 12.
Estimate: £80.00 - £120.00

Lot: 18

Lot: 15
GASOL PAU: (1980- ) Spanish
Basketball Player. Two signed
colour 8 x 10 photographs of
Gasol in different actions poses,
each scoring for the Los Angeles
Lakers. Both are signed by Gasol
in bold blue ink to clear areas of
the image, adding his team
number, 16, alongside his
signature. Both have two small
oval authentication stickers
neatly affixed in the lower right
corners. EX, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 16
SOUTH AFRICAN RUGBY: A
colour 11.5 x 16 poster issued by
official sponsors Lion Lager for
the South African National Rugby
Team in France and England,
1992, featuring a colour image of
the squad standing and seated
together in five rows, individually
signed by over 30 members of
the squad including Pieter Muller,
Ian MacDonald, Adolf Malan, Adri
Geldenhuys, Theo Jansen van
Rensburg, James Small, Pieter
Hendriks, Robert du Preez,
Johan Styger, John Williams,
Naas Botha, Danie Gerber, Wahl
Bartmann etc. All have signed
with their names alone in blue or
black inks to clear areas of the
borders. Framed and glazed in a
plain green coloured frame to an
overall size of 12.5 x 17. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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DEMPSEY JACK: (1895-1983)
American Boxer, World
Heavyweight Champion 1919-26.
Signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photograph of Dempsey standing
in a full length boxing pose.
Signed in bold black ink across a
clear area of the background and
dated 1976 in his hand. Some
light surface and corner creasing,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 19
LOUIS JOE: (1914-1981)
American Boxer, World
Heavyweight Champion 1937-49.
Vintage signed 3 x 5 cardstock
photograph of Louis standing in a
three quarter length boxing pose.
Signed in blue ink to a light area
of the image with his name alone.
The signature is a little light,
although perfectly legible. Neatly
laid down and with some very
minor, light staining in the
corners, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 20
LOUIS JOE: (1914-1981)
American Boxer, World
Heavyweight Champion 1937-49.
Vintage signed sepia 7 x 9
photograph of Louis standing in a
full length boxing pose. The
original press photograph is
signed by Louis in fountain pen
ink across a clear area of the
image. Curiously the photograph
has also been signed in bold blue
ink by Sugar Ray Leonard (1956) American Boxer, a World
Champion in five different weight
divisions. Some very light overall
surface creasing and a few minor
corner creases, G.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 21
WALCOTT JERSEY JOE: (19141994) American Boxer, World
Heavyweight Champion 1951-52.
Signed colour 8 x 10 photograph
of Walcott standing in a full
length boxing pose. Signed in
bold blue ink with his name alone
to a light area of the image. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 25
TYSON MIKE: (1966- )
American Boxer, World
Heavyweight Champion 1986-90,
1996. A red Everlast boxing
glove boldly signed in black ink
by Tyson with his name alone.
EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 22
ALI MUHAMMAD: (1942- )
American Boxer, World
Heavyweight Champion. Signed
and inscribed 8 x 10 photograph,
a close-up portrait of Ali in semiprofile speaking on the
telephone. Signed in bold black
ink across a light area of the
image, 'To Henry M. from
Muhammad Ali' and dated 9th
February 1989 in his hand. Ali
has also added a brief quotation
in his hand, 'Serve God, He is the
Goal'. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 23
ALI MUHAMMAD: (1942- )
American Boxer, World
Heavyweight Champion. Signed
and inscribed printed slim 8vo
folding pamphlet entitled Islam at
a Glance. Signed ('Muhammad
Ali') by Ali in blue ink across a
clear area of the yellow and red
printed front cover and dated 5th
November 1988 in his hand.
Together with an unsigned 5 x 4
colour photograph of Ali signing a
series of identical pamphlets. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 26
CARPENTIER GEORGES:
(1894-1975) French Boxer, World
Light Heavyweight Champion
1920-22. Autograph Statement
Signed, Georges Carpentier, one
page, folio, n.p., n.d., in French.
In bold black fountain pen ink
Carpentier has penned a brief
statement, in full, 'Peace? I have
fought too much my whole life not
to appreciate its attraction....And
the more they know how well
armed I am, the more of it they
give me!' Some extremely minor,
light overall surface creasing,
otherwise VG. Carpentier
prepared his statement for
publication in the Pax Mundi
book; an anthology of sentiments
on peace published in
Switzerland by the World
League for Peace. Between 1925
and 1932 many notable persons
from around the world were
asked to comment on the
prospects of world peace and the
volume included contributions
from Marie Curie, Guglielmo
Marconi, Albert Einstein,
Rabindranath Tagore and many
others.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 24
FRAZIER JOE: (1944-2011)
American Boxer, World
Heavyweight Champion 1970-73.
Signed 8 x 10 photograph of
Frazier standing in a full length
pose wearing his boxing trunks
and championship belt. Signed in
bold blue ink with his name alone
to a light area of the image.
Together with Archie Moore
(1916-1998) American Boxer,
World Light Heavyweight
Champion 1952-59, 1961.
Signed colour 8 x 10 photograph
of Moore standing in a full length
boxing pose. Signed in bold blue
ink with his name alone to a light
area of the image. EX, 2.
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Lot: 27
GALINDEZ VICTOR: (19481980) Argentine Boxer, World
Light Heavyweight Champion
1974-78, 1979. Scarce signed
colour 3.5 x 6 photograph of the
boxer standing in a three quarter
length pose boxing pose wearing
his Champions belt. Signed in
bold blue ink to a light area of the
image and dated 7th March 1979
in his hand. Autographs of
Galindez are scarce following his
untimely death at the age of 31 in
a stock-car racing accident.
Some slight corner creasing,
otherwise VG.
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Lot: 28
CERDAN MARCEL: (1916-1949)
French Boxer, World
Middleweight Champion 1948-49.
Rare vintage signed and
inscribed 4 x 6 postcard
photograph of Cerdan standing in
a three quarter length boxing
pose. Photograph by Harcourt.
Signed in bold turquoise fountain
pen ink across a light area at the
head of the image. Autographs of
Cerdan are rare following his
tragic death in an air crash at the
age of 33. Some light age wear
and minor corner creasing, G.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 29
ROBINSON SUGAR RAY: (19211989) American Boxer, World
Welterweight Champion 1946-51
and World Middleweight
Champion 1951-52, 1955-57 &
1958-60. An 8.5 x 12.5 stiff white
card featuring a 4 x 8.5
photograph of Robinson neatly
mounted to the centre, the image
showing him in a half length pose
with his fists slightly raised and
clenched. Signed ('Sugar Ray
Robinson') in dark fountain pen
ink with his name alone to the
card immediately beneath his
image. Some extremely minor,
light staining to the card, not
affecting the signature or image,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 30
LEONARD SUGAR RAY: (1956) American Boxer, a World
Champion in five different weight
divisions. A red Everlast boxing
glove signed by Leonard in bold
black ink with his name alone.
VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 31
MOTORCYCLING: Carl Fogarty
(1965- ) British Motorcycle
Racer, World Superbike
Champion 1994, 1995, 1998 &
1999. Book signed, a hardback
edition of Foggy on Bikes - Learn
to Ride like a World Champion,
First Edition published by Collins
Willow, 2001. Signed by Fogarty
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with his name alone in black ink
to the title page. Accompanied by
the dust jacket; Steve Hislop
(1962-2003) Scottish Motorcycle
Racer, British Superbike
Champion 1995 & 2002. Two
signed colour 8.5 x 6
photographs, each different
poses showing Hislop racing on
his bike at speed. Both signed in
black ink to clear areas of the
images. Accompanied by a brief
A.L.S. and T.L.S. sending the
photographs; John Reynolds
(1965- ) British Motorcycle
Racer, British Superbike
Champion 1992, 2001 & 2004.
Book signed, a hardback edition
of John Reynolds - The
Autobiography, First Edition
published by Haynes, Somerset,
2006. Signed by Reynolds in bold
black ink to the half title page.
Accompanied by the dust jacket.
VG to EX, 6.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 32
[MOTOR RACING]: HOWARD
HENRY (1866-1927) 4th Earl of
Effingham. English Peer. Small
series of three A.Ls.S.,
Effingham, nine pages (total),
8vo, Tusmore, Bicester, 24th
February - 29th November 1906,
two to Mr. Mutsey and the final
letter to The Great Central
Garage Limited. In the first letter
Effingham asks Mutsey to
instruct Lamplugh to proceed
with the aluminium for a new
body in order to save time,
'especially as he has your scale
drawing of Mr. Hissey's car' and
adds that he will settle further
details with him 'when I come to
London very shortly with the 40H.P. Charron.' In the second
letter Effingham accepts a price
of Â£10 for the body and asks how
soon Lamplugh will require the
chassis to be sent to Paris, and
in the third he forwards a cheque
for Â£206.6.11. in payment of an
account, although explains why
he has deducted Effingham
refers to Fernand Charron (18661928) French Pioneer of Motor
Racing, and J. B. Hissey, a
British racing driver who
participated at Brooklands in
1907. Â£5 relating to the value of a
horn and siren which were
delivered fixed to the chassis,
'they were of course intended to
be on the chassis at Lamplugh's

International Autograph Auctions (IAA) (Spain S.L. Autograph Auction) Catalogue - Downloaded from
UKAuctioneers.com
when the car was painted &
finished off. However Messrs.
Lamplugh declared to me they
knew nothing about them.' Some
light dust staining and age wear,
G to about VG, 3.

Lot: 33
FORMULA ONE: Small selection
of signed postcard photographs
and slightly larger by various
Formula One Motor Racing
Drivers, most of them World
Champions, comprising James
Hunt, Niki Lauda, Jackie Stewart,
Damon Hill, Nigel Mansell and
Stirling Moss. Most of the images
are colour. G (1), otherwise VG
to EX, 6.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 34
FANGIO JUAN MANUEL: (19111995) Argentinean Motor Racing
Driver, Formula One World
Champion 1951, 1954, 1955,
1956 & 1957. Signed and
inscribed 6 x 4 photograph
featuring two different images of
Fangio with his Mercedes-Benz
racing car. Signed ('J M Fangio')
in blue ink to a clear area and
dated 8th March 1991 in his
hand. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 35
FANGIO JUAN MANUEL: (19111995) Argentinean Motor Racing
Driver, Formula One World
Champion 1951, 1954, 1955,
1956 & 1957. Signed 7 x 4
photograph of Fangio standing in
a full length pose alongside a
Mercedes Benz racing car.
Signed ('J. M. Fangio') in bold
black ink to a light area of the
image and dated 29th November
1983 in his hand. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 36
SENNA AYRTON: (1960-1994)
Brazilian Motor Racing Driver,
Formula One World Champion
1988, 1990 & 1991. An original
colour printed small 8vo official
pass to the Formula One
Paddock Club issued for the
qualifying session of the
Portuguese Grand Prix at the
Autodromo do Estoril, 22nd
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September 1990, signed in bold
black ink by Ayrton Senna with
his name alone (a somewhat
hurried example) and also
bearing one other unidentified
signature in blue ink. Together
with a second identical official
pass also bearing an unidentified
signature in blue ink. Both are
contained in their original clear
plastic wallets. Some light age
wear, VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 37
SENNA AYRTON: (1960-1994)
Brazilian Motor Racing Driver,
Formula One World Champion
1988, 1990 & 1991. Signed and
inscribed 6 x 8 photograph of
Senna seated in a half length
pose, wearing his Honda
McLaren racing overalls, at a
press conference. Signed in
black ink across a largely clear
area of the image. EX.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 38
SENNA AYRTON: (1960-1994)
Brazilian Motor Racing Driver,
Formula One World Champion
1988, 1990 & 1991. An
exceptionally fine signed 11.5 x 8
photograph of Senna in a semi
profile head and shoulders pose
seated in the cockpit of his racing
car, wearing his McLaren Honda
racing overalls and helmet, and
studying the data on an Olivetti
monitor before him. Photograph
by Mario Wini on behalf of the
Agence de Presse Arc in
Lausanne and bearing an ink
note to the verso indicating that
the image was captured at the
Circuit Paul Ricard at Le
Castellet in 1990. Signed by
Senna in bold black ink, with a
fine example of his signature as
World Champion, across a light
area of the image and dated
1991 in his hand. EX. The French
Grand Prix of 1990 was the last
to be held at the Circuit Paul
Ricard near Marseilles. Senna
finished third in the race, behind
Alain Prost and Ivan Capelli.
Prost's third victory of the season
closed the gap to Championship
points leader Senna to just three
points, however Senna finished
the season as Champion for a
second time with McLaren.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00
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Lot: 39
ALONSO FERNANDO: (1981) Spanish Formula One Motor
Racing Driver, World Champion
2005 & 2006. Signed colour 8 x
12 photograph of Alonso
standing in a victorious full length
pose on a podium, holding a
trophy. Signed in black ink with
his name alone to a clear area of
the image. Together with a
second signed colour 12 x 8
photograph of Alonso in a
victorious half length pose,
wearing his helmet and holding
his steering wheel in one raised
hand having completed a race.
Signed in black ink with his name
alone to a clear area of the
image. EX, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 40
FERRARI ENZO: (1898-1988)
Italian Motor Racing Driver &
Manufacturer, founder of the
Scuderia Ferrari Grand Prix
motor racing team. T.N.S.,
Ferrari, to the verso of a colour 6
x 4 postcard featuring an image
of Michele Alboreto and Rene
Arnoux standing together in full
length poses alongside a Ferrari
racing car, Modena, 12th March
1985, in Italian. Ferrari sends
thanks to his correspondent for
their birthday wishes and adds
his cordial greetings. Boldly
signed in his characteristic purple
fountain pen ink. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 41
FERRARI ENZO: (1898-1988)
Italian Motor Racing Driver &
Manufacturer, founder of the
Scuderia Ferrari Grand Prix
motor racing team. Rare T.L.S.,
Ferrari, one page, 4to, Modena,
30th December 1957, to Robert
Braunschweig of the Automobile
Review, on the printed stationery
of Ferrari, in Italian. Ferrari writes
to his correspondent concerning
the production of various cars for
the following year, following their
annual meeting and updating of
technical specifications, and lists
five models that they anticipate
as being part of their production
programme, '250 Granturismo
coupe, 250 Granturismo
Berlinetta, 250 Granturismo
cabriolet, 250 Granturismo
spyder California, 250 Testa
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Rossaâ€¦.'. In concluding Ferrari
further confirms that the 410
Super America will be produced
in the second half of 1958 and
considerable improvements will
be submitted to Paris in October.
Letters by Ferrari in which he
discusses his cars are both rare
and desirable. VG.
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00

Lot: 42
STANISLAVSKI CONSTANIN:
(1863-1938) Russian Actor and
Theatre Director, responsible for
'Method Acting'. Vintage signed
postcard photograph of
Stanislavski in costume lying on
a table. Signed ('C. Stanislavski')
in fountain pen ink with his name
alone to a light area of the image.
VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 43
BERNHARDT SARAH: (18441923) French Actress. A.L.S.,
Sarah Bernhardt, four pages,
12mo, n.p., 1880, to Monsieur de
Broke, in French, on her
monogrammed stationery.
Bernhardt informs her
correspondent that she has
written to Sir Richard Wallace,
'though I don't know him myself,
and have marked my letter
urgent'. The actress continues
'Nowâ€¦.I am very sorry that M.
Copella has not yet received the
money. This delay is not my fault,
but I shall get the money
eventually this week. I shall send
a sum large enough for him to
make his payments this
Saturday.' and further adds that
she would like to accept an
invitation but is sadly prevented
by her work and is very absorbed
in her studies. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 44
BERNHARDT SARAH: (18441923) French Actress. Vintage
signed cabinet photograph of the
actress standing in a three
quarter length profile pose in
costume as Hamlet. Photograph
by Lafayette. Signed in bold, dark
fountain pen ink with her name
alone to the lower photographer's
mount. Some light scuffing and
discoloration to the image, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 45

Lot: 48

BERNHARDT SARAH: (18441923) French Actress. A good
vintage signed and inscribed 8 x
11.5 photograph of Bernhardt
seated in a three quarter length
pose. Photograph by Reutlinger
of Paris. Signed ('Sarah
Bernhardt') in dark fountain pen
ink to a clear area at the base of
the image and dated 1911 in her
hand. Some minor chipping to
the corners, otherwise about VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

DUSE ELEONORA: (1858-1924)
Italian Actress. Vintage signed
and inscribed cabinet photograph
of Duse seated in a half length
profile pose. Signed ('E. Duse') in
black fountain pen ink at the
head of the image and dated
1900(?) in her hand. Neatly
trimmed to the lower edge and
with some minor age wear, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 49
Lot: 46
DUSE ELEONORA: (1858-1924)
Italian Actress. Bold purple
fountain pen ink signature ('E.
Duse') and date, 1895, in her
hand on an 8vo page removed
from an autograph album.
Together with a second bold
black fountain pen ink signature
('E. Duse') also on an 8vo page
removed from an autograph
album, also bearing the signature
of Piero Gamba (1936- ) Italian
Conductor & Pianist, a child
prodigy. G to VG, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 47
DUSE ELEONORA: (1858-1924)
Italian Actress. A.L.S., E Duse,
one page, 8vo, n.p., n.d., to Tatini
(?), in Italian. Duse refers to a list
of restaurants that her
correspondent had sent her,
declaring 'well, you need to get a
cure for that greed', and adds
that if they want to reply she will
expect a response before 10 am
if possible. In a postscript she
further remarks 'Please send me
the bill for all the dishes you
made for me. Too many!' Some
light wrinkling and the blank
integral leaf mounted. A few
small, minor water stains to
around twelve words of text,
which remain legible, to the
upper half of the letter, not
affecting the signature. G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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GERMAN THEATRE: Selection
of vintage signed postcard
photographs by various German
stage actors of the early 20th
century, and a few English,
including Ferdinand Bonn, Harry
Alsen, Ewald Bach, Paul Wiecke,
Toni Braun, Harry Bulger, Hans
Fischer, Konrad Gebhardt,
Siegfried Heinzel, Ludwig Heine,
Otto Sommerstorff, Ella Kobold,
Max Pohl, Minna Muller-Rudolph,
Maxime Rene, August Lindberg,
Arthur Kraussneck, Wilhelm
Kolmar, Robert Volkner,
Hermann Vallentin, Reinhard
Tenhaeff, Paula von Kronau,
Ernest Wendt, Viktor Norbert,
Franz Felix, Louise Kartusch,
Edmund Payne, Ashton Pearse,
William C. Weedon etc.
Generally VG, 73.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 50
GERMAN THEATRE: Selection
of vintage signed postcard
photographs by various German
stage actors of the early 20th
century, and a few English,
including Josef Kainz, Oskar
Aigner, Sol Aiken, Hermann
Bottcher, Rudolf Bernauer, Fritz
Werner, Louis Bauer, Bruno
Decarli, Otto Eggerth, Tom
Farecht, Fritz Herz, Flora Siding
& Viktor Flemming, Siegfried
Heinzel, Gosta Hillberg, Alfred
Kase, Eduard Kepler, Carl
Jaedicke, Hans Rudiger, Erich
Rottacker, Felix Kronez, Christian
Martin, Ludwig Vanoni, Astri
Torsell, Anton Tiller, Tore
Svennberg, Gunnar Wingard,
Hans Wahlberg, Alexander
Wierth, Fritz Werner, Wilkie Bard,
Huntley Wright, Joseph Coyne,
Alfred Lester etc. Generally VG,
73.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 51

Lot: 54

GROCK: (1880-1959) Swiss
Clown. Book signed, a paperback
edition of Sans blaque! - Ma
Carriere de Clown, published by
Ernest Flammarion, Paris, 1948.
Signed by Grock in bold bark
fountain pen ink to the front free
endpaper, further adding his
familiar head and shoulders
profile caricature in his hand
above his signature. Some very
light age wear and a couple of
minor scuffs to the front free
endpaper, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

ASTAIRE FRED: (1899-1987)
American Actor & Dancer,
Academy Award winner. Vintage
signed sepia postcard
photograph of Astaire in a head
and shoulders pose. Signed in
bold blue fountain pen ink with
his name alone to a light area at
the base of the image. One very
slight, minor corner crease, VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 52
FRATELLINI FAMILY: Autograph
Statement Signed by the
European circus clowns Francois
Fratellini (1879-1951), Paolo
Fratellini (1877-1940) and Aldo
Fratellini (1886-1961)
individually, one page, folio,
Paris, 23rd January 1930, in
French. The statement, in the
hand of Francois Fratellini reads,
in full, 'For the wellbeing of the
nations, for their reconciliation
and for universal joy, replace the
explosion of bombs with
explosions of laughter! - Long
Live Laughter - Laughter
disarms!' Boldly signed at the
conclusion by all three. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 53
JANNINGS EMIL: (1884-1950)
German Actor, the first actor to
win the Academy Award for Best
Actor and the first person to be
presented an Oscar. Vintage
signed sepia postcard
photograph of Jannings in a head
and shoulders pose. Photograph
published by Ross. Signed ('Emil
Jannings') in bold, dark fountain
pen ink with his name alone
across a light area at the base of
the image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 55
ASTAIRE FRED: (1899-1987)
American Actor & Dancer,
Academy Award winner. Vintage
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photograph of Astaire in a head
and shoulders pose. Signed 'To
Sam - With all best always - Fred
A.' in black ink to a clear area of
the image and dated 1958 in his
hand. A few very minor corner
creases, otherwise VG. The
present photograph was
inscribed to Sam Berk, the
dancing partner of Juanita Swan
who, together formed the
Vaudeville act known as Berk &
Swan.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 56
ROGERS GINGER: (1911-1995)
American Actress & Dancer,
Academy Award winner. Small
collection of five A.Ls.S., Ginger,
each one page, 4to and smaller
(two in folding greetings cards
and one on the verso of a picture
postcard), various places
(London, Beverly Hills), 1957-59,
all to Ray Daum. Rogers writes a
series of social letters to her
friend, thanking him for his notes,
some glasses ('have proudly
offered drinks in them to my
envious chums') etc., and also
referring to her religion, 'She's
[Wright] often spoken of Christian
Science - in passing that is - as
â€œour religionâ€•. I never stopped
long enough to really enquire
about her interest in it - but
forgive me if I ask you - Is it a
recent interest? Mine started
some while back - during my
Sunday School days. Don't know
what I'd do without it!' Also
including a Christmas card
bearing a facsimile inscription
and signature of Rogers and a
colour reproduction of one of her
paintings to the cover. Four of the
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letters are accompanied by the
original envelopes hand
addressed by Rogers. G to
generally VG, 6. Ray Daum Film Producer at the United
Nations, friend and biographer of
Greta Garbo.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 57
ASTAIRE & ROGERS: ASTAIRE
FRED (1899-1987) American
Actor & Dancer & ROGERS
GINGER (1911-1995) American
Actress & Dancer, both Academy
Award winners. Signed 10 x 8
photograph by both Fred Astaire
and Ginger Rogers individually,
the image depicting the dancers
standing opposite each other in
three quarter length poses in
costume as Guy Holden and
Mimi Glossop in a scene from the
1934 American musical film The
Gay Divorcee. Signed ('F Astaire'
and 'Ginger Rogers') in bold
black inks with their names alone
to light areas at the head of the
image. VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 60
LAUGHTON CHARLES: (18991962) English Actor, Academy
Award winner. An excellent
vintage signed and inscribed
sepia 10.5 x 13.5 photograph of
Laughton standing in a half
length pose in costume from one
of his most famous screen roles
as Captain William Bligh in
Mutiny on the Bounty (1935).
Photograph by Grime of M.G.M.
Signed by Laughton in bold black
fountain pen ink to a light area of
the image, 'For Irving from
Charlie (you must be sick of my
face)'. Rare and desirable in this
form. Some very slight corner
and surface creasing, one small
tear to the right white border and
two very small areas of paper
loss to two corners, only affecting
the white border and not the
image or signature. About VG
The present photograph was
inscribed by Laughton to Irving
Glassberg (1906-1958) PolishAmerican Cinematographer
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 61
Lot: 58
MUNI PAUL: (1895-1967)
Austrian-Hungarian born
American Actor, Academy Award
winner. Vintage signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photograph of
Muni in a head and shoulders
pose in semi-profile. Signed in
fountain pen ink to the image,
with slightly weaker contrast and
his surname running across a
darker area. Small pinholes to
the corners of the white borders,
otherwise about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 59
LAUGHTON CHARLES: (18991962) English Actor, Academy
Award winner. Vintage signed 7 x
9.5 photograph, a good image of
the actor standing in a three
quarter length pose in costume
as Dutch painter Rembrandt van
Rijn in a scene from the 1936 film
Rembrandt. Signed in dark
fountain pen ink with his name
alone to the image, partially
across a darker area although
perfectly legible. Some very
slight, minor corner creasing, VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

10 of 168

GABLE CLARK: (1901-1960)
American Actor, Academy Award
winner. A good vintage signed
and inscribed sepia 10 x 13
photograph of Gable standing in
a three quarter length pose, in
profile, in costume as Fletcher
Christian from Mutiny on the
Bounty (1935). Signed in blue
fountain pen ink by Gable across
a light area of the image, 'To
Irving, It was Mutiny on the
Bounty!! Clark'. The actor was
nominated for an Academy
Award for his role in this film.
Rare and desirable in this form. A
couple of very light, minor corner
creases, VG The present
photograph was inscribed by
Gable to Irving Glassberg (19061958) Polish-American
Cinematographer.
Estimate: £375.00 - £500.00
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Lot: 62

Lot: 65

GABLE CLARK: (1901-1960)
American Actor, Academy Award
winner. Vintage signed and
inscribed sepia 11 x 14
photograph of Gable standing in
a three quarter length pose by a
car. Photograph by Clarence
Sinclair Bull of Hollywood and
bearing his credit stamp to the
verso. Signed 'To Dixie - you're
the best of all tennis partners.
Clark' in green fountain pen ink
across a light area of the image.
Some surface and heavy corner
creasing and light overall age
wear, G.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

RUSSELL HAROLD: (19142002) Canadian-American World
War II Veteran and Academy
Award winning Actor. Vintage
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photograph of Russell in a head
and shoulders pose. Signed in
blue fountain pen ink across a
light area at the base of the
image. One very slight, extremely
minor corner crease, VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 63
TRACY SPENCER: (1900-1967)
American Actor, Academy Award
winner. Vintage signed sepia 8 x
10 photograph of Tracy in a head
and shoulders pose. Signed in
blue ink, partially across a darker
area of the image, and with
weaker contrast, and dated 1948
in his hand. Together with Henry
Fonda (1905-1982) American
Actor, Academy Award winner.
Vintage signed sepia 9.5 x 7.5
photograph of the young Fonda
standing outdoors in a three
quarter length pose. Signed in
bold, dark fountain pen ink
across a light area of the image.
VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 64
BOGART HUMPHREY: (18991957) American Actor, Academy
Award winner. A good vintage
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photograph of Bogart in a classic
head and shoulders pose
wearing a pinstripe suit.
Photograph by Bert Longworth of
Warner Bros. and bearing his
light credit stamp to the verso.
Signed in bold, dark fountain pen
ink across a light area of the
background, 'To Fritz, good luck,
Humphrey Bogart'. The actor has
experienced a little pen trouble,
however his signature remains
bold and legible. VG.
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Lot: 66
STEWART JAMES: (1908-1997)
American Actor, Academy Award
winner. A good original black ink
sketch of the head of Harvey,
drawn and signed by Stewart on
a 4to sheet of white card. Signed
in bold blue ink at the base, also
adding Harvey in his hand. A
couple of very light, minor corner
creases, otherwise EX.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 67
MARVIN LEE: (1924-1987)
American Actor, Academy Award
winner. An excellent vintage
signed 8 x 10 photograph of
Marvin in a head and shoulders
pose in costume as the
professional killer Charlie Strom
in a scene from The Killers
(1964), adapted from Ernest
Hemingway's short story of the
same name. Signed by Marvin in
bold, dark blue fountain pen ink
with his name alone to a light
area of the image. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 68
TEMPLE SHIRLEY: (1928- )
American Child Actress,
Academy Award winner. Vintage
signed and inscribed 7.5 x 8.5
photograph of the young Temple
in a head and shoulders pose.
Signed ('Shirley Temple') in bold
pencil across a clear area of the
image with her juvenile signature.
Very slightly neatly trimmed and
lightly affixed to a slightly card.
Some extremely light age wear,
G.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 69
CRAWFORD JOAN: (1905-1977)
American Actress, Academy
Award winner. Vintage signed
and inscribed sepia 8 x 10
photograph of Crawford seated in
a head and shoulders pose.
Signed in bold, dark fountain pen
ink across a light area at the
base of the image. A couple of
very light, extremely minor corner
creases, VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 70
GARSON & PIDGEON:
GARSON GREER (1904-1996)
British Actress, Academy Award
winner & PIDGEON WALTER
(1897-1984) Canadian Actor.
Vintage signed 10 x 8
photograph by both Garson and
Pidgeon individually. The image
depicts the actors, in costume as
Kay and Clem Miniver, together
with their children in a scene from
The Miniver Story (1950). Signed
by both Garson and Pidgeon with
their names alone in bold
fountain pen ink to clear areas of
the image. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 71
HEPBURN KATHARINE: (19072003) American Actress,
Academy Award winner. Book
signed and inscribed, being a
hardback edition of Me - Stories
of My Life, First Edition published
by Viking, 1991. Signed by
Hepburn in bold black ink to the
front free endpaper.
Accompanied by the dust jacket.
Together with a loosely inserted
T.L.S. by Hepburn's secretary,
one page, 8vo, 26th September
1991, to Alan, stating 'Well here
is your book' and apologising for
a mixup. A little, minor age wear
to the dust jacket, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 72
TAYLOR & TODD: TAYLOR
ELIZABETH (1932- 2011)
English Actress, Academy Award
winner & TODD MICHAEL (19091958) American Film Producer,
husband and wife 1957-58. An
excellent vintage signed 9.5 x 7
photograph by both Taylor and
Todd individually, the image
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depicting the couple in a head
and shoulders pose together.
Photograph by Edward Quinn of
Nice and bearing his credit stamp
to the verso. Signed by Taylor
('Elizabeth Taylor Todd') and by
Todd ('Michael Todd') in blue
fountain pen inks across light
areas of the image. A rare
combination of the signatures of
Taylor and her third husband, the
only one of seven whom she
didn't divorce. VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 73
BERGMAN & TORN: BERGMAN
INGRID: (1915-1982) Swedish
Actress, Academy Award winner
& TORN RIP (1931- ) American
Actor. Signed 8 x 10 photograph
by both Bergman and Torn
individually, the image showing
the actors seated together in
three-quarter length poses in
costume as Clare Lester and
Paul in a scene from the
television film 24 Hours in a
Woman's Life, (1961). Signed by
each with their names alone in
blue and black inks to largely
clear areas of the image. A few
minor corner creases, otherwise
VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 74
HEPBURN AUDREY: (19291993) Belgian-born Actress,
Academy Award winner. Signed
First Day Cover issued by the
United Nations and honouring
UNICEF Rights of the Child,
featuring an illustration by
Hepburn and two different
associated postage stamps. Post
marked at Vienna, 14th June
1991. Signed by Hepburn with
her name alone in bold blue ink
to a clear area of the cover.
Together with an associated
printed oblong 8vo folding card,
the inside featuring the six
different UNICEF Rights of the
Child postage stamps, post
marked at the United Nations,
New York, 14th June 1991, with
printed French text and a
facsimile signature of Hepburn
opposite. EX, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

International Autograph Auctions (IAA) (Spain S.L. Autograph Auction) Catalogue - Downloaded from
UKAuctioneers.com

Lot: 75

Lot: 79

HEPBURN AUDREY: (19291993) Belgian-born Actress,
Academy Award winner. Signed
colour 7 x 9.5 printed
photograph, neatly clipped from a
book, the image depicting
Hepburn seated in a full length
pose on a bed, with a revolver at
her side. Signed in black ink with
her name alone to the image. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Selection of signed postcard
photographs and slightly larger,
some 8 x 10's, by various Oscar
winning actors and actresses
including, Lauren Bacall (2),
Michael Caine, Robin Williams,
Joan Fontaine, Rita Moreno,
Sean Connery, Celeste Holm,
Judi Dench, Tatum O'Neal,
Shelley Winters, Deborah Kerr
(2), Olivia De Havilland, Brenda
Fricker, Maggie Smith, Sophia
Loren, Patricia O'Neal (2), Jane
Fonda, etc. VG to EX, 25.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 76
LOREN SOPHIA: (1934- )
Italian Actress, Academy Award
winner. Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs (2) and slightly
smaller, all of the images
showing Loren in different poses.
All are signed by the actress with
her name alone in bold blue or
black inks to clear areas of the
images. Seven are colour and a
few are slightly grainy
reproductions. VG to EX, 10.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 77
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Small selection of vintage signed
8 x 10 photographs and smaller
(2) by various Oscar winning
actors and actresses comprising
Fredric March, Helen Hayes (2),
Ginger Rogers, George Chakiris
and Donna Reed. Some light
corner and surface creasing, G to
about VG, 6.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 78
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs and a few smaller
by various Oscar winning actors
and actresses including Gregory
Peck (seated in a three quarter
length pose in costume from his
Oscar winning role as Atticus
Finch in To Kill a Mockingbird),
Loretta Young, Ray Milland,
Whoopi Goldberg, Vanessa
Redgrave (2), Bette Davis,
Barbara Stanwyck etc. A few
minor faults, Generally VG, 9.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 80
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs, and a few slightly
smaller, by various Oscar
winning actors and actresses
including Lauren Bacall, Anne
Bancroft, Jim Broadbent, Art
Carney, Cher, Julie Christie,
George Clooney, Jose Ferrer,
Louise Fletcher, Morgan
Freeman, John Houseman,
Wendy Hiller, Anjelica Huston,
Timothy Hutton, Melissa Leo,
Helen Mirren, Rita Moreno, Mira
Sorvino, Jon Voight, Robin
Williams etc. Some of the images
are colour and only a few are
inscribed. Generally VG to EX,
26.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 81
ENTERTAINMENT: A hardback
edition of Great Stars of the
American Stage - A Pictorial
Record by Daniel Blum,
published by Greenberg, New
York, 1952, signed by an
impressive array of over 100 film
and stage actors, some of them
Academy Award winners,
including (to the title pages)
Katharine Heburn, Peter
Wyngarde, Brian Aherne, Vera
Zorina, Franchot Tone, Brian
Aherne, Una Merkel, Halliwell
Hobbes, Joseph Cotton, Burgess
Meredith, Boris Karloff, David
Wayne, John Forsythe, Judy
Holliday, Henry Fonda, Geraldine
Page, Deborah Kerr, Audrey
Hepburn, Barbara O'Neil, Mel
Ferrer, Ruth Draper, Louis
Jourdan, Montgomery Clift, Joan
Greenwood, Hermione Gingold,
Mildred Natwick, Kent Smith,
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Walter Matthau, Celeste Holm,
Cliff Robertson, Karl Malden,
Sam Jaffe, Bramwell Fletcher,
Ben Gazzara, Leo G. Carroll, E.
G. Marshall, Henry Daniell, Ralph
Meeker, Neil Hamilton, Blanche
Yurka, Jo Van Fleet, Nils Asther,
Claude Rains etc., and further
signed to the inside full page
illustrations by Maureen
Stapleton, Eli Wallach, Carol
Channing, Charlton Heston,
Barbara Bel Geddes, Julie Harris,
Vivien Leigh (2), Yul Brynner,
Jose Ferrer, Uta Hagen,
Laurence Olivier, Ethel Waters,
Shirley Booth, John Gielgud,
Mary Martin, Maurice Evans,
Ethel Merman, Tallulah
Bankhead, Bert Lahr, Beatrice
Lillie, Lillian Gish, Fredric March,
Josephine Hull, Katharine
Cornell, Ruth Gordon, Helen
Hayes, Judith Anderson, Alfred
Lunt, Lynn Fontanne, Mary
Boland, Florence Reed, Victor
Moore, Billie Burke and many
others. Some light age wear, the
spine cloth detached and the
front board loose, otherwise G.
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00

Lot: 82
NEWMAN ALFRED: (1900-1970)
American Film Composer,
Academy Award winner. D.S.,
Alfred Newman, four pages, 4to,
New York, 17th November 1932.
The partially printed document is
issued by the Music Rights
Department of Electrical
Research Products Inc. and
gives notice of various musical
compositions which are to be
used in the film The Kid from
Spain and recorded at United
Artists, listing various
compositions including Perfect
Combination, In the Moonlight,
La Paloma, Look What You've
Done etc., most composed by
Newman or Bert Kalmar and
Harry Ruby. Signed by Newman
at the head of the first page in his
capacity as Musical Director. VG.
The Kid from Spain (1932) is a
comedy film involving bullfighting
and starred Eddie Cantor in the
role of Eddie Williams. The film is
noted for its musical scenes
directed and choreographed by
Busby Berkeley, and featuring
the Goldwyn Girls
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 83
SMITH C. AUBREY: (1863-1948)
English Actor and Cricketer. D.S.,
C. Aubrey Smith, eight pages,
4to, Los Angeles, California, 4th
December 1946. The document
is a typed carbon copy of a
contract between the Edward
Sherman Agency and Smith in
which the Agency retain Smith's
services as an actor for twenty
one weeks commencing on 5th
April 1947 for an agreed payment
of $18,000 and weekly salary of
$2700, also making reference to
a Lending Agreement with
London Film Productions Ltd.
Boldly signed in dark fountain
pen ink by Smith at the
conclusion and countersigned by
a representative of the Agency.
Together with a second,
unrelated document, bearing a
proxy pencil signature of
Alexander Korda, one page, 4to,
Los Angeles, California, 8th
January 1948, being a typed
carbon copy of a legal letter from
Korda to the Academy of Motion
Picture Arts and Sciences,
agreeing to their use of scenes
from The Private Life of Henry
VIII (1933). Four file holes to the
head of Smith's document and
some area of paper loss at the
head of the second document,
none of which affect the text or
signatures. About VG, 2.
Alexander Korda (1893-1956)
Hungarian-born British Film
Producer & Director, founder of
London Film Productions Ltd in
1932.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 84
MENJOU ADOLPHE: (18901963) American Actor. Vintage
signed and inscribed sepia 8.5 x
11 photograph of Menjou in an
early head and shoulders pose.
Signed in dark fountain pen ink at
the base of the image, partially
across a darker area although
perfectly legible. Some light
silvering and age wear, and a few
minor corner creases, about VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 85

Lot: 89

KARLOFF BORIS: (1887-1969)
English Actor, famous for his
portrayal of Frankenstein's
monster in Frankenstein (1931).
Vintage signed sepia 5 x 7
photograph of Karloff in a head
and shoulders pose. Signed in
bold, dark blue fountain pen ink
across a light area at the base of
the image. A couple of very
slight, minor corner creases and
one small area of paper loss to
the lower right corner, only very
slightly affecting the border and
not the image or signature. About
VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

HALEY JACK: (1898-1978)
American Actor, portrayed the
Tin Man in The Wizard of Oz
(1939). D.S., Jack Haley, being a
signed cheque, Beverly Hills,
California, 14th February 1968.
The partially printed cheque is
drawn on the account of Lake
Pillsbury Properties at the Bank
of California and is made payable
to Bererand Snider for the sum of
$39.65. Together with a second
D.S., Jack Haley, also a signed
cheque, Beverly Hills, California,
14th February 1968. The partially
printed cheque is drawn on the
account of Lake Pillsbury
Properties at the Bank of
California and is made payable to
Willis M. Fearrien for the sum of
$57.21. Both cheques have red
bank cancellations which only
very slightly affect the first letter
of Haley's signatures. VG, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 86
WEISSMULLER JOHNNY: (19041984) American Actor, famous
for his role as Tarzan in various
movies. Vintage signed 7 x 9.5
photograph of Weissmuller
standing in a full length pose in
costume as Tarzan. Signed in
blue fountain pen ink to the
image with a slightly weaker
contrast. One heavy corner
crease and very slightly neatly
trimmed, about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 87
FLYNN ERROL: (1909-1959)
Australian Actor. A.L.S., Errol,
one page, 4to, n.p. (on board
Zaca), n.d. (c.1946-49), to Mary,
on the printed stationery of his
yacht. Flynn states 'Nora
explained the situation about the
woman coming in, and it's
perfectly okay' and adds that if
she goes to see Mr. Blum he will
help her. In concluding the actor
remarks that he is having a great
time. VG. Nora Eddington (19242001) American Actress, second
wife of Errol Flynn from 1943-49.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 90
GERE RICHARD: (1949- )
American Actor. Signed 8 x 10
photograph of Gere seated in a
half length pose. Signed in black
ink with his name alone to a clear
area at the centre of the image.
Together with a black ink
signature ('Richard Gere') on a
white card. VG to EX, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 91
SWANSON GLORIA: (18991983) American Actress,
Academy Award winner. Vintage
signed colour postcard
photograph, an elegant image of
Swanson in a profile head and
shoulders pose. Signed in purple
fountain pen ink across a light
area of the image. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 92

Lot: 88
CLIFT MONTGOMERY: (19201966) American Actor. Vintage
signed postcard photograph of
Clift in a head and shoulders
pose. Signed with his full
signature ('Montgomery Clift') in
bold blue ink with his name alone
across a light area of the image.
Rare. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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DAVIES MARION: (1897-1961)
American Actress. A good
vintage signed and inscribed
sepia 10 x 13 photograph of
Davies seated in a half length
pose. Signed in bold dark
fountain pen ink across a light
area of the background, 'To
Raoul, with love from Marion'.
Authentic signed photographs of
Davies are rare as the majority
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were signed by secretaries.
Some slight traces of former
mounting to the corners of the
white borders, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 96

Lot: 93
MONTEZ MARIA: (1912-1951)
Dominican Republic-born
Actress. Rare, vintage signed
and inscribed 11 x 14 photograph
of Montez standing in an elegant
full length pose. The original
Universal Pictures publicity
portrait dates from 1941 when
Montez made several films for
the studio, most notably South of
Tahiti, which helped launch her
career as a pin-up star. Signed in
bold blue fountain pen ink across
a light area of the image. Signed
photographs of Montez are rare
as a result of her untimely death
at the age of 39. Some light
surface creasing and a few minor
tears to the white borders,
otherwise about VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 94
OBERON MERLE: (1911-1979)
Anglo-Indian Actress. An
excellent vintage signed 8 x 12
photograph of Oberon in a head
and shoulders pose in costume
as Lady Blakeney from The
Scarlet Pimpernel (1934). Signed
in fountain pen ink with her name
alone to a clear area of the
image. One very slight, extremely
minor corner crease, VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 95
WEST MAE: (1893-1980)
American Actress & Sex Symbol.
Signed 8 x 10 photograph of
West standing in a full length
pose. Signed ('Mae West') in
blue ink to a light area of the
image. Together with a signed 10
x 8 photograph of West in a half
length pose standing in the
middle of a crowd of admirers.
Signed in blue ink to a light area
of the image. VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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MONROE MARILYN: (19261962) American Actress & Sex
Symbol. A good vintage signed
and inscribed 8 x 6 photograph,
the image showing the beautiful
actress seated in a full length
pose wearing a plain black dress,
and with a seductive smile on her
face. Signed in black fountain
pen ink to a light area of the
image, 'To Kirk, Best Luck
Always, Marilyn Monroe'.
Accompanied by a letter of
provenance signed by the
original recipient of the
photograph, Kirk Crivello, dated
17th November 1990, stating that
he obtained the signed
photograph from Monroe in 1951
at the Mocambo nightclub in
Hollywood. VG.
Estimate: £3,000.00 - £4,000.00

Lot: 97
DANDRIDGE DOROTHY: (19221965) American Actress &
Singer. Vintage signed postcard
photograph of Dandridge
standing in a half length pose in a
scene from one of her films.
Signed in bold blue fountain pen
ink with her name alone across a
light area at the centre of the
image. Signed photographs of
Dandridge are scarce following
her untimely death at the age of
42. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 98
BAUR HARRY: (1880-1943)
French Actor, arrested and
tortured by the Gestapo in 1942.
Scarce vintage signed postcard
photograph of Baur in a close-up
portrait. Signed in dark fountain
pen ink with his name alone to a
light area at the base of the
image. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 99
BARDOT BRIGITTE: (1934- )
French Actress and Sex Symbol.
Vintage signed postcard
photograph of the young Bardot
lying in a sexy full length pose.
Signed with her name alone in
bold blue fountain pen ink across
a light area of the image. Vintage
signed photographs of BB are
surprisingly rare. One very slight,
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minor water stain to the first letter
of her signature, and an
extremely minor corner crease,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 100
SCHNEIDER ROMY: (19381982) Austrian-German Actress.
Signed postcard photograph of
Schneider standing in a half
length pose. Signed ('Romy
Schneider') with her name alone
in bold black ink to the lower
white border. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 101
STEVENS INGER: (1934-1970)
Swedish-American Actress.
Signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photograph, an engaging head
and shoulders study of the
actress. Signed in bold black ink
to a light area at the base of the
image, 'To Ronald, Best Wishes,
Inger Stevens'. Autographs of the
actress are rare in any form
following her tragically early
death at the age of 35. Some
very slight, extremely minor
corner creasing, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 102
ANGELI PIER: (1932-1971)
Italian Actress. D.S., with her rare
full signature, Anna Maria
Pierangeli, one page, 12mo,
Rome, 1st August 1960. The
partially printed document is a
Disembarkation Card and is
completed entirely in Angeli's
hand, providing details of her
name, place and date of birth,
nationality, profession and
permanent address. Completed
in bold blue fountain pen ink and
signed at the foot. Autographs of
the actress, particularly with her
full signature, are scarce
following her untimely death at
the age of 39. A very light
horizontal crease to the centre
does not affect the text or
signature, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 103
VALLI ALIDA: (1921-2006)
Austrian-Italian Actress, starred
in The Third Man (1949). Vintage
signed and inscribed 4 x 6
photograph of the actress in a
close-up head and shoulders
pose. Signed ('Alida Valli;) in blue
ink at the base of the image, her
signature across a darker area.
VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 104
VALLI ALIDA: (1921-2006) Italian
Actress, starred in The Third Man
(1949). Signed 7.5 x 9.5
photograph of the actress in an
alluring half length pose. Signed
in bold black ink, in later years,
with her name alone to a light
area of the image. A couple of
very slight, minor corner creases,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 105
PRINTEMPS YVONNE: (18941977) French Singer and
Actress. Vintage signed and
inscribed 7 x 9 photograph of
Printemps in a half length pose
wearing a hat. Photograph by
Harcourt of Paris. Signed
('Yvonne Printemps') in blue
fountain pen ink across a clear
area of the image and dated
1952 in her hand. Together with
a second vintage signed 7 x 9
photograph of Printemps in a
head and shoulders pose. Signed
with her name alone in blue
fountain pen ink across a light
area of the image. VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 106
KINSKI KLAUS: (1926-1991)
German Actor. Scarce signed
and inscribed 9.5 x 7 photograph,
an engaging image of Kinski
standing in a half length pose.
Signed in bold black ink across a
light area of the image. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 107

Lot: 111

FRENCH CINEMA: Selection of
vintage signed postcard
photographs and slightly larger
by various French film actors,
some singers etc., including
Bernard Lancret, Suzet Mais,
Line Renaud (2), Pierre Richard
Willm, Francois Perier, Yvonne
Printemps, Daniel Clerice, Andre
Dassary, Georges Rollin,
Georges Guetary, Philippe
Lemaire, Henry Garat (2), Andre
Roanne, Jean Angelo, Albert
Prejean, Victor Boucher,
Madeleine Sologne, Edwige
Feuilliere, Louise Carletti, Suzy
Vernon, Jacques Pills & Georges
Tabet etc. Generally VG, 50.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

ITALIAN CINEMA: Selection of
signed 7 x 9 photographs and
slightly smaller (1), by various
Italian film actresses comprising
Claudia Cardinale, Gina
Lollobrigida, Virna Lisi and
Ornella Muti. VG to EX, 4.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 108
FRENCH CINEMA: Selection of
signed 5 x 7 photographs and
slightly smaller, some 8 x 10's
etc, by various stars of French
films comprising Emmanuelle
Beart, Alain Delon, Dominique
Sanda, Serge Reggiani, Nathalie
Baye, Fanny Ardant, Jean-Louis
Trintignant, Michel Piccoli,
Jeanne Moreau, Michel Bouquet,
Gerard Depardieu and Anne
Dupery. VG to EX, 12.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 109
FRENCH CINEMA: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs by
various French film actresses
comprising, Anna Karina,
Catherine Deneuve, Bernadette
Lafont, Clothilde Courau,
Charlotte Gainsbourg and Anouk
Aimee. VG to EX, 6.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 110
ITALIAN CINEMA: Selection of
vintage signed postcard
photographs by various female
stars of Italian cinema,
comprising Isa Miranda, Delia
Scala, Giovanna Ralli, Sophia
Loren and Rossana Podesta.
Facsimile (1). Generally VG, 6.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 112
GERMAN CINEMA: Selection of
signed postcard photographs and
slightly larger (1), most vintage,
by various stars of German films
comprising Karin Dor (starred in
the James Bond film You Only
Live Twice), Elke Sommer, Peter
Weck, Zarah Leander, Marianne
Koch, Robert Hoffmann, Barbara
Sukova, Siegfried Breuer (starred
in The Third Man), Liane Haid, Lil
Dagover and Gerda Maurus.
Generally VG, 11.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 113
BRITISH CINEMA: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and
smaller (2), by various British
actors and actresses comprising
Diana Rigg, Joanna Lumley,
Ingrid Pitt, Peter Wyngarde, Lynn
Redgrave, Patrick McGoohan,
Roger Moore and Richard Harris.
Generally VG to EX, 8.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 114
EUROPEAN CINEMA: Selection
of vintage signed postcard
photographs, a few signed pieces
and album pages etc., by various
stars of European films including
Elke Sommer, Maurice Ronet,
Maximilian Schell, Maria Schell,
Taina Elg, Marta Toren, Nadja
Tiller (3), Simone Silva, Carmen
Sevilla, Rosanna Schiaffino (2),
Liselotte Pulver (2), Ulla
Jacobsson (2), Mylene
Decongest (2), Nicole Courcel,
Senta Berger, Jean Paul
Belmondo, Anouk Aimee etc.
Generally VG, 26.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 115

Lot: 119

EUROPEAN CINEMA: Selection
of vintage signed postcard
photographs and some slightly
larger by various stars of
European cinema including Juan
Luis Galiardo, Gerard Tichy,
Hugo Blanco, Carmen Sevilla,
Maria Rosa Salgado, Lina
Morgan, Marisol Ayuso, Julian
Mateos, Estrellita Castro,
Genevieve Grad, Ruben Rojo,
Melina Mercouri, Concha
Velasco etc., also including some
singers. G to generally VG, 32
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

ENTERTAINMENT: Selection of
vintage signed 8 x 10
photographs and slightly smaller
etc., by various European stage
and film actresses, including
Yvette Guilbert (2), Raquel
Meller, Marie Bell, Josette Day,
Yvonne Printemps, etc.
Generally VG, 11.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 116
EUROPEAN CINEMA: Selection
of vintage signed postcard
photographs and a few slightly
larger by various stars of
European cinema including
Giulietta Masina, Alberto Sordi,
Monica Vitti, Florinda Bolkan,
Jean Paul Belmondo, Concha
Velasco, Marta Toren, Delphine
Seyrig, Marisol (Pepa Flores),
Pascale Roberts, Daliah Lavi
etc., G to generally VG, 36
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 117
EUROPEAN CINEMA: Selection
of signed postcard photographs
and a few 8 x 10s by various
stars of European cinema, mainly
Italian, including Sophia Loren,
Gina Lollobrigida, Virna Lisi,
Laura Antonelli (signed card),
Claudia Cardinale, Marisa Pavan,
Mario Adorf etc. VG to EX, 8.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 118
ENTERTAINMENT: Selection of
vintage signed 7 x 9 photographs
and slightly smaller etc., by
various European stage and film
actors, including Jean Sablon,
Georges Ulmer, Jean-Louis
Barrault, Emiliano Redondo, etc.
Generally VG, 9.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 120
LINDER MAX: (1883-1925)
French Actor, Director and
Comedian of the silent film era, a
large influence on the career of
Charles Chaplin. T.L.S., Max
Linder, one page, 4to, Paris, 24th
June 1925, to Maurice Schutz, in
French. Linder acknowledges
receipt of his correspondent's
letter and states that he is in
agreement and finds it quite
logical that the Union receive part
of the ticket sales, as agreed at
the last meeting of the Societe
des Auteurs de Films. Scarce.
Some very light, minor age wear
at the extreme edges of the
letter, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 121
CHAPLIN CHARLES: (18891977) English Film Comedian,
Academy Award winner. Signed
Christmas greetings card, the
folding oblong 8vo card featuring
a photograph to the inside of
Chaplin and his wife, Oona,
surrounded by their family.
Signed ('Charlie') by Chaplin in
dark fountain pen ink and signed
('Oona') by his wife in blue
fountain pen ink, both with their
names alone, beneath a printed
greeting in French. Some slight,
neat wear to the central vertical
fold (repaired with tape to the
verso) and some light, minor age
wear, G.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 122
CHAPLIN CHARLES: (18891977) English Film Comedian,
Academy Award winner. A good
vintage signed printed 4to
programme for a Grand Gala
screening of The Kid at the
Palais du Trocadero, Paris, 5th
October 1921. The illustrated
programme, with text in French,
indicates that the Grand Gala
was held by the American
Committee for the Devastated
Regions to raise funds for
reconstructing areas of France
following World War I. Signed by
Chaplin in bold fountain pen ink
with his name alone to a clear
area of the front cover which
features a good printed
caricature of Chaplin as The Little
Tramp. Some very light, minor
age wear and staining, about VG.
The Kid (1921) was Chaplin's
first full-length movie and was
written, produced and directed by
the comedian who starred in the
film alongside Jackie Coogan. A
huge success, The Kid was the
second highest grossing film in
1921.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Notary Public, Anita Garrett, at
the foot, and with two further slim
oblong 8vo documents relating to
Garrett neatly attached at the
base. The complete document is
neatly stapled to the original blue
paper outer wrappers of the Law
Offices of Wright and Millikan of
Los Angeles. Some extremely
light, minor age wear, VG.
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 124
LUMIERE LOUIS: (1864-1948)
French Pioneer Filmmaker, along
with his brother Auguste. T.L.S.,
Lumiere, one page, 4to, Lyon,
24th January 1944, to the Editor
of Revue des Deux Mondes, in
French, on the printed stationery
of Laboratoires Lumiere. Lumiere
thanks his correspondent for
sending them the letter of M.P.
Robert and continues to provide
the address of his laboratory
clinic in Lyon. He further
apologises for the fact that his
article has caused his
correspondent so much bother
and adds that he should forward
any more requests he may
receive directly to him. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 123
CHAPLIN CHARLES: (18891977) English Film Comedian,
Academy Award winner. A fine
D.S., Charles Chaplin, one page,
folio, Los Angeles, California,
26th May 1945. The typed
document is a Special Power of
Attorney in which Chaplin
appoints United Artists
Corporation Ltd of Wardour
Street, London, to be 'my true
and lawful attorney, for and in my
name, place and stead, to
acquire, collect and take
possession of that certain 16 mm
print of the photoplay entitled
â€œTHE GREAT DICTATORâ€•,
now held by the Police
Authorities in Rome, Italy, and
any other 16 mm prints of said
photoplay being used for any
purpose other than for exhibition
to members of the American and
British armed forces, and to hold
and maintain possession of the
same, and further to take any
and all necessary steps to
protect the copyrightâ€¦.' Signed
by Chaplin in bold dark fountain
pen ink at the base. Also bearing
the signature, statement and
blind embossed seals of the
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Lot: 125
LUMIERE LOUIS: (1864-1948)
French Filmmaking pioneer,
along with his brother Auguste.
Autograph Statement Signed,
Louis Lumiere, one page, folio,
n.p., 2nd April 1928, in French, in
full, 'Universal Peace! What a
beautiful dreamâ€¦.Unfortunately, I
feel too old to hope to witness its
achievement. It is nonetheless
my most fervent wish.' VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 126
GAUMONT LEON: (1864-1946)
French Inventor & Engineer, a
pioneer of the motion picture
industry. Autograph Statement
Signed, L Gaumont, one page,
folio, Paris, November 1929, in
French. Signed in his capacity as
Honorary Chairman of the French
Federation of Film-Makers,
Gaumont's statement reads, in
full, 'The reign of peace will only
be established in a lasting
manner when the various
peoples intermingle more,
contrive to better know one
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another and strive toward a
common mentality. Silent film has
perhaps already done much
along those lines. A universal
language used in talking films
would effectively continue this
rapprochement'. One small, light
stain just affects one word of the
text, otherwise VG. Gaumont
prepared his statement for
publication in the Pax Mundi
book; an anthology of sentiments
on peace published in
Switzerland by the World
League for Peace. Between 1925
and 1932 many notable persons
from around the world were
asked to comment on the
prospects of world peace and the
volume included contributions
from Marie Curie, Guglielmo
Marconi, Albert Einstein,
Rabindranath Tagore and many
others.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 127
GANCE ABEL: (1889-1981)
French Film Director & Producer.
Autograph Statement Signed,
Abel Gance, one page, folio, n.p.,
n.d., in French. In bold blue
fountain pen ink Gance has
penned a statement, in full, 'For a
long time now, men have no
longer been fighting against men,
but against the inventions of a
few men - there is a difference! If
I were God, I would dispatch to
the eight circle of Hell all those,
whatever their nationality, who
spend their lives researching or
perfecting instruments of death.'
Some very light overall age
toning, VG. Gance prepared his
statement for publication in the
Pax Mundi book; an anthology of
sentiments on peace published in
Switzerland by the World
League for Peace. Between 1925
and 1932 many notable persons
from around the world were
asked to comment on the
prospects of world peace and the
volume included contributions
from Marie Curie, Guglielmo
Marconi, Albert Einstein,
Rabindranath Tagore and many
others.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 128
LANG FRITZ: (1890-1976)
Austrian Director of Metropolis
(1927) and M (1931). T.L.S, Fritz
Lang, one page, 4to, Santa
Monica, California, 13th February
1939, to Arthur Kaufmann, in
German. Lang apologises for
having been away from
Hollywood and for only having
now received Kaufman's letter,
further adding that he would be
pleased to sit for him for a group
portrait he is undertaking and
proposes times for sitting. With a
series of ink annotations at the
base, presumably in the hand of
Kaufman, noting more precise
instructions on how to locate
Lang's home. Some very light,
minor age wear, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 129
STROHEIM ERICH VON: (18851957) Austrian Actor & Film
Director. An excellent A.L.S.,
Your loving Daddy, five pages,
4to, Pittsburgh, n.d. (5th
December 1941), to 'Dearest
Poopie' (his son, Josef Erich von
Stroheim), on the printed
stationery of the Hotel William
Penn. Stroheim writes to his son
in bold pencil, in part, 'This
sounds ridiculous - I guess - now - that you are a real soldier - & at
war-time at that! But if you should
become a General -- to me you
will always only be â€œmy
poopieâ€•â€¦.I hope that all the little
things I taught you in regards to
being a soldier will come in
handy & plus the things you
learned at Military School you
should be able to get along
nicely. Always stay as you are -nice - kind - good natured --- but
on duty - strict - & if necessary
hard! Obedient to your
superiorsâ€¦.I know you are brave - you even were that as a little kid
when I made you climb between
two burning buckets in the
garageâ€¦.you are an excellent
shot & with constant practice
you'll be â€œsharpshooterâ€•',
further asking him to write
immediately and describe his
Corps and the uniform etc.,
advising him not to fool around
with loaded guns, or let others
fool around with them ('Don't let
tough guys get you down & don't
drink whisky -- ever -- except
when you are cold.'), also
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recommending gas masks and
other items he considers
essential, including Hershey bars
(without nuts), cigarettes, plenty
of matches, rubber bands and
gloves, a portable radio, loaded
revolver and rifle etc., and in
concluding remarking 'I guess I
am too old (56) to do any real
service -- anyway at present I'll
try & make money as long as
God lets me.' Accompanied by
the original envelope hand
addressed by Stroheim in ink to
his son in Los Angeles and also
signed ('Erich von Stroheim') in
the return address. A letter of
good content. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 130
HITCHCOCK ALFRED: (18991980) British Film Director. A
good signed original selfcaricature by Hitchcock, drawn
and signed in bold black ink on a
stiff, heavy 11 x 14 card.
Together with an original
unsigned 8 x 10 contact sheet
from an episode of Hitchcock's
series The Hour, each of the
twelve images showing the
director in different poses. Some
light overall age toning and
discolouration to the edges of the
card, evidently caused by
previous framing, and some
corner creasing and minor
scuffing. G, 2.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

Lot: 131
HUSTON JOHN: (1906-1987)
American Film Director, Academy
Award winner. Signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photograph of
Huston in a head and shoulders
pose in costume Cardinal
Glennon from the film The
Cardinal (1963). Signed in blue
fountain pen ink to a clear area of
the image. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 132
MINNELLI VINCENTE: (19031986) American Film Director,
Academy Award winner. Signed
8 x 10 photograph of Minnelli in a
half-length holding a lit cigarette.
Signed with his name alone in
blue ink to a lighter area of the
image. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 133
KAZAN ELIA: (1909-2003)
American Film Director, Academy
Award winner. Signed 10 x 8
photograph of Kazan in a closeup pose lying on a floor. Signed
with his name alone in red ink, to
a lighter area of the image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 134
FELLINI FEDERICO: (19201993) Italian Film Director,
Academy Award winner. Signed
8 x 10 photograph of Fellini
seated in a three quarter length
pose, most likely on the set of
one of his films. Signed in bold,
dark ink to a clear area of the
background and dated Rome,
1990 in his hand. About EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 135
KUROSAWA AKIRA: (19101998) Japanese Film Director,
Academy Award winner. Signed
9.5 x 7 photograph of the director
standing in a full length pose at
the centre of two Samurai on the
set of one of his films. Signed
with his name alone in black ink
across a light area at the base of
the image. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 136
VERNEUIL HENRI: (1920-2002)
French-American Playwright and
Filmmaker. Signed and inscribed
10 x 8 photograph of Verneuil
seated outdoors in a three
quarter length pose opposite
actor Anthony Quinn on the set of
The 25th Hour (1967). Signed
('Henri Verneuil') in blue fountain
pen ink across a light area at the
head of the image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 137

Lot: 142

SEN MRINAL: (1923- ) Bengali
Indian Film Director. Rare signed
7.5 x 6 photograph depicting Sen
standing in a half-length pose on
the set of one of his films. Signed
in bold blue fountain pen ink to
the lower white border and dated
10th November 1980 in his hand.
EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

GOLDFINGER: Gert Frobe (19131988) German Actor, famous for
his role as Auric Goldfinger in the
James Bond film Goldfinger
(1964). Vintage signed and
inscribed postcard photograph of
Frobe in a half length pose in a
scene from Grabenplatz 17
(1958). Signed in bold blue
fountain pen ink to the lower
white border and dated 12th
March 1964 in his hand; Honor
Blackman (1925- ) British
Actress, famous for her role as
Pussy Galore in the James Bond
film Goldfinger (1964). Vintage
signed and inscribed postcard
photograph of Blackman in a
head and shoulders pose. Signed
in black ink across a light area of
the image. VG, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 138
DIRECTORS: Selection of signed
8 x 10 photographs and slightly
smaller, by various film directors
comprising Steven Spielberg,
Claude Lelouch, Peter
Greenaway, Leos Carax, Brian
De Palma, Ridley Scott,
Fernando Meirelles and Milos
Forman. Some of the images are
colour. VG to EX, 8.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 139
CINEMA: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs and slightly
smaller (1), by various film
directors comprising John
Badham, Robert Benton, Carl
Reiner, Andrej Konchalovsky and
Peter Bogdanovich. VG to EX, 5.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 140
WILLIAMS TENNESSEE: (19111983) American Playwright.
Signed colour 10 x 8 photograph,
being a reproduction of the film
poster for Suddenly Last Summer
(1959) and featuring an image of
Elizabeth Taylor as Catherine
Holly. Signed ('Tennessee
Williams') in bold black ink across
a clear area at the centre of the
image. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 143
SHAW ROBERT: (1927-1978)
English Actor, remembered for
his role in the James Bond film
From Russia with Love (1963).
Scarce vintage signed and
inscribed postcard photograph of
Shaw in a head and shoulders
pose. Signed in blue ink to the
lower white border. The
inscription runs across a darker
area at the head of the image
with poor contrast. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 144
LEE BERNARD: (1908-1981)
English Actor, famous for his
portrayal of M in the first eleven
James Bond films. Vintage
signed and inscribed postcard
photograph of Lee in a head and
shoulders pose in uniform in
costume from one of his films.
Signed in blue ink to the lower
white border. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 141
DISNEY WALT: (1901-1966)
American Animator, Academy
Award winner. Bold blue ink
signature ('Walt Disney') on a
12mo pale yellow card.
Accompanied by a partial set of
six original colour Front-of-House
stills from Disney's animated film
Snow White and the Seven
Dwarfs (1937). VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00
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Lot: 145
ON HER MAJESTY'S SECRET
SERVICE: Signed colour 8 x 10
photograph by both George
Lazenby (James Bond) and
Diana Rigg (Countess Tracy di
Vicenzo) individually, the image
depicting them standing outdoors
together in costume in a scene
from the James Bond film On Her
Majesty's Secret Service (1963).
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Signed by Lazenby in bold blue
ink, adding 007 beneath his
signature, and by Rigg in black
ink, both to clear areas of the
image. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 146
JAMES BOND: Sean Connery
signed paperback edition of
Being a Scot, published by
Phoenix Illustrated, 2009. Signed
by Connery in bold blue ink with
his name alone to a bookplate
neatly affixed to the title page;
Roger Moore and Christopher
Lee, individual signed 12mo
white cards by the actors, matted
in black and white beneath a
colour 9.5 x 7.5 photograph of
the two in a scene from the
James Bond film The Man with
the Golden Gun (1974). Framed
and glazed in a plain silver frame
to an overall size of 15 x 15.5.
VG, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 147
VICTOR/VICTORIA: Signed 8 x
10 photograph by Julie Andrews
(Victoria Grant/Count Victor
Grazinski), James Garner (King
Marchand) and Robert Preston
(Carroll 'Toddy' Todd)
individually, the image showing
the three actors standing and
seated together in full length
poses in a scene from the
musical comedy film
Victor/Victoria (1982). Signed by
each with their names alone in
bold blue and black inks across
clear areas of the image. A
couple of very slight, extremely
minor corner creases, VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £120.00

Lot: 148
PACINO AL: (1940- ) American
Actor, Academy Award winner.
Signed 7.5 x 9.5 photograph of
Pacino seated in a half length
pose in costume as Michael
Corrleone alongside Marlon
Brando in a scene from The
Godfather (1972). Signed with his
name alone in bold black ink with
a typically hurried signature to
the base of the image. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 149
GODFATHER PART III THE:
Signed colour 7 x 10.5
photograph by both Al Pacino
(Michael Corleone) and Andy
Garcia (Vincent Mancini)
individually, the image depicting
the two men standing outdoors
together in costume in a scene
from The Godfather Part III
(1990). Signed by each with their
names alone in bold black inks to
clear areas of the image. One
small, neat tear to the right edge
of the image, not affecting the
signatures, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 150
ROCKY IV: Signed 10 x 8
photograph by both Sylvester
Stallone (Rocky Balboa) and
Dolph Lundgren (Ivan Drago)
individually, the image showing
the two actors in a three quarter
length action pose in a boxing
ring in a scene from Rocky IV
(1985). Signed by each with their
names alone in bold blue inks to
light areas of the image. A note
to the verso in the hand of a
collector indicates that the
signatures were obtained in
person at the Hotel Ritz in Paris
on 5th August 2010. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 151
ACTORS: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs and a few slightly
smaller by various film and
television actors including, Glenn
Ford, Matthew Modine, Dale
Anderson, Martin Sheen, David
Copperfield, Mark Mahar, Robert
Duvall, Jonathan Frakes, Peter
Gallagher, Leigh Lawson, William
Dafoe, Cirroc Lifton, etc. VG to
EX, 21.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 152
ACTORS: Small selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs by the
actors Mel Ferrer (in a half length
pose in costume as Mexican
matador Luis Bello in a scene
from The Brave Bulls, 1949;
signed and inscribed in bold blue
fountain pen ink to a light area of
the image); Peter Ustinov (in a
head and shoulders pose in
costume as Edwin Fairfax Vere
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from Billy Budd, 1962; signed in
bold blue ink to a clear area of
the image) and Gregory Peck (in
a head and shoulders pose in
costume as Douglas MacArthur
from MacArthur, 1977; signed
and inscribed in black ink to a
light area at the base of the
image). Peck's photograph is
very slightly irregularly trimmed to
the left white border, some light
surface and corner creasing,
generally about VG, 3.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 153
ROMERO CESAR: (1907-1994)
American Actor. Selection of
eleven different vintage signed 8
x 10 photographs of Romero,
each of the images showing him
in scenes from various films
including Happy Go Lovely
(alongside Vera-Ellen), Coney
Island etc. All are signed in
fountain pen inks, most with his
name alone, and largely to clear
areas of the images. One is
inscribed and a couple have
weaker contrast. Together with a
further sixteen vintage unsigned
8 x 10 photographs and slightly
smaller of Romero, again largely
in scenes from various films
including Diamond Jim, Carnival
in Costa Rica, The Beautiful
Blonde from Bashful Bend etc.
Some light overall age wear, and
a few with heavier creases and
tape stains etc. FR to generally
G, 27.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 154
BANNER JOHN: (1910-1973)
American Actor, famous for his
portrayal of Master Sergeant
Hans Georg Schultz in Hogan's
Heroes. A.L.S., John Banner,
one page, 8vo, n.p., n.d., to Mr.
Overland, thanking him for his
nice letter and kind remarks and
reciprocating his wishes of health
and happiness. Together with a
selection of signed postcard
photographs and slightly larger, 8
x 10s (2) by various other actors
including Werner Klemperer,
Pedro de Cordoba, Douglas
Fairbanks Jr. (2), Gene Barry,
Michael Redgrave, Robert
Morley, William Demarest etc.
VG, 10.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 155
ACTORS: Selection of signed
postcard photographs and
slightly larger by various film and
television actors including
Richard Wilson, Alan Rickman,
Leslie Nielsen, Lloyd Bridges,
Matthew Modine, Bob Hoskins,
John Thaw (as Inspector Morse),
Robert Picardo, Michael
Williams, Terence Stamp, Rene
Duberjonois, Alan Bates, Derek
Jacobi, Timothy West, John
Travolta, Jack Elam, James
Caan, John Barrowman, Eddie
Izzard, Roy Castle, Rik Mayall,
Lionel Jeffries, Christopher
Lambert, etc. Some of the
images are colour. VG to EX, 51.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 156
ACTORS: Selection of signed 6 x
8 photographs and slightly larger
by various film and television
actors including, Jude Law, Tony
Curtis (2), Turhan Bey, Antonio
Banderas, Raf Vallone, Mark
Lester, Omar Sharif (2), Alain
Delon (2), Jean Paul Belmondo,
Martin Sheen, etc. Some of the
images are colour. Some of the
images are grainy reproductions.
VG to EX, 20.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 157
ACTORS: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs and slightly
smaller by various film and
television actors including, Pedro
Almodovar, Kevin Sorbo, Simon
MacCorkindale, Ron Carey,
Lorenzo Lamas, Alain Delon,
Danny Glover, Alan Aldar, etc.
VG to EX, 20.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 158
ACTORS: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs and slightly
smaller by various film and
television actors including Dick
Van Dyke, Ossie Davis, Alain
Delon, James Earl Jones, Jack
Grinnage, Scott Glenn, Rod
Taylor, Harry Dean Stanton,
Jason Scott Lee, Theodore Bikel,
Robin Williams, Hugh Grant,
John Woo, etc. VG to EX, 22.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

International Autograph Auctions (IAA) (Spain S.L. Autograph Auction) Catalogue - Downloaded from
UKAuctioneers.com

Lot: 159
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed postcard photographs and
slightly larger by various film and
television actresses including,
Debbie Reynolds, Deanna
Durbin, Dolores Gray, Samantha
Bond, Kathryn Grayson, Arlene
Dahl, Emily Watson, Susan
Hampshire, Stephanie Powers,
Eileen Atkins, Denise Richards,
Janis Paige, Andrea King,
Francesca Annis, Anne Francis,
Ruth Hussey, Jamie Lee Curtis,
Claudia Cardinale, Rebecca De
Mornay, etc. VG to EX, 32.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 160
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed postcard photographs and
slightly larger by various film and
television actresses including,
Lauren Bacall, Ruth Hussey,
Deborah Kerr, Debbie Reynolds,
Drew Barrymore, Betty White,
Deanna Durbin, Maria Schell,
Emily Watson, Mia Farrow, Ingrid
Thulin, Miranda Richardson,
Rene Russo, Jane Wyatt, Joanna
Lumley, Linda Evans, Janet
Leigh, Lynn Redgrave, Bea
Arthur, Ann Sothern, etc. VG to
EX, 31.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 161
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed 6 x 8 photographs and a
few slightly smaller by various
film and television actresses
including Jane Russell, Brigitte
Bardot, Anne Jeffreys, Brooke
Shields, Mary Costa, Angela
Lansbury, Audrey Tautou, Ann
Blyth, Senta Berger, Hayley Mills,
Lauren Bacall, Phyllis Diller,
Rhonda Fleming, Jacqueline
Bisset, Patricia Neal, Catherine
Deneuve (2), etc. VG to EX, 32.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 162
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed 6 x 8 photographs and a
few slightly smaller by various
film and television actresses
including Brigitte Bardot, Joanna
Lumley, Hayley Mills, Doris Day
(2), Jean Simmons, Arnnette
Funicello, Shirley Jones, Angela
Lansbury, Lauren Bacall, Barbara
Rush, Senta Berger (2), Mary
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Costa, Geraldine Chaplin, Joan
Leslie, Catherine Deneuve,
Jacqueline Bisset, Ann Margret,
Gina Lollobrigida, Rhonda
Fleming, Debra Paget, etc. VG to
EX, 32.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 163
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed 6 x 8 photographs and a
few slightly smaller by various
film and television actresses
including, Doris Day, Joan Leslie,
Tatum O'Neal, Debbie Reynolds,
Lynda Carter, Shirley Eaton,
Hayley Mills, Arlene Dahl, Senta
Berger, Annette Funicello, Glnis
Barber, Lauren Bacall (2),
Geraldine Chaplin, Sophia Loren,
Maureen O'Hara, Piper Laurie,
Jacqueline Bisset, Debra Paget,
Ann Margret, Diane Cilento,
Catherine Deneuve, etc. Some
of the images are colour and
many are grainy reproductions.
VG to EX, 33.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 164
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller by various
film and television actresses
including, Joan Collins (2), Arlene
Dahl (2), Elaine Stritch, Geraldine
Chaplin, Brigitte Bardot, Doris
Day, Theresa Russell, Mary
Costa, Caprice, Shirley Knight,
Leslie Caron, Kathleen Hughes,
Jane Powell, Phyllis Diller,
Marsha Mason, Joan Rivers (3),
etc. A few of the images are
grainy reproductions. Generally
VG to EX, 29.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 165
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs by
various film actresses comprising
Shirley Jones, Linda Cristal, Teri
Garr, Jane Greer and Julie
Newmar. Each of the images
show the actresses in glamorous
full length poses and most are
colour. VG to EX, 5.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 166

Lot: 170

ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs by
various American actresses
comprising Debbie Reynolds,
Jane Russell (in costume from
The Outlaw), June Havoc,
Butterfly McQueen, Julie Adams
and Anna Maria Alberghetti. VG
to EX, 6.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

CINEMA: Selection of vintage
signed postcard photographs and
a few slightly larger by various
British and American film stars
including Laurence Harvey, Julie
Harris, Albert Finney, Michael
York, Randolph Scott, Tony
Curtis, Lloyd Bridges etc.
Generally VG, 14.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 167

Lot: 171

ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs by
various actresses comprising
Emily Lloyd, Sarah Miles,
Jennifer Seagrove, Lynn
Redgrave, Tara Fitzgerald, Judi
Dench, Michelle Yeoh, Caterina
Murino, Kelly Preston, Angie
Dickinson, Alicia Silverstone, Jill
St John and Mia Sara. Some of
the images are colour. VG to EX,
13.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

CINEMA: Selection of vintage
signed postcard photographs and
a few slightly larger by various
British and American actors and
actresses including Patrick
Wayne, Richard Johnson,
Michael Crawford, Margaret
Leighton, Gladys Cooper, Phyllis
Calvert, Juliet Mills, Tom
Courtenay, Barbara Murray,
Corin Redgrave, Muriel Pavlow,
Billie Whitelaw, Joan Bennett, Ian
McShane, Martha Hyer, Sarah
Miles, Glynis Johns, Lena Horne,
Michael Craig, Googie Withers,
David Hemmings etc. G to
generally VG, 37.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 168
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs by
various glamorous French film
actresses comprising Mireille
Darc, Marina Vlady, Anne
Parillaud, Charlotte Rampling
and Lou Doillon. Some of the
images are colour and most
show the actresses in glamorous
poses. VG to EX, 5.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 169
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photographs and slightly smaller,
by various actresses, including
Susan Hampshire, Karen Allen,
Helen Mirren, Vanessa
Redgrave, Greta Scacchi,
Jacqueline Bisset, Lonette
McKee, Goldie Hawn, Kathleen
Turner, Lauren Hutton, etc. All of
the signatures were obtained in
person by the freelance
photographers Gerard and Nicole
Fouquet. VG to EX, 12.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 172
CINEMA: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs by various film
stars including Betty Grable, Rita
Gam, Barbara Bouchet, Eve
Arden, Margaret Lindsay, Keir
Dullea etc. Unsigned
photographs (2). Some light
corner and surface creasing, G to
about VG, 11.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 173
CINEMA: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs by various film
stars including Janet Leigh, Joan
Collins, Adam West, Angela
Lansbury, Vera-Ellen, Red
Skelton etc. Some light corner
and surface creasing, FR (2),
otherwise G to about VG, 10.
Estimate: £80.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 174

Lot: 177

CINEMA: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs by various actors
and actresses comprising Joanne
Cassidy, Rex Harrison, Adrienne
Barbeau, Vittorio Gassman,
Richard Harris, Robert Mitchum,
Lilli Palmer, Michael Caine,
Lauren Bacall, Sylvia Sidney,
James Cagney, Michael Wincott,
Woody Strode, Claudia
Cardinale, Estelle Parsons,
Arnold Schwarzenegger and
Geraldine Chaplin. VG to EX, 17.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

ENTERTAINMENT: Selection of
signed pieces, album pages, 8 x
10 photographs and slightly
smaller, signed magazine
photograph (1) by various film
stars and entertainers including
Helen Hayes, Marlene Dietrich,
Ben Lyon, Bebe Daniels, Hoagy
Carmichael, Lilli Palmer, Mae
Clarke, Walter Connolly, Philip
Merivale, Elliott Gould etc.
Unsigned (2). A few FR,
generally G to VG, 15.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 175

Lot: 178

ENTERTAINMENT: Selection of
signed pieces, cards, album
pages, signed 8 x 10
photographs (47) etc., by a
variety of film and stage actors
and actresses, entertainers etc.,
including Walter Abel, Cornelia
Otis Skinner, Nazimova (2),
Deanna Durbin, Joe Besser,
Louise Fazenda, Siegfried & Roy,
Bob & Dolores Hope, Lyle Talbot,
Guy Madison, Harry Carey Jr.,
Rex Reason, Dean Jones, Earl
Holliman, John Saxon, Roddy
McDowall, Frank Gorshin,
William Christopher, James
Garner, Wayne Rogers, Phyllis
Diller, Jane Adams, Ben E. King,
Billy Ray Cyrus, Betty White, Bob
Newhart, Will Hutchins etc. A
little duplication. G to generally
VG to EX, 60.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

DUNCAN ISADORA: (18771927) American Dancer. Rare
vintage signed postcard
photograph of the elegant
Duncan standing in a full length
pose. Signed ('Isadora Duncan')
in fountain pen ink to a light area
of the image with an additional
greeting, in French, and the date,
15th July 1913, in her hand.
Addressed in her hand to Miss
Bertha Durmont to the verso.
Autographs of Duncan are rare in
any form following her untimely
and tragic death in an automobile
accident. About EX.
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00

Lot: 176
CINEMA: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs, and a few
slightly smaller, by various actors
and actresses including Irene
Dunne & Patric Knowles, Martin
Sheen, Anne Bancroft, Cheryl
Ladd, Tara Fitzgerald, Dawn
Addams, Glenn Close, Tippi
Hedren, Sienna Miller, Janis
Paige, Omar Sharif, Constance
Collier, Constance Cummings
etc., together with a selection of
fifty unsigned 8 x 10
photographs, and a few slightly
smaller, most showing various
scenes from films, some vintage,
subjects include Sharon Stone,
Demi Moore, Britt Ekland,
Kathleen Turner, Richard Gere,
James Stewart, Arnold
Schwarzenegger etc. G to
generally VG, 67.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 179
ARGENTINA LA: (1890-1936)
Antonia Merce y Luque.
Argentinean Dancer, known for
her creation of the neoclassical
style of Spanish dance as a
theatrical art. Vintage signed
postcard photograph of the
dancer in a smiling head and
shoulders pose. Photograph by
Manuel Freres of Paris. Signed
('Argentina') in bold black
fountain pen ink to a clear area of
the image and dated May 1936 in
her hand. Some extremely minor,
light indentations to the image
caused by a postal cancellation
from the envelope in which the
photograph was originally
transmitted, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 180

Lot: 184

FILIBERTO JUAN DE DIOS:
(1885-1964) Argentine Violinist,
Conductor and Composer,
prominent in the Argentine tango
genre. Vintage signed and
inscribed sepia 7 x 9 photograph
of Filiberto in a half length pose
leaning out of a window. Signed
in bold dark fountain pen ink,
largely across a clear area at the
base of the image, and dated
December 1933 in his hand. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

BAKER JOSEPHINE: (19061975) African-American Dancer
and Singer. T.L.S., Josephine
Baker, one page, small 4to, Le
Vesinet, 10th December 1932, to
Jacques Darnetal, in French, on
her attractive printed
monogrammed stationery. Baker
informs her correspondent that
she has received his article,
published in La Concorde, and
thanks him for what he has
written about her, remarking 'It is
always a great pleasure for me to
see that my work is appreciated,
as I have always done my best to
satisfy the Parisian public, and I
have succeeded once again.'
However, Baker adds that she
was 'a little surprised at what you
say about my manager, and have
to say to you that you are
certainly misinformed. All the
ideas for the 'tableaux', which
have been done for me, have
been suggested by Mr. Abatino,
who incidentally is no newcomer
to music-hall, as he has
organised all my tours, both in
France and abroad. I am sure
you know how successful these
have been, as you must surely
read the foreign newspapers.'
She further adds 'As for Mr. Paul
Colin, I admire his undoubted
talents as an artist, but it is
incorrect to say that I have made
my career with him, and that Mr.
Abatino came second. It is in fact
Mr. Abatino who has prepared
and organised my career.' Baker
concludes 'Please understand
the above comments as being for
information only, and not
intended in any nasty way.' A
letter of fine, informative content.
Some extremely minor, light age
wear, VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 181
GARDEL CARLOS: (1890-1935)
French-born Argentine Singer &
Songwriter, the most prominent
figure in the history of Tango.
Rare, vintage signed and
inscribed postcard photograph of
Gardel in a head and shoulders
pose. Signed ('Carlos Gardel') in
black fountain pen ink and dated
1933 in his hand to the image.
Autographs of Gardel are rare in
any form following his tragic
death at the age of 44 in an
airplane crash in Colombia. VG.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

Lot: 182
RODRIGUES AMALIA: (19201999) Portuguese Singer and
Actress, influential in popularising
fado worldwide. Vintage signed
and inscribed postcard
photograph of the Rainha do
Fado standing in a half length
pose. Photograph by Silva
Nogueira of Brazil. Signed in bold
dark fountain pen ink to the
image, across a darker area
although legible. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 183
MIRANDA CARMEN: (19091955) Portuguese-born Brazilian
Singer and Actress. Vintage
signed 7 x 9 photograph of
Miranda standing in a three
quarter length pose. Signed with
her name alone in blue fountain
pen ink across a clear area of the
image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 185
BAKER JOSEPHINE: (19061975) African-American Dancer
and Singer. An unusual vintage
signed Wartime 8vo printed
programme for a Gala
Performance given on 20th
January 1945 by the French
Artistic Troupe of the Ministry of
Air, under the authorisation of De
Lattre De Tassigny, in which
Baker performed, her credit
appearing as a Lieutenant F.F.A.
to the centre pages. Signed
('Josephine Baker') with her
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name alone in bold black fountain
pen ink to the front cover. Some
extremely minor light creasing,
otherwise VG. Baker famously
assisted the French Resistance
during World War II and, as a
result of her underground efforts
received the Croix de Guerre and
the Rosette de la Resistance.
The present programme also
features an appearance by Jo
Bouillon, the French conductor,
who would become Baker's
fourth husband two years later.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 189

Lot: 186

Lot: 190

BAKER JOSEPHINE: (19061975) African-American Dancer
and Singer. Vintage signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photograph of
Baker standing in a full length
pose. Photograph by Murray
Korman of New York. Signed
('Josephine Baker') in blue
fountain pen ink to the image,
partially across a darker area,
and dated Paris 1938 in her
hand. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 187
BAKER JOSEPHINE: (19061975) African-American Dancer
and Singer. Signed 8vo
programme featuring an image of
Baker seated in a three quarter
length pose holding a
microphone. Signed ('Josephine
Baker') in bold black ink across a
light area of the image and dated
1970 in her hand. Together with
a second signed 4to programme
for a performance by Josephine
Baker and Peter Kreuder in
Germany. Signed by Baker with
her name alone in blue ink to a
light area of the front cover,
which features her image. VG, 2.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 188
MISTINGUETT: (1875-1956)
French Actress & Singer. Vintage
signed and inscribed postcard
photograph of the entertainer
seated in a full length pose.
Photograph by Teddy Piaz of
Paris. Signed in bold, dark
fountain pen ink across a light
area of the image. A couple of
very slight, minor corner creases,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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MISTINGUETT: (1875-1956)
French Actress and Singer. A
good vintage signed and
inscribed 9.5 x 11.5 photograph
of Mistinguett in a head and
shoulders pose smoking a pipe.
Photograph by P. Apers of Paris.
Signed ('Mistinguett') in bold
black fountain pen ink to a clear
area of the image. With a very
small tear at the head of the
image neatly repaired to the
verso, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

PIAF EDITH: (1915-1963) French
Singer. D.S., Edith Piaf, one
page, 4to, n.p. (America), 30th
August 1956. The partially
printed document is a General
Artists Corporation AGVA
standard form of Artists
Engagement contract made
between Piaf and the Adolphus
Hotel in Dallas, Texas, in which
the singer agrees to perform at
the hotel from 30th November to
8th December 1956 for a sum of
$5000 per week. Signed at the
conclusion by Piaf and
countersigned by Randall Davis,
Managing Director of the hotel.
With the original typed rider
attached to the contract relating
to rehearsals and confirming that
Piaf will receive top billing and a
complimentary suite at the hotel.
Some light overall age wear and
a small area of paper loss at the
top edge, not affecting the text or
signatures. About VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 191
BREL JACQUES: (1929-1978)
Belgian Singer & Songwriter.
Vintage signed 4 x 6 postcard
photograph of Brel in a head and
shoulders pose smoking a pipe.
Signed with his name alone in
blue ink across a light area of the
image. Rare. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 192

Lot: 195

BREL JACQUES: (1929-1978)
Belgian Singer & Songwriter.
A.L.S., J Brel, one page, 4to,
Atuona-Hiva-Oa, Marquises, 10th
May 1978, to a lady, in French.
Brel's brief, boldly penned letter,
thanks his correspondent for her
letter which has touched him
deeply, and he concludes by
wishing her a 'bonne route!'
Accompanied by the original
envelope hand addressed by Brel
and signed ('Brel') in the return
address panel to the verso. One
extremely small, minor area of
paper loss to the lower right
corner, not affecting the text or
signature, otherwise EX.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

EUROPEAN MUSIC: Selection of
vintage signed postcard
photographs and a few slightly
larger, 8 x 10 (1) by various
European singers and musicians,
mainly Spanish, including Rocio
Durcal (2), Conchita Piquer (2),
Paquita Rico, Juanita Reina (2),
Norma Duval, Francoise Hardy,
Tony Renis, Xavier Cugat etc. G
to generally VG, 16
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 193
LEANDER ZARAH: (1907-1981)
Swedish Actress & Singer, a
controversial star of German
films during the Third Reich.
Vintage signed postcard
photograph of Leander in a head
and shoulders pose. Signed in
blue ink with her name alone to a
light area at the base of the
image. Together with Ute Lemper
(1963- ) German Chanteuse &
Actress. Signed 4 x 6 postcard
photograph of Lemper in a head
and shoulders pose. Signed in
bold black ink with her name
alone to the lower white border.
VG to EX, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 194
SPANISH ENTERTAINMENT:
Selection of vintage signed
postcard photographs and
slightly larger, 8 x 10 (1), signed
programme (1) by various
Spanish singers and dancers
including Conchita Piquer, Celia
Gamez, Antonio & Rosario, La
Argentinita etc. Multiple signed
(1). G to VG, 4.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

31 of 168

Lot: 196
ENTERTAINMENT: Small
selection of signed cards, pieces,
postcard photographs etc., by
various film stars, classical
musicians and composers etc.,
including Marlene Dietrich,
Laurence Olivier, Richard
Attenborough, Karlheinz
Stockhausen (2) etc. VG. to EX,
6.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 197
YUPANQUI ATAHUALPA: (19081992) Argentine Singer,
Songwriter & Guitarist, the most
important Argentine folk musician
of the 20th century. A printed 4to
copy of the sheet music to eight
songs by Yupanqui, including
Caminito Espanol, Los Hermanos
and Trabajo Quiero Trabajo,
published by RCA, Madrid, 1970,
signed and inscribed by
Yupanqui in blue ink to a clear
area of the front cover and dated
Bilbao, 4th March 1970, in his
hand. Together with a paperback
edition of Atahualpa Yupanqui Simbolo, mansaje y drama by
Fernando Boasso, published by
Editorial Guadalupe, Buenos
Aires, 1969, signed and inscribed
by Yupanqui to the front free
endpaper and dated Bilbao, 30th
July 1970 in his hand. Some light
age wear to the sheet music and
some heavy water staining and
age wear to the book, FR to G, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 198
SANTANA CARLOS: (1947- )
Mexican-American Guitarist &
Musician. Signed colour 8 x 12
photograph of Santana in a closeup head and shoulders pose.
Signed in bold black ink with his
name alone, largely across a
clear area at the base of the
image. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 199
PORTER COLE: (1891-1964)
American Composer. D.S., Cole
Porter, being a signed cheque,
Peru, Indiana, 6th September
1946. The partially printed
cheque is drawn on the Wabash
Valley Trust Co., and is made
payable in another hand to
Fosters for the sum of $419.80.
The bank cancellations do not
affect Porter's signature. About
VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 200
HANDY W. C.: (1873-1958)
American Composer & Musician,
considered the Father of the
Blues. Vintage signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photograph of
Handy seated in a three quarter
length pose holding some piano
sheet music in his hands. Signed
in bold blue ink to a light area of
the image and dated 15th May
1956 in his hand. Together with
Eubie Blake (1887-1983)
American Composer & Lyricist of
ragtime, jazz and popular music.
Signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photograph of Blake in a head
and shoulders pose. Signed in
bold black ink across a clear area
at the head of the image. Some
very slight, extremely minor
corner creasing, otherwise VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 201
MILLER GLENN: (1904-1944)
American Jazz Musician and
Bandleader. A 4to page removed
from a printed programme issued
to celebrate the 10th Anniversary
of The Valencia Ballroom in York,
Pennsylvania, 1929-39, featuring
individual portraits of Miller and
three other orchestra leaders,
Red Nichols, George Olsen and
Will Osborne. Each have brief
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printed text beneath, Miller's
stating that his orchestra
appeared at the Valencia for one
engagement on 31st December
1937. Signed by Miller with his
name alone in fountain pen ink
across his image, the page also
signed in blue ink by George
Olsen with his name alone
beneath his image. About VG.
The appearance by Miller and his
Orchestra at The Valencia on
New Year's Eve 1937 is
significant as it was the last time
the Orchestra would play
together, having failed to
distinguish itself from many other
bands of the period. Miller formed
his second Orchestra in March
1938, with much greater success.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 202
DAVIS MILES: (1926-1991)
American Jazz Trumpeter. Bold
black ink signature ('Miles Davis')
on an oblong 8vo page removed
from an autograph album. One
very light corner crease, not
affecting the signature, otherwise
VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 203
GAYE MARVIN: (1939-1984)
American Singer & Songwriter,
closely associated with the sound
of Motown Records in the 1960s.
Signed album record sleeve for
Marvin Gaye in the Groove
(1968). Signed in bold black ink
to a clear area of the front cover
of the sleeve, which features an
image of Gaye singing into a
microphone. Gaye has added a
musical note above his signature
and the date 1980 in his hand
beneath. Record still present.
Rare. Some light age wear and
minor corner creasing and with a
small slim sticker featuring a
previous owner's name neatly
affixed in the upper right corner.
About VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 204
BEATLES THE: A 12mo page
removed from an autograph
album individually signed by
three members of The Beatles,
John Lennon (in bold pencil),
Paul McCartney and Ringo Starr.
Accompanied by a similar page,
presumably removed from the
same album, signed by George
Harrison. All have signed with
their names alone. Harrison's
signature is a little light in places,
although perfectly legible. Some
very light, minor age wear,
otherwise VG, 2.
Estimate: £1,500.00 - £2,000.00

Lot: 205
LENNON JOHN: (1940-1980)
English Musician, a member of
The Beatles. D.S., John Lennon,
being a signed cheque, n.p.
(London), 11th August 1971. The
partially printed cheque,
completed in another hand, is
drawn on the account of Apple
Films Ltd at the National
Westminster Bank Ltd., and is
made payable to Bob Godrey
(sic) Films Ltd for the sum of
2550. Signed by Lennon in bold
black ink with his name alone.
His signature is only very slightly
affected by the bank cancellation
and two file holes appear to the
lower edge. About VG. Bob
Godfrey (1921- ) British
Animator of four episodes of the
television series The Beatles
(1965) and an unaccredited
adviser on Yellow Submarine
(1968). Godfrey also had a minor
role in The Beatles' film Help!
(1965).
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00

Lot: 206
HARRISON GEORGE: (19432001) English Guitarist, a
member of The Beatles. D.S.,
George Harrison, being a signed
cheque, n.p. (London), 31st
August 1970. The partially
printed cheque, completed in
another hand, is drawn on the
account of Apple Records Inc. at
the National Westminster Bank
Ltd., and is made payable to
Southern Electricity for the sum
of Â£12.2.8. Two bank
cancellations only very slightly
affect Harrison's signature and
two file holes appear to the upper
edge. About VG.
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Lot: 207
STARR RINGO: (1940- )
English Musician, Drummer with
The Beatles. D.S., R Starkey,
being a signed cheque, n.p.
(London), 30th September 1971.
The partially printed cheque,
completed in another hand, is
drawn on the account of Apple
Films Ltd at the National
Westminster Bank Ltd., and is
made payable to Andrew Birkin
for the sum of Â£2500. Two bank
cancellations affect Starr's
signature, which remains legible,
and two file holes appear to the
upper edge. The cheque bears
the endorsement and signature
of Birkin to the verso. About VG.
Andrew Birkin (1945- ) English
Screenwriter & Director, brother
of Jane Birkin. Birkin was First
Assistant Director to The Beatles
on Magical Mystery Tour (1967).
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 208
MCCARTNEY PAUL: (1942- )
British Musician, a member of
The Beatles. Signed 5 x 7
photograph of McCartney
standing outdoors in a full length
pose playing his guitar. The 1987
promotional image is signed by
McCartney in bold black ink with
his name alone to a light area at
the head of the image. About EX.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 209
MCCARTNEY PAUL: (1942- )
British Musician, a member of
The Beatles. Signed album
record sleeve for McCartney's
Wings Over America triple album,
1976. Signed by McCartney in
bold black ink to a clear area of
the front cover with his first name
only. Records and original
loosely inserted folded poster still
present. Some light overall age
wear, otherwise about VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 210

Lot: 213

[BEATLES THE]: An 8 x 10
photograph showing a queue of
fans entering The Cavern Club in
Liverpool in the 1960s,
individually signed by three
individuals relating to The
Beatles, Allan Williams (first
manager of the band), Bob
Wooler (resident DJ of the The
Cavern Club who introduced The
Beatles to Brian Epstein) and Alf
Bicknell (Chauffeur to The
Beatles 1964-66). Each have
signed with their names alone in
bold blue and black inks (slight
smudge to Bicknell's signature)
to clear areas of the image.
Together with a 10 x 8
photograph of The Beatles in an
early line-up (pre-Ringo Starr)
and another identical image of
the entrance to The Cavern Club,
one signed by Allan Williams and
the other by Beryl Adams
(Secretary to Brian Epstein 196162). EX, 3.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

PINK FLOYD: Signed album
record sleeve for Wish You Were
Here (1975) by all four members
of Pink Floyd individually, Roger
Waters, Nick Mason, David
Gilmour and Richard Wright. All
four have signed in bold silver
inks to the front cover, one
adding the band's name in their
hand. Record still present. Some
light age wear and corner
creasing, otherwise about VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 211
ROLLING STONES THE:
Individual blue ink signatures by
all five original members of the
English Rock band, Mick Jagger,
Brian Jones (who adds an
inscription in his hand), Keith
Richards, Bill Wyman and Charlie
Watts, on a feint ruled piece
neatly laid down to a page
removed from an autograph
album. Some light overall
scuffing and age wear, only
slightly affecting the signatures.
FR.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 214
SPRINGSTEEN BRUCE: (1949 ) American Rock Singer &
Guitarist. Signed album record
sleeve for Born in the U.S.A.
(1984) by Bruce Springsteen,
Roy Bittan and Clarence
Clemons individually. All three
have signed with their names
alone in bold black and silver inks
to clear areas of the classic
image to the front cover. Record
still present. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 215
SPRINGSTEEN BRUCE: (1949) American Rock Singer &
Guitarist. Signed colour 8 x 10
photograph of The Boss in a full
length pose playing his guitar
against a backdrop of the United
States Stars and Stripes flag.
Signed in bold blue ink with his
name alone across a light area of
the image. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 216
Lot: 212
ROLLING STONES THE: Signed
double album record sleeve for
Love You Live (1977) by all five
members of The Rolling Stones
individually, Mick Jagger, Keith
Richards, Bill Wyman, Ronnie
Wood and Charlie Watts. Signed
by each with their names alone in
bold black, silver and blue inks to
the colour front cover. Records
still present. Some very light
corner creasing and age wear,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00
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JACKSON MICHAEL: (19582009) American Pop Singer. Bold
black ink signature ('Michael
Jackson') on a page removed
from an autograph album. Matted
in black beneath a colour
photograph of Jackson standing
in a half length pose singing.
Framed and glazed in a plain
black frame to an overall size of
11 x 18. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 217
HOUSTON WHITNEY: (19632012) American Singer and
Actress. Signed colour 8 x 10
photograph of Houston standing
in a full length pose with her arms
outstretched. Signed ('Whitney')
in bold blue ink to a light area of
the image, also adding a doodle
of a smiling face in her hand
beneath her signature. Together
with an original 15 x 15 cromalin
proof for the cover of Houston's
album Whitney (1987), the colour
photograph mounted to the
original 17 x 20 artboard and with
the original handwritten
production notes and overlay
prepared by the London design
company Shoot That Tiger and
also including a small selection of
original production artwork for the
promotion of Houston's film The
Bodyguard (1992) comprising the
proof of a full page
advertisement, with original pasteup, production notes and
overlays, an in-store name board
for the film and a rare prototype
original mock-up pop-up
promotional booklet for the film,
all also prepared by Shoot That
Tiger. Generally VG, 5.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 218
MADONNA: A Platinum Sales
award issued by BPI to Madonna
in recognition of sales in the
United Kingdom of more than
300,000 copies of the album
American Life (2003), the
montage featuring an engraved
plaque mounted beneath the CD
and sleeve for the album, the
sleeve signed ('Love Madonna')
in bold black ink, largely across a
clear area. Matted in black and
framed and glazed in a metallic
frame to an overall size of 16 x
16. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 219
SPICE GIRLS THE: Signed 10 x
8 photograph by all five members
of the British pop girl group of the
1990s, Mel B ('Scary Spice'), Mel
C ('Sporty Spice'), Emma Bunton
('Baby Spice'), Geri Halliwell
('Ginger Spice') and Victoria
Beckham ('Posh Spice'), the
promotional image showing them
in a three quarter length group
pose. Signed by each, with their
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first names, to clear areas of the
image in different coloured inks.
EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 220
MUSIC: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs by various
Popular and Classical musicians
etc, comprising Jeff Beck, James
Blunt, Paul Anka, Patti Smith,
Christian Thelemann, Cederic
Tiberghien, Ute Lemper, AnneSophie Mutter, and Bjork (2).
Most of the images are colour.
VG to EX, 10.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 221
POPULAR MUSIC: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller by various
male popular singers and
musicians including, Julio
Iglesias, James Conlon, George
Ducas, Stanley Clarke, Michael
Feinstein, John Corigliano, etc.
VG to EX, 14.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 222
POPULAR MUSIC: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller by various
male popular singers and
musicians including Davie
Brubeck, Michael Nyman, Perry
Como, Ray Pillow, Ahmad Jamal,
Joseph Rescigno, Ray Conniff,
Phil Woods, etc. VG to EX, 16.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 223
POPULAR MUSIC: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller, by various
female vocalists and musicians
including Joan Baez, Shirley
Bassey, Cleo Laine, Rosenne
Cash, Roberta Flack, Gloria
Gaynor, Joan Jett, Helen
Shapiro, Vanessa Williams,
Nancy Wilson, etc. A few of the
images are colour. VG to EX, 21.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 224

Lot: 228

POPULAR MUSIC: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller by various
male popular singers and
musicians including Julio
Iglesias, Frank Zappa, Roger
Waters, Charlie Watts, Leonard
Cohen, Lionel Richie, Herb
Alpert, etc. VG to EX, 8.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

FINCH PETER: (1916-1977)
British-born Australian Actor,
Academy Award winner. Scarce
vintage signed and inscribed 10 x
8 photograph, a good image of
the actor standing outdoors in a
three quarter length pose in
costume as Johnnie Byrne in a
scene from No Love for Johnnie
(1961). Signed in bold blue
fountain pen ink across a light
area at the head of the image.
EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 225
POPULAR MUSIC: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller, by various
female vocalists and musicians
including Donna Summer, Kim
Wilde, Samantha Fox, Diana
Ross, Crystal Gayle, Corrine
Bailey Rae, Roberta Flack, Anjie
Carpenter, DeAnne Moore,
Rosenne Cash, Cheryl Dent, etc.
A few of the images are colour.
VG to EX, 19.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 226
HEPBURN AUDREY: (19291993) Belgian-born Actress,
Academy Award winner. An
excellent vintage signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photograph of
Hepburn in a half length pose in
costume as Sister Luke from The
Nun's Story (1959). Signed in
bold blue fountain pen ink across
a light area at the base of the
image. Hepburn was nominated
for a Best Actress Oscar for her
role in this film. EX.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 227
FINCH PETER: (1916-1977)
British-born Australian Actor,
Academy Award winner. Scarce
vintage signed and inscribed 8 x
10 photograph of Finch in a half
length pose in costume as
Murray Logan from the 1963 film
In the Cool of the Day. Signed in
bold blue fountain pen ink to a
light area at the head of the
image. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 229
COWARD NOEL: (1899-1973)
English Actor & Playwright,
Academy Award winner. Vintage
signed and inscribed 10 x 8
photograph of Coward in a full
length pose, in costume as King
Pavel II, dancing with Mitzi
Gaynor, in costume as Gabby
Rogers, in a scene from the
American comedy film Surprise
Package (1960). Signed by
Coward in bold blue fountain pen
ink to a light area at the base of
the image. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 230
GRIFFITH HUGH: (1912-1980)
Welsh Actor, Academy Award
winner. Scarce vintage signed
and inscribed 10 x 8 photograph
of Griffith standing in a full length
pose in costume as O'Shea
alongside Aldo Ray, Elizabeth
Sellars and several other actors
in a scene from the British crime
film The Day They Robbed the
Bank of England (1960). Signed
by Griffith in bold blue fountain
pen ink across a light area of the
image. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 231
BRANDO MARLON: (1924-2004)
American Actor, Academy Award
winner. A good vintage signed
and inscribed 8 x 10 photograph,
an engaging image of Brando
seated in a half length pose in
costume as Ambassador
Harrison Carter MacWhite from
the film The Ugly American
(1963). Signed in bold blue
fountain pen ink to a light area of
the image. One extremely small,
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to the image, otherwise VG
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 232
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs and slightly smaller
(1), most vintage, by various
Oscar winning actors comprising
Alec Guinness (in costume as
King Charles I from Cromwell),
Charlton Heston, Bob Hope,
Broderick Crawford, Edmond
O'Brien, David Niven (in a scene
from Separate Tables), Gene
Hackman, Joel Grey and Richard
Attenborough. All are signed in
bold fountain pen inks, largely to
clear areas of the images. VG to
EX, 9.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 233
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Small selection of signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photographs,
and slightly smaller (1), a few
vintage, by various Oscar
winning actresses comprising
Julie Christie (in costume from
Far From The Madding Crowd),
Glenda Jackson, Liza Minnelli,
Helen Mirren, Wendy Hiller (in
costume from Sons and Lovers),
Anne Bancroft (in a scene from
Seven Women). Most are signed
in bold fountain pen inks, largely
to clear areas of the images. VG
to EX, 6.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 234
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs, some vintage, by
various Oscar winning actors
comprising George Kennedy,
Jose Ferrer (in costume from The
Caine Mutiny), John Gielgud,
Ralph Fiennes, Joel Grey (in
costume from his Oscar winning
role in Cabaret), Ron Howard,
John Mills, George Burns (in
costume from his Oscar winning
role in The Sunshine Boys) and
George Chakiris. All are signed in
bold fountain pen inks, largely to
clear areas of the images. VG to
EX, 9.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 235
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs, most vintage, by
various Oscar winning actresses
including Deborah Kerr, Anne
Bancroft, Helen Mirren, Olivia de
Havilland, Lauren Bacall (in a
scene from Sex and the Single
Girl), Claudette Colbert, Faye
Dunaway, Jane Fonda (in a
scene from Walk on the Wild
Side), Glenda Jackson etc. All
are signed in bold fountain pen
inks, largely to clear areas of the
images. VG to EX, 10.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 236
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs, and a few slightly
smaller, most vintage, by various
Oscar winning actors comprising
Henry Fonda (in a scene from
Advise and Consent) , Bob Hope
(in a scene from Alias Jesse
James), Rex Harrison (in a scene
from Midnight Palace), George
Kennedy, Jose Ferrer, John Mills,
Ben Kingsley, George Chakiris,
George Burns and Red Buttons (
in a scene from Hatari! Alongside
John Wayne). All are signed in
bold fountain pen inks, largely to
clear areas of the images. G(1),
VG to EX, 10.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 237
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs, some vintage, by
various Oscar winning actresses
comprising Olivia de Havilland (in
a scene from Not as a Stranger),
Anne Baxter, Janet Gaynor, Sally
Field, Faye Dunaway, Claudette
Colbert, Glenn Close, Anne
Bancroft, Rita Moreno (in a scene
from West Side Story, for which
she won her Oscar), Glenda
Jackson, Deborah Kerr (in
costume from The Night of the
Iguana) and Wendy Hiller. All are
signed in bold fountain pen inks,
largely to clear areas of the
images . A few G, VG to EX, 12.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 238
ACADEMY AWARD WINNERS:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs, some vintage, by
various Oscar winning actors
comprising Broderick Crawford
(in a scene from Cargo to
Capetown), Melvyn Douglas (in a
scene from Billy Budd), John
Gielgud, Colin Firth (in a scene
from A Month in the Country),
Jeremy Irons (in a scene from
The French LieutenantÂ´s
Woman), James Caan, Jeff
Bridges, Michael Douglas and
Joel Grey. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks, largely to clear
areas of the images . VG to EX, 9.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 239
DARVI BELLA: (1928-1971)
Polish-born French-American
Actress, mistress of Darryl F.
Zanuck. Rare vintage signed and
inscribed 10 x 8 photograph of
the actress standing in a half
length pose, in costume as
Pascale Barret, opposite actor
Daniel Gelin, in costume as
Bernard Cormiere in a scene
from I'll Get Back to Kandara
(1956). Signed by Darvi in bold
blue fountain pen ink to the lower
white border. Autographs of Darvi
are rare as a result of her tragic
suicide at the age of 42. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 240
ANGELI PIER: (1932-1971)
Italian Actress. Scarce vintage
signed and inscribed 7 x 9.5
photograph of Angeli in a head
and shoulders pose in costume
as Ildith in a scene from The Last
Days of Sodom and Gomorrah
(1962). Signed in bold blue
fountain pen ink, largely across a
clear area of the image. Signed
photographs of Angeli are scarce
following her untimely death at
the age of 39. About EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 241
SEBERG JEAN: (1938-1979)
American Actress. A good
vintage signed and inscribed 10.5
x 8 photograph, a close-up
portrait of the pretty actress as
Coleen O'Hara from the film
Estouffade a la Caraibe (1967).
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Signed in blue fountain pen ink to
a light area of the background.
Signed photographs of Seberg
are scarce following her tragic
death by suicide at the age of 40.
EX
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 242
EKBERG ANITA: (1931- )
Swedish-American Actress & Sex
Symbol. Vintage signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photograph of
Ekberg seated on the edge of a
bed in a glamorous full length
pose as Elya Carlson from the
1963 American western comedy
film 4 for Texas (1963). Signed
by Ekberg in bold black ink to a
light area of the image. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 243
MANSFIELD JAYNE: (19331967) American Actress & Sex
Symbol. Vintage signed and
inscribed 10 x 8 photograph of
Mansfield seated in a half length
pose, in costume as Camille
Oakes, alongside actor Dan
Dailey, in costume as Ernest
Horton, in a scene from the film
The Wayward Bus (1957).
Signed by Mansfield in blue
fountain pen ink, partially across
a darker area of the image. About
EX.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 244
DORS DIANA: (1931-1984)
English Actress & Sex Symbol.
Vintage signed and inscribed 10
x 8 photograph of Dors in a sultry
head and shoulders pose in
costume as Lynn alongside actor
Victor Mature, in costume as
Harry Miller, from the British
drama film The Long Haul
(1957). Signed by Dors in bold
dark fountain pen ink to a light
area of the background. One
slight smudge to the paraph. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 245

Lot: 248

GLAMOUR: Selection of signed
and inscribed 8 x 10 photographs
and a few slightly smaller, some
vintage, by various glamorous
film actresses comprising Carroll
Baker (2, one inscribed 'For
Peter from â€œBaby Dollâ€•, Carroll
Baker'), Dyan Cannon (in
costume from Bob & Carol & Ted
& Alice), Candice Bergen, Lauren
Hutton, Joan Collins, Angie
Dickinson and Samantha Eggar.
All are signed in bold fountain
pen inks to clear areas of the
images. VG to EX, 8.
Estimate: £80.00 - £120.00

HAYWORTH RITA: (1918-1987)
American Actress. An excellent
vintage signed colour 10 x 8
photograph, the wonderful image
showing Hayworth, in costume as
Sally Elliott, standing in a half
length pose alongside actor
Victor Mature, in costume as
Paul Dresser, in a scene from the
musical film My Gal Sal (1942).
Signed by Hayworth in bold, dark
blue fountain pen ink with her
name alone across a light area of
the image. Some extremely
minor, light corner creasing, VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 246

Lot: 249

GARDNER AVA: (1922-1990)
American Actress. Vintage
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photograph of Gardner in a half
length profile pose, in costume as
Queen Guinevere, embracing
actor Robert Taylor, in costume
as Sir Lancelot, from the 1953
film Knights of the Round Table.
Signed by Gardner in blue
fountain pen ink to a light area of
the image. Together with a
second vintage signed 7 x 9.5
photograph of Gardner in a three
quarter length pose in costume
as Baroness Natalie Ivanoff from
55 Days at Peking (1963).
Signed by Gardner in blue
fountain pen ink with her name
alone to the image. Her signature
is a little hurried and with weaker
contrast. Some slight surface
creasing to the first photograph.
G to VG, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photographs, and few slightly
smaller (2), by various film
actresses comprising Joan
Bennett, Amy Irving, Linda
Harrison (in a scene from Planet
of the Apes), Lauren Hutton, Pam
Grier (in a scene from The
Arena), Isabel Jeans, Fiona
Fullerton and Phoebe Cates (in a
scene from Gremlins). All are
signed in bold fountain pen inks,
largely to clear areas of the
images. VG to EX, 8.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 247
MISS SADIE THOMPSON: A
good vintage signed and
inscribed 7 x 9.5 photograph by
both Rita Hayworth (Sadie
Thompson) and Aldo Ray
(Sergeant Phil O'Hara
individually), the image depicting
the actors in costume together
from the American musical film
Miss Sadie Thompson (1953).
Signed by both Hayworth and
Ray in bold, dark fountain pen
inks to a clear area of the
background. One small tear to
the right white border, not
affecting the signatures,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 250
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photographs, a few vintage, by
various film actresses comprising
Jill Ireland, Karen Allen ( in a
scene from Raiders of the Lost
Ark), Judy Geeson, Jacqueline
Bisset, Anne Archer, Jill Haworth
and Linda Hayden. All are signed
in bold fountain pen inks, largely
to clear areas of the images. VG
to EX, 7.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 251
ACTRESSES: Selection of
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photographs, a few vintage, by
various film actresses including
Rosanna Arquette (in a scene
from Desperately Seeking
Susan), Geraldine Chaplin,
Barbara Hershey, Stephanie
Beacham (in a scene from The
Nightcomers opposite Marlon
Brando), Mariel Hemingway,
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Linda Evans, Susan George (in a
scene from Straw Dogs opposite
Dustin Hoffman), Sarah Miles (in
costume from Ryan's Daughter)
etc. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks to clear areas
of the images. VG to EX, 9.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 252
ACTORS: A good selection of
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photographs, some vintage, by
various Hollywood actors,
comprising Paul Henreid, Richard
Chamberlain, Richard Conte,
John Forsythe, Kevin Kline,
Danny Glover, Val Kilmer and
Rob Lowe. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks, largely to clear
areas of the images . VG to EX, 8.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 253
WORLD OF HENRY ORIENT
THE: Vintage signed and
inscribed 9.5 x 7 photograph by
both Peter Sellers (Henry Orient)
and Paula Prentiss (Stella
Dunnworthy) individually, the
image showing the actors
together in a head and shoulders
pose from the 1964 American
comedy film The World of Henry
Orient. Signed by both in bold
blue fountain pen inks to clear
areas of the image. Scarce. EX.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 254
FELDMAN MARTY: (1934-1982)
English Comedian. Signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photograph of
Feldman standing in a half length
pose pouring a cup of tea, in
costume as Sgt. Orville Stanley
Sacker from the film The
Adventure of Sherlock Holmes'
Smarter Brother (1975). Signed
in bold black fountain pen ink to a
light area of the background.
Scarce. EX
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 255
COMEDY: Selection of signed 8
x 10 photographs and a few
slightly smaller, most vintage, by
various film and television
comedy actors including Mel
Brooks, Buddy Hackett, Steve
Martin (in costume from Dead
Man Don't Wear Plaid), Kevin
Kline, Robin Askwith, Dudley
Moore, Bernard Cribbins, Ian
Carmichael, Michael Crawford,
Phyllis Diller, Bruce Forsyth (in a
scene from Star!) etc. All are
signed in fountain pen inks,
largely to clear areas of the
images. Most are original stills
and some have printed captions
to the versos. VG to EX, 12.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 256
HOLLYWOOD CLASSICS: A
good selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs and a few slightly
smaller, most vintage, by various
film actors and actresses, each
showing them in costume in
scenes from various classic
Hollywood movies including Rock
Hudson (from Pillow Talk), Ali
MacGraw (from Love Story),
Claire Bloom (in a scene from
Limelight alongside Charles
Chaplin), Mel Ferrer (from The
Sun Also Rises), Ben Gazzara
(from Anatomy of a Murder),
Mildred Natwick (in a scene from
Hitchcock's The Trouble With
Harry), Brigitte Auber (in a scene
from Hitchcock's To Catch a
Thief alongside Cary Grant and
Grace Kelly), Otto Eduard Hasse
(in a scene from Hitchcock's I
Confess), Peter Fonda (from
Easy Rider) etc. All are signed in
bold fountain pen inks to clear
areas of the images. VG to EX, 10
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 257
SCIENCE FICTION & HORROR:
Small selection of signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photographs and
slightly smaller (1) by various film
actors and actresses comprising
Jamie Lee Curtis (in a scene
from Halloween, her film debut),
Jenny Agutter (in costume as
Nurse Alex Price from An
American Werewolf in London),
Ellen Burstyn (in a head and
shoulders pose from The
Exorcist), Jeff Goldblum (in a
scene from The Fly), Margot
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Kidder (standing in a full length
pose in costume as Lois Lane
from Superman) and Zach
Gilligan (in costume from
Gremlins). All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks to clear areas
of the images. VG to EX, 6.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

clear areas of the images. VG to
EX, 4.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 261

DR. NO: An excellent vintage
signed 8 x 10 photograph by both
Sean Connery (James Bond) and
Ursula Andress (Honey Ryder)
individually, the image depicting
the actors in a half length
embrace from the first James
Bond movie Dr. No (1962).
Signed by Connery with his name
alone and signed and inscribed
by Andress, both in blue fountain
pen inks to a largely clear area at
the base of the image. Rare in
this form. VG
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

JAMES BOND: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller, some
vintage, by various actors and
actresses associated with the
James Bond films including
Timothy Dalton, Lois Maxwell,
Maryam d'Abo, Maud Adams,
Shirley Eaton, Britt Ekland, Fiona
Fullerton, Lynn-Holly Johnson,
Caroline Munro, Gert Frobe,
Roland Culver, Klaus Maria
Brandauer etc. All are signed in
bold fountain pen inks, most to
clear areas of the images, and a
few of the images show the
actors in character costume from
various James Bond films. VG to
EX, 14.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 259

Lot: 262

BIANCHI DANIELA: (1942- )
Italian Actress. A good, scarce
vintage signed and inscribed 10 x
8 photograph of the actress in a
head and shoulders pose in
costume as Tatiana Romanova
from the James Bond film From
Russia With Love (1963). Signed
in bold blue fountain pen ink
across a light area of the image.
EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

CUSHING PETER: (1913-1994)
English Actor. Vintage signed
and inscribed 8 x 10 photograph
of Cushing in a head and
shoulders pose in costume as
Parson Blyss from the Hammer
Film Productions film Captain
Clegg (1962). Signed by Cushing
in blue fountain pen ink to the
base of the image, largely across
a dark area although reasonably
legible, and dated 1965 in his
hand. Some heavy corner
creasing and a few small tears to
the base of the image, not
affecting the signature, about G.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 258

Lot: 260
JAMES BOND: A good, small
selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs and slightly smaller
(1), most vintage, by various
actors and actresses associated
with the James Bond films,
comprising Gert Frobe (signed
and inscribed 9 x 7 photograph
from Menschen im Hotel, also
signed by Heinz Ruhmann),
Adolfo Celi (rare signed 10 x 8
photograph in a scene from Von
Ryan's Express, also signed by
Sergio Fantoni), Charles Boyer
(signed 8 x 10 photograph of
Boyer in a head and shoulders
pose in costume as LeGrand
from Casino Royale) and Fiona
Fullerton (signed and inscribed
10 x 8 photograph in a scene
from A View to A Kill alongside
Roger Moore). All are signed in
bold fountain pen inks, largely to

41 of 168

Lot: 263
BAKER STANLEY: (1928-1976)
Welsh Actor. Scarce vintage
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photograph of Baker standing in
a three quarter length pose, in
costume as Inspector Harry
Martineau, in a public house in a
scene from the Hammer film Hell
is a City (1960). Signed by Baker
in blue fountain pen ink to the
image, partially across a darker
area. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 264

Lot: 268

STALLONE SYLVESTER: (1946) American Actor. Signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photograph of
Stallone seated in a half length
pose delivering a testimony at a
hearing in a scene from the film
F.I.S.T (1978). Signed by
Stallone in black fountain pen ink
across a light area of the image.
VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

WAR FILMS: Selection of vintage
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller by various
film actors comprising Helmut
Griem (in a scene from The
Damned), Richard Johnson,
Geoffrey Keen, Michael Hordern
(both in scenes from Sink the
Bismarck!), Frank Latimore,
Joachim Hansen, Jeremy Kemp,
Michael Medwin (in costume from
Steel Bayonet), James Mitchum
(in costume from The Victors)
and Tom Courtenay (in costume
from King Rat). Each of the
images depict the subjects in
scenes from various War films
and all are signed in bold
fountain pen inks, largely to clear
areas of the images. VG to EX,
10.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 265
MURPHY AUDIE: (1925-1971)
American Actor, the most
decorated American soldier of
World War II. A good vintage
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photograph of Murphy standing in
a three quarter length pose in
costume as Clint Stewart from
the 1965 Western film Arizona
Raiders. Signed in bold blue
fountain pen ink across a light
area at the centre of the image.
Scarce. EX.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 266
MINEO SAL: (1939-1976)
American Actor. Rare vintage
signed and inscribed 10 x 8
photograph of Mineo in a three
quarter length pose, in costume
as Luigi J. Maresi, opposite Terry
Moore, in costume as Louise
Wright, in a scene from A
Private's Affair (1959). Signed by
Mineo in bold blue fountain pen
ink across a light area of the
image. Autographs of Mineo are
rare in any form following his
tragic murder at the age of 37.
EX.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 267
O'BRIEN EDMOND: (1915-1985)
American Actor, Academy Award
winner. Vintage signed and
inscribed 10 x 8 photograph of
O'Brien standing in a half length
pose, in costume as Lieutenant
Colonel Alexander Timmer,
behind a desk opposite actor
Robert Taylor, in costume as
Captain Brad Parker, in a scene
from D-Day the Sixth of June
(1956). Signed by O'Brien in bold
fountain pen ink across a light
area of the image. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 269
WAR FILMS: A good selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs, most
vintage, by various film actors
including Alec Guinness (in a
scene from Tunes of Glory),
Anton Diffring, Jeremy Kemp (in
a scene from Operation
Crossbow), Marius Goring,
Donald Houston (in costume from
The Longest Day), Anthony
Hopkins (in costume from A
Bridge Too Far), Sergio Fantoni
(in a scene from What Did You
Do in the War, Daddy?), Paul
Ford, Ian Bannen (in a scene
from The Hill), Hans Christian
Blech (in a scene from Battle of
the Bulge), Richard Beymer (in a
scene from The Diary of Anne
Frank), Peggie Castle (scarce; in
a scene from Target Zero),
Robert Coote (in a scene from
Commandos Strike at Dawn) etc.
Each of the images depict the
subjects in scenes from various
War films and all are signed in
bold fountain pen inks, largely to
clear areas of the images. VG to
EX, 14.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 270

Lot: 273

FRENCH CINEMA: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and
slightly smaller by various stars
of French cinema including
Franck Villard, Pierre Zimmer,
Raymond Gerome, Jeanne
Valerie, Anne Parillaud, Gerard
Lartigan, Michel Etcheverry,
Tanya Lopert, Jean Marais &
Magali Noel, Danielle Volle,
Anemone etc. All are signed and
inscribed to the same collector in
bold blue and black fountain pen
inks and most of the images
show the actors in scenes from
various films. VG to EX, 13.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

BRITISH ACTORS: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller, some
vintage, by various British film
actors including Kenneth More,
Richard Johnson (in a scene
from Operation Crossbow), Ian
McShane, Bob Hoskins, John
Hurt (in a scene from 10
Rillington Place), Michael Gough,
Richard Greene (in a scene from
Stanley and Livingstone), James
Fox, Tony Britton (in a scene
from There's a Girl in My Soup
opposite Peter Sellers), Harry
Andrews etc. All are signed in
bold fountain pen inks, largely to
clear areas of the images. VG to
EX, 11.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 271
EUROPEAN CINEMA: Selection
of signed 8 x 10 photographs and
a few slightly smaller, most
vintage, by various stars of
European films including Senta
Berger (2), Horst Buchholz (in
costume from Fanny), Eva Gabor
(in a scene from Captain Kidd
and the Slave Girl), Zsa Zsa
Gabor, Sylva Koscina, Hardy
Kruger, Giulietta Masina (in
costume from La Strada), Edwige
Feuillere, Nicole Maurey
(opposite Alec Guinness in a
scene from The Scapegoat),
Anouk Aimee, Eddie
Constantine, Mylene Demongeot
etc. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks, largely to clear
areas of the images. VG to EX,
16.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 274
BRITISH ACTORS: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs, some
vintage, by various British film
actors comprising Joss Ackland,
Ralph Bates (in a scene from
Fear in the Night), Tim Curry,
Charles Dance, Albert Finney (in
costume from Tom Jones),
Laurence Harvey, Gordon
Jackson (in a scene from Whisky
Galore! alongside James
Robertson Justice), James
Mason, David McCallum and Ron
Moody. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks, largely to clear
areas of the images. VG to EX,
10.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 275

Lot: 272
EUROPEAN CINEMA: Selection
of signed 8 x 10 photographs,
and a few slightly smaller, by
various actors and actresses, all
stars of European films,
comprising Oskar Homolka, Gina
Lollobrigida, Nastassja Kinski (in
a scene from To the Devil a
Daughter), Michele Morgan,
Robert Hossein, Jean Marais and
Rutger Hauer. All are signed in
bold fountain pen inks, largely to
clear areas of the images. G to
generally VG, 7.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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BRITISH ACTORS: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs, some
vintage, by various British film
actors including Keith Michell (in
a scene from Seven Seas to
Calais), Robert Morley, Alfred
Lynch, Michael Hordern (in a
scene from The Taming of the
Shrew alongside Elizabeth
Taylor), David Hemmings, Rupert
Everett (from Dance With A
Stranger), Tom Courtenay, Tom
Bell, Anthony Andrews etc. All
are signed in bold fountain pen
inks, largely to clear areas of the
images. VG to EX, 11.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 276

Lot: 279

BRITISH ACTORS: A good
selection of signed and inscribed
8 x 10 photographs and a few
slightly smaller, most vintage, by
various British film actors
including Colin Blakely (in
costume as Dr. Watson from The
Private Life of Sherlock Holmes),
Gordon Jackson, David
McCallum, Kenneth More,
Michael Gough, Richard E. Grant
(in a scene from Withnail and I),
Ian Holm, Leigh Lawson, Ian
McShane, Robert Morley, Ralph
Bates (in costume as Dr. Henry
Jekyll from Dr. Jekyll and Sister
Hyde), Alan Bates etc. All are
signed in bold fountain pen inks,
largely to clear areas of the
images. VG to EX, 13.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

BRITISH ACTRESSES:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs, most vintage, by
various British film actresses
including Jenny Agutter (in a
scene from Logan's Run),
Francesca Annis (in costume
from Dune), Stephanie Beacham,
Jane Asher, Eleanor Bron, Phyllis
Calvert, Samantha Eggar (in a
scene from Doctor Doolittle),
Margaret Leighton, Hayley Mills
etc. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks, largely to clear
areas of the images. VG to EX,
10.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 277
BRITISH ACTORS: Selection of
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photographs by various British
film actors including Albert
Finney (in costume as Hercule
Poirot from Murder on the Orient
Express), Ian Carmichael, Tom
Conti (in a scene from Shirley
Valentine), Rupert Everett (in a
scene from Dance With A
Stranger), Christopher Lee, Alan
Bates, Bob Hoskins, Bryan
Forbes etc. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks to clear areas
of the images. VG to EX, 9.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 280
BRITISH ACTRESSES:
Selection of signed 8 x 10
photographs, most vintage, by
various British film actresses
including Claire Bloom, Helena
Bonham Carter, Hermione
Baddeley (in a scene from
Marriage on the Rocks alongside
Frank Sinatra and Dean Martin),
Joan Collins, Wendy Craig,
Susan George (in costume from
Straw Dogs alongside Dustin
Hoffman), Susan Hampshire,
Moira Lister, Sarah Miles etc. All
are signed in bold fountain pen
inks, largely to clear areas of the
images. VG to EX, 10.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 281
Lot: 278
BRITISH ACTORS: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller, some
vintage, by various British film
actors including Leo McKern,
Derek Jacobi, Ian Holm, Wilfrid
Hyde White, Marius Goring (in a
scene from The Barefoot
Contessa opposite Ava Gardner),
Denholm Elliott, Tom Conti, Ian
Charleson (scarce), Alan Bates
(in a scene from Zorba The
Greek) etc. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks, largely to clear
areas of the images. VG to EX,
10.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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CINEMA: Selection of vintage
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller by various
film actors and actresses
including Burgess Meredith,
Eddie Fisher (alongside Elizabeth
Taylor in a scene from Butterfield
8), James Coburn, Peter
McEnery, Paul Henreid, Emlyn
Williams (alongside Vivien Leigh
in a scene from The Deep Blue
Sea), Sally Kellerman, Kathryn
Grant Crosby, Phyllis Calvert,
Eva Gabor, Margaret Leighton
etc. Most are signed in fountain
pen inks. A few with some faults,
about G to generally VG, 14.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 282
CINEMA: Selection of signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photographs,
most vintage, by various film
actors and actresses including
Debbie Reynolds, Richard
Beymer (in a scene from The
Diary of Anne Frank), John
Fraser, Michael Hordern
(alongside Elizabeth Taylor in a
scene from The Taming of the
Shrew), Sheila White (in a scene
from Oliver!), Susan Clark
(alongside Clint Eastwood in a
scene from Coogan's Bluff),
Carol Burnett etc. All are signed
in fountain pen inks, a few across
darker areas of the images. VG,
9.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 283
CINEMA: Selection of signed and
inscribed 8 x 10 photographs,
most vintage, by various film
stars comprising Donald
O'Connor (in a scene from The
Buster Keaton Story), Paulette
Goddard, Joan Bennett, Ricardo
Cortez, Brian Aherne, Arlene
Dahl, Douglas Fairbanks Jr.,
Robert Alda (in a scene from
Cloak and Dagger) and Eddie
Bracken (in a scene from Hold
That Blonde! alongside Veronica
Lake). All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks to clear areas
of the images. A few G, generally
VG to about EX, 9.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 284
CINEMA: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs, most vintage, by
various film stars including Merle
Oberon, Cyd Charisse, Danny
Kaye, Peter Lawford, James
Mason, Lillian Gish etc. All are
signed in fountain pen inks, most
to clear areas of the images,
although a few with slightly
weaker contrast. VG to EX, 7.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 285
CINEMA: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs and slightly
smaller by various film actors and
actresses including Timothy
Dalton, Joel Grey, Keenan Wynn,
Armand Assante, Teresa Wright,
Patrick Wayne, Jacqueline
Bisset, Hermione Gingold &
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Isabel Jeans, Chaim Topol,
Phoebe Cates, Betsy Blair,
Francesca Annis, Michael
Crawford, Peter O'Toole &
Veronique Vendell, director John
Badham etc., All are signed and
inscribed to the same collector in
bold blue and black fountain pen
inks and most of the images
show the actors in scenes from
various films. Generally VG to
EX, 19.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 286
CINEMA: Selection of vintage
signed 8 x 10 photographs and
smaller by various actors, all
multiple signed, including Ethel
Merman, Donald O'Connor &
Johnnie Ray (in a scene from
There's No Business Like Show
Business alongside Marilyn
Monroe), James Booth & Lionel
Jeffries, Farley Granger & Joan
Collins (together in a scene from
The Girl in the Red Velvet
Swing), Jean Marais & Pierre
Mondy, Roy Kinnear & Leo
McKern etc. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks, largely to clear
areas of the images. VG to EX, 6.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 287
CINEMA: Selection of signed 8 x
10 photographs and a few slightly
smaller by various actors and
actresses including Dennis
Hopper, Bob Fosse, Burgess
Meredith, Steve Martin (in
costume from Dead Men Don't
Wear Plaid), Nick Nolte, Elliott
Gould, Beau Bridges, Tony Bill,
James Coco (scarce; in costume
as Milo Perrier from Murder by
Death) etc. All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks to clear areas
of the images. VG to EX, 11.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 288
CINEMA: Selection of vintage
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photographs by various film
actors and actresses including
Warren Oates, Michael J.
Pollard, Estelle Parsons (in
costume from her Academy
Award winning role as Blanche
Barrow in Bonnie and Clyde),
Murray Melvin, Bill Travers,
Honor Blackman, Lydia Clarke,
David Knight & Odile Versois etc.
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All are signed in fountain pen
inks, a few across darker areas
of the images. VG, 10.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Wire). All are signed in bold
fountain pen inks, largely to clear
areas of the images . EX, 11.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 289

Lot: 293

CINEMA: Selection of signed 9.5
x 7 photographs and slightly
smaller by various actors and
actresses including David
Carradine, Craig Stevens, Margot
Kidder, Roger Browne, Natasha
Pyne (alongside Elizabeth Taylor
in a scene from The Taming of
the Shrew), Hanna Schygulla,
Tony Kendall etc. Most are
signed in fountain pen inks, a few
across darker areas of the
images. VG to EX, 8.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

FILM DIRECTORS: Selection of
signed and inscribed 8 x 10
photographs, by various film
directors comprising Stanley
Kramer, Andrei Konchalovsky,
Richard Lester, Claude Lelouch,
Stephen Frears (2), Lindsay
Anderson, John Huston, John
Badham and Richard Benjamin.
All are signed in bold fountain
pen inks, largely to clear areas of
the images. VG to EX, 10.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 294

Lot: 290
FULLER SAM: (1912-1997)
American Film Director. Signed
and inscribed 10 x 8 photograph
of Fuller standing in a half length
pose, in costume as Joe, the
cameraman, alongside other cast
members of the film The State of
Things (1982). Signed by Fuller
in bold, dark fountain pen ink to a
light area of the background. One
very slight, minor surface crease
to the image, otherwise EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 291
ALTMAN ROBERT: (1925-2006)
American Film Director, Academy
Award winner. Signed and
inscribed 10 x 8 photograph, a
close-up head and shoulders
study of Altman, most likely on
the set of one of his films. Signed
in fountain pen ink to a light area
of the background and dated
Paris, 1977 in his hand. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 292
FILM DIRECTORS: A good
selection of signed and inscribed
8 x 10 photographs, and slightly
smaller (4), by various film
directors comprising Mervyn
LeRoy, Richard Fleischer, Ron
Howard, William Friedkin (on the
set of The Exorcist), Richard
Attenborough, Milos Forman,
Bryan Forbes, Brian de Palma,
John Borman, Tony Bill and John
Badham (on the set of Bird on a
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SINATRA FRANK: (1915-1998)
American Singer & Actor,
Academy Award winner. A good
vintage signed 8 x 10 photograph
of Sinatra seated in a three
quarter length pose behind a
drum set, in costume as Frankie
Machine in a scene from The
Man with the Golden Arm (1955).
Signed ('Frank Sinatra') in bold
blue fountain pen ink with his
name alone across a clear area
of the image. Sinatra was
nominated for a Best Actor
Academy Award for his role in
this film. Some extremely minor,
very light smudging to the first
two letters of the signature. VG
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

Lot: 295
DAVIS JR. SAMMY: (1925-1990)
American Entertainer, a member
of the Rat Pack. Vintage signed 8
x 10 photograph, a classic image
of Davis Jr. standing outdoors in
a full length pose alongside his
fellow Rat Pack members, Frank
Sinatra, Dean Martin, Peter
Lawford and Joey Bishop. The
image promotes the film Ocean's
Eleven (1960) in which Davis Jr.
starred in the role of Josh
Howard. Signed in blue fountain
pen ink across a light area of the
image. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 296

Lot: 299

ELLINGTON DUKE: (1899-1974)
American Jazz Pianist. Vintage
signed 9.5 x 7 photograph of
Ellington standing in a full length
pose opposite Eddie 'Rochester'
Anderson (Little Joe Jackson) in
a scene from the 1940 American
musical film Cabin in the Sky.
Signed by Ellington with his
name alone in dark fountain pen
ink to a light area at the base of
the image. VG. Duke Ellington
and his Orchestra, many of
whom can also be seen in the
present photograph, played a
showcase musical number in the
film Cabin in the Sky which also
starred Louis Armstrong, Ethel
Waters and Lena Horne.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

BARYSHNIKOV MIKHAIL: (1948) Russian Ballet Dancer &
Actor. Signed and inscribed 8 x
10 photograph of the dancer
kneeling in a dramatic full length
pose in costume as Nikolai
'Kolya' Rodchenko from the film
White Knights (1985). Signed in
bold, dark fountain pen ink
across a light area of the image.
EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 297
LIBERACE: (1919-1987)
American Entertainer. Two
vintage signed and inscribed 8 x
10 photographs, the first
depicting Liberace in a head and
shoulders pose and the second
showing him seated in a three
quarter length pose at his piano.
Both are signed in bold, dark
fountain pen inks by the
entertainer to light areas of the
images. EX, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 298
POPULAR MUSIC: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and a
few slightly smaller, some
vintage, by various popular
singers and vocalists including
Tony Martin, Lulu, Eartha Kitt,
Kathryn Grayson, Juliette Greco,
Art Garfunkel, Petula Clark, Tony
Bennett, Pat Boone, Harry
Belafonte, Charles Aznavour,
Paul Anka (in a scene from The
Longest Day) etc. Most are
signed in bold fountain pen inks,
and largely to clear areas of the
images. A few G, generally VG to
EX, 14.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 300
BARYSHNIKOV MIKHAIL: (1948) Russian Ballet Dancer &
Actor. Signed 9.5 x 7 photograph
of Baryshinikov dancing in a full
length pose alongside Antoinette
Sibley. Signed in dark fountain
pen ink with his name alone to a
largely clear area at the base of
the image. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 301
MEYERBEER GIACOMO: (17911864) German Composer. A.L.S.,
Meyerbeer, one page, 8vo, n.p.,
21st July 1837, to a gentleman,
in French. The composer states 'I
am very happy that an artist as
great as yourself should wish to
honour my work with his
presence' and proceeds to send
him two tickets. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 302
FRENCH COMPOSERS: Small
selection of A.Ls.S. by various
French composers comprising
Ambroise Thomas (making
arrangements to meet at the
opera, 1st July 1886), Gabriel
Pierne (concerning students at
the Conservatory and his music
on the programme), Robert
Planquette and Henri Duparc
(regarding French government
bonds and various financial
transactions, accompanied by a
T.L.S. from the Swiss Federal
Bank, one page, 4to, Vevey, 14th
December 1915, to Duparc, in
French, informing him that the
French military authorities have
seized certain financial
documents). G to VG, 5
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 303
LEONCAVALLO RUGGERO:
(1857-1919) Italian Composer.
An excellent, bold, dark fountain
pen ink signature and inscription,
'To Madame Marie de Reszke,
profound and sincere devotion,
R. Leoncavallo', and dated Milan,
4th October 1902 in his hand, to
the detached 4to half title page of
a printed score of his opera La
Boheme (1897). A good
association piece. Most likely
very neatly trimmed, otherwise
EX. Marie de Reszke - sister of
Jean de Reszke (1850-1925)
Polish Tenor and Edouard de
Reszke (1853-1917) Polish Bass.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 304
OFFENBACH JACQUES: (18191880) French Composer.
Autograph Music MS, unsigned,
one page (manuscript paper),
oblong folio, n.p., n.d. On the 14
stave paper in bold, dark fountain
pen ink Offenbach has penned
various sketches in Â¾ time,
comprising three passages of
music. The first, written on the
top two staves, is the sketch for a
19-bar melody, of which bars 112 are apparently intended to be
repeated. The second, written on
staves three and four, is of 8 bars
of melodic line and some
indications of harmony with a
bass accompaniment. The third
sketch, written on staves six and
seven, shows a further 8 bars of
melody and accompaniment,
although is somewhat hastily
penned. The manuscript provides
an interesting insight into
Offenbach's working method,
illustrating some of his shorthand
techniques, in repeating phrases,
and it is possible that all three
sketches are part of the same
work. Some very light, extremely
minor age wear, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 305
BOITO ARRIGO: (1842-1918)
Italian Poet, Novelist &
Composer, recognised for his
libretti to Giuseppe Verdi's
operas Otello and Falstaff.
A.M.Q.S., Arrigo Boito, one page,
oblong 8vo, n.p., n.d. In dark
fountain pen ink Boito has
penned four bars of music from
an unidentified work, signing his
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name beneath. VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 306
HUMPERDINCK ENGELBERT:
(1854-1921) German Composer.
A.M.Q.S., E Humperdinck, on a
12mo card, n.p., n.d. In dark
fountain pen ink the composer
has penned two bars of music
from an unidentified composition.
VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 307
SOUSA JOHN PHILIP: (18541932) American Composer.
A.M.Q.S., John Philip Sousa, on
an oblong 12mo card, Belfast,
July 1903. In dark fountain pen
ink Sousa has penned a three
bar quotation which he identifies
as being from Hands Across the
Sea. Signed and dated beneath
the quotation. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 308
BLECH LEO: (1871-1958)
German Composer & Conductor.
A.M.Q.S., Leo Blech, on a 12mo
card, Prague, 1906. In dark
fountain pen ink Blech has neatly
penned three bars of music from
an unidentified composition.
Signed and dated beneath the
quotation. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 309
STRAUSS RICHARD: (18641949) German Composer. A.L.S.,
Richard Strauss, one page, 8vo,
Graz, 5th March 1903, to a
gentleman, in German, on the
attractive printed stationery of the
Hotel Elefant. Strauss thanks his
correspondent for their friendly
lines and continues to explain
that he will 'give you the right to
the performance initially without
cost', only asking that he sign a
contract 'which will assure my
future rights towards an as yet to
be founded profit consolidation
entity.' Strauss concludes by
informing that he will send the
contract after his return at the
beginning of April. Attractively
and professionally double matted
in gold and green alongside a
sepia vintage 8 x 11 image of
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Strauss and framed and glazed
in a gold coloured frame to an
overall size of 23 x 18.5. One
very small, slight scuff to the
letter, not affecting the text or
signature, and one slight chip to
the frame, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 310
LEHAR FRANZ: (1870-1948)
Austro-Hungarian Composer of
operettas. Vintage signed sepia
postcard photograph of Lehar in
a half length pose with his hands
gently clasped before him.
Photograph by Franz Lowy of
Vienna. Signed by Lehar in bold
black fountain pen ink with his
name alone to the lower white
border. Together with an A.L.S.,
F Lehar, on one side of a
correspondence card, n.p., 11th
November 1922 (?), to a young
lady, in German. Lehar thanks
his correspondent for her
charming photograph and adds
that he will obtain tickets to
Endlich allein for her, if she
sends him a reminder. A couple
of light, small minor stains to the
edges of the image, G to VG, 2.
Lehar's operetta Endlich allein
(Alone at Last) premiered on 30th
January 1914 at the Theater an
der Wien. It was later revised into
Schon ist die Welt (The World is
Beautiful) in 1930, starring
Richard Tauber.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 311
LEHAR FRANZ: (1870-1948)
Austrian Composer. Vintage
signed postcard photograph
depicting the young composer
seated in a three quarter length
pose. Signed by Lehar in bold
fountain pen ink with his name
alone to a light area at the head
of the image. One very slight,
minor corner crease, VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 312
GERMAN EDWARD: (18621936) English Composer.
A.M.Q.S., Edward German, one
page, slim oblong 8vo, n.p., n.d.
In bold dark fountain pen ink
German has penned five bars of
music which he identifies as
being from Rolling down to Rio,
adding the lyrics 'I've never
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sailed the Amazon, I've never
reached Brazil' in his hand
beneath the quotation. Together
with an A.L.S., Edward German,
two pages, 8vo, Kilburn Priory,
Maida Vale, 22nd September
1891, to a gentleman, arranging
an appointment for Thursday
morning when his correspondent
'will no doubt be able to explain
to me the latest news about the
Dances for Henry VIII' and also
asking him to bring the scores for
Morris Dance and Old English
Dance with him. Some light
overall age wear and minor
foxing to the letter, G to VG, 2.
The work Rolling Down to Rio
was perhaps the most popular of
twelve poems by Rudyard Kipling
set to music by Edward German
in 1903 under the title Just So
Songs.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 313
VILLA-LOBOS HEITOR: (18871959) Brazilian Composer. A
good vintage signed and
inscribed 4.5 x 6 photograph of
Villa-Lobos standing in a half
length pose, most probably at a
rehearsal, with several musicians
evident in the background.
Signed ('Villa-Lobos') in blue ink
across a light area at the head of
the image and dated 28th July
1953 in his hand. Attractively
double matted in blue and pale
grey and framed and glazed in a
wooden frame to an overall size
of 10.5 x 12.5. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 314
STRAVINSKY IGOR: (18821971) Russian Composer. A
printed small 4to programme for
the Bologna Music Festival,
Stagione Sinfonica, at the Teatro
Comunale, October - November
1959, featuring a performance of
Apollon Musagete conducted by
Stravinsky on 22nd October,
signed by the composer in bold
blue fountain pen ink with his
name alone to the relevant inside
page. Some minor ink
annotations and collector's
ownership stamps, about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 315

Lot: 317

KHATCHATURIAN ARAM: (19031978) Russian Composer. A rare,
lengthy A.L.S., Aram
Khatchaturian, in Cyrillic, four
pages, 4to, Moscow, 21st July
1966, to Valerian Mikhailovitch
[Bogdanov-Berezovsky], in
Cyrillic. Khatchaturian writes an
interesting letter regarding an
idea that his correspondent has
had for an opera, discussing the
composition and suggesting that
it may be his correspondent's
largest project to date, also
referring to the libretto in greater
detail and its musical
explanation. In concluding the
composer suggests various dates
when they could meet in
Moscow. Some extremely minor,
light age wear, VG Valerian
Bogdanov-Berezovsky (19031971) Russian Composer.
Estimate: £400.00 - £500.00

TOSCANININI ARTURO: (18671957) Italian Conductor. A good
A.M.Q.S., Arturo Toscanini, one
page, oblong 8vo, Buenos Aires,
28th August 1912. In bold, dark
fountain pen ink the conductor
has penned two bars of music
which he identifies as being from
Richard Wagner's opera Tristan
und Isolde (1857-59). Signed and
dated beneath the quotation.
Attractively matted in black and
red beneath a 5 x 6.5 photograph
of Toscanini and framed and
glazed in a gold coloured frame
to an overall size of 13.5 x 20.
Rare in this form. Some very light
foxing and staining, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £400.00 - £500.00

Lot: 316
RODRIGO JOAQUIN: (19011999) Spanish Composer and
Pianist. Rare T.L.S., Joaquin
Rodrigo, (with an understandably
spidery signature), one page,
oblong 8vo, Madrid, 24th March
1959, to Henri Corbiere, in
French. Rodrigo states that he
has received his correspondent's
letter and returns the answers
(no longer present) to the
questions Corbiere had asked
him in relation to his research
into the maxims of life and the
beginnings of contemporary
composers. With a typed
postscript signed by Rodrigo's
wife, Victoria Kamhi de Rodrigo
(1905-1997) Turkish Pianist, in
which she states that her
husband knows French as well
as she does and that he
personally signs his letters,
remarking 'The Culture
department of our Embassy in
Paris don't seem to be properly
informedâ€¦.' VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00
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Lot: 318
TOSCANININI ARTURO: (18671957) Italian Conductor. An
attractive signed small 4to printed
programme for The Philharmonia
Orchestra, conducted by
Toscanini, at the Royal Festival
Hall, 29th September & 1st
October 1952, featuring various
pieces by Johannes Brahms. The
front cover features a colour
reproduction of a painting of
Toscanini in a head and
shoulders pose, signed by the
conductor in bold red fountain
pen ink with his name alone to
the lower white border. About EX.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 319
FURTWANGLER WILHELM:
(1886-1954) German Conductor
& Composer. T.L.S., Wilhelm
Furtwangler, one page, oblong
8vo, n.p., n.d., to [Oskar]
Walleck, in German. The
conductor thanks his
correspondent for their New
Year's wishes, which he
reciprocates, and remarks 'I can
only say that I hope to work with
you again as an artist', continuing
'I wish also for you that the New
Year will turn out to be a most
satisfying one, and that you will
be able to carry your ideas
through to completion to the full
extent of your wishes, as is only
right and proper.' VG. Oskar
Walleck (1890-1976) General
Director of the National Theatre
in Munich.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 320

Lot: 322

WALTER BRUNO: (1876-1962)
German-born Conductor. Vintage
signed and inscribed postcard
photograph of Walter in a half
length pose conducting. Signed
in bold, dark fountain pen ink to
the lower white border and dated
January 1958 in his hand. One
very slight corner crease,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

SARASATE PABLO DE: (18441908) Spanish Violinist. Bold,
dark fountain pen ink signature
('Pablo de Sarasate') on an
oblong 8vo sheet of notepaper.
The violinist has added a chord in
his hand above his signature.
Together with Teresa Carreno
(1853-1917) Venezuelan Pianist.
Bold, dark purple fountain pen ink
signature and date, April 1907, in
her hand on a card. VG, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 321
SCHUMANN CLARA: (18191896) German Musician and
Composer, one of the most
distinguished pianists of the
Romantic era. Wife of Robert
Schumann. A.L.S., Clara
Schumann, four pages, 8vo,
Berlin, 14th May 1878, to Mrs.
Littleton of London, in German.
Schumann states that she can
only answer her correspondent's
letter in a hurry ('I am frightfully
busy with the concert') and
continues 'I wrote to Miss R.
about the hours, that she might
only pay you for five hours, as
you had so kindly offered. It was
different before, when she still
could be counted a rich young
lady.' Schumann further writes
'Concerning the certificate, that is
an awkward matter. I can only
really recommend her to teach
beginners, as she holds her
hands well, but I cannot go
further than that. Would that be
useful to her? I would say the
following - â€œThe undersigned is
happy to respond to the wish of
Miss R. in certifying that this
young lady has enjoyed her
tuition for a period of time, and
has made sufficient progress to
be able to teach beginners
correctly.â€• Could you translate
that roughly and send it to me, as
we do not know the form such a
certificate should take in English.
Moreover, you know Miss R's
playing better than I do. If you
feel I can vindicate it, then leave
out the word â€œbeginnersâ€• from
the certificate.' Accompanied by
the original envelope hand
addressed by Schumann. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 323
[GRANADOS ENRIQUE]: (18671916) Spanish Pianist &
Composer. A good printed 8vo
programme for a Benefit Concert
for the Orphan Children of
Enrique and Amparo Granados,
held at the Metropolitan Opera
House, New York, 7th May 1916,
individually signed to the final
page by each of the six
performers at the concert, Maria
Barrientos (1883-1946, Spanish
Soprano), Julia Culp (1880-1970,
Dutch Mezzo-Soprano), Pablo
Casals (1876-1973, Spanish
Cellist & Conductor), Fritz
Kreisler (1875-1962, Austrianborn Violinist), John McCormack
(1884-1945, Irish Tenor) and I. J.
Paderewski (1860-1941, Polish
Pianist & Composer). All have
signed with their names alone in
bold, dark fountain pen inks.
Some light age wear to the paper
covers, otherwise VG. Enrique
Granados drowned when he
jumped from a lifeboat in an effort
to save his wife following the
passenger ferry Sussex being
torpedoed by a German U-boat in
the English Channel on 24th
March 1916. The couple left six
children.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 324
SEGOVIA ANDRES: (18931987) Spanish Guitarist. Vintage
signed and inscribed postcard
photograph of Segovia in a half
length pose with his guitar.
Signed in dark fountain pen ink to
the lower white border, with a
three line inscription in Spanish,
and dated 1927 in his hand.
Some light scuffing and minor
age wear to the image, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 325

Lot: 328

SEGOVIA ANDRES: (18931987) Spanish Guitarist. Vintage
signed postcard photograph of
Segovia in a head and shoulders
pose. Signed and dated, 1936, in
his hand in fountain pen ink,
largely across a clear area at the
base of the image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

CASALS PABLO: (1876-1973)
Spanish Cellist. Programme
signed, the printed 8vo
programme for the Festival de
Prades, 90th Anniversary, Eglise
Saint-Pierre, 25th July - 8th
August 1966. Signed and
inscribed by Casals in bold blue
fountain pen ink to the lower
border of an inside page beneath
his portrait. Some light overall
creasing to the covers, otherwise
VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 326
CASALS PABLO: (1876-1973)
Spanish Cellist. A.M.Q.S., Pablo
Casals, on an oblong 8vo page
removed from an autograph
album, n.p., 1925. In bold, dark
fountain pen ink Casals has
penned two bars of music from
an unidentified composition.
Together with a small selection of
pages removed from the same
autograph album individually
signed by other classical
musicians and conductors
comprising Alfred Cortot
(A.M.Q.S.), Guila Bustabo (2;
one an A.Q.S. from Nietzsche),
Willem Mengelberg, Artur
Rubinstein and Thomas
Beecham. Some slight show
through from the signatures to
the verso of Casals' page, and a
couple of stray ink marks,
generally VG, 7.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 327
CASALS PABLO: (1876-1973)
Spanish Cellist. A.L.S., Pau
Casals, one page, 4to, La
Tolosa, 20th January 1934, to an
unidentified correspondent, on
the printed stationery of
Orquestra Pau Casals of
Barcelona, in Catalan. Casals
confirms receipt of his
correspondent's letter and
explains that he would like to be
of assistance, but has so many
demands on his time that he
cannot study the matter in the
depth that it requires. VG
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Lot: 329
BATISTTINI MATTIA: (18561928) Italian Baritone. Vintage
signed sepia postcard
photograph of Batisttini standing
in a three quarter length pose
wearing a large overcoat and hat.
Signed ('Batisttini') and dated
1912 in his hand in dark fountain
pen ink to the image. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 330
DE RESZKE JEAN: (1850-1925)
Polish Tenor. Vintage signed
postcard photograph of the
singer standing in a three quarter
length pose in costume as Raoul
from Meyerbeer's opera Les
Huguenots. Signed in dark
fountain pen ink to a light area of
the background, also adding his
character name in his hand to the
image. Together with an A.L.S.,
Jean de Reszke, one page, 8vo,
n.p., n.d., to an unidentified
friend, in French. The singer
sends a thousand thanks for
thinking of them although
remarks 'but alas Edouard is
singing Les Huguenots tonight
and I have an unavoidable dinner
engagementâ€¦.' VG, 2. De
Reszke refers to his younger
brother, Edouard de Reszke
(1853-1917) a Bass singer.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 331

Lot: 333

CAMPANARI GIUSEPPE: (18551927) Italian-born American
Baritone & Cellist. A good vintage
signed and inscribed sepia
cabinet photograph of Campanari
seated in a three quarter length
pose. Photograph by Aime
Dupont of New York. Signed by
Campanari in bold blue fountain
pen ink across a light area of the
image, 'To Mr. Robert Grau from
an old friend, G. Campanari' and
dated New York, 21st April 1910
in his hand. One very small hole
to the upper edge of the image
and some light, extremely minor
age wear, otherwise VG. Robert
Grau (1858-1916) American
Impresario & Theatre manager
who helped promote Loie Fuller
as an international star and
managed Adelina Patti on her
farewell tour of 1903-04.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

CARUSO ENRICO: (1873-1921)
Italian Tenor. Vintage signed
postcard photograph (very
slightly neatly trimmed at the
base to 3.5 x 4.5) of Caruso
standing in a full length pose,
most likely in costume as the
Duke of Mantua from Verdi's
opera Rigoletto. Photograph by
Burr McIntosh. Signed by Caruso
in bold black fountain pen ink to a
clear area of the background and
dated New York, 1906, in his
hand. Together with Gilbert
Duprez (1806-1896) French
Tenor, created the role of
Edgardo in Lucia di Lammermoor
in 1835. A.L.S., G. Duprez, two
pages, 8vo, Paris, 12th January
1881, to Lafontaine, in French,
sending effusive praise of several
artists. With blank integral leaf.
Also including Gustave-Hippolyte
Roger (1815-1879) French
Tenor, created the role of Faust
in Berlioz's opera La damnation
de Faust in 1846. A.L.S., G
Roger, one page, 8vo, Avenue
Frochot, 25th March 1869, to
Lablache, on his blind embossed
monogrammed stationery, in
French, requesting a loge at the
Theatre des Italiens. With integral
address leaf bearing the
remnants of a red wax seal.
Further included is an original
unsigned vintage cabinet
photograph by Aime Dupont of
New York, the image showing
Alessandro Bonci (1870-1940)
Italian Tenor, seated in a three
quarter length profile pose. Some
light age wear, G to VG, 4.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 332
PLANCON POL: (1851-1914)
French Bass. Small collection of
three A.Ls.S., Pol Plancon, each
one page, 8vo, Chicago, New
York and n.p., n.d., to various
unidentified correspondents, in
French, one on the attractive
printed stationery of the Hotel
Vendome on Broadway, New
York. In two letters Plancon
refers to making arrangements
for orchestra tickets and in the
third he confirms an appointment
at which he will be accompanied
by his translator as he doesn't
speak English. Together with a
bold, dark fountain pen ink
signature ('Pol Plancon') on a
12mo card, dated New York, 15th
January 1897 in his hand, and
also including an original
unsigned sepia cabinet
photograph by Aime Dupont of
New York, the image showing
Plancon seated in a full length
pose in costume as Saint Bris
from Meyerbeer's opera Les
Huguenots. G to generally VG, 5.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 334
CARUSO ENRICO: (1873-1921)
Italian Tenor. Vintage signed 5 x
8 photograph of the dapper
Caruso standing in a three
quarter length pose. Signed in
dark fountain pen ink to the
image, his surname across a
slightly darker area, although
perfectly legible, and dated
B[uenos] A[ires], 1915 in his
hand. Together with individual
vintage signed and inscribed 8 x
10 photographs by the tenors
Giovanni Martinelli and Lauritz
Melchior. A very small, slight
area of silvering just affects
Caruso's image and Martinelli's
photograph is neatly mounted,
otherwise VG, 3.
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Lot: 338

Lot: 335
THREE TENORS THE: An 8vo
printed First Day of Issue card
featuring a colour design
incorporating an artist's study of
the Italian tenor Enrico Caruso,
with a colour postage stamp, also
featuring an image of Caruso,
neatly affixed at the base of the
card and post marked New York,
27th February 1987. Individually
signed by each of The Three
Tenors, Luciano Pavarotti,
Placido Domingo and Jose
Carreras. All have boldly signed
the card to clear areas, Pavarotti
adding the date 1998 in his hand.
About EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

ARTOT DESIREE: (1835-1907)
Belgian Soprano who was briefly
engaged to Pyotr Ilyich
Tchaikovsky in 1868, the
composer claiming that Artot was
the only woman he ever loved.
A.L.S, Desiree Artot, three
pages, 8vo, Cologne, n.d.
('Samedi matin'), to a gentleman,
in French. Artot writes that she
regrets that she 'cannot come to
hear those beautiful things which
you told me aboutâ€¦' and further
mentions her busy schedule and
plans for when she can throw a
party so that they 'can listen
together to some Handel, so
great, so beautiful, and so little
like all thisâ€¦' Rare. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 339

Lot: 336
OPERA: Small selection of
signed photographs by the opera
singers Luciano Pavarotti (signed
10 x 8 photograph of him singing
in a scene from Yes, Giorgio),
Placido Domingo (signed colour
4 x 6 photograph in costume from
Otello) and Montserrat Caballe
(signed 8 x 11.5 photograph
standing in a full length pose in
costume from La Traviata). All
three are boldly signed in black
inks to light areas of the images.
VG to EX, 3

Lot: 337
MALIBRAN MARIA: (1808-1836)
Spanish Mezzo-Soprano.
Extremely rare A.L.S., M. F.
Malibran, one page, oblong 8vo,
Brussels, n.d., to her impresario
Jules Troupenas ('Mon cher
Troupenas notre bon ami'), in
French. Malibran enquires as to
why her correspondent did not
reply to her letter and continues
to add that she has received
notification from the postal
services in Paris that there is a
letter waiting for her from Milan
and that there is a charge of 7
francs and 60 cents to pay, and a
further 4 francs and 60 cents to
have it sent to her. In concluding
the singer asks Troupenas to pay
the fees for her and send the
letter. Autographs of Malibran are
particularly rare following her
untimely death at the age of 28.
About EX.
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00
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LIND JENNY: (1820-1887)
Swedish Opera Singer, known as
the Swedish Nightingale. A.L.S.,
Jenny Goldschmidt, four pages,
8vo, Queen's Hotel, Upper
Norwood, (London), 23rd
October n.y., to a gentleman.
Lind states that she is deeply
grateful to the gentlemen of the
committee 'for their new proof of
kindness and consideration'
towards her, and asks for her
heartfelt gratitude to be
expressed to them, along with
her assurance that 'I try as far as
possible not to abuse their
kindness and attention paid to
me and my husband for the
services we have through God's
goodness only been able to
render to your most beneficial
hospital.' VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 340
CALVE EMMA: (1858-1942)
French Soprano. A.L.S., Emma
Calve, four pages, 8vo, Rue
Dumont D'Atrille, n.d., to a
gentleman, in French. Calve
writes about her busy schedule of
rehearsals and concerts as well
as her attachment to her
homeland. Together with further
A.Ls.S. by Marie Delna (one
referring to her singing schedule
and the other requesting seats
for Cousin et Cousine, and also
including a printed telegram to
Delna asking her to sing La
Marseillaise at the Pantheon in
Paris on the occasion of the
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transfer of the remains of Rouget
de Lisle), an A.L.S. by Katharina
Klafsky, three pages, 8vo, 27th
March 1894, in German,
concerning a two week
engagement in Riga, and a
vintage signed 4.5 x 7
photograph by both Marie Brema
and her daughter Tita Brand. G
to generally VG, 6
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 341
FARRAR GERALDINE: (18821967) American Soprano. Two
A.Ls.S., Geraldine, four pages
(total; each on folding 8vo
notelets), New York & Ridgefield,
Connecticut, n.d. (1st March
1934 & 18th January 1959), both
to Clifton Webb and his wife,
Mabelle, in the first thanking
them for their tribute on her
birthday ('I'm so glad birthdays
always come to me! And love to
be spoiled!') and in the second
sending thanks for their
Christmas greetings and
remarking 'I am still a country
lass at heart and love my new
houseâ€¦.I have no urge for space
travel and manage to keep my
feet on my native heath! Alas, if
one could be free of the taxes
imposed by outer space
enthusiasts! They hurt!' Both
letters are accompanied by the
original envelopes hand
addressed by Farrar. VG, 2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 342
CALLAS MARIA: (1923-1977)
American-born Greek Opera
Singer. An excellent vintage
signed and inscribed 4 x 6
postcard photograph of Callas
standing in a full length pose in
costume from the title role of
Donizetti's opera Anna Bolena.
Photograph by Piccagliani for
Teatro Alla Scala. Signed ('Maria
Meneghini Callas') in blue
fountain pen ink to the image,
partially across a darker area
although perfectly legible. One
very minor corner crease to the
upper right white border,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00
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Lot: 343
CALLAS MARIA: (1923-1977)
American-born Greek Soprano.
Final page of an A.L.S., Maria,
one page, small 8vo, n.p.
(London), n.d. (1st February
1959), to [John Robinson]. The
final page states, in part, 'â€¦after
years of working like mad to
improve and finally people like
you who have heard me so often
and so well find me improved!'
Lightly, although securely, laid
down to a black card (with
additional text present to the
verso of the page) and with two
feint pencil annotations at the
head. Together with two small
original vintage 2.5 x 2 unsigned
photographs of Callas seated in a
candid half length pose alongside
a gentleman. A couple of light
stains to the letter, only very
slightly affecting a couple of
letters of the text and not the
signature, about G, 3.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 344
CALLAS MARIA: (1923-1977)
American-born Greek Soprano.
A.L.S., Maria, one page, 8vo,
Paris, 2nd June 1963, to John
Robinson, on the printed
stationery of the Hotel Ritz.
Callas thanks her correspondent
for some flowers and continues 'I
hope you liked the concert - I'm
[coming?] back don't you think?'
Accompanied by the front panel
(tears, paper loss, thinning and
some staining) of the original
envelope. The first five lines of
text are very faded and only
barely legible. Laid down to a
black card and with some
staining and scuffing to the
edges, not affecting the
signature. Together with an ink
signature ('Maria') and several
additional words in her hand
('Boun Nataleâ€¦'), in Italian, on a
slightly irregularly clipped piece
removed from a Christmas
greetings card, mounted to the
partial front cover of the greetings
card featuring an image of the
entrance to the Basilica of San
Zeno in Verona. Also mounted to
a black card. FR to about G, 2.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 345
CALLAS MARIA: (1923-1977)
American-born Greek Soprano.
Final page of an A.L.S., Maria,
one page, 8vo, n.p. (Milan), n.d.
(20th April 1959), to John
Robinson. The concluding page
opens 'therefore I had to give up
this recording session of three
days for another period' and the
singer continues 'Now I'm going
on a concert tour of 20 days in
Spain and Germany and then
middle o f June - London Medea.' In concluding Callas
further adds that she has kept a
record which she liked and will
pay for it when she returns. The
page is a little crudely mounted to
a black card partially over the
front panel of the original
envelope hand addressed by
Callas. Her signature ('M
Meneghini Callas') in the return
address panel of the envelope
has been torn away and laid
down at the base of the letter.
Some scuffing, staining and light
age wear, not affecting the text or
signature, about G.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 346
SOPRANOS: Selection of signed
postcard photographs and a few
slightly larger by various
Sopranos comprising Montserrat
Caballe (3), Pilar Lorengar (2)
and Edita Gruberova (2). Most of
the images are colour and show
the singers in various costume
poses. VG to EX, 7.
Estimate: £80.00 - £120.00

Lot: 347
METROPOLITAN OPERA
HOUSE: A good, original silk
programme for a Gala
Performance of Grand Opera at
the Metropolitan Opera House,
New York, 25th February 1902,
in honour of the visit of Prince
Henry of Prussia. The
programme features
performances from Lohengrin,
Carmen, Aida, La Traviata and
others, the cast including
Edouard de Reszke, Emma
Calve, Emma Eames, Johanna
Gadski, Ernestine ShumannHeink etc. The silk programme,
with a decorative printed design
and oval portrait of Prince Henry
at the head, has a tassled edge
and was printed by Dempsey &

56 of 168

Carroll of New York. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 348
COVENT GARDEN: A good,
original silk programme for a
Gala Performance at the Royal
Opera House, Covent Garden,
8th June 1905, in honour of the
visit of King Alfonso XIII of Spain.
The programme features
performances from La Boheme
and Romeo et Juliette, the cast
including Enrico Caruso and
Nellie Melba. The silk programme
is printed with a decorative
border featuring circular portraits
of King Alfonso XIII and King
Edward VII and Queen Alexandra
of Great Britain, along with the
British and Spanish coats of
arms, has a tassled edge and
was printed by Finden Brown &
Co. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 349
OPERA: Selection of signed
postcard photographs and
slightly larger, some 8 x 10's, a
few signed album pages and
cards etc., some vintage, by
various opera singers, some
classical musicians etc., including
Licia Albanese, Feodor
Chaliapin, Beniamino Gigli, Rina
Gigli, Eleanor Steber, Richard
Tauber, William Warfield, Ezio
Pinza, Luciano Pavarotti, Robert
Merrill, Mignon Nevada, Paolo
Montarsolo (3) etc. G to generally
VG to EX, 18.
Estimate: £80.00 - £120.00

Lot: 350
OPERA: Selection of signed
postcard photographs and a few
slightly larger, some vintage, by
various opera singers including
Tito Schipa, Nicola Monti, Teresa
Berganza, Francisco Araiza,
Brigitte Fassbaender, Mario
Filippeschi, Luciano Pavarotti,
Adriana Lazzarini, Ettore
Bastianini, Giulietta Simionato,
Martina Arroyo, Regine Crespin,
Antonietta Stella, Mario Del
Monaco (2), ballerina Alexandra
Danilova etc. Some images show
the subjects in costume poses. G
to about VG, 23.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 351

Lot: 355

OPERA: Selection of signed
postcard photographs and
slightly larger by various opera
singers including Feodor
Chaliapin, Boris Christoff,
Giuseppe di Stefano, Franco
Corelli, Mario Del Monaco and
Cecilia Bartoli (7). Some of the
images depict the singers in
costume poses. VG to EX, 12.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

OPERA: Selection of signed 5 x
7 photographs and slightly larger
by various opera singers
comprising Montserrat Caballe,
Anne Sofie Von Otter, Barbara
Hendricks, Stella Grigorian, Irene
Theorin, Michaela Selinger, Julia
Migenes, Diana Damrau, Svelta
Vassileva, Waltraud Meier,
Gwyneth Jones, Olga
Guryakova, Aleksandra Kurzak,
Agnes Baltsa, Christa Ludwig
and Regine Crespin. Many of the
images are colour and show the
singers in costume poses.
Generally VG to EX, 16.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 352
LICITRA & ALVAREZ: LICITRA
SALVATORE (1968-2011) Italian
Tenor & ALVAREZ MARCELO
(1962- ) Argentine Tenor.
Signed CD sleeve for Duetto
(2003) by both Licitra and
Alvarez individually. Signed by
each in bold silver inks, with their
names alone, to the colour front
cover of the printed insert
featuring an image of the tenors
standing together in a three
quarter length pose. Disc still
present. Autographs of Licitra are
scarce following his untimely
death at the age of 43 in a road
accident. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 353
OPERA: Selection of signed
postcard and 5 x 7 photographs,
and a few slightly larger, by
various opera singers comprising
Placido Domingo, Gerald Finley,
Salvatore Licitra, Jose Cura,
Misha Didyk, Antonio Siragusa,
Erik Schmedes, Ermano Lorenzi,
Ruggero Raimondi, Roberto
Frontali, James Morris, Joas
Kaufmann and Anja Harteros.
Many of the images are colour
and show the singers in costume
poses. Generally VG to EX, 13.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 354
OPERA: Selection of signed
postcard photographs and
slightly larger by various opera
singers including Cristina
Gallardo-Domas, Cheryl Studer,
Martha Mudl, Joan Hammond,
Eva Marton, Philip Webb, Marilyn
Horne, Michele Crider, Ainhoa
Arteta etc. Most of the images
are colour and depict the singers
in costume poses. VG to EX, 12.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 356
OPERA: Selection of signed
postcard photographs and
slightly larger, some 8 x 10's etc,
by various opera singers,
including Ghena Dimitrova,
Ramon Vinay, Rosalind Elias,
Margaret Price, Ramon Vargas,
Frederica Von Stade, Shirley
Verrett, Ernesto Palacio, Giacinto
Prandelli, Leontyne Price, Jan
Peerce, Roberta Peters, Licia
Albanese, Enrico Fissore, James
King, Frank Lopardo, Gilda CruzRomo, etc. Some of the images
are colour, and many show the
singers in costume poses. Some
duplication. Generally VG to EX,
61.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 357
CLASSICAL MUSIC: Selection of
vintage signed postcard
photographs and larger by
various classical musicians and
opera singers etc., including Titta
Ruffo, Juan Goula (A.L.S.), Joan
Lamote de Grignon, Francisco
Vinas Dordal (in costume as
Vasco di Gama), Lola Bremon,
Felyne Verbist etc. Generally G, 7
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 358
CLASSICAL MUSIC: Small
selection of vintage signed
printed 8vo programmes for
various concerts, mostly at the
Teatro Nacional de Sao Carlos in
Lisbon during the 1940s, by
various classical musicians,
singers and conductors including
Erich Rohn, Oscar
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Rothensteiner, Michelangelo
Abbado, Hans Von Benda, Anne
Brown, Andre Collard, Claude
Crussard, Juan Gorostidi, Marcel
Gazelle, Giorgio Ciompi, Ezio
Pinza, Bidu Sayao etc. Most are
multiple signed to inside photo
pages. G to VG, 14.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 359
EUROPE: Selection of vintage
signed postcard photographs, a
few signed cards, A.Ls.S., etc.,
by a variety of famous European
musicians, singers, actors,
writers etc., of the early 20th
century, including Alfred Grunfeld
(with a brief A.M.Q.S. to the
verso), Oskar Straus, Edmund
Eysler (A.M.Q.S. to verso of
postcard photograph), Ernst
Hartmann, Laura Hilgermann,
Lotte Witt, Alexander Girardi, Lia
Rosen, Lotte Medelsky, Ludwig
Ganghofer, Hugo Thimig, Hans
Pfitzner etc. A few FR, generally
G to VG, 27.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 360
CLASSICAL MUSIC & OPERA:
Selection of signed pieces, cards,
a few postcard photographs,
signed programmes (some
incomplete) etc., by various
classical musicians and opera
singers etc., including Yehudi
Menuhin, Isaac Stern, Amelita
Galli-Curci, Tito Schipa (5),
Mischa Elman, Dietrich FischerDieskau, Robert Casadesus,
Jose Iturbi, Amparo Iturbi, Jan
Peerce, Luciano Pavarotti &
Beverly Sills, Montserrat Caballe,
Luisa Tetrazzini, Therese
Tietjens, Joan Sutherland &
Richard Bonynge, Gregor
Piatigorsky, Ferruccio Tagliavini
etc. FR to generally about G, 25.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Yehudi Menuhin, Medici String
Quartet, Antonio Triana, Robert
Casadesus (2), Arthur Loesser,
Jose Iturbi etc. FR to generally G,
40.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 362
CLASSICAL MUSIC: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and
slightly smaller by various
classical musicians and
composers, some of film scores,
comprising Henry Mancini, Galt
Macdermot, John Williams,
Antonin Tucapsky, James Judd,
Zubin Mehta, Elmer Bernstein,
Viktoria Mullova, Helmut
Zacharias, Lado Schifrin, Alain
Lefevre, David Clark Isele and
Bill Conti. VG to EX, 13.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 363
PAVLOVA ANNA: (1881-1931)
Russian Ballet Dancer. Vintage
signed postcard photograph, an
appealing image of the dancer
standing in a full length pose in
costume. Signed in bold dark
fountain pen ink with her name
alone across the image. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 364
BALLET: A good, small selection
of vintage signed postcard
photographs by the ballerinas
Margot Fonteyn, Alicia Markova
(dated 1945 in her hand) and
Moira Shearer. Two of the
photographs are by Maurice
Seymour and all are boldly
signed in fountain pen inks, two
to the lower white borders and
one across a clear area at the
base of the image. One is
inscribed. VG to EX, 3.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 365

Lot: 361
CLASSICAL MUSIC: Selection of
signed pieces, cards, album
pages, a few signed programmes
and vintage photographs of
different sizes etc., by various
classical musicians and
composers etc., including
Constant Lambert, Albert Sandler
(3), Felix Weingartner, Eugene
Ormandy, Mark Hambourg, Leff
Pouishnoff, Nicole Henriot,
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FONTEYN MARGOT: (19191991) English Ballerina. Small
selection of four T.Ls.S. and one
A.L.S., Margot Arias, (and one
with her first name only), six
pages (total), 8vo, London, April
1967 - August 1978, all to
Patricia Jeffcoat, thanking her for
various gifts of flowers following
performances of Paradise Lost,
Marguerite and Armand etc., and
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in one remarking 'It is nice to be
at Covent Garden again'. Four of
the letters are accompanied by
the original envelopes. VG, 5.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

leaf. One very small circular area
of paper loss to the left edge, not
affecting the text or signature,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 366

Lot: 369

DEGAS EDGAR: (1834-1917)
French Impressionist Painter. A
good vintage signed 8 x 11.5
photograph, being a black and
white image of his pastel work
entitled Danseuse avec un
eventail (c.1890-95). Signed
('Degas') with his name alone in
fountain pen ink to the lower
white border, presumably to
serve as an authentication that
the work, now housed in the
Metropolitan Museum of Art in
New York, was his. Rare in this
form. Neatly mounted, otherwise
VG.
Estimate: £2,000.00 - £3,000.00

VLAMINCK MAURICE DE: (18761958) French Painter. A.L.S.,
Vlaminck, two pages, 8vo, La
Tourilliere, n.d., to Monsieur Lay,
in French. Vlaminck writes to Lay
in relation to his book Histoires
de mon Epoque and continues to
list six individuals, along with
their addresses, including the
French novelists Pierre Mac
Orlan and Georges Duhamel,
whom he would like copies of the
book sending to. VG

Lot: 367
[DEGAS EDGAR]: (1834-1917)
French Impressionist Painter.
MAURI ROSITA: (1850-1923)
Spanish Catalan Ballet Dancer.
A.L.S., Rosita, on two sides of
her personal printed visiting card,
n.p., n.d., to her friend Monserrat,
in Spanish. Mauri states that she
is sorry that she was not at home
to receive her correspondent
although explains that she will be
at home from 6pm each day and
would welcome seeing him 'if you
would dare to consider honouring
me again with your visit'. Some
extremely minor age toning and
light age wear, otherwise VG.
Mauri was a favourite subject of
several painters, most notably
Edgar Degas who portrayed her
in his Fin d'arabesque (1877) and
several other works.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 368
DORE GUSTAVE: (1832-1883)
French Artist & Sculptor. A.L.S.,
G Dore, one page, 8vo, Paris,
20th November 1881, to a
gentleman, in French, on black
bordered mourning stationery.
The artist confirms that he will be
pleased to see his correspondent
next Monday morning and adds
that should he have any
impediment that day to let him
know and he will come the
following day. With blank integral
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Lot: 370
CARJAT ETIENNE: (1828-1906)
French Journalist, Caricaturist &
Photographer. A.L.S., Etienne
Carjat, two pages, 8vo, Paris,
27th September 1885, to a lady,
in French. Carjat announces
'There is in the world of arts a
brave and dignified young man
whom you know (who loves you,
a charming poet doubling as a
gifted comedian) who finds
himself, in spite of his many
talents, in a most painful
situation, forced, in order to meet
the needs of his family (whom he
adores) to act for close to nothing
at the Bouffes du Nord. This rare
bird whose name is Lucien
Roulland (Valu on the stage)
suffers from an incurable moral
disease that has caused the
greatest harm to his career: I am
talking about chronic shyness'
and further adds that he is writing
to her, and intervening on behalf
of his friend, in the hope that she
will visit him in Montmartre.
Together with signed postcard
photographs and slightly larger
by other photographers
comprising Cecil Beaton (very
weak signature), Baron and
James Van Der Zee. VG to EX, 4.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 371

Lot: 375

MATISSE HENRI: (1869-1954)
French Artist. An excellent large
signed colour 10 x 14.5
reproduction of Matisse's painting
entitled Woman Portrait
(completed 1939), evidently
neatly removed from a book,
signed ('H Matisse') in bold black
fountain pen ink with his name
alone to the lower white border. A
rare and attractive signed image.
About EX
Estimate: £1,500.00 - £2,000.00

MUCHA ALPHONSE: (18601939) Czech Art Nouveau
Painter & Decorative Artist. Bold,
dark fountain pen ink signature
('Mucha') and inscription, in
Czech, on an 8vo page removed
from an autograph album, dated
New York, 4th April 1905 in his
hand. Apparently inscribed to
Milada Czerny, a child prodigy
pianist whose portrait was
painted by Mucha in 1906. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 372

Lot: 376

ROUAULT GEORGES: (18711958) French Fauvist &
Expressionist Painter. Vintage
signed 7 x 4.5 photograph of the
artist in a pensive head and
shoulders pose. Photograph by
Yvonne Chevalier of Paris.
Signed ('G Rouault') in blue
fountain pen ink with his name
alone to a light area at the lower
right corner of the image. EX.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

DE CHIRICO GIORGIO: (18881978) Greek-Italian Surrealist
Painter. T.L.S., Giorgio de
Chirico, one page, 4to, Milan,
15th March 1941, to Vittorio
Barbaroux, in Italian. Writing on
his correspondent's printed
stationery, de Chirico's letter
takes the form of a document in
which the artist agrees to
Barbaroux's proposal to edit a
monographic work, confirming
the size of the edition and that it
will include 100 plates, 25 of
which will be in colour. The artist
further agrees that the edition will
be made with the contribution of
Collezionisti and that he will not
engage to work on any other
monographic editions for the
following year and that the
preface will be written by an
editor of his choice and that he
will provide all biographical and
bibliographical information. With
a three line holograph postscript.
Two file holes to the left edge,
not affecting the text or signature,
and some light, minor age wear,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £400.00 - £500.00

Lot: 373
LIEBERMANN MAX: (18471935) German Impressionist
Painter. Bold, dark fountain pen
ink signature ('Max Liebermann')
and date, Berlin, 29th January
1906, in his hand, on a card. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 374
KOLLWITZ KATHE: (1867-1945)
German Artist. Two A.Ls.S., K.
Kollwitz and Kathe K, each to
one side of a postcard, Berlin &
Bad Tolz, 25th January 1922 &
26th September 1930, both to
Gordon Rosenthal, in German. In
the first letter Kollwitz sends her
correspondent a greeting and
remarks that she has been sent a
drawing which she likes very
much, and in the second refers to
a note which opened her heart
and which she hopes will result in
success. Some light age wear
and a minor vertical fold to the
centre of one of the postcards. G,
2.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

60 of 168

Lot: 377
MAN RAY: (1890-1976)
American Artist who contributed
significantly to the Dada and
Surrealist movements. Brief
A.L.S., Man Ray, to the verso of
a picture postcard featuring an
illustration of Maurice Quentin de
La Tour's Self Portrait with Lace
Jabot, n.p. (???? Du Fours), n.d.
(1959), to Luc Decammes, in
French. Man Ray thanks his
friend for their wishes and adds
that he is always at home in the
afternoon, and further provides
his telephone number. A postal
cancellation lightly affects two
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words of text, but not the
signature. Scarce. VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 382
Lot: 378
DE KOONING WILLEM: (19041997) Dutch Abstract
Expressionist Painter. D.S.,
Willem de Kooning, being a
signed cheque, New York (?),
11th October 1971. The partially
printed cheque, completed in
another hand, is drawn on De
Kooning's Art Account at the
Valley National Bank of Long
Island in East Hampton, New
York, and is made payable to the
accountants Markowitz and
Preische C.P.A. for the sum of
$35. Signed by the artist with his
scarcer full signature. A couple of
light bank cancellations only very
slightly affect the signature, VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 379
DE KOONING WILLEM: (19041997) Dutch-American Abstract
Expressionist Artist. Signed
colour 4 x 6 postcard, being a
reproduction of the artist's
painting Untitled X (1976).
Signed ('de Kooning') in bold
black ink with his name alone to
the lower white border. Rare. EX.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

FOUJITA TSUGUHARU: (18861968) Japanese Painter and
Printmaker. Book signed, an 8vo
paperback edition of Foujita by
Michel-G Vaucaire, the French
text edition published by Les
Editions G. Cres & Co. of Paris
and featuring 32 black and white
reproductions of the artist's work.
Signed by Foujita in both English
and Japanese with his name
alone in bold fountain pen ink to
the front free endpaper. Some
very light, minor age wear to the
spine, VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 383
SOROLLA JOAQUIN: (18631923) Spanish Painter. Brief
A.L.S., J. Sorolla, on one side of
his personal printed visiting card,
Pasage de la Alhambra, n.d., to
his distinguished friend, in
Spanish. Sorolla states that the
gift for the injured of the
Transvaal must be delivered to
an individual today, and asks his
friend to give him his confirmation
as soon as possible. Some very
light, minor age wear, VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 384

Lot: 380
BEUYS JOSEPH: (1921-1986)
German Artist. Signed 4 x 6
postcard, being an image of his
work entitled Mammut (1960).
Signed by Beuys in bold blue
fountain pen ink with his name
alone to a clear area at the base
of the image. With an original
aqua green rubber stamp of a
fish and three additional words in
German to the verso. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 381
NEWTON HELMUT: (1920-2004)
German-Australian Fashion
Photographer. Signed 4 x 6
postcard, being an image of his
photograph entitled Suzy, Paris
(1974), one of his White Woman
series depicting a naked model.
Signed with his name alone in
bold black ink to a clear area of
the image. EX.
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PICASSO PABLO: (1881-1973)
Spanish Painter. Book signed, a
12mo paperback edition of
L'Homme Au Mouton de Pablo
Picasso by Andre Verdet, the
French text edition published by
Falaize, Paris, 1950. The book
features 24 pages of text of an
address and poem given by
Verdet on 6th August 1950 at
Vallauris upon the occasion of
the presentation of Picasso's
sculpture L'Homme au Mouton,
and also includes 22 plates of
photographs by Lionel Prejer.
Signed ('Picasso') in dark
fountain pen ink with his name
alone to the half title page and
also signed and inscribed by
Andre Verdet, with his first name
only, and one other unidentified
individual. Some light age wear
to the paper covers and spine,
otherwise about VG. Andre
Verdet (1913-2004) French Poet,
Painter, Sculptor and Ceramic
Artist, a friend of Picasso and
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other artists of the period.
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,000.00

Lot: 385
PICASSO PABLO: (1881-1973)
Spanish Painter. A good signed
printed 8vo catalogue for an
exhibition of Picasso's work
entitled Deux Periodes: 1900 1914 & 1950 - 1954, published
by Maison de la Pensee
FranÃ§aise, Paris, 1954, with an
introduction in French by Aragon
and featuring fourteen black and
white illustrations. Signed
('Picasso') in bold red crayon with
his name alone to the head of the
front cover. Contained in a
custom yellow presentation box.
Some light age wear to the edges
of the covers, not affecting the
signature, otherwise VG
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,000.00

fountain pen ink signature to a
blank page and dated 1973 in his
hand. The artist has also added
an original drawing of a shooting
star in his hand above his
signature. Some very light age
wear to the covers, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00

Lot: 389
RIVERA DIEGO: (1886-1957)
Mexican Painter, husband of
Frida Kahlo. A good, unusual
original black paper silhouette of
Rivera by the artist Arvid Strauss,
on an 8vo page removed from an
album, signed by Rivera at the
base, with a few additional words
in his hand ('Recuerdo de el
modelo'), and dated Oaxaca
1950. Some very light, extremely
minor age wear and with a series
of small punch holes to the left
edge, VG.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

Lot: 386
DALI SALVADOR: (1904-1989)
Spanish Surrealist Painter. A
signed colour 8 x 10.5
reproduction of the artist's
painting entitled Slave Market
with the Disappearing Bust of
Voltaire (1940). Signed ('Dali')
with his name alone with a
typically large signature to the
ample lower white border. Matted
in dark green and cream and
framed and glazed to an overall
size of 14 x 17.5. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 390
LANDOWSKI PAUL: (1875-1961)
Polish-French monument
sculptor whose best known work
is the Christ the Redeemer statue
in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil.
Autograph Statement Signed,
Paul Landowski, one page, folio,
n.p., n.d., in French, in full, 'War
and Peace depend solely upon
the Will of Man. Thus War is not,
whatever they may say, an
ineluctable Fate. Peace,
however, is a Necessity.' VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 387
DALI SALVADOR: (1904-1989)
Spanish Surrealist Painter.
Signed colour 3.5 x 6.5 postcard
reproduction of Dali's painting
entitled Christ of St. John of the
Cross, signed ('Dali') in bold
black ink to the verso and dated
1974 in his hand. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 388
DALI SALVADOR: (1904-1989)
Spanish Surrealist Painter. Book
signed, a softback edition of Dali,
designed and presented by David
Larkin, with an introduction by J.
G. Ballard, the French text edition
published by Chene, Paris, 1973,
and featuring forty colour plates
of Dali's works. Signed ('Dali') by
the artist with a large, bold
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Lot: 391
ESCOBAR MARISOL: (1930- )
French Sculptor. Vintage signed
11 x 15.5 photograph, an
engaging image of Marisol in a
head and shoulders pose.
Photograph by Pach Bros. of
New York and bearing their credit
stamp to the lower
photographer's mount. Signed
('Marisol Escobar') in blue ink
with her name alone to the lower
photographer's mount. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 392
SARGENT JOHN SINGER:
(1856-1925) American Portrait
Painter. A.L.S., John S. Sargent,
on two sides of a
correspondence card, Tite Street,
Chelsea, n.d. ('Saturday'), to
Lady Richmond. Sargent informs
his correspondent that he will be
free on the Friday and Saturday
nights of the following week and
remarks 'Would either of those
suit you and Richmond for our
long delayed wrestle with the
piano?' Some light areas of
staining to the recto, evidently
caused by previous mounting,
lightly touching a few words of
text, otherwise about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 393
IONIDES ALEXANDER
CONSTANTINE: (1810-1890)
Greek-born British Art Patron and
Collector. A.L.S., A. C. Ionides,
two pages, small 8vo, Tulse Hill,
18th November 1856, to Mr.
Mogford. Ionides states that his
wife has seen a picture by Mayer
of a grandmother and grandchild
which she likes very much and
adds 'Will you be so good as to
let me know the price and give
me the offer of it as I may
purchase it if at a moderate
price.' Some very minor, slight
age wear to the lower edge of the
central fold, caused by a thin strip
of light remnants of previous
mounting to the verso, otherwise
VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 394
MACKEY HAYDN R.: (18831979) British Artist. A.L.S., Haydn
Mackey, one age, 8vo, London,
1st July 1960, to Miss. [Elinor]
Pugh. Mackey thanks his
correspondent for her letter 'and
for the extremely generous form
your appreciation took' and
continues 'It is very gratifying for
me to have your kind thoughts
regarding the study I made of
your remarkable Uncle which you
now have. It has given me great
pleasure to recall the very
pleasant circumstance you so
kindly provided when I worked at
these portraits nearly a quarter of
a century ago. I am pleased to
know that you have decided that
they are finally to find a
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permanent home in public hands the one already in the William
Morris Gallery and the other
eventually at Chelmsford.' EX.
Mackey refers to his portrait of
Arthur Heygate Mackmurdo
(1851-1942) English Architect
and Designer, associated with
the Arts and Crafts Movement
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 395
HIRST DAMIEN: (1965- )
English Artist. A printed 4to
official programme for the World
Snooker Masters tournament at
Wembley Arena, 10th - 17th
January 2010, signed to an
inside page (featuring an image
and biography of Hirst's friend
Ronnie O'Sullivan) by Hirst in
bold black ink, adding an original
pen and ink sketch of a shark in
his hand beneath his signature.
The page is also signed in black
ink by Ronnie O'Sullivan with his
name alone and the programme
also features seven other
signatures by various snooker
players participating in the
tournament including Stephen
Maguire, Mark Selby and Peter
Ebdon, each to inside pages
featuring their image and printed
biographies, and a further four to
the front cover of the programme
(each neatly annotated in ink by
the collector beneath the
signatures). VG
Estimate: £400.00 - £500.00

Lot: 396
PENNELL JOSEPH: (1857-1926)
American Artist & Author. A.L.S.,
Joseph Pennell, one page, 8vo,
Strand, London, 23rd January
1917, to a gentleman. Pennell
informs his correspondent that A
Canterbury Pilgrimage was
published by Seeley & Co. and
Our Sentimental Journey through
France and Italy by Longmans,
Green & Co. and further remarks
'Both have been out of print for
years, a second hand bookseller
might get them for you.' EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 397
JOHNSON & BURGEE:
JOHNSON PHILIP (1906-2005)
& BURGEE JOHN (1933- )
American Architects who were in
partnership from 1967-91 and
whose works include the Puerta
de Europa towers in Madrid.
Signed 12 x 12 print by both
Johnson and Burgee individually,
the image showing various
architectural plans for their
landmark collaboration of the AT
& T World Headquarters at
Madison Avenue, New York (now
known as the Sony Building)
completed in 1984. Artist's Proof
numbered 56 of 60. Signed by
both Johnson and Burgee in bold
black inks with their names alone
to the lower white border. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 398
GOULD CHESTER: (1900-1985)
American Cartoonist, creator of
the Dick Tracy comic strip (193177). An original black pen and ink
sketch of Dick Tracy, in a profile
head and shoulders pose, drawn,
signed and inscribed by Gould on
an oblong 12mo card. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 399
SIEGEL JERRY: (1914-1996)
American Comic Book Writer, cocreator of Superman. A good
original bold black ink sketch of
Superman in a profile head and
shoulders pose, drawn and
signed by Siegel on a blank white
small oblong 8vo envelope.
Siegel has signed his name and
also added Superman above the
drawing. EX.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 400
QUEVEDO FRANCISCO DE:
(1580-1645) Spanish Nobleman,
Politician and Writer of the
Baroque era, one of the most
prominent Spanish poets of the
age. A fine collection of five
Ds.S., comprising (1) King Philip
IV (1605-1665) King of Spain
1621-65 and King Philip III of
Portugal 1621-40. D.S.,'Yo el
Rey', one page, folio, Madrid, 4th
June 1633, addressed to Juan de
Soto mayor y Meneses, Marquis
de Castrofuerte, stating that he is
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no longer obliged to sail in the
Royal galleons but will be
allowed to retain the Order of
Santiago; (2) Francisco de
Quevedo An extremely rare D.S.,
Fran de Quevedo, with an
attractive, flourishing signature,
seven pages, folio, Madrid, 20th
June 1633, being a testimony
given by Quevedo detailing the
circumstances and protocol
under which the Marques de
Castrofuerte was bestowed with
the Order of Santiago, concluding
'Yo Francisco de Quevedo criado
del Rey nuestro senor su
escribano y official mayor en la
escribania de Camara del
Consejo Real de las Ordenes en
lo tocante a la de Santiago.
Presente suya la susodicho y en
el de ello lo leyere. Es
testimonioâ€¦, countersigned by
Juan de Chavez y Mendoza and
Gregorio de Cuesta Alcantara;
(3) King Philip IV D.S., Yo el Rey,
one page, folio, Madrid, 5th
February 1635, addressed to the
Marques de Castrofuerte,
granting him a licence to wear
the insignia of the Order of
Santiago; (4) King Philip IV Large
D.S., Yo El Rey, one page, large
folio, Madrid, 8th April 1656,
addressed to the Marques de
Castrofuerte, transmitting a copy
of the King's document dated 4th
June 1633 as the original had
been lost. With a good large blind
embossed paper seal affixed to
the verso (causing slight staining
to the text on the recto, which
remains legible, and not affecting
the signature); (5) A manuscript
document signed by Alonso de
Pallin, eight pages, folio, Madrid,
28th April 1656, stating that the
Marques de Castrofuerte had
informed the Council of Orders &
Titles about his lost
documentation relating to the
Order of Santiago and asking
that, as Francisco de Quevedo
has died and that all of his
papers are in the hands of his
son, Gregorio de Quevedo, the
Council provide him with copies
of the necessary paperwork
concerning his honour. Some
extremely minor, light age wear,
generally VG to about EX, 5
Estimate: £4,000.00 - £6,000.00

International Autograph Auctions (IAA) (Spain S.L. Autograph Auction) Catalogue - Downloaded from
UKAuctioneers.com

Lot: 401
BAROJA PIO: (1872-1956)
Spanish Basque Writer, one of
the key novelists of the
Generation of '98. A.L.S., Pio
Baroja, one page, 8vo, Madrid,
4th January 1949, to Mr.
Bartolome Font, in Spanish.
Baroja responds to his
correspondent's request for a
small poem, and adds that he is
happy to oblige with a poem from
Canciones del Suburbio even
though the work is not especially
long. The writer then proceeds to
quote his poem El Guadarrama,
the ten line work beginning
'Muralla del Guadarrama/ cielo
azul resplandeciente/ aire de
tarde, relenteâ€¦.' Signed by
Baroja at the conclusion. Some
very light overall foxing, about
VG Baroja's El Guadarrama was
published in his Canciones del
suburbio in 1944.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 402
BLASCO IBANEZ VICENTE:
(1867-1928) Spanish Novelist of
The Four Horsemen of the
Apocalypse. Bold, black fountain
pen ink signature and inscription
on an 8vo page removed from an
autograph album. Dated London,
9th July 1908 in his hand. A
magazine image of the writer,
standing in a three quarter length
pose, is neatly affixed to the page
above the signature. Together
with Francois Coppee (18421908) French Poet & Novelist.
A.N.S., with his initials F. C., on
his printed visiting card, Rue
Oudinot, n.d., in French. Some
very light, minor age wear,
otherwise VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 403
BLASCO IBANEZ VICENTE:
(1867-1928) Spanish Novelist of
The Four Horsemen of the
Apocalypse. D.S., Vicente Blasco
Ibanez, being the writer's
Spanish Passport, valid from
26th June 1926 for one year (and
renewed for 1928). The partially
printed small 8vo Passport
provides various personal details
including Blasco Ibanez's
profession ('Escritor'), his age,
place of birth, eye and hair colour
etc., and allows him to visit
Switzerland, Italy and Germany.
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Individual passport photographs
of Blasco Ibanez and his wife,
Elena, are neatly affixed to an
inside page, their bold, dark
fountain pen ink signatures
appearing below the images,
alongside the signature of an
official of the Spanish consulate.
The images and signatures are
only very slightly affected by the
official purple ink stamps. The
pages of the passport feature
various official visa stamps
allowing entry into different
European countries. Some very
light, minor age wear, about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 404
SANTAYANA GEORGE: (18631952) Spanish-American
Philosopher & Novelist. A.L.S., G
Santayana, on one side of a
postcard, Rome, 11th February
1932, to Emmanuel Horowitz in
New York. Santayana informs his
correspondent that it will be
impossible for him to contribute
to a proposed discussion on
Liberalism although in a
postscript adds 'In my
â€œSoliloquies in Englandâ€•, pp.
173-189, you may find some
observations that might perhaps
help to give a definite sense to
the word â€œLiberalismâ€•.' A few
heavy creases and age wear,
and with a small area of paper
loss to the right edge, just
affecting the text and signature,
FR.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 405
SANTAYANA GEORGE: (18631952) Spanish-American
Philosopher & Novelist. A.L.S., G
Santayana, one page, 4to,
Rome, 28th July 1948, to Mr. N.
Schlenoff. Santayana announces
'I am always glad to see anyone
who pays me the compliment to
come and see me, even if not
introduced by being a poet and
on his way to studying in Paris'
and continues 'As for thinking me
a great philosopher, that would
be a reason on his side if he had
formed that opinion
independently, and not, as is
probable, by hearing someone
say that some third person had
said so. However, no reasons are
necessaryâ€¦.' Accompanied by
the original envelope, addressed
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in another hand, although
bearing Santayana's signature
('G Santayana') to the holograph
return address panel on the
verso. Written on onion skin
notepaper and very slightly neatly
irregularly trimmed to the upper
edge, seemingly without any loss
of text, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 406
ALBERTI RAFAEL: (1902-1999)
Spanish Poet, considered one of
the greatest literary figures of the
Silver Age of Spanish literature,
and a member of the Generation
of '27. A.L.S., Rafael Alberti, one
page, 8vo, n.p., 3rd March 1930,
to a friend, in Spanish. Alberti
writes in bold pencil and sends
his correspondent some
photographs and the poems from
the book of cinema (no longer
present) and asks him to begin
work on the translations ('Procure
que no pierdan su autentica
idiotez poetica') and encourages
him to send the first ones as
soon as they are finished as they
have a strong interest in the
results. Alberti further explains
'The photographs we sent you
are those corresponding to the
paintings and prints most popular
in Spain, the ones which can
produce most interest in Paris.
Show them to the people you
knowâ€¦.Let's see if we are all
lucky.' In concluding Alberti
writes 'Now Madrid, artistically
speaking, is dead. People only
talk about politics. And how is it
there?'. Also signed at the foot, in
pencil, by Maruja Mallo (19021995) Spanish Painter, with her
name alone. VG.
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 407
ALBERTI RAFAEL: (1902-1999)
Spanish Poet, considered one of
the greatest literary figures of the
Silver Age of Spanish literature,
and a member of the Generation
of '27. Illustrated A.L.S., Rafael
Alberti, one page, 4to, Buenos
Aires, March 1940, to Carlos, in
Spanish. Alberti states that he
appreciates his correspondent's
words and remembers the hours
that they spent together in Paris,
'Let's hope that the ones which
we will spend in your America will
be as good as the ones in Paris.'
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Alberti also refers to his travel
plans and explains that he is not
sure if he will travel to Chile or
stay in Buenos Aires. Also signed
at the foot by Alberti's wife Maria
Teresa Lion (1903-1988) Spanish
writer. His wife has also added a
small ink sketch in her hand at
the foot of the letter depicting a
sailing boat being followed by
several birds. VG Alberti's letter
is written at an important time in
his life; during the Spanish Civil
War Alberti had become the
poetic voice of the extreme left
and following the defeat of the
Republicans he and his wife fled
to Paris where they stayed and
worked as translators. After the
German occupation of France in
1940 they sailed from Marseilles
to Buenos Aires, arriving shortly
before writing the present letter.
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 408
BORGES JORGE LUIS: (18991986) Argentine Writer & Poet. A
printed 4to folding brochure
issued by the Indiana University
Patten Foundation Lectures for a
series of Lectures and Readings
by Borges, including one entitled
Borges and his Voyages, Real
and Imaginary, 12th, 19th, 31st
March and 7th April 1979-80,
signed by Borges with a typically
spidery signature in black ink to
the inside beneath a printed
biography and opposite an image
of the writer. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 409
SPANISH LITERATURE: An
excellent selection of six original
pen and ink drawings by the
German-Swiss artist Robert
Kastor, each of the superbly
executed drawings, on 4to sheets
of paper, showing various
Spanish writers in head and
shoulders poses, and each
signed by the subject, all with
additional quotations and
sentiments, comprising Vicente
Blasco Ibanez (1867-1928)
Spanish Novelist of The Four
Horsemen of the Apocalypse,
signed in dark fountain pen ink
and dated Paris, 1924, in his
hand, with a two line quotation, 'A
life without ideals isn't worth
living'; Jose Maria de Pereda
(1833-1906) Spanish Novelist,
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signed in dark fountain pen ink,
with a three line quotation, 'To
forget God is to walk blindly on
the road of life'; Ramon Perez de
Ayala (1880-1962) Spanish
Writer & Ambassador to England
1931-36, signed in fountain pen
ink at the conclusion of a 22 line
rhyming ballad about a knight
dying by the roadside, beginning
'Old stone-circled cityâ€¦Why do
you lie here in the dust of the
road, fine caballero? I have drunk
to the dregs my wine in the
chalice of my destinyâ€¦To sleep.
To die. Nothing more I desireâ€¦';
Jose Martinez Ruiz (1873-1967)
Spanish Novelist, better known
by his pseudynom Azorin, signed
('Azorin') in dark fountain pen ink
with the additional sentiment
'Espana es unica por la varied ad
de sus paisajes'; Gregorio
Martinez Sierra (1881-1947)
Spanish Writer & Poet, signed in
fountain pen ink and dated
Madrid, May 1932, in his hand
beneath a five line autograph
statement beginning 'El
entusiasmo, ese calor de vidaâ€¦.'
and Pio Baroja (1872-1956)
Spanish Basque Writer, signed in
bold dark fountain pen ink
beneath a six line autograph
statement beginning 'El campo
es como un fondo al que hay que
irâ€¦.' A highly attractive series of
original signed drawings. Some
extremely light, very minor age
wear to the edges, VG, 6.
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

their good wishes. Professionally
lightly mounted to beige cloth
beneath a 4.5 x 7 image of the
writer and framed and glazed in a
gold coloured frame to an overall
size of 11.5 x 17.5. VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 412
COLETTE: (1873-1954) French
Novelist of Gigi. A.L.S., Colette,
one page, 8vo, n.p., n.d., to a
friend, in French. Colette asks
'What should be answered?' and
remarks 'You know better than
me, soâ€¦'. In a postscript she
states that Marianne starts on
Wednesday and is not kidding
when she adds that they forgot to
mention her name yesterday. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 413
COCTEAU JEAN: (1889-1963)
French Poet, Novelist & Director.
A.L.S., Jean Cocteau, one page,
4to, St. Jean Cap Ferrat, 22nd
February 1952, to Youra Guller,
in French. Cocteau provides his
correspondent with his telephone
number in case they visit and
continues to add that he will
show Guller the walls around his
house which have beautiful ears
to listen to her music. VG Youra
Guller (1895-1980) French
Pianist.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 414

Lot: 410
ROSTAND EDMOND: (18681918) French Poet and Dramatist
of Cyrano de Bergerac. Vintage
signed postcard photograph of
Rostand in a profile head and
shoulders pose. Signed in bold
purple fountain pen ink to the
ample white border and dated
Cambo [les-Bains] 1907 in his
hand. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 411
ZOLA EMILE: (1840-1902)
French Novelist & Playwright,
closely associated with the
Dreyfus Affair (1894-1906).
A.N.S., Emile Zola, on one side
of his personal printed visiting
card, n.p., n.d., to Jourdain, in
French. Zola politely sends his
thanks to his correspondent for
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CHATEAUBRIANT ALPHONSE
DE: (1877-1951) French Writer,
an enthusiastic advocate for
Nazism who founded the proNazi weekly newspaper La
Gerbe in 1940. A.L.S., Alphonse
de Chateaubriant, one page, 4to,
Brive-sur-Mer, Loire Superieure,
20th August 1923, to a lady, in
French. Chateaubriant
apologises for the delay in
replying to his correspondent's
kind letter, which moved him
greatly, and continues 'Please
believe that I am interested in a
very special way in the great
work you are leading, and shall
always be ready and willing to
lend my means, however
insignificant, to the service of
your most noble cause.' Some
light age wear and creasing and
a few paperclip rust stains,
mainly at the head of the letter,
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although one just affecting a few
letters of the text, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Ionesco's first full-length play.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 416

Lot: 415
IONESCO EUGENE: (19091994) Romanian-French
Playwright & Dramatist.
Holograph MS signed, Eugene
Ionesco, seven pages, 4to, n.p.,
n.d. (1957), in French, being an
address Ionesco delivered to
L'Institut Francais before the
production of AmÃ©dÃ©e, ou
Comment s'en dÃ©barrasser
(1954). Ionesco commences
'Plays do not need to be
introduced, it is sufficient for them
to be produced. So I am not
going to try to explain to you the
playâ€¦.A play cannot be
explained, it cannot be proven, it
is put on, it is not a sermon, it is a
living reality or, then, it is not a
play at all. I am only going to tell
you that the play AmÃ©dÃ©e, ou
Comment s'en dÃ©barrasser is an
extremely simple play, even a
childish one in its simplicity;
primitive. You will not see any
particular ideology elucidated in
it. Nor will you see any symbols.
Because this play simply relates
an incident, a commonplace,
distressing experience which can
happen to each of us, which
certainly has happened to many
of us: it's a slice of life, a realistic
play.' Ionesco continues to refer
to his concept of reality, the first
production of the play by JeanMarie Serreau with Lucien
Raimbourg and Yvonne Clech in
the two leading roles, and
differences in the second
production ('Maybe Jean-Marie
Serreau and I made some
mistakes'), before concluding 'I
hope I have anticipated the kind
of explanations that you might
ask me for: if you have other
questions, write to your theatre
critics, to Mr. Harold Hobson and
Mr. Kenneth Tynan. It's their job
to explain.' Accompanied by a
complete English translation.
Together with a signed 8 x 10
photograph of Ionesco in a half
length pose. Signed in bold black
ink with his name alone to a clear
area of the image. An interesting
manuscript. Some light creasing
and minor age wear, most in
evidence on the first page,
otherwise VG, 2. AmÃ©dÃ©e, ou
Comment s'en dÃ©barrasser was
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CRUIKSHANK GEORGE: (17921878) British Illustrator. A good,
bold, large ink signature, 'yours
faithfully, Geo. Cruikshank', on a
large oblong 12mo piece neatly
removed from the conclusion of a
letter to Charles Dickens, the
novelist's name ('Chas: Dickens
Esq.') appearing in Cruikshank's
hand at the foot. A good
association piece. Some very
light age wear and minor
wrinkling, about VG. Cruikshank
illustrated several of Dickens'
works including Oliver Twist
(1838).
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 417
DICKENS CHARLES: (18121870) English Novelist.
Autograph envelope signed,
Charles Dickens, addressed in
his hand to Dr. Southwood Smith
at 38 Finsbury Square. Post
marked 1846. Signed in bold ink
to the lower left corner. Neatly
inlaid and with a red wax seal to
the verso. Some light age wear,
otherwise VG. Dr. Thomas
Southwood Smith (1788-1861)
English Physician & Sanitary
Reformer. In 1837, Thomas
Southwood Smith issued his
Report on the Physical Causes of
Sickness and Mortaliy to which
the poor are regularly exposed
and which are preventable by
Sanitary Measures. As a result
Southwood Smith escorted
Dickens to see the poor
conditions described in the
report, which prompted the
novelist to write Bleak House and
Oliver Twist
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 418
DICKENS CHARLES: (18121870) English Novelist. A good,
unusual A.L.S., Ever Faithfully
(albeit once managerially) your
noble friend Wilmot [Lord Wilmot,
in reference to a theatrical role
Dickens had performed], one
page, 8vo, Gads Hill Place,
Higham by Rochester, Kent, 5th
December 1863, to 'My dear
Peter' [Cunningham]. Dickens
announces 'I am delighted to get
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the hearty letter of my old Will's
coffee House friend [Lord] Le
Trimmer; and again the shade of
poor dear [The Duke of]
Middlesex crosses me, saying
â€œHere's Peter - won't come on,
you know!â€• - then, in a ghostly
manner, raps gold snuff box, and
fades into the other world.'
Dickens further confirms the
residence of a lady on Monarch
Street and concludes 'God bless
us all this coming Christmas, and
give us Christmas thoughts! Of
which your letter is full, and so
most welcome.' With blank
integral leaf. A letter of fine
theatrical content. VG Peter
Cunningham (1816-1869)
Scottish Writer, son of Allan
Cunningham.
Dickens signs the present letter
as Lord Wilmot, a character he
had portrayed in Edward BulwerLytton's Not So Bad as We
Seem, Or, Many Sides to a
Character: A Comedy in Five
Acts in 1851 alongside Peter
Cunningham (Lord Le Trimmer, a
frequenter of Will's Coffee
House) and Frank Stone (The
Duke of Middlesex).
Bulwer-Lytton's play was
performed in 1851 as a charity
event to benefit the Literary
Guild, a society for struggling
authors. As well as Dickens, the
cast also included Mark Lemon
(Sir Geoffrey Thornside), John
Tenniel (Hodge) and Wilkie
Collins (Smart, a valet to Lord
Wilmot). It was the first time,
during the production, that
Dickens and Collins met.
The performance was attended
by Queen Victoria who thought it
â€œfull of cleverness, though rather
too longâ€•.
The present letter is written in the
month and year of the 20th
anniversary of the publication of
A Christmas Carol on 19th
December 1843, which has been
credited with restoring the holiday
to one of merriment and festivity
in Britain and America following a
period of Victorian sobriety and
sombreness.
Estimate: £2,000.00 - £3,000.00
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Lot: 419
LEWES MARY ANNE: (18191880) George Eliot. English
Novelist. A.L.S., M E Lewes, one
page, 8vo, Witley, near
Godalming, 20th October 1879,
to [Nicholas] Trubner. Lewes
informs her correspondent that
she has that morning sent the
last revision of the title page for
the Problems of Life and
continues 'I suppose that you will
think it desirable to publish the
volume early in November & I
shall be much obliged if you will
make arrangements about price
&c with Mr. Charles Lewes.' In
concluding she informs Trubner
that she will return to town at the
end of next week and remarks
'Messrs. Ballantyne & Hanson
have conducted the printing of
this volume in the most
satisfactory manner.' With blank
integral leaf. A very light cross
band of discoloration, caused by
the original envelope, only very
slightly affects the text. Together
with George Henry Lewes (18171878) English Philosopher &
Critic who lived openly in
partnership with George Eliot, a
soul-mate whose life and writings
were enriched by their friendship.
A.L.S., with his initials G H L,
three pages, 8vo, Witley,
Godalming, n.d. ('Friday'), to
Nicholas Trubner ('My dear
Trubner'). Lewes states that,
after he had asked Charles [his
son] to take Kaufman's pamphlet
to him and suggest its
publication, 'Mrs. Lewes and I
talking over the expenses & small
probability of a return came to the
conclusion that it would not do to
publish it' and further explains
'Pamphlets don't sell - unless
political or on a topic of the day. It
would have to be very largely
advertised to get any sale at all 50Â£ at least will go in that way &
20Â£ or 15 for the translation. Now
the job of 1000 copies would be
very large, & that would leave a
serious deficit.' Lewes continues
'After resolving that it should not
be gone on with & writing to
Charles to that effect, Blackwood
came down to spend the day,
and talking about the antijewish
feeling in England, we mentioned
Kaufman. He at once proposed
to publish a translation & when
we represented the certainty of
loss, he said â€œNo matter, it will
aid the sale of D.D. & of her other
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booksâ€•. In that way he might
very well be repaid, so we agreed
to let him have it. As I told
Charles I should have on various
accounts preferred you - but it is
really a part of his business & not
of yours.' In concluding Lewes
further adds 'This place is a
paradise but Mrs. Lewes is in a
fluctuating state - generally too
feeble to do anything -â€¦.I work
with rigour & walk & drive through
lovely spots in the loveliest
weather.' and in a postscript asks
to be sent the 'Biographical
Magazine with Carlyle's life.' Two
letters of very good content. VG,
2. George Eliot's partner, George
Henry Lewes, died in 1878, the
year previous to her present
letter, and for nearly 25 years he
had fostered George Eliot's
genius and managed all the
practical details of life, which now
fell upon her. Most of all she
missed the encouragement that
alone made it possible for her to
write. For months she saw no
one but his son Charles Lee
Lewes, referred to in both of the
present letters, and Eliot devoted
herself to completing the last
volume of his Problems of Life
and Mind (1873-79). Nicholas
Trubner (1817-1884) German
Publisher.
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,200.00

Lot: 420
JAMES HENRY: (1843-1916)
American-born British Author.
A.L.S., Henry James, one page,
4to, Villa Castellani,
Bellosguardo, Florence, 16th
May 1880, to Miss. Berdan.
James writes, in full, 'The favour
that you asked is so very easy to
grant that, for the pleasure of
obliging you, I am tempted to
wish I had not emerged from that
state of culture in which I should
find it hard to form the letters of
the name of - Henry James'. A
few light areas of minor
discoloration across the page,
only very slightly affecting the
boldly penned text and signature,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00
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Lot: 421
BARRIE J. M.: (1860-1937)
Scottish Novelist, created Peter
Pan. A.L.S., J. M. Barrie, one
page, 8vo, Lancaster Gate,
London, 24th January 1919, to
The Editor of the Daily Mail.
Barrie sends an enclosure (no
longer present) for publication in
the newspaper, explaining 'This
is sent to you exclusively. The
incident referred to is genuine, &
amuses me, but I may be
prejudiced, so if you don't care
for it put it in the wastepaper
basket.' and in concluding
remarks 'In any case please don't
use my name.' Accompanied by
an original vintage unsigned
sepia 4 x 6 photograph of Barrie
in a pensive, semi-profile head
and shoulders pose. Some light
age wear to the letter and with
traces of former mounting to the
verso, otherwise VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 422
WELLS H. G.: (1866-1946)
English Writer of Science Fiction
novels. Brief A.L.S., with his
initials H. G., to the verso of a
small (4 x 3) picture postcard of
The Barn and Garden at the
author's home at Easton Glebe,
Dunmow, n.p., n.d., to Ella
[Hepworth-Dixon]. Wells states,
in full, 'I'd love to come but I
can't. So don't expect me. My
love to the Countess'. Some very
minor, light silvering to the image,
otherwise VG. Ella Hepworth
Dixon (1855-1932) British Author
of The Story of a Modern Woman
(1894). In 1888 she had become
editor of Woman's World at the
invitation of Oscar Wilde.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 423
LAWRENCE D.H.: (1885-1930)
English Author. A good A.L.S., D.
H. Lawrence, one page, 8vo,
Bandol, France, 28th November
1928, to Miss. Watson. Lawrence
sends his correspondent the
Swedish agreement (no longer
present) and enquires 'Have you
made up a new agreement with
Kippenberg, or aren't we signing
one?' He continues to refer to the
poor health of Oriolo, which he
hopes hasn't developed seriously
or he will have to go to Florence,
and concludes 'But don't worry,
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I'll see you get your copy of Lady
C. - even if there is a bit of delay'.
Letters of Lawrence in which he
makes reference to his most
famous, and controversial, novel
are both rare and highly
desirable. Some extremely minor,
light age wear, VG. Giuseppe
'Pino' Orioli (1884-1942)
Florentine bookseller, best known
for privately publishing the
unexpurgated first edition of Lady
Chatterley's Lover, of which
around 1000 copies were
released in July 1928. The
Swedish agreement to which
Lawrence refers is in connection
with The Woman who Rode
Away and Other Stories which
was published by Martin Secker
in 1928.
Estimate: £2,000.00 - £3,000.00

Lot: 424
DU MAURIER DAPHNE: (19071989) British Author. A good,
interesting, early A.L.S., Daphne,
four pages, 8vo, St. James's
Park, London, n.d. ('Saturday',
25th January 1936), to Foy
Quiller-Couch. Du Maurier
announces 'We are here on a
very melancholy occasion, as
Thomas has to attend the lying-instate every few hours' and
continues to describe their
accommodation ('it is a most
comfortable charming placeâ€¦it is
a complete answer to our
problem of "where to stay in
London". Our mention of your
name has won us smiles and
bows') before adding 'This is all
very dreadful and wretched, and I
keep feeling it's the break up of
things, and the future is black. It
comes especially hard after the
Jubilee celebrations and its
appalling somehow to think the
whole thing is now reversed.
Black everywhere of course in
London. I keep thinking of that
Victorian scene in Cavalcade.'
Du Maurier further remarks 'I
wonder if you felt, as I did,
(nobody else seems to have
seen the point) that there was
something most typical &
pressing in the announcement in
the paper that one of the first
things the new King ordered was
the putting-to-the-correct-time of
all the clocks in Sandringham
which had stood Â¾ quarters! of an
hour fast, all during his father's
and his grandfather's reign, to
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insure punctuality for the
shooting partiesâ€¦â€¦oh! dear, I
don't know why that made me so
sad. I feel terribly sorry for him - I
hear he looks absolutely
crumpled with misery and shock.
The guardsman has faith, and
says that underneath the "fellows
to football" exterior, there is great
depth and character, which he
believes will now come to the
surface.' In concluding the
novelist informs her
correspondent that they hope to
be in Fowey at the end of the
following week. Accompanied by
the original envelope (stamp
removed and with some tears
and paper loss) hand addressed
by Du Maurier. A letter of fine
content. Some light, minor age
wear, otherwise VG Foy QuillerCouch - daughter of British writer
Arthur Quiller-Couch (1863-1944)
and a life long friend of Du
Maurier. Indeed, Du Maurier was
accompanied by Foy QuillerCouch when she became
inspired with the story line for her
novel Jamaica Inn. Some years
previously the two ladies were
staying at Jamaica Inn and went
riding on Bodmin Moor. They
became lost in bad weather
conditions and apparently
sheltered for some time in a
derelict cottage on the moor but
were eventually led back to
Jamaica Inn by their horses.

Lot: 425
DU MAURIER DAPHNE: (19071989) British Author. A.L.S.,
Daphne, on one side of her
printed correspondence card,
Menabilly, Par, Cornwall, 24th
February (1966), to 'My dear'
(Foy Quiller-Couch). Du Maurier
announces 'I passed! I can hardly
credit it!' and continues 'I felt so
apprehensive yesterday I had to
take a strong whisky with my
supper, and when I went off to
Bodmin this morning I might have
been going to my execution.' She
further adds 'When the test
began I was quite steady, thank
goodness, although the examiner
was so like an elderly very
disapproving school master that I
exclaimed "Oh dear, are you
sure?" when he told me I had
passed. I now feel I want to sleep
for a week.' Hand addressed by
Du Maurier to the verso. VG. Foy
Quiller-Couch - daughter of
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British writer Arthur Quiller-Couch
(1863-1944) and a life long friend
of Du Maurier. Indeed, Du
Maurier was accompanied by
Foy Quiller-Couch when she
became inspired with the story
line for her novel Jamaica Inn.
Some years previously the two
ladies were staying at Jamaica
Inn and went riding on Bodmin
Moor. They became lost in bad
weather conditions and
apparently sheltered for some
time in a derelict cottage on the
moor but were eventually led
back to Jamaica Inn by their
horses.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 426
DU MAURIER DAPHNE: (19071989) British Author. T.L.S.,
Daphne, two pages, 8vo,
Kilmarth, Par, Cornwall, 7th May
1975, to 'My dear' (Foy QuillerCouch). Du Maurier opens her
letter by referring to a mutual
friend who had evidently recently
experienced a bereavement, 'I
did not write to Betty, because
my Times said no letters, but I
did feel so sorry for her, and it all
happened so quickly' and
continues 'I do hope everything
will work out all right, but don't let
Betty be pressed into deciding
her future in a hurry, I am sure it
is a mistake, a person must get
over the shock and then adjust. I
know in my own case, and I was
much younger than Betty when
Guardsman died, people were
inclined to say "Oh, you must get
away at once" but one doesn't
want to do this, and I expect
anyway Betty is very fond of her
home.' She continues to
recommend that their friend
eventually recruit a working
housekeeper ('she is probably
quite happy to be on her own in
the ordinary sense, but
comforting to have someone
handy or next door') and
concludes 'Forgive this - I sound
like an interfering busybody, but
I do see it must be an anxiety for
you, although I am sure Betty is
being very plucky.' VG. Foy
Quiller-Couch - daughter of
British writer Arthur Quiller-Couch
(1863-1944) and a life long friend
of Du Maurier. Indeed, Du
Maurier was accompanied by
Foy Quiller-Couch when she
became inspired with the story
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line for her novel Jamaica Inn.
Some years previously the two
ladies were staying at Jamaica
Inn and went riding on Bodmin
Moor. They became lost in bad
weather conditions and
apparently sheltered for some
time in a derelict cottage on the
moor but were eventually led
back to Jamaica Inn by their
horses.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 427
DURRELL LAWRENCE: (19121990) British Novelist & Poet.
T.L.S., Larry Durrell, one page,
8vo, Sommieres, France, 17th
May 1971, to Sven Berlin on the
Isle of Wight. Durrell announces
'I do not, as you know, review
novels any more' although
continues 'But I am sending a
blurb to your publisher for the
book which I admire very much
indeed. It is your best to date!' In
a holograph postscript Durrell
further remarks 'I hope you'll like
the blurb. The book is splendid'.
VG. Sven Berlin (1911-1999)
British Painter, Sculptor & Fiction
Writer. His Dromengro: Man of
the Road was published in 1971,
the year of the present letter.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 428
YERBY FRANK: (1916-1991)
African-American Novelist.
A.Q.S., Frank Yerby, one page,
4to, Madrid, Spain, 30th July
1975. Yerby has inscribed the
head of the page, 'For Mr and
Mrs Edwin Heller, Senior; on the
ocasion (sic) of their Golden
Wedding Anniversary: A
Quotation from: The Foxes of
Harrow, a novel I seem to have
written some few centuries ago:'
and continues to boldly pen a
sixteen line quotation, beginning
'It was the food that did it, he
mused; the food and the good
living, and something about the
air of this land. It did something
to you that airâ€¦' and concluding
'He pillowed his head upon his
arms and slept.' Boldly signed
and dated at the conclusion. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 429
VONNEGUT KURT: (1922-2007)
American Writer. Brief T.L.S.,
Kurt Vonnegut, one page, 4to,
Schuylerville, New York, 25th
May 1998, to Ira Joel Haber.
Vonnegut sends his
correspondent payment of
$45.50 for a book entitled The
Making of Ironweed and
continues 'â€¦thank you for
keeping me in mind regarding
this book. I will keep you in mind
the next time I'm looking for a
special book.' Accompanied by
the original envelope. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 430
BABBAGE CHARLES: (17911871) English Mathematician,
credited with inventing the first
mechanical computer which led
to more complex designs. A.L.S.,
C Babbage, one page, small 8vo,
Dorset Street, London, 25th
February 1860, to Mr. Turner.
Babbage states that he is very
sorry that it was not in his power
to join his correspondent's party,
further remarking 'As to the
lecture at the Royal Institution, I
found it quite too late.' Neatly
mounted, otherwise about VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 431
FARADAY MICHAEL: (17911867) English Chemist &
Physicist. Autograph Envelope
panel, unsigned, addressed in
Faraday's hand to Charles
Babbage Esq at 1 Dorset Street,
Manchester Square. Neatly
mounted and laid down to a card
removed from an album featuring
an ink annotation in the hand of a
collector. A good association
piece. About VG.Charles
Babbage (1791-1871) English
Mathematician, credited with
inventing the first mechanical
computer which led to more
complex designs.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 432
STEWART DUGALD: (17531828) Scottish Philosopher &
Mathematician. Dark ink
signature ('Dugald Stewart') on a
piece removed from the
conclusion of a letter. With some
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paper loss to the upper right
corner and a vertical tear to the
centre running entirely through
the piece, although only slightly
affecting one letter of the
signature. The two halves are
lightly laid down alongside each
other. Some light staining and
age wear, FR.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 433
SOMERVILLE MARY: (17801872) Scottish Scientist,
Mathematician, Astronomer and
Polymath, the second woman
scientist to receive recognition in
the United Kingdom. Brief A.L.S.,
Mary Somerville, one page, 8vo,
Chelsea, 2nd March n.y., to a
gentleman. Somerville states that
they will have great pleasure in
spending Wednesday evening
with her correspondent and Mr.
Reeve. With blank integral leaf,
neatly adhered to the first page.
Some light overall age wear,
otherwise about VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 434
BARLOW PETER: (1776-1862)
English Mathematician and
Physicist. Fine A.L.S., Peter
Barlow, two pages, 4to,
Woolwich, 25th July 1827, to
Michael Faraday. Barlow sends
Faraday two papers (no longer
present) and thanks him for his
suggestion 'with respect to my
fluid object glass' and continuing
to comment 'the starch with an
external coat to protect it seems
to be quite effectual. I have
completed one of my telescopes
which is every thing that can be
expected as a first essay. But still
if you succeed in making good
flint glass, of sufficient size and
quantity I shall contentedly yield
the (?) to you, although the very
high dispersive power of the
sulphures of carbon gives an
advantage we can never expect
to have in glass - viz that I can
make telescopes of equal power
with glass of half the length a
great practical convenience.'
Barlow further enquires as to the
health of Faraday and his wife
('Pray what have [we] done that
you never come to see us') and
adds that he would be pleased to
show him his telescope. With
integral address leaf, also
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bearing two words, in pencil, in
the hand of Faraday. A letter of
good scientific content and
association. Some extremely light
traces of former mounting to the
edges of the integral leaf,
causing some minor paper loss
and splitting at the fold, not
affecting the text or signature,
otherwise VG. Michael Faraday
(1791-1867) English Chemist &
Physicist. Barlow, in collaboration
with the optician George Dollond,
worked on achromatic lenses for
telescopes, firstly with liquid
carbon disulfide as an optical
element between glass lenses,
and later with flint and crown
combinations. A derivative of this
work, the Barlow lens, is still a
widely used piece of
astronomical equipment.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 435
BREWSTER DAVID: (17811868) Scottish Physicist,
Mathematician, Astronomer and
Inventor of the Kaleidoscope and
an improved version of the
Stereoscope. A.L.S., D Brewster,
one page, 8vo, St. Andrews, 10th
August 1857, to William Sterling
M.P. Brewster states that he has
been asked by the University of
St. Andrews to obtain his
correspondent's signature on an
accompanying paper (no longer
present) 'as Member for
Perthshire from which our
students chiefly come.' Some
light creasing and staining,
mainly to the upper and lower
edges and caused by remnants
of previous mounting to the
verso, barely affecting the text
and not the signature. About VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 436
HERSCHEL JOHN: (1792-1871)
English Mathematician,
Astronomer, Chemist &
experimental Photographer.
A.L.S., J F W Herschel, one
page, 4to, Slough, 5th March
1839, to a gentleman (Captain
Stockenstrom). Herschel thanks
his correspondent for their
'consolatory intelligence' and
continues 'I return you Mr. R.
Napier's note and wish you a
pleasant journey northwards & to
Holland' although adds that he
hopes to call on him before his

74 of 168

departure. A slim 12mo piece
bearing Stockenstrom's name, in
the hand of Herschel and
evidently clipped from the
envelope, is neatly laid down at
the head of the letter. Some
slight traces of former mounting
to the verso, otherwise VG. Sir
Andries Stockenstrom (17921864) Lieutenant Governor of
British Kaffraria 1836-38.
Herschel most likely refers to
Robert Napier, 1st Baron Napier
of Magdala (1810-1890) British
Field Marshal.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 437
AIRY GEORGE B.: (1801-1892)
English Mathematician and
Astronomer. Astronomer Royal
from 1835-81, during which time
he established Greenwich as the
location of the prime meridian.
Brief A.L.S., G B Airy, one page,
oblong 8vo, n.p., 6th May 1863,
to Mr. Green. The Astronomer
Royal writes, in full, 'In the
Magnetic Offices which have gas
lights, Brass chains and hooks
are to be fixed, to limber up the
gas branch out of the way.' Some
light overall age wear and a
small, thin band of discoloration
to the upper edge, not affecting
the text or signature, otherwise
VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 438
ADAMS JOHN COUCH: (18191892) British Mathematician and
Astronomer, predicted the
existence and position of
Neptune using mathematics.
A.L.S., J. C. Adams, two pages,
8vo, Observatory, Cambridge,
6th July 1881, to Preston. Adams
writes 'As the simplest way of
explaining the matter of finding
the time of Moon's rising, I
enclose a calculation (no longer
present) for Decr. 28 1879 made
in two ways, supposing that we
already know that the rising is
somewhere about 4pm.' and
continues 'Of course in the case
supposed which is that of a lunar
eclipse we might take at once the
time of Sun setting to be the first
approximate value of time of
moon rising.' He concludes by
asking for his calculation to be
returned 'as I may find occasion
for it in giving explanations to
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others.' A letter of good content.
VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 439
DE LA RUE WARREN: (18151889) British Astronomer &
Chemist, famous for his
pioneering work in astronomical
photography. Brief A.L.S.,
Warren de La Rue, one page,
8vo, London, 15th November
1879, to [William Henry] Preece,
on the blind embossed stationery
of the Royal Institution of Great
Britain. The astronomer states, in
full, 'I should say "an hour with
Wheatstone"'. With integral leaf
featuring a second A.L.S. by
Preece, one page, 8vo, London,
17th November 1879, to a Count,
sending the letter of De La Rue
('one of our most distinguished
astronomers, chemists and
physicists') as another addition to
his correspondent's autograph
collection. VG. William Henry
Preece (1834-1913) Welsh
Electrical Engineer & Inventor.
De La Rue most likely refers to
Charles Wheatstone (1802-1875)
English Scientist & Inventor of
many Victorian items including
the concertina and stereoscope.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 440
KEELER JAMES E.: (1857-1900)
American Astronomer, the first to
observe the gap in Saturn's rings.
A good A.L.S., James E. Keeler,
one page, 4to, Allegheny,
Pennsylvania, 2nd March 1895,
to Professor H. C. Vogel, Director
of the Astrophysical Observatory
in Potsdam, on the printed
stationery of the Allegheny
Observatory. Keeler thanks
Vogel for a copy of his paper,
which he has had translated for
the Astrophysical Journal, and
continues 'If I had known that you
were engaged on such a memoir
I could have sent you a number
of photographs which have been
made here from time to time.
However, although they contain
more lines than those you
describe (except in the case of
Venus) they lead to the same
conclusions.' Keeler further
states 'Two photographs of the
spectrum of Jupiter, taken quite
recentlyâ€¦.represent a part of the
spectrum to which photography is
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not generally applied. They are
by no means free from defects,
which need not be pointed out,
but they allow a pretty fair
comparisonâ€¦.The relative
displacement of the lines is in
part owing to motion in the line of
sight, but mainly to change of
temperature between the
exposures. On both occasions
Jupiter was near the meridian
and at a high altitude. The slit
was parallel to the belts.' In a
postscript he further remarks 'It
will evidently be perfectly easy to
photograph the lower spectrum of
Mars when that planet is in
opposition.' A letter of interesting
content. About EX. Hermann Carl
Vogel (1841-1907) German
Astrophysicist. Director of the
Astrophysical Observatory at
Potsdam 1882-1907. Vogel made
extensive discoveries using
spectral analysis of the stars.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 441
PICKERING EDWARD C.: (18461919) American Astronomer and
Physicist who discovered the first
spectroscopic binary stars.
A.L.S., Edward C. Pickering, two
ages, 8vo, Cambridge,
Massachusetts, 3rd July 1887, to
Professor H. C. Vogel at the
Potsdam Observatory, on the
printed stationery of the Harvard
College Observatory. Pickering
introduces Mr. Allott Lawrence
Rotch (check surname!!!),
Director of the Blue Hill
Observatory, 'who is now visiting
Russia to observe the latest
Eclipse. I shall be greatly obliged
to you for any aid you can make
him in this work, or during the
visit he hopes to make
subsequently to the Potsdam
Observatory.' He further remarks
that 'Mr. Rotch has established
here one of the best equipped
meteorological observatories in
this country and is taking an
active part in the meteorological
work in this vicinity.' VG.
Hermann Carl Vogel (1841-1907)
German Astrophysicist. Director
of the Astrophysical Observatory
at Potsdam 1882-1907. Vogel
made extensive discoveries
using spectral analysis of the
stars. Abbott Lawrence Rotch
(1861-1912) American
Meteorologist, founder of the
Blue Hill Meteorological

International Autograph Auctions (IAA) (Spain S.L. Autograph Auction) Catalogue - Downloaded from
UKAuctioneers.com
Observatory in 1884, the longest
continually operating observation
site in the United States and an
important site for world
climatology.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 442
NOAILLES JEAN DE: (17391824) 5th Duke of Noailles.
French Nobleman and Scientist,
an eminent Chemist. A.L.S., Le
duc de Noailles, two pages, 8vo,
Paris, 8th July 1814, to a
gentleman, in French. Noailles
states 'Not having been fortunate
enough to enjoy the favour of the
Duke of Wellington taking up
residence in my house, I have
nonetheless a fond memory of
the interest you were kind
enough to show me on that
occasion, and it is a real pleasure
for me to reaffirm my gratitude
towards you. This house is still
vacant, well furnished, in the best
position in Paris, having all the
facilities and advantages anyone
could wish' and continues 'If,
among the numerous English
families we hear are coming to
Paris, there were to be any
known to you, dear Sir, I should
be most grateful if you would be
kind enough to suggest my
house to themâ€¦.This very
spacious house might even be
suitable for two families, who
would wish to remain together,
without getting in each others'
way.' In concluding he remarks 'It
goes without saying, that the
terms I would offer to anyone
recommended to me by you
would be as reasonable and
moderate as possible. With a
little advanced warning, they
would find everything ready to
receive them.' Some very light,
extremely minor age wear, VG
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 443
PRIESTLEY JOSEPH: (17331804) English Theologian,
Natural Philosopher & Chemist,
credited with the discovery of
Oxygen. A good A.L.S., J
Priestley, two pages, folio, Calne,
28th August 1775, to a
gentleman. Priestley states 'I am
glad to find that you approve of
my Essays prefixed to the edition
of Hartley. I think I shall compose
some other Essays on
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Metaphysical subjects and
publish them separately, but not
very soon. If it will amuse you, I
will very gladly put them into your
hands as they are composed.
One is nearly finished. I shall be
glad to hear your opinion of them'
and further continues 'I have
made many observations on
human nature with a view to the
illustration of Hartley's theory.
They relate very much to the
conduct of the mind, and
happiness; and they are so
necessarily intermixed with
observations on education that I
almost think it will be best to
publish them all together, as one
work, and consequently not very
soon. I have not yet transcribed
any of them'. Priestley also
informs his correspondent 'I am
satisfied that my argument for
Peter not being one of the two
disciples going to Emmaus was
not well founded - I think to print
the Greek Harmony this winter
and the English some time after.
Mr Turner has engaged to add to
the English illustrations of all the
difficult passages for the use of
common reader. The
dissertations will be common to
both. But those who choose to
have both may have the latter
without the dissertations. With
these I have taken a good deal of
pains, and I hope they will give
you some pleasure. Among other
things I have a new interpretation
of Daniel's prophecy of 70 weeks'
and then again writes in a
scientific vein, 'The sparry acid is
an acid contained in what the
chymists call fluor. In Derbyshire
it is call spar and they make
vases, and ornaments for
chimney pieces of it. The acid air
is procured by pouring upon it oil
of vitriol, and receiving the
produce in quicksilver as with the
marine acid oil. The first section
in my new volume is on the
Vitriolic acid air, which is
procured by heating in it anything
containing phlogiston.
Phosphorous is too expensive for
me to have much to do with.' In
concluding Priestley adds that he
would be happy to show his
correspondent's son some of his
recent experiments. A letter of
fine scientific content. Rare.
Some light age wear, G. In the
present letter Priestley refers to,
among other subjects, David
Hartley (1705-1757) English
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Philosopher, whose Observations
on Man (1749) was the one work
which influenced Priestley more
than the Bible.
Estimate: £2,000.00 - £3,000.00

Lot: 444
FARADAY MICHAEL: (17911867) English Chemist &
Physicist. Ink signature ('M
Faraday') and eleven additional
words in his hand on a piece
neatly removed from the
conclusion of a letter. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 445
WILLIAMSON ALEXANDER
WILLIAM: (1824-1904) English
Chemist. A.L.S., Alex. W.
Williamson, two pages, 8vo,
University College, London, n.d.
('Wednesday'), to a gentleman.
Williamson states that he has
much pleasure in accepting his
correspondent's invitation for the
following evening, although adds
'My wife has however got so
severe a cough and sore throat
that I fear there is scarcely any
chance of her being able to go
out tomorrow with safetyâ€¦' With
blank integral leaf. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 446
RASPAIL FRANCOIS-VINCENT:
(1794-1878) French Chemist &
Naturalist, one of the founders of
the cell theory in biology. A.L.S.,
Raspail FV, one page, 8vo, Paris,
9th September 1829, to
'Monsieur le President', in
French. Raspail announces that
economic reasons oblige him to
request that his correspondent
accepts his resignation and
continues to add that he takes
the opportunity to return to the
Society the works that he has
borrowed from their library. Some
very light overall creasing and a
few minor stains, G.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

77 of 168

Lot: 447
WURTZ CHARLES-ADOLPHE:
(1817-1884) Alsatian French
Chemist, remembered for his
advocacy for the atomic theory
and for ideas about the structures
of chemical compounds. A.L.S.,
Ch. Wurtz, one page, 8vo, Rue
de l'Ouest, n.d., to Monsieur
Breton, in French. Wurtz asks his
correspondent if he will be kind
enough to give to Monsieur
Willm, one of their collaborators,
the books that he may require for
the editing of some articles, 'up to
the amount of 100 francs'. A few
light creases and minor age
wear, otherwise VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 448
PASTEUR LOUIS: (1822-1895)
French Chemist & Microbiologist.
Brief Autograph note and
calculation, unsigned, at the foot
of an A.L.S. by a carriage driver
to Pasteur, one page, Arbois,
22nd July 1876, to Pasteur, in
French. The driver explains to
Pasteur that his current cost for a
journey by carriage is 8 francs,
not including the additional
expenses of the horse and young
boy. Pasteur's notes, presumably
made in preparation for a more
formal reply, indicates that he will
respond in writing to his
correspondent agreeing to the
cost of 8 francs and offering 75
centimes for horse oats. He also
adds that he would prefer the
white horse, as the other does
not cope well with flies, and that
he would require a covered
carriage in the event of rain. Two
extremely small, minor pinholes
to the upper left corner, not
affecting any of the text, VG

Lot: 449
VOLTA ALESSANDRO: (17451827) Italian Physicist, known for
his invention of the battery in the
1800s. Rare D.S., Alessandro
Volta, one page, 4to, Milan, 2nd
June 1787. The partially printed
document, in Italian, is a formal
receipt acknowledging the
payment of his salary from the
department of Public Education.
With an additional line of
holograph text ('por il fratello Don
Guigi') beneath the signature. EX.
Estimate: £1,000.00 - £1,200.00
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Lot: 450

Lot: 451

THOMPSON BENJAMIN: (17531814) Count Rumford. Americanborn British Physicist & Inventor
whose challenges to established
physical theory were part of the
19th century revolution in
thermodynamics. A.L.S.,
Rumford, four pages, 4to,
Munich, 23rd August 1810, to
Benjamin Delessert at Paris, in
French. Thompson announces
his arrival in Munich after eight
days of pleasant travel and adds
that he has been received in a
very flattering manner. He further
adds that he would like to take a
large detour on his way back to
Paris in order to visit Nice,
Marseille and Montpelier, as well
as visiting the court of Princess
Auguste in Milan. Thompson
continues to refer to his finances,
asks his correspondent to
forward a letter on his behalf to
his daughter and also reports on
a visit to 'Mr. Reichenbach's
workshop where he produces
optical and mathematical
instruments. He has surpassed
all that we have achieved, even
in Englandâ€¦.His repeater circles
are admired by all connoisseurs.
Would you please tell Mr.
Delambre that if we want to have
one in the Paris observatory
similar to the one existing in
Milan I will take care of the matter
in order to get it delivered without
delay in July next year. You can
tell him on my behalf that I have
carefully examined Mr.
Reichenbach's workshop and
have taken note of all the
methods usedâ€¦.' With integral
address leaf in Thompson's hand
and bearing a good black wax
seal (the original opening of
which has caused a small area of
paper loss and minor tear, just
affecting a few words of text, but
not the signature, otherwise VG
Jules Paul Benjamin Delessert
(1773-1847) French Banker &
Naturalist.
Estimate: £1,000.00 - £1,500.00

RITCHIE WILLIAM: (1790?1837) Scottish Physicist, noted
as an ingenious experimentalist,
particularly in regards to the
manufacture of glass for
telescopes and other optical
devices. A.L.S., William Ritchie,
one page, 4to, Devonshire
Street, 1st July 1831, to
Professor Brande. Ritchie
informs his correspondent that he
has received a letter and paper
from an individual 'who expects a
written report from us as soon as
possible' and continues 'If
convenient for you I will call at
the Mint on Monday at 11 O'clock
as I must leave town very soon.
As there will not be time to write
now I shall take my chances of
finding you.' With integral
address leaf bearing the
remnants of a red wax seal.
Some very light, extremely minor
age wear, VG. William Thomas
Brande (1788-1866) English
Chemist. Superintendent of the
Coining and Die Department at
the Royal Mint.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 452
BARRY MARTIN: (1802-1855)
British Physician. An excellent
A.L.S., Martin Barry, three pages,
4to, Edinburgh, 17th September
1845, to Monsieur Coste,
Professor at the College de
France in Paris. Barry thanks his
correspondent for their letters
and for the trouble he has taken
'evidently for no other purpose
than that of doing me justice in
the forthcoming publication' and
continues 'The claims to Bischoff
to priority in the discovery of the
divisions and subdivisions of the
mass contained within the ovum
are so absurd that I have never
taken the trouble to notice them.
He seems indeed to be entitled to
no share in the discovery at all.
All that he appears to have
published as observed before my
second series came into his
hands is this, viz that, in the
passage of the ovum through the
tube the yolk becomes angular. I
am satisfiedâ€¦.that what Bischoff
describes as an â€œangularâ€• yolk,
was an appearance produced by
groups of vesicles such as those
in my second seriesâ€¦.and I
believe that his first knowledge of
divisions and subdivisions really
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taking place, was derived from
my second series.' Barry further
adds 'Had I time however I could
not more fully describe the
difference between Bischoff's
pretensions and my own, than in
the words of M. Michell, and I
think others cannot fail to see,
with him, the wide difference
between observations extended
over several years - and a mere
hypo-thesis deduced from what
was known to occur in other
classes of animals. The
observations recorded in my
second series began in 1838, but
unfortunately remained long
unpublished, as I wished their
first appearance to be in the
Philosophical Transactions.' He
concludes 'In terming Wagner's
Icones Physiologicee â€œtruly
admirableâ€• I did not refer to the
figures of Bischoff, but on the
contrary found fault with them.'
With integral address leaf. A
letter of fine content. One small
area of paper loss, just affecting
one word of text, caused by the
red wax seal being broken,
otherwise EX. Barry refers to one
of his most fundamental
discoveries, that spermatozoa
could sometimes be found in the
ovum. He published his findings
in On the Penetration of
Spermatozoa into the Interior of
the Ovum in 1843. The work,
carried out with rabbits,
influenced Bischoff's theories
concerning fertilisation. Theodor
Ludwig Wilhelm von Bischoff
(1807-1882) German Physician
and Biologist. Rudolf Wagner
(1805-1864) German Anatomist
and Physiologist, co-discoverer
of the germinal vesicle.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 453
TYNDALL JOHN: (1820-1893)
English Physicist. A.L.S., John
Tyndall, one page, 8vo, London,
2nd November 1882, to a
gentleman, on the blind
embossed stationery of the Royal
Institution of Great Britain.
Tyndall states, in full, 'I wish I
could aid you in the matter of
Carlyle's autograph, but I regret
to say that I am unable to do so.'
With blank integral leaf. VG.
Tyndall most likely refers to
Thomas Carlyle (1795-1881)
Scottish Philosopher, Essayist &
Historian. Indeed, Tyndall was a
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committed agnostic who argued
fiercely and frequently and once
offered to fight a man who
disagreed with his high opinion of
Thomas Carlyle.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 454
STORMER CARL: (1874-1957)
Norwegian Mathematician and
Physicist, recognised for his work
in both number theory and the
study of movement of charged
particles in the magnetosphere.
T.L.S., Carl Stormer, one page,
4to, Aker, 27th August 1941, to
Jacob Karl Eggers, on the printed
stationery of the Institute for
Theoretical Astrophysics.
Stormer acknowledges receipt of
his correspondent's letter
although regrets that he is unable
to demonstrate his Northern
Lights Camera to him, adding
however 'I am therefore sending
you a few of my essays (no
longer present) on Northern
Lights photographyâ€¦'
Accompanied by the original
envelope. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 455
COSTER DIRK: (1889-1950)
Dutch Physicist, co-discoverer of
Hafnium (Hf, element 72) in
1923. A.L.S., Dirk Coster, on one
side of a postcard, Groningen,
3rd November 1940, to Sam
Goudsmit at the Physics
Department of Michigan
University. Coster asks his
colleague if he will kindly pay his
dues to the Physical Society, and
hopes to be able to repay him at
the end of the following year. He
further adds 'I didn't give you a
bad advice in the summer of
1938, when Lise was here, did
not I?' Hand addressed by Coster
to the verso and again signed
('Prof. D. Coster') in the return
address panel. Some overall
creasing, G. Samuel Goudsmit
(1902-1978) Dutch-American
Physicist. Coster refers to Lise
Meitner (1878-1968) Austrian
Physicist. In 1938 Coster
travelled to Berlin and convinced
Meitner to leave Germany to
escape the persecution of the
Jews. Together they went by
train to Groningen, from where
Meitner continued to Sweden via
Copenhagen. Coster remained in

International Autograph Auctions (IAA) (Spain S.L. Autograph Auction) Catalogue - Downloaded from
UKAuctioneers.com
Groningen and helped other
Jews hide from the Nazis during
the German occupation of
Holland.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 456
BREIT GREGORY: (1899-1981)
American Physicist, contributed
to the development of radar. Breit
also supervised the early design
of the atomic bomb, in what
would later become the
Manhattan Project. He resigned
his position in 1942 and was
replaced by Robert
Oppenheimer. An interesting
typed D.S., G. Breit, one page,
folio, n.p., n.d. Breit gives his
typed responses to three
questions presented to him in an
unidentified hand at the head of
the page, entitled Homage to
Einstein, the first asking Breit
what he thinks of Einstein and
what he owes to him, the second
asking his opinion of what place
Einstein will hold in the history of
science and in the third asking
Breit whom he would consider to
be the six greatest contemporary
physicists after Einstein. Breit
answers, in part, 'No.1. Needless
to say I think most highly of
Albert Einstein and insofar as it is
possible for a man of my limited
capacity to benefit by his work I
have found his papers sources of
inspirationâ€¦.Einstein took a most
kind interest in what I was doing
and has kept me from being too
discouraged. No. 2. It is hard to
make truly significant
comparisons but I believe that
Einstein deserves being
considered as one of the greatest
scientists of all ages, in the same
general category as Newton and
perhaps a few others. No. 3. In
contemporary physics I would be
sure only of Niels Bohr and
possibly Heisenberg as coming in
the same category. It is possible
that some of the other famous
men really belong in the same
classification but I wouldn't be
sure of it.' VG. Albert Einstein
(1879-1955) German-born
Theoretical Physicist, Nobel Prize
winner for Physics, 1921.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 457
OPPENHEIMER J. ROBERT:
(1904-1967) American
Theoretical Physicist, known as
the 'father of the atomic bomb' for
his role in the Manhattan Project
during World War II. Blue ink
signature and inscription, 'A
Dominique, Robert
Oppenheimer', and date, 3rd May
1958, to the verso of the printed
visiting card of Jacques Chailley,
Professor at the Sorbonne, Paris.
Rare. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 458
BOHM DAVID: (1917-1992)
American Physicist, considered
one of the most important
theoretical physicists of the 20th
century. Bohm contributed to the
Manhattan Project during World
War II, albeit under unusual
circumstances without official
security clearance. An interesting
manuscript D.S., David Bohm,
one page, folio, Sao Paulo,
Brazil, n.d. Bohm answers three
questions presented to him, in an
unidentified hand at the head of
the page, the first asking if his
scientific "debut" was easy or
difficult, the second asking if
another profession or private
income enabled him to become
known in science and the third
enquiring which work, or
discovery, made him most
famous and what he considers to
be his masterpiece. He answers,
in full, '(1) Neither very difficult
nor very easy. (2) I lived solely
through laboratory and teaching
work. (3) Papers on plasma
oscillations and on a suggested
new interpretation of the quantum
theory.' Signed at the base in his
capacity as a Professor at the
University of Sao Paulo. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 459
NISHINA YOSHIO: (1891-1951)
Japanese Physicist, head of the
Japanese Nuclear Weapon
programme during World War II.
A.L.S., Y. Nishina, on the verso
of a picture postcard,
Copenhagen, 16th July 1927, to
Dr. S. Goudsmit. Nishina thanks
his correspondent for a
dissertation and remarks that he
has spent sometime with Kronig
near Bohr's villa, and also asks if
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he can send him a copy of his
last physics paper. VG. Samuel
Goudsmit (1902-1978) DutchAmerican Physicist. Nishina
refers to Ralph Kronig (19041995) German-American
Physicist and Niels Bohr (18851962) Danish Physicist, Nobel
Prize winner for Physics, 1922.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 462
OSLER WILLIAM: (1849-1919)
Canadian Physician, considered
the Father of Modern Medicine.
Ink signature ('Yours sincerely,
Wm. Osler') on a piece, evidently
removed from the conclusion of a
letter. Annotated in pencil in
another hand at the base. Some
light overall age wear, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 460
TITTERTON ERNEST W.: (19161990) British Nuclear Physicist,
worked on radar systems during
World War II. A good manuscript
D.S., E. W. Titterton, one page,
small 4to, Canberra, Australia,
30th April 1955. Titterton gives
his holograph responses to two
questions presented to him in an
unidentified hand at the head of
the page, the first asking Titterton
where he places Niels Bohr
among the great physicists of the
20th century and in the second
asking whether Bohr's
discoveries in atomic physics are
comparable with the work of
Newton, Planck, Einstein and
others. Titterton responds, in full,
'1) The work of the great
physicists is not easy to compare
but Bohr certainly ranks in the
first five. 2) Yes.' Signed at the
foot by Titterton in his capacity as
Professor of Nuclear Physics at
the Australian National
University. VG. Niels Bohr (18851962) Danish Physicist, Nobel
Prize winner for Physics, 1922.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 461
FOREL AUGUSTE: (1848-1931)
Swiss Psychiatrist, noted for his
investigations into the structure of
the human brain and that of ants.
A.L.S., A Forel, one page, small
8vo, n.p., n.d. (annotated in
another hand to the verso July
1903), to a gentleman, in French.
Forel announces 'Here it is!' and
remarks that the matter is not
urgent and that he will be in
Berlin from the 7th - 14th August,
further asking that, if possible, his
correspondent does not send him
the proofs there as he is unable
to supply an address. With blank
integral leaf. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 463
JAMESON THOMAS: (????????) English Doctor. A.L.S.,
Thomas Jameson, one page, 4to,
Paris, 23rd March 1817, to A.
Portal. Jameson presents his
correspondent with two of his
treatises, explaining 'That on the
human body contains an outline
of a subject which you have so
amply discussed, that by treading
in your steps, I can only make
your valuable work L'Anatomie
Medicale, more generally known
among my countrymen. That on
the celebrated springs of
Cheltenham is the only book of
the kind that exists at present.'
With integral address leaf. Some
very light age wear, otherwise
VG. Jameson's A Treatise on
Cheltenham Waters and Bilious
Diseases was published in 1809
and his Essays on the Changes
of the Human Body, at its
Different Ages; The Diseases to
which it is Predisposed in each
period of Life and the
Physiological Principles of
Longevity was published in 1811.
Cheltenham's famous alkaline
waters, which can be taken to
this day at the Pittville Pump
Room, were recommended by
Jameson in 1809 for assisting in
the cure of 'dyspepsia, eruption,
pimples, inflamations,
exudations, scrofulous affections,
ulcers of the legs, enthalpies,
rheumatism and gout, asthma
and cough, female disease, piles,
gravelly disorders and worms.'
The Duke of Wellington, amongst
other distinguished men of the
day, visited Cheltenham for its
waters and, in 1823, he took a
course of baths in which it is said
he used to sit and read his
newspapers.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 464

Lot: 466

LAWRENCE WILLIAM: (17831867) English Surgeon, Serjeant
Surgeon to Queen Victoria.
Lawrence controversially
published two books of his
lectures containing pre-Darwinian
ideas on man's nature and,
effectively, on evolution. A.L.S.,
Wm. Lawrence, two pages, 8vo,
Whitehall Place, 11th October
1836, to Jules Cloquet. Lawrence
writes a letter of introduction,
'The bearer, Mr. Arthur Squires,
has been for the last year House
Surgeon at St. Bartholomew's
Hospital and now visits Paris for
the sake of further observation
and improvement in medicine &
surgery. He is a modest & well
informed young man, whom I
recommend to your kind offices
because I know that he is
deserving & will be grateful for
any assistance you may render
him.' Lawrence concludes by
recollecting the 'agreeable hours'
he and Cloquet passed together
in the previous autumn and
hopes that he may repeat his visit
to England. With integral address
leaf. VG. Jules Cloquet (17901883) French Physician &
Surgeon, one of the earliest
members elected to the
Academie Nationale de
Medecine in Paris.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

DAVY HUMPHRY: (1778-1829)
British Chemist & Inventor. Dark
ink signature ('H. Davy') and
several additional words in his
hand on a slim piece neatly
clipped from the conclusion of a
letter. Annotated in a small
unidentified hand to one corner
and neatly laid down and
mounted at the base of an
attractive vintage oval engraved
portrait of Davy. About VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £120.00

Lot: 465
COOPER ASTLEY: (1768-1841)
English Surgeon and Anatomist,
Sergeant Surgeon to King
George IV, King William IV and
Queen Victoria. A.L.S., Astley
Cooper, one page, 8vo, n.p., n.d.,
to 'My dear Sirs'. Cooper reports
that he is very much better,
having got rid of his vascular
gout, although fears that a
meeting before the weekend is a
little optimistic. Neatly mounted to
a page removed from an album
and with some light creasing and
minor discoloration at the base of
the letter. About VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 467
DAVY HUMPHRY: (1778-1829)
British Chemist & Inventor. A.L.S.
Sir H Davy, in the third person,
one page, 8vo, Park Street,
Grosvenor Square, 17th January
n.y., to the publishers Messrs.
Longman & Co., sending a
corrected copy (no longer
present) of his lectures for a
fourth edition and requesting that
Longman 'be so good as to send
the sheets containing corrections
to him to revise'. About VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 468
HOLDEN ISAAC: (1807-1897)
Scottish Inventor & Manufacturer,
known for both his work with
wool-combing and matches.
A.L.S., Isaac Holden, three
pages, 8vo, Pall Mall, 1st April
1868, to Revd. George Osborn,
on the blind embossed stationery
of the House of Commons.
Holden states that he called at
the Mission House recently and
was sorry to learn that Osborn
was confined to the House, and
hopes that he is now better. He
continues 'I wrote you as soon as
I read yours at Milan. I was sorry
to hear from Sir F Lycett, whom I
met at Nice, that you had not
heard from me & that you were
anxious about it. Perhaps his
remark applied to an earlier
period than the date of my letter.'
One very neat split at the base of
the central fold, only slightly
affecting the name of the
recipient. Together with Ernest
Illingworth Holden (1867-1937)
2nd Baron Holden. A.L.S.,
Holden, one page, 8vo, Bolton
Percy, Yorkshire, 7th May 1912,
to a gentleman, regretting that he
is unable to accept an invitation
to preside at the annual
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Missionary meeting. G to VG, 2.
George Osborn (1808-1891)
Wesleyan Methodist Minister,
President of the Wesleyan
Conference. Francis Lycett (18031880) British Businessman and
Philanthropist, a prominent
member of the Methodist Church.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 469
BESSEMER HENRY: (18131898) English Engineer and
Inventor, associated with the
Bessemer Process for the
manufacture of steel. A.L.S.,
Henry Bessemer, one page, 8vo,
Denmark Hill, Surrey, 29th
January 1882, to Miss. Smith.
Bessemer regrets that a note
'has been accidentally destroyed
with a batch of other papers
supposed to be of no value' and
adds that if this had not been the
case he would have forwarded it
to his correspondent with
pleasure. With blank integral leaf.
VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 470
MAREY ETIENNE-JULES: (18301904) French Scientist, a pioneer
of photography and an influential
pioneer of the history of cinema.
A.L.S., J Marey, one page, 8vo,
n.p., 28th May 1889, to 'Cher
Monsieur et ami', in French.
Marey thanks his correspondent
for a copy of their book and for le
souvenir amical that he has given
him. With blank integral leaf. VG
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 471
ARMSTRONG WILLIAM: (18101900) English Industrialist,
Inventor of the Armstrong Gun.
Signed sepia cabinet photograph,
being a reproduction of a painting
of Armstrong in a head and
shoulders pose. Photograph by
John Worsnop of Rothbury.
Signed ('W. G. Armstrong') in
bold, dark fountain pen ink with
his name alone to a light area at
the base of the image. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 472
POULSEN VALDEMAR: (18691942) Danish Engineer,
developed a magnetic wire
recorder (1898/99). Bold dark
fountain pen ink signature
('Valdemar Poulsen') on a 12mo
card. Poulsen has added his
place and date of birth in his
hand beneath his signature, as
well as his address in Denmark.
Scarce. Some extremely minor,
light age wear, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 473
BAIRD JOHN LOGIE: (18881946) British Engineer and
Inventor of the world's first
working television system. Bold
black fountain pen ink signature
('J L Baird') on a 12mo card.
Previously contained in the Ray
Rawlins Collection and illustrated
by him in his book The Guinness
Book of World Autographs
(1977). Some light, minor
creasing and age wear, about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 474
DE FOREST LEE: (1873-1961)
American Inventor, one of the
fathers of the 'electronic age' who
is credited with one of the
principal inventions that brought
sound to motion pictures. A.L.S.,
Lee de Forest, one page, 4to,
Los Angeles, California, 12th
September 1934, to Mr. Merkel,
on the printed stationery of Lee
De Forest Laboratories. De
Forest thanks his correspondent
for their 'letter of felicitations on
my birthday' and continues 'As
you see I am now living &
working where I have always
wished to live & work - in
California. This largely accounts
for the fact that I feel as young &
am in as good, or better health,
than I was ten years ago in New
York City.' VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 475
DE LESSEPS FERDINAND:
(1805-1894) French Diplomat
and developer of the Suez Canal.
A good vintage signed and
inscribed sepia carte-de-visite
photograph, the image depicting
de Lesseps standing in a formal
full length pose. Photograph by
Disderi of Paris. Signed ('Ferd.
de Lesseps') in dark fountain pen
ink to the verso. EX.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 476
WILLCOCKS WILLIAM: (18521932) British Civil Engineer, a
renowned irrigation engineer who
proposed the first Aswan Dam.
A.L.S., W. Willcocks, one page,
4to, Cairo, 20th March 1903, to
Federico Bonola ('Cher Bonola
Bey'), in French. Willcocks asks
his correspondent if he would be
kind enough to present him with
fifty further invitations and twenty
envelopes, explaining 'I have
forgotten all of the Regiments
and they must all receive one'
and concluding by hoping that
Bonola is not too upset. VG.
Federico Bonola (1839-1912)
Italian Patriot and Explorer of the
Nile.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 477
EDGEWORTH FRANCIS Y.:
(1845-1926) Irish Philosopher
and Political Economist, made
significant contributions to the
methods of statistics during the
1880s. A.L.S., F Y Edgeworth,
two pages, 8vo, Bray, Co.
Wicklow, 26th August n.y., to
Mrs. Moss, on the printed
stationery of the Bray Head hotel.
Edgeworth thanks his
correspondent for her account of
Rosa's departure ('I am very glad
to hear that she went off in such
good spirits') and continues
'Probably she has been moved
by a right instinct in wishing to
work in a new scene and a large
sphere. She has always wished
to see Egypt and will now see it
under favourable conditions
especially if the war relaxes and
allows her time to go high up the
Nile before returning. I would
certainly counsel her returning
after six months service out there
before the heat of next summer
sets in.' VG. Edgeworth refers to
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his Spanish wife, Rosa Florentina
Eroles.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 478
PARMENTIER ANTOINEAUGUSTIN: (1737-1813) French
Scientist and promoter of the use
of potato as a food source at the
end of the 18th century. Scarce
A.L.S., Parmentier, one page,
8vo, n.p., n.d. (circa 1808), to an
unidentified correspondent, in
French. Parmentier states that he
no longer has his tres aimable
couleur as they are allowing
anyone entry to Val de Grace
and continues to add that he has
sent an individual to Portugal to
ask for the strong support of
Vauquelin, and further also
referring to the chemists
Fourcroy and Laugier. Some light
overall age wear, otherwise VG
Louis Nicolas Vauquelin (17631829) French Pharmacist and
Chemist. Antoine Francois,
Comte de Fourcroy (1755-1809)
French Chemist. Andre Laugier
(1770-1832) French Chemist.

Lot: 479
RAFFENEAU-DELILE ALIRE:
(1778-1850) French Botanist.
A.L.S., Delile, one page, 8vo,
Montpelier, 28th January 1824, to
Mr. Capelli at Turin, in French.
Raffeneau-Delile thanks his
correspondent for a print and in
return sends him some prints (no
longer present) which he hopes
he will find agreeable. He further
explains that Capelli should keep
some and sell the others as he
has not had the time to make a
better selection himself. With
blank integral leaf. Some
extremely minor, light age wear,
otherwise VG

Lot: 480
BANKS JOSEPH: (1743-1820)
English Naturalist & Botanist, a
member of Captain James
Cook's first great voyage 176871. A.L.S., Jos. Banks, two
pages, 8vo, Soho Square, 5th
August 1811, to a gentleman.
Banks informs his correspondent
that a Fair at Hounslow has been
successful and remarks 'all the
wool bought in bulk was I am told
sold at the following prices' and
continues to list four different sets
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of figures identified by various
English counties (Dorset,
Berkshire, Wiltshire etc.). Banks
further adds 'Our Downs are of
tolerable quality, those that
brought the best price were
clipped from sheep purchased on
the Downs last year.' With a
contemporary annotation,
presumably in the recipient's
hand, to the verso. Together with
an ink signature ('Jos. Banks')
and several additional words in
his hand on a piece neatly
clipped from the conclusion of a
letter. Neatly inlaid. G to VG, 2.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 481
WATERTON CHARLES: (17821865) English Naturalist &
Explorer of British Guiana and
Brazil. His Waterton's
Wanderings in South America
inspired Charles Darwin and
Alfred Russell Wallace. Waterton
is also credited with inventing the
bird nesting box. A.L.S., Charles
Waterton, one page, 4to, Walton
Hall, (Wakefield, Yorkshire), 19th
March 1836, to the Earl of
Mexborough. Waterton states
that he had heard sometime ago
of his correspondent's intended
generosity and continues to state
that he had previously requested
'that the picture in question might
not be removed from your
mansion', adding 'I cannot
imagine how the report should
have got abroad, that I expressed
a wished to possess the portrait
of old Sir Robert. Probably, in
talking of good popish lines, and
the subsequent radicalism which
heresy brought into this country, I
must have alluded to the picture;
and then the bearers must have
concluded in their own minds,
that Sir Robert ought to emigrate
to the house where Catholicity
made its last effectual stand in
this district. I am unable to
account for the report in any
other way.' Waterton concludes
'Be this as it may, I shall never
forget the very great attention
which your Lordship has shown
to meâ€¦.and I beg to assure your
Lordship, in the sincerity of my
heart, that nothing but
insurmountable delicacy forces
me to request that you will allow
me to return the picture with a
thousand thanks, and a thousand
wishes for your Lordship's
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welfareâ€¦.' With integral address
leaf bearing the remnants of a
red wax seal. One very light,
minor stain to the right edge of
the letter, caused by the seal,
only very slightly affecting two
words of text. VG. John Savile,
3rd Earl of Mexborough (17831860) British Peer and Politician.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 482
LYELL CHARLES: (1797-1875)
British Geologist, a close and
influential friend of Charles
Darwin. Final page of an A.L.S.,
Chas Lyell, one page, 8vo, n.p.,
n.d., to an unknown
correspondent. At the head of
this concluding page Lyell writes
'On the other hand I have found it
difficult', which is followed by a
blank area of the page before
Lyell resumes his text, 'for
judging by ancient deposits
ofâ€¦.shells now raised high above
the level of the sea several of
these volcanic islands (Porto
Santo & the Grand Canary
among others) must have existed
ever since the Upper Miocene
Period. But waiving all such
claims to antiquity, it as at least
certain that since the close of the
Newer Pliocene periodâ€¦' With
several ink alterations in Lyell's
hand, this may be a draft of part
of a letter which may also explain
the blank area of the page.
Mounted to a stiff page removed
from a contemporary album and
with some light staining to the
edges caused by the mounting.
About G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 483
GALTON FRANCIS: (1822-1911)
English Victorian Polymath: an
anthropologist, tropical explorer,
geographer, inventor,
meteorologist amongst other
interests. Cousin of Charles
Darwin. A good A.L.S., Francis
Galton, four pages, 8vo, Rutland
Gate, London, 6th October 1908,
to Charles Partridge ('Resident of
Mako', Ethiopia). Galton thanks
his correspondent for their book,
which he has read from cover to
cover, and continues 'You have
indeed a valuable yield for
inquiries â€¦.I can quite
understand your dislike to the
interference of bigoted

International Autograph Auctions (IAA) (Spain S.L. Autograph Auction) Catalogue - Downloaded from
UKAuctioneers.com
missionariesâ€¦.If Muslimism were
not itself, usually so fanatical a
creed I could easily fancy that
English public opinion might,
after a few years of howling
execrations, be brought to accept
it as a protected creed, with
which Xtians bear no right to
meddle when it is the creed of
the land. But the "IF" is a big one.
Some discussion is now going on
about it among experts.' Galton
further writes 'What you said
about polygamy and a long
period of lactation is I suppose
only applicable where women are
over numerous? And when the
population is naturally very
prolific. A negro in the conditions
you describe, may well be
happier than an average
Englishman, but all religions are
based on the feeling that
happiness (Hedonism) is not the
highest end of lifeâ€¦It would be
very instructive if the workings of
some of the highest class (most
respected) Negroâ€¦.could be
analysed & compared with those
of Europeans. Do you recognise
great & certain differences
between the natural mental gifts
of many tribes?â€¦.But are there
many cases of persons of tribe A
having been wholly brought up in
tribe B and yet showing the
characters of A? The slave trade
must furnish material to such
cases.' He continues to remark 'I
hope you will continue - nay am
sure you will - to observe & note
& compare and become a
recognised authority' and refers
to a meeting of an Education
Society, 'But Parliament is on the
point of meeting and it is unlikely
that anything we can say will get
much hearing. The Royal
Commissions Report on the
Feeble-Minded which points out
the necessity of dealing
somewhat drastically with the
degenerate, over prolific branch
of our race, will force the hands
of the legislation.' Galton
concludes 'As I write, news
comes of this most threatening
Bulgarian matter. War may have
broken out by the time this
reaches you, and a war of which
no one can foresee the end.' A
letter of fascinating content.
Some very light, extremely minor
foxing and a couple of small, neat
tears to the folds, only very
slightly affecting one word of text
and not the signature, otherwise
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VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 484
HAECKEL ERNST: (1834-1919)
German Biologist, Naturalist,
Philosopher & Physician who
promoted and popularised
Charles Darwin's work in
Germany. A.L.S., Ernst Haeckel,
one page, 8vo, Jena, 20th June
1913, to a lady, in German.
Haeckel states that 'Your visit
with the two grandchildren of
Charles Darwin would be most
welcome on Sunday' and
confirms the time, further
remarking that if she prefers
another day he would appreciate
knowing in advance. In a
postscript Haeckel informs his
correspondent that 'On Sunday
morning, from 9 - 2pm, the
Museum of Evolution is open to
the public free of charge.' With
blank integral leaf. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 485
HUMBOLDT ALEXANDER VON:
(1769-1859) Prussian
Geographer, Naturalist and
Explorer. A good, and unusually
long A.L.S., Humboldt, two
pages, 4to, Quai de Malaquais,
Paris, 20th October 1814, to a
Minister. Humboldt announces
'Nothing could be more flattering
to me, most respected Minister,
than your kind letter. You know
how highly I admire the
benevolence of a statesman, who
unites in such degree the highest
sensibility and breadth of outlook,
with such decorum of behaviour.'
He continues to report 'We did
the impossible showing Mr.
Hamilton around Paris: his taste
for the arts and vast knowledge
were already known to us. We
spent his last day yesterday at
Mr. Gerard's, where we got
Madame Grassini to singâ€¦..' and
in concluding remarks 'So that
nothing was missing, I went to
get the copy I had made of your
portrait. In this way, you were
amongst us, and among men
worthy of appreciating you. I beg
you to give me your orders for
Paris, and to confer on me your
protection for some matters in
India.' Some light creasing and
age wear, otherwise VG
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00
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Lot: 486
PENTLAND JOSEPH BARCLAY:
(1797-1873) Irish Geographer,
Natural Scientist & Traveller.
British Consul-General in Bolivia
1836-39. A.L.S., J B Pentland,
two pages, 8vo, Rome, n.d., to a
lady (Lucy Baxter). Pentland
politely explains that he has a
dinner engagement the next day
and that he has also had to
refuse another invitation, further
adding 'I have been laid u for ten
days with an attack of influenza
which has prevented my going
outâ€¦.which is the reason why I
have not been able to call upon
you, but hope to do so very
soon.' VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 487
MICHAUX FRANCOIS-ANDRE:
(1770-1855) French Botanist &
Explorer. A.L.S., Andre Michaux,
one page, 4to, n.p., n.d., to
Monsieur Le Dru, a medical
doctor, in French. Michaux writes
a cordial letter, thanking his
correspondent for their kind and
friendly letter and invitation and
adding that he will be happy to
see them on Wednesday. In a
brief postscript Michaux further
adds that he will also inform his
good friend. With integral
address leaf bearing very minor
remnants of a seal. One very
small, extremely minor area of
paper loss to the upper left
corner, not affecting the text or
signature, VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 488
BRASSEY ANNIE: (1839-1887)
Baroness Brassey. English
Traveller & Writer whose A
Voyage in the Sunbeam, our
Home on the Ocean for Eleven
Months (1878) described her
journey around the world in 18767. L.S., Annie Brassey, in bold
pencil, with a holograph
postscript signed with initials, four
pages, 8vo, Normanhusrt Court,
Battle, 25th December 1885, to
Colonel Playfair. The main body
of the letter is written in ink and
states 'It may interest you to
know, I think, that we sail from
Portsmouth in the â€œSunbeamâ€•
on Monday next for the
Mediterranean, and hope to
spend some of our time at
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Algiers', further adding 'If you
happen to remember the names
of the provider and coach person
whom you recommended to us
beforeâ€¦I should be so very
gladâ€¦.and I should like to employ
them again.' In her holograph
postscript Brassey remarks that it
will be a pleasure to see her
correspondent and 'our many
kind friends again if only for a day
or two.' Letters by Brassey are
scarce following her untimely
death from Malaria at the age of
47. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 489
PARIS FRANCOIS-EDMOND:
(1806-1893) French Admiral and
Explorer. A.L.S., E Paris, three
pages, 8vo, Paris, 11th May 1884
(?), to a gentleman, in French.
Paris informs his correspondent
that he has been instructed to
examine his interesting hot water
machine and requests, as he is
short of free time, that his
correspondent make 'some
preparations in order to observe
the facts with desirable
exactitude in order to supply the
Minister with precise indications
regarding your machine.' Paris
continues to ask that some
apparatus also be made
available in order to measure the
strength and other factors. Some
extremely minor, light age wear,
VG

Lot: 490
BURTON RICHARD F.: (18211890) English Explorer. A.L.S.,
R. F. Burton, two pages, small
8vo, Vaud, Switzerland, 11th July
1888, to Thomas E. Storey.
Burton apologises for the delay in
replying to his correspondent's
letter ('The note went to Trieste
and followed me round about
Switzerland') and continues 'How
"Shakespeare" stood for Keats in
"much have I travelled" etc.
puzzles me. It is the merest
blunder and if the author
blundered the reader might have
corrected him'. Accompanied by
the original envelope hand
addressed by Burton. Rare. VG
Estimate: £1,000.00 - £1,200.00
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Lot: 491
LIVINGSTONE DAVID: (18131873) Scottish Missionary &
Explorer. A.L.S., David
Livingstone, one page, 8vo,
Hamilton, 6th September 1864,
to a gentleman. Livingstone
states that he is sorry that he
cannot provide his correspondent
with any information 'about John
Penny the sailor who left the
Cape about 10 years ago' and
concludes by adding 'I never
heard his name mentioned'. With
blank integral leaf. VG.
Estimate: £1,000.00 - £1,200.00

Lot: 492
STANLEY HENRY M.: (18411904) British Explorer &
Journalist. Ink signature ('Henry
M Stanley') on an 8vo sheet of
notepaper, New York, 14th
December 1886. The page is
also signed in ink by a further
seven members of the Karagua
Club comprising Henry S.
Wellcome (1853-1936, AmericanBritish Pharmaceutical
Entrepeneur), Jane Cunningham
Croly (1829-1901, American
Author and Journalist), Mary
French Sheldon (1847-1936,
American Publisher, Author &
Explorer), Finley Anderson
(d.1905, Journalist with the New
York Herald, an important figure
in Stanley's search for
Livingstone), Thomas W. Knox
(1835-1896, American Journalist,
Author & Traveller, known for his
work as a New York Herald
correspondent during the
American Civil War), James
Burton Pond (1838-1903,
American Union Army officer
during the American Civil War
and later a successful lecture
manager whose clients included
Mark Twain, Winston Churchill
and Stanley) and the author
William Hooper Howells. An
interesting and historic grouping
of signatures. VG Stanley's
signature, and those of his
colleagues, was obtained at a
meeting of the Karagua Club
over dinner at Delmonico's on the
eve of Stanley's departure from
America for Africa on board the
steamship Eider, 15th December
1886. Contemporary reports of
the dinner, including those made
in the New York Herald, state
that the event was hosted by the
American merchant Henry
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Wellcome and that it was a
delightful occasion in which
Stanley entertained his guests by
relating many incidents of his
previous African experiences,
including a visit among the
Karaguas, a large and somewhat
intelligent African tribe whose
Chief had particularly admired
Stanley's bulldog for its nose
resembled that of his tribe's
noses. It was also reported that
Stanley, serving as Vice General
of the Congo State at the time,
said that he did not know why he
was being called back to Africa
so suddenly, although presumed
that it was on account of some
difficulties arising from young
officers acting indiscreetly and
upsetting some of the tribesmen.
The explorer also remarked to a
fellow guest 'I owe you eightynine lectures, which I will deliver
if ever I return from Africa'.

Lot: 493
BAKER SAMUEL WHITE: (18211893) British Explorer. Brief
A.L.S., Saml W Baker, one age,
8vo, Sandford Orleigh, Newton
Abbot, n.d., to a gentleman.
Baker writes, in full, 'Excuse this
delay, I have only just returned
home.' Some extremely light,
minor age wear caused by the
remnants of previous mounting to
the verso, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 494
DAVIDSON JOHN: (1797-1836)
English Traveller in Africa,
murdered by the El Harib tribe
while en route to Timbuctoo.
Rare ink signature ('Mr.
Davidson') on a 12mo card, most
likely used by Davidson as a
visiting card. Laid down to a
small contemporary sheet
annotated in ink by a collector
and further lightly mounted to a
4to sheet annotated in French by
a second collector. Some light
age wear, G.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 495
WOLFF JOSEPH: (1795-1862)
German-born Jewish Christian
Missionary, known as the
Eccentric Missionary. An unusual
set of six signatures ('Joseph
Wolff') in various different
languages comprising Hebrew,
Syrian, Persian, Armenian,
German and English. Each of the
signatures are boldly penned,
one below the other, in dark
fountain pen ink on a blank 8vo
sheet of notepaper. With an ink
annotation of explanation in an
unidentified hand at the base of
the page. Some extremely light,
minor traces of age wear,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 496
D'ABBADIE ANTOINE: (18101897) French Explorer,
Geographer and Astronomer,
noted for his travels in Ethiopia
during the first half of the 19th
century. A.L.S., Antoine
d'Abbadie, one page, 8vo, Paris,
3rd July 1891, to [Federico]
Bonola Bey at Cairo, in French.
D'Abbadie informs his
correspondent that his postal
package did not reach him,
adding that it should have arrived
with his letter of the 22nd June
and continuing 'After having been
waiting in vain several days I
have asked at the office in
charge of sending such packages
in order to know where I should
claim the non arrival so it can be
looked for and returned. They
have told me that I should do so
at the train stationâ€¦' With blank
integral leaf. VG. Federico
Bonola (1839-1912) Italian
Patriot and Explorer of the Nile.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 497
DUVEYRIER HENRI: (18401892) French Explorer of the
Sahara. A.L.S., Henri Duveyrier,
two pages (with a further two
pages comprising a holograph
translation), 8vo, Paris, 9th
February 1864, to Dr.
[Bougenier], in French. Duveyrier
thanks his correspondent for their
letter and certificate, and
continues to add that he has
provided Bougenier with a
translation of Dr. Barth's letter
(the French translation provided
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by Duveyrier over the final two
pages of the present letter). The
explorer continues to remark 'My
father has asked me to make
research on the explorations of
the globe since 1740, from
Captain Cook. I will do it with
pleasure and I hope that he will
have similar work for me in the
future' and also informs his
correspondent that he received a
letter from Ahmed yesterday,
sent from Tebessa, informing him
that his wife had given birth to a
child and adding that all of the
people he knew in the Sahara
ask after him, and that Kaid Ali
Bey keeps trying to harm him and
looks upon him very negatively,
but that he will also be ready to
accompany him on his next trip to
the Sahara if he is required.
Duveyrier also adds that he has
received a report from Malte Brun
in which he remarks 'Your
thought was right, after reading
the wise words written by Mr
Vivien de Saint Martin, to
postpone at least for this year the
assignment of the reward of the
Great Golden Medal given to the
greatest geographical discovery,
but keeping preserved the rights
of our young compatriot Henri
Duveyrier after the complete
publication of his work.'
Duveyrier's translation of Barth's
letter refers to a book and a
voyage to Niger and the Senegal
and states, in part, 'It's a pity, a
huge pity that my noble friend
and protector Cheikh Ahmed el
Bakkai does not have more
energy and talent to govern and
to create a powerful control in all
those ruined areas because of
wars and powerlessness, areas
which if not would be very
important for the commercial
relationships and which could
give to the Europeans a solid
support for the relationships with
other countries. How many
sacrifices with violent deaths
Africa has suffered these last
years!! And even so the
discoveries keep on progressing
bringing light to this part of the
world not so poor because of its
nature but because of its
population. The linguistic works
which are keeping me busy will
reveal a lot about the intellectual
culture of these populations.' VG
Heinrich Barth (1821-1865)
German Explorer, one of the
greatest of the European
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explorers of Africa. Duveyrier had
met Barth in London in 1857-58
whilst Barth was preparing the
narrative of his travels in the
western Sudan.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 498
SOLEILLET PAUL: (1842-1886)
French Explorer in Africa. An
interesting A.L.S., Paul Soleillet,
two pages, 8vo, Paris, 15th
October 1881, to a gentleman, on
stationery printed with the
continent of Africa, in French.
Soleillet writes to his
correspondent about General
Briere, a former Governor of
Senegal, who had apparently not
fulfilled his commitments with
Soleillet in relation to his
expedition across the Sahara in
1878-79, in part, 'I am a victim of
one of the most detestable
abuses of power that anyone
could imagine and am here to
give my entire support to the
Society protecting citizens from
such abuses', continuing to
explain that he has attempted to
start a trial against General
Briere and that his lawyer is
Henry Mutel. He also adds that,
after attempting a reconciliation,
he firmly believes that, in the
interests of all, his correspondent
should have a close look at the
affair which will prove the reality
of Soleillet's arguments. With
blank integral leaf. Some light
age wear and a minor split to the
left edge of the central fold, only
very slightly affecting two words
of text and not the signature,
otherwise VG Louis Briere de
lisle (1827-1897) French Army
General, Governor of Senegal
1876-81. In April 1873 Briere had
sent Soleillet to Segou (now
central Mali) to open negotiations
with the ruler Ahmadu Tall,
beginning the French expansion
into the Middle Niger River valley.
Soleillet is also remembered as
an associate of Arthur Rimbaud
(1854-1891) French Poet and
Traveller.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 499
MARCHAND JEAN-BAPTISTE:
(1863-1934) French Military
officer and Explorer in Africa.
A.L.S., J Marchand, one page,
8vo, n.p., n.d. ('Samedi 1st'), to
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Bessau, in French. Marchand
informs his correspondent that he
has received a charming
invitation which has given him a
lot of pleasure and which he
accepts with happiness.
Marchand continues to pay his
respects to his correspondent's
wife and children. Together with
a second A.L.S., Marchand, to
the verso of his personal printed
visiting card, Avenue du Dr.
Brouardel, 10th December 1915,
to a friend, in French. Marchand
states that following the end of
his convalescence and return to
military activities, he wishes to
thank his correspondent for the
support he has shown him during
difficult times. VG, 2
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 500
BRAZZA PIERRE SAVORGNAN
DE: (1852-1905) Italian-born
French Explorer of the Congo,
which he successfully opened up
for the French entry which led to
the French Colonies in Central
Africa. A.L.S., P S de Brazza,
one page, 8vo, Paris, 6th March
1905, to a Minister, in French.
Brazza states that he has asked
the administrator Fourneau, in
whom he has full confidence, to
hand his correspondent a
document. With blank integral
leaf bearing a small, neatly
affixed printed description from a
Charavay catalogue of January
1922. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 501
CASATI GAETANO: (1838-1902)
Italian Explorer of Africa. Scarce
A.L.S., G Casati, one page, 8vo,
1st November 1886, to
Lambrose, in Italian. Casati
announces 'Are you still in the
land of the living?' and continues
'I hope so, and wish you a long
life. I read in the newspapers of
the death of poor Hanzal and of
Klein, on the day of the fall of
Khartoum and the victory of the
rebels.' The explorer further
reports 'I am, thank God, still
alive, and awaiting the moment to
move from here and head home.
Emin Bey and Vita Hassan are
safe and send their kind regards'
and concludes by asking his
correspondent to write to him via
Zanzibar and via Uganda,
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addressed care of Mr. Mackay,
agent for the English Missions.
With blank integral leaf. Some
extremely minor, light foxing,
otherwise VG. Casati
experienced many life
threatening experiences in Africa,
as reflected in the present letter;
in 1882 he was held prisoner for
some time by a native chief and
in 1883 he joined Emin Pasha
and was shut in with him by the
Mahdi insurrection. Casati
subsequently lived in the
Kingdom of Kabba Rega where
he was condemned to death by
the monarch, although escaped
and was rescued by Emin Pasha.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 502
DOURNAUX-DUPERRE
NORBERT: (1845-1874) French
Explorer. Rare A.L.S., N.
Dournaux-Duperre, one page,
folio, Algiers, 29th October 1873,
to the Director General of Civil
and Financial Affairs, in French.
Dournaux-Duperre states that he
will be leaving shortly to begin his
exploration of the central Sahara,
for which the Governor General
has approved a special financial
sponsorship. He continues to
request a copy of the book
l'Essai de la Grammaire
Temachek written by
Commandant Hanoteau. With
blank integral leaf. Autograph
letters of the explorer are rare as
a result of his early death at the
age of 29 by members of the
Chaamba tribe. VG

Lot: 503
PAULITSCHKE PHILLIP: (18541899) Austrian Geographer and
Explorer in Africa. A.L.S., Dr
Philippe Paulitschke, closely
written on one side of a postcard,
Vienna, 6th June 1884, to
Frederic Bonola ('Monsieur le
Secretaire') at Cairo, in French.
Following their meeting in
Venice, Paulitschke sends his
correspondent a copy of his work
entitled Die Geographische
Erforschung der Adallander und
Harrars in Ostafrika for the
Society of Khediriale Geography
and asks Bonola to forward it to
the President so that he is made
aware of their travel to Harare.
He further adds that he would
also like to have the opportunity
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of informing the society about the
interesting results of their trip.
Hand addressed by Paulitschke
to the verso. A postal
cancellation slightly affects part
of the text and there is one very
small, light stain at the head, not
affecting the text or signature, VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 504
BURNES ALEXANDER: (18051841) Scottish Traveller &
Explorer. A.L.S., Alex Burnes,
one page, 8vo, n.p., 26th August
n.y., to J. Cunningham. Burnes
makes reference to a payment
and returns two items (no longer
present) with his letter and in
concluding remarks 'I am
promised Woods book in an hour
& will send it.' With integral
address leaf in Burnes' hand and
also signed by him with his
initials AB. Autograph letters of
the explorer are rare as a result
of his early death inâ€¦â€¦â€¦A light
area of discoloration to the right
of the page, only very slightly
affecting a few words of text, and
not the signature, and with some
old, neat repairs to the verso.
About VG
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 505
GRANT JAMES AUGUSTUS:
(1827-1892) Scottish Explorer of
eastern equatorial Africa. A.L.S.,
J. A. Grant, two pages, 8vo, n.p.,
10th September (?) n.y., to Mrs.
Clarke. Grant explains that he
has a dinner engagement on
Friday, although does not yet
know at what time, and adds 'if
you will allow me I will join your
party for an hour that afternoon.'
The lower third of the final page
is neatly removed, seemingly
with no loss of text. G.Â£150-200
Estimate: £200.00 - £250.00

Lot: 506
THOMSON JOSEPH: (18581895) Scottish Explorer and
Geologist, played an important
role in the Scramble for Africa.
Thomson's Gazelle is named
after him. A.L.S., Joseph
Thomson, one page, 8vo, Paris,
14th January 1887, to James
Jackson. Thomson states that he
shall be happy to accept his
correspondent's kind invitation to
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dinner the following evening.
Accompanied by the original
envelope hand addressed by
Thomson. Autographs of the
explorer are rare following his
untimely death at the age of 37.
VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

fever he had contracted on a trip
to the Congo. Some light age
wear and a neat tear to the first
page, professionally repaired and
only very slightly affecting the
text. G.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 509

Lot: 507
DU CHAILLU PAUL B.: (18311903) French-American
Traveller, the first modern
outsider to confirm the existence
of gorillas in the 1860s. A.L.S., P
B Du Chaillu, one page, 8vo,
Mount Street, 5th April 1861, to a
gentleman. In his typically neat
hand Du Chaillu acknowledges
receipt of his correspondent's
letter and accepts, with great
pleasure, his invitation to dine
with him and his family. With
blank integral leaf (slight traces of
former mounting). Together with
a bold black fountain pen ink
signature and inscription
('Sincerely your friend Paul B Du
Chailluâ€¦.') on a stiff 12mo card,
dated 30th January 1893 in his
hand. VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 508
BOVE GIACOMO: (1852-1887)
Italian Explorer who sailed on the
first voyage through the northeast passage and later explored
Tierra del Fuego and the Congo
River. Extremely rare A.L.S.,
Giacomo Bove, two pages, 8vo,
Cornigliano, Liguria, 10th
January 1883, to a lady, in
Italian. Bove states that he lends
himself entirely to her invitation
and the noble aims of the
Milanese Committee and
remarks 'Moreover, I shall be
coming to Milan, indebted in
grand part for the benevolence
with which my proposals have
been received in Italy, where they
have always had the enthusiastic
backing of the Press. So in
contributing, in however small a
way, to the noble purpose
determined by the Milanese
Committee, I can also
demonstrate my gratitude
towards the city of Milan.' With
blank integral leaf (some light
overall age wear). Autograph
letters of Bove are extremely rare
as a result of his suicide at the
age of 35 whilst wracked with
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FORREST JOHN: (1847-1918)
Australian Explorer and the First
Premier of Western Australia,
1890-1901. T.L.S., John Forrest,
one page, 8vo, Melbourne,
Victoria, 13th February 1918, to
Captain H. L. Cochrane of the
Navy, on the printed stationery of
the Grand Hotel. Forrest states
that he has received his
correspondent's letter of
congratulations following 'the
distinction which has just been
bestowed upon me.' With blank
integral leaf featuring a neatly
affixed newspaper article relating
to Forrest and dated 21st March
1918. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 510
[COLUMBUS CHRISTOPHER]:
(1451-1506) Italian Explorer who,
under the auspices of the
Catholic Monarchs of Spain,
completed four voyages across
the Atlantic ocean culminating in
the general European awareness
of the American continents. His
voyages of discovery led to the
Spanish colonization of the New
World. An interesting group of
thirteen manuscript documents
relating to the construction and
collection of funds for a
monument to Christopher
Columbus which would house his
ashes, the documents based on
a Royal decree of 12th May 1854
issued by Queen Isabella II of
Spain which ordered the
construction of a monument in
Havana in honour of Columbus,
comprising a document, seven
pages, 8vo, Havana, 11th August
1854, being a communiquÃ© from
the office of the Secretary of the
Government of Cuba, referring to
a letter from Queen Isabella II of
23rd May 1854 authorising the
process of collecting funds for the
monument to Columbus and
appointing the 13th Duque of
Veragua Pedro Colon y Ramirez
de Baquedano as the treasurer of
funds collected in Spain and Don
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Ignacio Crespo y Ponce de Leon
as treasurer of funds collected in
Cuba, concluding 'For the
Queen's knowledge and those
under her regime, we persuade
all habitants of this district to
make themselves present to
honour the memory of an
extraordinary man, who
introduced in the Antilles, our
sacred religion, our respected
laws, our science and arts, taking
it away from the barbarisms it
was immersed in from the
beginning of the centuries and
therefore started a new era to
which has arrived, under the
shadow of The Flag of Castilla to
the state of civilisation and
prosperity.'; a manuscript D.S. by
Sebastian de Leon, seven pages,
8vo, Havana, 16th August 1854,
relating to the authorisation
granted to build a monument for
Columbus's ashes and detailing
the manner in which funds are to
be raised, quoting several official
letters exchanged between
government authorities; a
manuscript D.S. by Jose de
Ayala, two pages, 8vo,
Alacranes, 19th August 1854,
acknowledging a Royal order
requesting the collection of funds
for the monument and making
assurances that they will produce
the best results possible; six
similar manuscript and printed
Ds.S., twelve pages (total), 8vo,
Sabanilla 19th August 1854,
Corral Nuevo, 21st August 1854,
Havana, 23rd August 1854,
Ceiba Mocha, 23rd August 1854,
Cabezas, 26th August 1854 and
Guamacaro, 29th August 1854,
signed by various local officials
including Guijar Fernandez
Atenor, Jose Antonio de Olaneta,
Jose Collado and Blas San
Bartolome, each with similar
content acknowledging the Royal
orders and pledging support to
raise funds for the monument; a
manuscript document, three
pages, 8vo, Havana, August
1834, on the printed stationery of
Gobierno Capitania General y
Superintendencia Delegada de
Hacienda de la Siempre Fiel Isla
de Cuba, containing an order
from the Captain General of
Cuba requesting the authorities
to commence construction of the
monument and naming Don
Ignacio Crespo y Ponce de Leon
as treasurer of the budget for the
project and providing his address
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in Havana; a manuscript D.S. by
Glaudor Bedia, two pages, 8vo,
Camarioca, 18th September
1854, stating that the municipality
of Camarioca has collected funds
for the monument and seeking
clarification of how to record the
volunteered donations; three
manuscript documents, six
pages, 8vo and folio, September
1854, the first issued by
government officials in Havana
explaining the process of
collecting funds for the
monument, the second issued by
officials in Matanzas stating that
funds have been collected and
lists of contributions compiled,
with three of the manuscript lists
stating the full names of donors
and the amounts of money given;
manuscript document, one page,
8vo, Canimar, 4th October 1854,
issued by the Capitania Pedanea
de Canimar, stating that
donations have been collected
and together with a manuscript
list of the names of the donors
and their individual contributions.
Some general light overall age
wear, G, 18.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 511
RICHARDSON JOHN: (17871865) Scottish Arctic Explorer
and Naturalist, travelled with
John Franklin in search of the
Northwest Passage on the
Coppermine Expedition of 181922. A.L.S., John Richardson, two
pages, 8vo, Grasmere, 16th
January 1861, to Miss. Beaver.
Richardson states that he has
been unable to give a satisfactory
reply to a note from Sir William
Hooker and explains 'I have
recourse to you in my difficulty. A
perusal of his communication will
show you what he desires to
know. The description by Mr.
Moore of the Lastrea remoter to
which Sir William refers does not
correspond with any thing I have
seen, the peculiarity being in
theâ€¦.whole surface of the
frontâ€¦.The plant is found by Mr.
Clewes on Windermere.' With
blank integral leaf. Some very
light, minor foxing, VG. Sir
William Jackson Hooker (17851865) English Botanist, the first
director of the Royal Botanic
Gardens at Kew.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 512
SCORESBY WILLIAM: (17891857) English Arctic Explorer and
Scientist. A very fine A.L.S.,
Willm. Scoresby, three pages,
4to, Exeter, 7th May 1835, to Sir
John Ross, on mourning
stationery. Scoresby thanks Ross
for his valuable present and
explains his delay in having
acknowledged the papers which
accompanied it, 'but I have
hesitated as to whether, under
the circumstances in which I am
placed, and the great pressure of
occupations in which I am
engaged, I could venture to
undertake a review of your
"Second Voyage in a search of a
NW passage".' He continues 'On
consideration, and with all
possible desire to answer in the
best and most satisfactory way
your kindness both in the
Introduction of your work and in
the general Chart of discoveries,
I feel that I could not possibly
accomplish what would be
requisite at the present time, in
which I am occupied to the full
extent of my strength. Two
sermon a week, with a large and
intelligent congregation occupy
me greatly - and in addition to
that I am now pressing to a
conclusion a little work in the
press, "Memorials of the Sea", in
which the printers and myself
have been alternately driving
each other for several weeks
past, and which if not speedily
bought out will be too late for the
book season this year.' The
explorer again thanks Ross for
his book 'and the mention of me
made therein' and remarks 'To
your generosity has been left the
first announcement to the public
of the origin of all the recent polar
expeditions. Mr. Barrow knew it
well, but carefully screened the
fact, and Capt. Parry knew it
doubtless as well, but with most
scrupulous caution refrained from
even acknowledging either the
author of the Arctic Regions, or
the projection of the journey over
the Polar ice (except to disallow
any obligation to him) which he
failed in from a defective plan.'
Scoresby also writes of his
correspondent's work, 'Though I
have begun a regular reading of
your "Second Voyage" I have not
made the progress which will
enable me to say what I am
confident I shall be justified in
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remarking concerning it by the
time I have gone through it. As to
the work as a whole, I need
scarcely describe it in its obvious
due as a cheap and beautiful
volume; but as to what I have
read I may say that I have
observed much to approve and
gratify. With the observation at
the foot of p.xiii of the
Introduction I must fully accord,
and rejoice in this testimony to a
particular Providenceâ€¦..I have
glanced through the manuscript
of "Comparative Notes" - many of
which completely accord with
what passed through my own
mind in perusing the different
voyages. Notes of very similar
reflections on Captain Parry's last
voyage in Regent's
Inletâ€¦.especially as to the
surprising circumstance of his
turning about homeward after the
loss of the Fury with a prospect
before him which would have
enabled him in a few days to
have determined the release of
the inlet in which you spent so
hazardous and anxious a period.
But feeling displeased at the time
with the cautious silence in
respect to everything I had either
published or accomplished I was
afraid of making use of my notes
lest it should become an
indulgence of such a spirit as I
should not approve. My
observations were therefore cast
aside.' and further comments
'Mrs. Scoresbyâ€¦.has been much
gratified in looking through the
new volume. The expression
conveyed by the plate of the
"Victory's crews and by the
Isabella", we both consider as
very happy and effecting & many
of the other plates are quite
beautiful.' He concludes by
referring to the death of his son,
which 'has been felt as a truly
painful bereavement; though in
regard to the child himself we
have nothing to regretâ€¦.& (he)
has doubtless been taken away
in mercy, so that one loss is his
great gain.' A letter of excellent
content and association. With
integral address leaf bearing the
remnants of a black wax seal and
with a small area of paper loss
where broken, not Sir John Ross
(1777-1856) Scottish Naval
Officer and Arctic Explorer. Sir
William Edward Parry (17901855) English Rear-Admiral and
Arctic Explorer. Sir John Barrow

International Autograph Auctions (IAA) (Spain S.L. Autograph Auction) Catalogue - Downloaded from
UKAuctioneers.com
(1764-1848) English Statesman,
served as Second Secretary to
the Admiralty during which time
he was a great promoter of Arctic
voyages of discovery, including
those of John Ross and William
Edward Parry.affecting the text or
signature. VG.
Estimate: £400.00 - £500.00

Lot: 513
JACKSON FREDERICK G.:
(1860-1938) British Arctic
Explorer. Fountain pen ink
signature ('Frederick G.
Jackson') at the centre of an 8vo
sheet of printed stationery from
the Royal Societies Club, St.
James's Street, London. With
blank integral leaf. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 514
McCLURE ROBERT: (18071873) Irish Arctic Explorer, the
first to transit the Northwest
Passage (by boat and sledge), as
well as the first to circumnavigate
the Americas. Dark ink signature
('Robt. McClure') on a slim piece,
most likely clipped from the
conclusion of a letter. Together
with a similar dark ink signature
on a slightly irregularly clipped
piece, also most likely removed
from the conclusion of a letter.
Lightly mounted (1). G to VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 515
McCLURE ROBERT: (18071873) Irish Arctic Explorer, the
first to transit the Northwest
Passage (by boat and sledge), as
well as the first to circumnavigate
the Americas. Final page of an
A.L.S., Robt. McClure, one page,
8vo, n.p. (Florence), 9th January
1863, to Baron French. McClure
writes, in part, 'Hoping soon to
return to your beautiful city when
it is probable the sun may be
apparent which has not been the
case since my visit to Italy.'
Some light overall creasing,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 516
DE GERLACHE ADRIEN: (18661934) Belgian Royal Navy officer
and Polar Explorer who made the
first truly scientific expedition to
the Antarctic when he led the
Belgian Antarctic Expedition of
1897-99. A.L.S., A de Gerlache,
three pages, 8vo, Hotel du Vieux
Chine, Sart-les-Spa, 22nd August
1912, to Christensen. De
Gerlache states that he has been
thinking since he spoke with his
correspondent and if rings could
be found in Denmark 'we could
work together on the "Polaris"
(now being built in Sandjeford)',
further expressing his belief that
'it is extremely important that we
have a diesel motorâ€¦.then it
would take 14 - 16 passengers
instead of 10. We'd need to find
more than 10 passengers for
each trip. It then becomes
possible to take 4-6 scientists.'
De Gerlache continues to make
four proposals, '1. Part capital
from shares (c.60000 Kr.) should
be obtained in Denmark. 2. The
Danish authorities should give for
each trip in the Greenland sea a
compensation of 10000 - 15000
Kr., and we should take Danish
scientists: there would also be
space for a basic laboratory. 3. In
September each year, we would
take "Polaris" on a trip with
officials to Angmagssalik. 4. After
2 or 3 trips I should relinquish
command of the ship.' In
concluding he asks his
correspondent to let him know
what he thinks of his proposals. A
letter of interesting content. VG.
In 1913-14 De Gerlache assisted
Ernest Shackleton in the
organisation of the Imperial
Transantarctic Expedition (191417) and sold his yacht Polaris,
referred to in the present letter, to
Shackleton who rechristened it
Endurance.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 517
CHARCOT JEAN-BAPTISTE:
(1867-1936) French Polar
Scientist and Doctor. A.L.S., J.
Charcot, one page, 8vo, Avenue
de l'Alma, Paris, 26th March
1906, to a gentleman, in French.
Charcot politely informs his
correspondent that he is unable
to become involved in any new
conferences because of his busy
workloads and demands on his
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time. With blank integral leaf. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 518
BARTLETT ROBERT: (18751946) Newfoundland Arctic
Explorer, accompanied Robert
Peary on his attempts to reach
the North Pole. A.L.S., R. A.
Bartlett, one page, 8vo, London,
6th June 1910, to Miss. Druson
(?), on the printed stationery of
the Hotel Victoria. Bartlett informs
his correspondent that he has
great pleasure in sending his
autograph to her. Some light
overall foxing, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

edge of the page signed by the
Expedition members. Spine a
little loose and with some light
age wear, about VG The rare
collection of signatures of the
members of Scott's British
Antarctic Expedition of 1910
would appear to have been
collected before the Terra Nova's
arrival at Melbourne, where Chief
Engineer Edgar W Riley was
discharged by Scott, and other
entries in the album suggest that
they may have been executed in
Cardiff, c. June 1910. The
signatures of Bowers, Oates and
Wilson are all particularly rare
and desirable owing to their
tragic deaths, along with Scott,
upon reaching the South Pole.
Estimate: £2,000.00 - £3,000.00

Lot: 519
SCOTT ROBERT FALCON:
(1868-1912) British Royal Navy
Officer & Antarctic Explorer. Bold,
dark fountain pen ink signature
('R Scott') on a page contained in
an oblong 8vo autograph album.
Two neat ink lines appear to the
base and right edge of the
signature and the page also
features a vintage postcard
portrait of Scott, and two small
printed newspaper captions,
neatly affixed to the page. The
album also includes a second
page individually signed by
fourteen members of Scott's
Terra Nova expedition including
Edward R. G. R. Evans (Secondin-Command), George Murray
Levick (Surgeon-Lieutenant),
Edward L. Atkinson (SurgeonLieutenant, commanded the
Expedition base at Cape Evans),
Victor Campbell (First Officer, led
the party to explore King Edward
VII land), Henry Robertson
Bowers (Lieutenant), Lawrence
Oates (Captain), Apsley CherryGerrard (Assistant Zoologist)
Edgar W. Riley (Chief Engineer),
Tryggve Gran (Expert Skier &
Instructor), Dennis G. Lillie
(Biologist), Edward A. Wilson
(Chief of the Scientific Staff),
Henry Rennick (Lieutenant),
Edward Nelson (Biologist) and
Francis Drake. All have signed
their names in bold fountain pen
ink and Evans has added the
words Terra Nova in his hand at
the head of the page. The album
also includes various signatures
of family and friends of the
previous owner and collector. A
thin tape stain appears to the left
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Lot: 520
MAWSON DOUGLAS: (18821958) Australian Geologist and
Antarctic Explorer. Brief T.L.S.,
Douglas Mawson, one page,
oblong 8vo, London, 30th June
1914, to Mr. Jones, on the
printed stationery of the
Australasian Antarctic Expedition
of 1911. Mawson thanks his
correspondent for their message
of congratulations following 'the
honour recently conferred upon
me'. A newspaper portrait and
brief printed biography of
Mawson are neatly laid down to
the letter, not affecting the text or
signature. Together with Frank
Wild (1873-1939) British Naval
Commander and Antarctic
Explorer, a member of
expeditions led by Scott,
Shackleton and Mawson. Dark
fountain pen ink signature ('Frank
Wild') and date, 27th January
1914, in his hand on a card.
Neatly annotated in ink in the
hand of a collector and laid down
to a page removed from an
autograph album alongside a
newspaper portrait. G to about
VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 521
SAVOIA, LUIGI AMEDEO
PRINCE OF: (1873-1933) Duke
of the Abruzzi. Italian Nobleman,
Arctic Explorer and Mountaineer.
A.L.S., Luigi di S., on two sides of
his gold embossed
correspondence card, n.p.
(Milan), n.d. (18th July 1921), to
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E. B. Corbo at Atbara, Sudan, in
Italian. The Prince states that he
has delayed in replying to his
correspondent's letter as, at the
moment and for some time to
come, he does not have the
support of a secretary or agents.
In concluding he states that he is
sorry that he will not have the
pleasure of seeing his
correspondent. Accompanied by
the original envelope (extensive
foxing and tears) hand addressed
by the Prince. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 522
FINCH GEORGE INGLE: (18881970) British Chemist &
Mountaineer, a member of British
Mount Everest Expedition of
1922. An interesting manuscript
D.S., G Ingle Finch, one page,
4to, n.p., n.d. Finch gives his
holograph responses to three
questions presented to him an
unidentified hand at the head of
the page, entitled Homage to
Einstein, the first asking Finch
what place he assigns to Einstein
in modern science, the second
enquiring as to what influence
Einstein has had on Finch's work
and in the third asking what place
he feels Einstein occupies in the
history of world science. Finch
answers, in part, '1. A
revolutionary role equivalent to
those played by Galileo, Newton,
Faraday & Maxwell. 2. It was
through Einstein's remarkable
developments in
fluctuationsâ€¦.photo electricity,
relativity and wave mechanics
that my interest was first aroused
in modern physics. 3. Einstein
will go down in history as a
second Newton.' A few extremely
minor light creases to the left
edge, VG.Albert Einstein (18791955) German-born Theoretical
Physicist, Nobel Prize winner for
Physics, 1921.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Paris, Paris, n.d., to the editors of
the periodical Gil Blas, in French.
Curie states that he has been
suffering with flu and is unable to
accept visitors at present
although thanks Gil Blas for their
respect and amiable intentions.
However, he continues to add
that they have been so disturbed
for the last month, and unable to
work properly and continue with
their research, that they have
decided as a general rule not to
conduct any more interviews.
Some light staining to the recto,
only very slightly affecting the
text, and extremely light age
wear, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £3,000.00 - £4,000.00

Lot: 524
CURIE MARIE: (1867-1934)
French Physicist and Chemist,
Nobel Prize winner for Physics,
1903 (with her husband, Pierre
Curie), and Nobel Prize winner
for Chemistry, 1911. The first
person to be honoured with two
Nobel prizes. Rare A.L.S., M.
Curie, one page, 8vo, Paris, 21st
April 1920, to 'Monsieur le
Recteur', on the printed
stationery of the Faculte des
Sciences de Paris, Institut de
Radium, Laboratoire Curie, in
French. Curie writes to confirm
her correspondent's invitation
and agrees that she will meet the
Secretary of l'Academie de Paris
on Friday at 11 o'clock. With the
oval receipt stamp of the
Academie de Paris, 22nd April
1920, slightly obscuring Curie's
date. VG. 1920, the year of the
present letter, marked the 25th
anniversary of the discovery of
radium and the French
government established a
stipend for Curie, the previous
recipient having been Louis
Pasteur.
Estimate: £1,500.00 - £2,000.00

Lot: 525
Lot: 523
CURIE PIERRE: (1859-1906)
French Physicist, a pioneer in
crystallography, magnetism and
radioactivity. Nobel Prize winner
for Physics, 1903 (with his wife,
Marie Curie). Extremely rare
A.L.S., P. Curie, on two sides of
a printed correspondence card
from the Faculte des Sciences de

97 of 168

RAYLEIGH BARON: (1842-1919)
English Physicist, Nobel Prize
winner for Physics, 1904. A.L.S.,
Rayleigh, two pages, 8vo,
Whitehall, London, 9th March
1899, to Verney, curiously written
on the printed stationery of 10
Downing Street, in bold indelible
pencil. Rayleigh writes a slightly
hasty letter explaining that he has
'so many more things on my
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hands that I can give attention to'
and therefore excusing himself
from serving on a society,
although remarking 'not doubting
that they surely do excellent
work.' VG. Rayleigh was
awarded the Copley Medal in the
same year as the present letter.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 526
[ARGON DISCOVERY OF]:
RAYLEIGH BARON (1842-1919)
English Physicist, Nobel Prize
winner for Physics, 1904. A.L.S.,
Lord Rayleigh, in the third
person, one page, 8vo, Terling
Place, Witham, Essex, n.d., to
Harcourt. Rayleigh states that he
will be honoured to dine with his
correspondent on 15th October.
With blank integral leaf. A small
file hole appears in the upper left
corner, not affecting the text or
signature; RAMSAY WILLIAM
(1852-1916) Scottish Chemist,
Nobel Prize winner for Chemistry,
1904. A.L.S., W. Ramsay, on one
side of a correspondence card,
Chester Terrace, Regents Park,
London, 29th June 1910, to
President Rewsen (?). Ramsay
informs his correspondent of the
hour of a dinner and explains that
a taxi will deliver him, adding
'Please note â€œRegents Parkâ€•.
There is another Chester Terrace
in South Kensington.' Addressed
in Ramsay's hand to the verso.
The ink is a little light in places,
although legible, and the
signature is bold. VG, 2. The
Nobel Prize winners Rayleigh
and Ramsay for their joint
discovery of Argon, the third most
common gas in the Earth's
atmosphere, in 1894.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 527
MARCONI GUGLIELMO: (18741937) Italian Inventor, developed
a radio telegraph system. Nobel
Prize winner for Physics, 1909.
Dark fountain pen ink signature
('Yours truly, G Marconi') on a
card, neatly annotated in ink in
an unidentified hand at the base
of the card 'Marconi's First
Wireless Power Station, Clifden,
Connemara, Ireland, Sunday July
14th 1912'. VG. Marconi built his
first high power transatlantic long
wave wireless telegraphy station
at Clifden in 1905.

98 of 168

Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 528
MARCONI GUGLIELMO: (18741937) Italian Inventor, developed
a radio telegraph system. Nobel
Prize winner for Physics, 1909.
An excellent vintage signed 8.5 x
11.5 photograph, the engaging
image depicting Marconi seated
in a profile three quarter length
pose. The image bears the
photographer's blindstamp and is
also signed by them in pencil to
the lower photographer's mount.
Signed by Marconi ('Guglielmo
Marconi') in bold, dark fountain
pen ink to the lower
photographer's mount and dated
1932 in his hand. Signed
photographs of Marconi of this
size and quality are scarce and
desirable. Some extremely minor,
light age wear to the edges, VG.
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00

Lot: 529
HEISENBERG WERNER: (19011976) German Theoretical
Physicist, one of the key creators
of Quantum mechanics. Nobel
Prize winner for Physics, 1932. A
good signed 4.5 x 6.5 photograph
of the physicist in a head and
shoulders pose. Photograph by
Tita Binz of Munich. Signed
('Werner Heisenberg') in bold
blue fountain pen ink with his
name alone to the lower white
border. EX.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 530
SHOCKLEY WILLIAM: (19101989) American Physicist &
Inventor, Nobel Prize winner for
Physics, 1956. Signed 5 x 7
photograph of Shockley in a head
and shoulders pose immediately
before a blackboard bearing
scientific calculations. Signed by
Shockley in bold black ink to a
light area at the base of the
image with an original black ink
diagram of a transistor added in
his hand above his signature.
Together with a signed 5 x 7
photograph of Linus Pauling
(1901-1994) American Chemist,
Nobel Prize winner for Chemistry,
1954, and for Peace, 1962, and
also including a signed 3.5 x 5
photograph of Benjamin Spock
(1903-1998) American
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Pediatrician. VG to EX, 3.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 531
ARRHENIUS SVANTE: (18591927) Swedish Physicist &
Chemist, Nobel Prize winner for
Chemistry, 1903. A.L.S., Svante
A., on one side of a postcard,
Upsala, 30th August 1901, to
Hans von Euler-Chelpin, in
Swedish. Arrhenius thanks his
correspondent for their two
postcards and hopes that his
reply will reach him in Munich.
The scientist explains that he has
been working out figures
concerning income and tax
relating to Euler and has spoken
to someone in Kobb regarding
how tax on foreign earnings is
calculated and suggests that a
declaration of 2000 kroner may
be necessary for the coming
year. Arrhenius further refers to a
book, published in German,
about electrochemistry and
details relating to its printing and
publication, and also makes a
reference to the Hungarian
Physicist Lorand Eotvos (18481919). Hand addressed by
Arrhenius to the verso. A letter of
interesting association between
two Nobel Prize winners. VG.
Hans von Euler (1873-1964)
German-born Swedish
Biochemist, Nobel Prize winner
for Chemistry, 1929.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 532
MEITNER LISE: (1878-1968)
Austrian Physicist, a member of
the team that discovered nuclear
fission for which her colleague,
Otto Hahn, was awarded the
Nobel Prize for Chemistry, 1944.
A.N.S., Lise, at the base of an
A.L.S. by her younger brother
Walter, on one side of a picture
postcard of the Konigsstuhl at
Stubbenkammer (Jasmund
National Park), Sassnitz, 18th
August 1931, in German, to Otto
Hahn in Austria. Lise Meitner
states, in full, 'All my best to you;
we're here for 3 days'. Her
brother writes, in full, 'I haven't
given up the plan of descending
upon you and will announce my
visit if it comes to pass.'
Interestingly the card also bears
a brief A.N.S. by Elisabeth
Schiemann (1881-1972) German
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Geneticist and resistance fighter
during the Third Reich, friend of
Meitner; also in German, in full,
'Greetings! Just a little more sun.'
A good association piece
between Meitner and Schiemann
and, of course, Otto Hahn.
Together with an autograph
envelope, unsigned, in the hand
of Lise Meitner, addressed to
Otto Hahn ('Herrn. Prof. Dr. Otto
Hahn') and post marked at Berlin,
23rd May 1929. The head of the
envelope bears the printed name
and address of Meitner at the
Kaiser-Wilhelm Institute for
Chemistry in Berlin. VG, 2. Otto
Hahn (1879-1968) German
Chemist, Nobel Prize winner for
Chemistry, 1944.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 533
CARREL ALEXIS: (1873-1944)
French Surgeon and Biologist,
Nobel Prize winner for
Physiology or Medicine, 1912.
T.L.S., A Carrel, one page, 4to,
New York, 15th January 1924, to
Dr. Rene Beckers, on the printed
stationery of The Rockefeller
Institute for Medical Research.
Carrel apologises to his
correspondent for the delay in
replying to his letter and
continues, 'It will indeed be a
great pleasure for me to attend
the â€œJournees Medicalesâ€• in
Bruxelles during the last days of
June. I feel sure that nothing will
arise to prevent me from being
with youâ€¦.' In a holograph
postscript Cassel asks 'What
subject would be interesting for
the members of the â€œJournees
Medicalesâ€•?'. An extremely light
band of discoloration appears to
the right edge, not affecting the
text or signature, otherwise about
EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 534
NICOLLE CHARLES: (18661936) French Bacteriologist,
Nobel Prize winner for Medicine,
1928. A.L.S., C Nicolle, one
page, 8vo, Tunis, 15th January
1932, to a Professor, on the
printed stationery of the Institut
Pasteur de Tunis, in French.
Nicolle thanks his correspondent
for their friendly welcome, which
he will not forget, and also
expresses his gratitude for
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having been supported in his
candidacy. Nicolle adds that,
without waiting for the final result,
one of the greatest joys in his
work is to know that his
correspondent is close to him. VG
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 535
WARBURG OTTO: (1883-1970)
German Physiologist, Nobel
Prize winner for Physiology or
Medicine, 1931. T.L.S., Otto
Warburg, one page, oblong 8vo,
Berlin, 23rd January 1952, to
Professor L. Califano, in German.
Warburg thanks his
correspondent for their letter and
adds that he was pleased to add
his name to a circular and assist
in realising the plan.
Accompanied by the original
envelope. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 536
FLEMING ALEXANDER: (18811955) Scottish Biologist, Nobel
Prize winner for Physiology or
Medicine, 1945. Rare A.L.S.,
Alexander Fleming, two pages,
8vo, Paddington, London, 9th
May 1951, to Mrs. Moore, on the
printed stationery of The WrightFleming Institute of Microbiology
at St. Mary's Hospital Medical
School. Fleming thanks his
correspondent for her letter and
newspaper clippings and remarks
'I am flattered to appear in a
Texas newspaper in company
with Waksman'. He continues to
express his feeling that she must
be pleased to be back home after
a long stay in London, adding
'and I am sure that your husband
is glad to be back in the
laboratory.' Fleming further writes
'My visit to America is postponed
to the Autumn and no dates have
been fixedâ€¦.Instead of going to
New York in April I had a flying
visit to Pakistan and there had
some very hot weather and saw
a very interesting country. One
point of interest was that the
medical students were on strike.
In Karachi they postponed the
strike for one hour so that they
could come to my lecture but in
Lahore they would not go to the
medical school so I talked to
them in a Y.M.C.A. hall. ' In
concluding he remarks that he
has no more travels until the
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Autumn 'so perhaps I shall get
some work done'. An unusually
lengthy Fleming letter with good
content. VG. Selman Waksman
(1888-1973) Ukrainian-born
American Inventor, Biochemist
and Microbiologist, Nobel Prize
winner for Physiology or
Medicine, 1952.
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,200.00

Lot: 537
WATSON JAMES D.: (1928- )
American Molecular Biologist,
best known as a co-discoverer of
the structure of DNA in 1953.
Nobel Prize winner for
Physiology or Medicine, 1962.
Signed First Day Cover
commemorating Progress in
Electronics, and featuring an
image of Watson in a head and
shoulders pose neatly laid down
to the cover. Post marked at New
York, 10th July 1973. Signed
('James D. Watson.') in black ink
with his name alone to a clear
area of the cover. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 538
NOBEL PRIZE WINNERS:
Selection of signed postcard
photographs and a few slightly
larger by various Nobel Prize
winners including Barry Marshall
& Robin Warren (Physiology or
Medicine, 2005), Dan Shechtman
(Chemistry, 2011), Mario
Capecchi (Physiology or
Medicine, 2007), Peter Grunberg
(Physics, 2007), Leon Lederman
(Physics, 1982), Ei-ichi Negishi
(Chemistry, 2010), H. Robert
Horvitz (Physiology or Medicine,
2002), Wolfgang Ketterle
(Physics, 2001), Roy J. Glauber
(Physics 2005), Ada Yonath
(Chemistry 2009), Andre Geim
(Physics 2010) etc. Most of the
images are colour. VG to EX, 12.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 539
ECHEGARAY JOSE: (18321916) Spanish Civil Engineer,
Mathematician, Statesman and
Dramatist, Nobel Prize winner for
Literature 1904. Autograph
Statement Signed, Jose
Echegaray, one page, oblong
8vo, n.p., n.d. The holograph
statement, comprising five lines
of text in Spanish, is most likely
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the concluding page of a larger
essay or speech, and is marked
20 in Echegaray's hand in the
upper left corner. He writes, in
part, 'Let's all individualists
celebrate with joy this new victory
of the big theory; a theory which
will rescue the human dignity and
freedomâ€¦.A theory which
contains great future progress in
the art of locomotion. The
humans are no longer bipeds,
they are cyclists. Quadrupeds
should do the same!' Some
extremely minor, light age wear
to the edges, otherwise VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 540
EUCKEN RUDOLF: (1846-1926)
German Philosopher, Nobel Prize
winner for Literature, 1908.
A.L.S., R. Eucken, two pages,
8vo, Boston, Massachusetts,
22nd October 1912, to Miss [M.
von Leydervitz], in German.
Eucken states that he was
delighted to receive his
correspondent's letter informing
him that she would be happy to
translate his earliest lectures and
remarks 'I hope you will enjoy
translating them, and will indeed
find interest in dealing with a
subject which so unites people.'
He continues to explain that he
will send the first three lectures
soon and asks 'If you find
something too abstractly
expressed or too obscure, do not
hesitate to correct or cross it out.'
and also comments on his time in
America ('One gets to know
many interesting people, the
Englishman Boyce, for
exampleâ€¦) and his daughter,
who 'is gaining much recognition
here for her singing, and can
often be discovered performing in
public, and there are plans for
next summer, which should be
announced in the papers. For her
next appearance, she is singing
only Bach.' VG Eucken is most
likely referring to British
Philosopher W. R. Boyce Gibson
(1869-1935) in the present letter.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 541
SPITTELER CARL: (1845-1924)
Swiss Poet, Nobel Prize winner
for Literature, 1919. Brief A.L.S.,
Carl Spitteler, on one side of a
postcard, n.p. (Lucerne), 16th
October n.y. (1908), to Dr.
Herman Nohl, in German.
Spitteler thanks his
correspondent for the book that
they had sent him, and for the
kind dedication, and adds that he
looks forward to reading it. A
vertical crease to the centre only
lightly affects the text and not the
signature, G. Herman Nohl (18791960) German Educator &
Philosopher.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 542
BENAVENTE JACINTO: (18661954) Spanish Dramatist, Nobel
Prize winner for Literature, 1922.
A.L.S., Jacinto Benavente, on
two sides of his personal printed
black bordered mourning
correspondence card, n.p., n.d.,
to Manuel Bescas (?), in
Spanish. Benavente states that
he regrets not having been able
to see his correspondent during
his stay in Madrid and continues
to ask if he is supporting the
same individuals as himself,
remarking 'What a time for the
intellectuality! I don't think that
they are interested in anything
serious and don't think it is
necessary to do anything in this
respect.' Some slight traces of
former mounting to the upper and
lower edges of the recto,
otherwise VG
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 543
BENAVENTE JACINTO: (18661954) Spanish Dramatist, Nobel
Prize winner for Literature, 1922.
A.L.S., Jacinto Benavente, one
page, 8vo, n.p., n.d., to Alberto
Casanil (?) in Spanish.
Benavente thanks his
correspondent for sending him a
book which he describes as a
'jewel of literature' and adds that
he enjoyed it very much. With
blank integral leaf. Some slight
traces of former mounting to the
corners and one small tear to the
lower edge, only very slightly
affecting Benavente's signature.
G
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 544
SHAW GEORGE BERNARD:
(1856-1950) Irish Playwright,
Nobel Prize winner for Literature,
1925. Book signed and inscribed,
an 8vo hardback edition of The
Perfect Wagnerite: A
Commentary on The Ring of the
Niblungs, First Edition published
by Grant Richards, London,
1898. Signed by Shaw in dark
fountain pen ink to the half title
page (the bold words of the
inscription added in an
unidentified hand), 'Inscribed for
Clara, the daughter of his old
friend, J. D. Hughes at the
request of Grant Richards, G.
Bernard Shaw'. Bound in blue
and grey cloth, with gilt titles to
the spine. Some light foxing to
the endpapers and with some
dark staining to the grey cloth of
the front cover. No dust jacket. G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

performance, and I will propose
some method of settlement.' In
concluding Shaw adds 'I hear
from your father occasionally of
your stage exploits, and hope to
witness them some day.' VG.
Robert Speaight (1904-1976)
British Actor & Writer who came
to prominence as Becket in the
first production of T. S. Eliot's
Murder in the Cathedral.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 546
CHURCHILL WINSTON S.:
(1874-1965) British Prime
Minister 1940-45, 1951-55. Nobel
Prize winner for Literature, 1953.
Bold, dark fountain pen ink
signature ('W S Churchill') on a
page removed from an autograph
album. Some light age wear,
about VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 545

Lot: 547

SHAW GEORGE BERNARD:
(1856-1950) Irish Playwright,
Nobel Prize winner for Literature,
1925. T.L.S., G. Bernard Shaw,
one page, 4to, Adelphi Terrace,
London, 3rd March 1926, to
Robert Speaight of the Oxford
University Dramatic Society.
Shaw announces 'I am still
baffled as to how the O.U.D.S.
should be classified for business
purposes' and continues 'If it has
a permanent establishment and
puts its takings into its own
treasury it ranks for professional
terms. If it gives away its gains to
charities that have nothing to do
with the theatre it is an amateur
society, and should pay 5-5-0 a
performance; but then it cannot
go touring or give more than two
consecutive performances. I
should be much obliged to you if
you would ask the secretary of
the O.U.D.S. to let me know
exactly what is the nature of the
financial arrangements made by
it with the Oslo and Gothenburg
theatres for this tour. If you are to
have a certain sum, win lose or
draw, to cover your expenses,
leaving the local people to make
what they can out of that, then
you should add to that a
percentage on the takingsâ€¦.to be
handed over by you to me as
author's fees. If this is not the
arrangement let me know what
is, with dates and places of

BECKETT SAMUEL: (19061989) Irish Dramatist, Nobel
Prize winner for Literature, 1969.
Brief A.N.S., with his initials S. B.,
to the verso of a colour picture
postcard of Notre-Dame, Paris,
17th December 1971. Beckett
writes 'Bon Courage' and also
adds the place and date in his
hand. A printed paper image of
the writer has been neatly affixed
to the right side of the verso.
Some light age wear, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 548
SUTTNER BERTHA VON: (18431914) Austrian Novelist &
Pacifist, the first woman to be
awarded the Nobel Peace Prize,
1905. A.Q.S., Bertha v. Suttner,
on a card, Prague, 2nd February
1906. Suttner has penned four
lines in her hand, in German
(untranslated). Together with two
similar cards individually signed
by the German writers Gabriele
Reuter (1859-1941) and Clara
Viebig (1860-1952), the latter
with four additional lines in her
hand, April 1906. Some light age
wear to Viebig's card, G to
generally VG, 3.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 549

Lot: 551

SCHWEITZER ALBERT: (18751965) Alsatian Theologian,
Musician, Philosopher &
Physician, Nobel Peace Prize
winner 1952. Brief A.L.S., Albert
Schweitzer, to the lower half of
the second oblong 8vo page of
an A.L.S. by Schweitzer's
assistant, Emmy Martin,
Grusbach, 30th October 1957, to
Dr. Charles Joy in
Massachusetts. Martin informs
her correspondent that she has
written to a Dr. B. Steinitz in
England, who is about to publish
a second edition of a book about
Schweitzer, and requires a good
photograph of Schweitzer with
his antelope Leonie, adding that
he will contact Joy and that
Schweitzer has given his
permission for the photograph to
be used. Martin further states
that Schweitzer will only be
staying for a few weeks before
returning to Lambarene and,
although tired, is in good health
despite having fallen and
fractured his little finger which
has prevented him from playing
the organ. Schweitzer's own
letter states that he has not
forgotten his correspondent and
that he is still delighted with the
photographs that have been
published, remarking that they
have a particular charm. Some
paperclip rust staining to the
upper left corner of each page,
slightly affecting Martin's text, but
not Schweitzer's. G

DALAI LAMA: (1935)
Tibetan Spiritual Leader, Nobel
Peace Prize winner, 1989.
Signed colour 5 x 7 photograph
of the Dalai Lama in a smiling
head and shoulders pose
wearing his familiar Buddhist
robes. Signed in bold black ink
with his name alone to a clear
area at the base of the image.
EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 550
TERESA MOTHER: (1910-1997)
Albanian Roman Catholic Nun,
Nobel Peace Prize winner, 1979.
Signed colour 5 x 7 photograph
of Mother Teresa in a profile
head and shoulders pose.
Signed, 'God bless you, M.
Teresa M.C.', in bold blue ink to
the lower white border. EX.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 552
GORBACHEV MIKHAIL: (1931) Soviet Statesman, General
Secretary of the Communist
Party of the Soviet Union 198591 and Head of the Soviet Union
1988-91. Nobel Peace Prize
winner, 1990. Signed colour 8 x
12 photograph of Gorbachev in a
head and shoulders pose
delivering a speech. Signed in
bold blue ink to a largely clear
area at the base of the image
and dated (to a darker area) 6th
March 2001 in his hand. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 553
MANDELA NELSON: (1918- )
President of South Africa 199499. Nobel Peace Prize winner,
1993. Signed First Day Cover
featuring a colour design
commemorating the Presidential
Inauguration, 10th May 1994,
with the caption Many Cultures One Nation in English and
Afrikaans. The cover features
four different colour postage
stamps, one with a portrait of
Mandela, and is post marked at
Pretoria, 10th May 1994. Signed
by Mandela in ink with his name
alone to a clear area, alongside
an official black ink stamp of the
Private Bag of the Office of the
President, Cape Town, 22nd
September 1997. Lightly
mounted and professionally
matted in ivory beneath a colour
portrait photograph of Mandela.
Framed and glazed in a black
and gold coloured frame to an
overall size of 15 x 23.5. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 554
ARAFAT YASSER: (1929-2004)
Palestinian Leader, Chairman of
the Palestine Liberation
Organisation and President of the
Palestinian National Authority.
Nobel Peace Prize winner, 1994.
Signed colour 5 x 7 photograph
of Arafat in a smiling head and
shoulders pose. Signed in black
ink to a light area of the
background and dated 11th
January 1994 in his hand. EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 555
BENTHAM JEREMY: (17481832) British Philosopher, Jurist
& Social Reformer. A fine L.S.,
Jeremy Bentham, with holograph
subscription, two pages, 8vo,
Queen's Square Place,
Westminster, 11th July 1821, to
Baron Benjamin Delessert.
Bentham's letter, attractively
penned in a small hand,
introduces Mr. Bowring, the
bearer of the letter ('Finding him
still restless, though without
saying so, for want of a line from
me, knowing at the same time so
perfectly as he does how far I am
from having any the least right to
trouble you with so much as a
single syllable, about him or any
body else, to quiet him I send him
this.') and states 'â€¦I can say no
more than that he is a
commercial man, having
correspondence all the world
over, acquainted with almost
every country in Europe,
speaking & writing all the
considerable European
languages, some of them in such
sort as scarcely to be
distinguished from a native,
stranger to few branches of art
and science, having all my
legislational vagaries at his
fingers ends - the quickest man
for despatch I ever knew, not less
sound than prompt in his
judgements, benevolent, ardent
and unbounded in his affections,
public as well as private: After
this you will imagine my
satisfaction at being able to
number him with the most
intimate and confidential, as he is
without exception the most useful
of my friends.' Bentham
concludes by remarking 'His stay
at Paris is but a fortnight. He
goes then to Spain, where he is
at home.' With blank integral leaf.

104 of 168

A letter of excellent content and
good association. About EX. Sir
John Bowring (1792-1872)
English Political Economist,
Traveller, Writer & Polyglot,
friend of Jeremy Bentham.
Bowring was later appointed
Bentham's literary executor and
prepared a collected edition of
his works which were published
in eleven volumes in 1843. Jules
Paul Benjamin Delessert (17731847) French Banker and
Naturalist.
Estimate: £600.00 - £900.00

Lot: 556
THOMPSON WILLIAM: (17751833) Irish Philosopher and
Social Reformer whose ideas
influenced Karl Marx and others.
Rare A.L.S., Wm. Thompson,
one page, 4to, Cork, 24th June
1831, to Mr. Watson. Thompson
explains that he had last written
to his correspondent on 27th
October 1830 'after having
attended the most interesting
meeting of Co-operative
delegates at Manchester' and
enquires as to whether he
received the letter as it was
accompanied by a bill for 12 'as
well as requests to you to
transmit certain matters for me
connected with our principles &
proceedings.' Thompson
continues to ask about some
books and various individuals,
enquires about a balance from
the publishers Messrs. Longman
& Co., and further states 'I regret
extremely that the London Cooperative societies are neither
aboutâ€¦.themselves a Community
nor inclined to join the N. West of
England societies in this our
ultimate & high object towards
English "Mutual Co-operation" or
French "Universal Association".
What a pity now that we have
materials ready that we should
lose time in setting our glorious
machine into motion as aâ€¦.&
promise of comfort to the
wretched millions around us!'.
Thompson concludes 'What a
pity that we have not an able
paper in London like the Globe of
the St. Simonists in Paris, to
advocate our more
simpleâ€¦.principles, applicable on
a small scale, while the French
plan demands the co-operation of
the whole or a majority of a
nation including the governing
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powers.' In an eight line
postscript the philosopher asks
Watson to obtain a copy of the
second part of the Exposition of
the Doctrine of St. Simon for him
and adds 'If Mr. B[ailliere, foreign
bookseller] have no other of St.
Simonist works get at all events
St. Simon's "Nouveau
Christianisme".' With holograph
address panel to the verso. A
letter of very fine content. The
letter has some wear to the folds,
just making a few words slightly
illegible, and has previously
suffered a few tears (one slightly
affecting the signature) although
is now neatly mounted. A couple
of light stains. About G.

Lot: 557
DION JULES-ALBERT DE:
(1856-1946) French Pioneer of
the Automobile industry. A.L.S.,
A de Dion, three pages, 8vo,
Montfort, 2nd January 1890, to a
gentleman, in French. Dion
thanks his correspondent for their
kind letter and refers to the
distribution of some brochures
before continuing to report on his
participation at an Archaeology
Congress where for eight days
they travelled to various cities
including Louviers, Le Bec and
Verneuil. In concluding he again
refers to some of his publications
including Les seigneurs de
Breteuil and offers to send them
to his correspondent if he wishes.
Some extremely light, minor age
wear, otherwise VG

Lot: 558
OWEN ROBERT: (1771-1858)
Welsh Social Reformer, one of
the founders of utopian socialism
and the cooperative movement.
A.L.S., Robert Owen, one page,
8vo, Sevenoaks, Kent, 7th
January 1855, to William
Stevens. Owen states that he
had understood that other parties
were engaged in making
payments to his correspondent,
'or I would not have been so long
in your debt', and adds that he
has instructed Mr. Rigby to pay
him without delay. A few very
small, neat tears to the left edge,
one only very slightly affecting
one word of text, but not the
signature, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 559
ROTHSCHILD LIONEL DE:
(1808-1879) British Banker &
Politician. D.S., N. M. Rothschild,
two pages, 4to (intended to open
out as an oblong folio document),
London, 12th January 1843. The
attractively penned manuscript
document is Baron de
Neumann's statement of account
with N. M. Rothschild & Sons., for
the year of 1842, detailing the
balance of his account at various
months throughout the year and
with reports of various
transactions, including a transfer
to Prince Paul Esterhazy's
account, the balance at the end
of the year being 2554.0.2.
Signed by Rothschild on behalf of
the bank at the foot. Scarce in
this form. A few very light, minor
creases, otherwise VG. Philip
von Neumann (1781-1851)
Austrian Diplomat. Prince Paul
Anton Esterhazy (1786-1866)
Hungarian Prince, a member of
the famous and wealthy
Esterhazy family.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 560
VALLENILLA LANZ LAUREANO:
(1870-1936) Venezuelan
Intellectual and Sociologist who
held a number of positions under
the dictatorship of Juan Vicente
Gomez and is well known as an
apologist for his regime.
Autograph Statement Signed, L
Vallenilla Lanz, one page, folio,
Paris, 11th October 1931, in
French. Vallenilla Lanz's
statement reads, in part,
'Universal peace is intimately and
indissolubly linked to the internal
peace and order of nations,
whatever the system of
government that regulates
themâ€¦.Any tendency contrary to
the individualism and individuality
of nations is a blow to the
supreme ideal of peace. Nations
which sink into anarchy and
disorder lack the character and
continuity required by internal
pacts.' VG. Vallenilla Lanz
prepared his statement for
publication in the Pax Mundi
book; an anthology of sentiments
on peace published in
Switzerland by the World
League for Peace. Between 1925
and 1932 many notable persons
from around the world were
asked to comment on the
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prospects of world peace and the
volume included contributions
from Marie Curie, Guglielmo
Marconi, Albert Einstein,
Rabindranath Tagore and many
others.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

original breaking of the seal). A
small area of light staining, not
affecting the text or signature,
otherwise VG
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 563
Lot: 561
[BUNKER CHANG & ENG]:
(1811-1874) Siamese conjoined
twin brothers, whose condition
and birthplace became the basis
for the term Siamese Twins. Rare
A.L.S. Chang Eng, Siamese
Twins, most likely signed and
written by Charles Harris, their
business manager, one page,
4to, Dover, 22nd November
1835, to Messrs. George Wildes
& Co. in London. The twins
request that an enclosure (no
longer present) is sent to New
York 'by the next packet which
sails to that port' and in a
postscript remark 'If we knew the
address of any friend in London
we should not have taken this
liberty with you.' With address
panel to the verso. A small area
of paper loss, presumably
caused by the removal of a seal,
not affecting the text or signature,
and some mounting remnants to
the verso. G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 562
CASTAING EDME: (1796-1823)
French Physician, thought to
have been the first person to use
morphine to commit murder, for
which he was executed. A.L.S.,
Edme Castaing, two pages, 8vo,
n.p., 28th March 1823, to
Monsieur Bulliez, in French.
Castaing states that he has
received his correspondent's kind
invitation but unfortunately can
not accept it due to family
commitments, explaining that his
father wishes to meet him and
several other family members on
the same day. In concluding
Castaing states that he would
have very much liked to have
been surrounded by his
correspondent's excellent family
and that Castaing's own family
have asked him to send on their
regards and that his father
wishes to meet his correspondent
before his imminent departure.
With integral address leaf (small
area of paper loss caused by the
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THEOBALD CHARLES LAURE
HUGUES: (1804-1847) Duc de
Choiseul- Praslin. French
Nobleman and Politician whose
suicide, occurring while he faced
trial for the murder of his wife,
caused a scandal which in turn
contributed to the outbreak of the
1848 Revolution and the fall of
the July Monarchy. L.S., M de
Praslin, one page, 4to, Paris,
31st May 1841, to a colleague, in
French. The Duc writes to seek
authorisation for a Madame
Poussielque to take a walk in a
garden, adding that she is an old
lady who would be very grateful
and not abuse the favour. Some
extremely light, minor staining to
the edges, otherwise VG
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 564
[CARTER HOWARD]: (18741939) English Archaeologist,
discovered the tomb of
Tutankhamun (1922-23).
MUNTHE AXEL (1857-1949)
Swedish Physician and
Psychiatrist, author of The Story
of San Michele. T.L.S., Axel
Munthe, one page, oblong 8vo,
n.p. (London; typed to the verso
of the printed stationery of the St.
James' Club in Piccadilly), n.d.
('Thursday'), to Howard Carter
('Dear Carter'). Writing in
somewhat erratic English,
Munthe informs Carter that he is
already 'pinned to a luncheon' at
Gattocks Club 'given I far (sic;
fear) in my honour' and adds
'therefor beg ypu to let me know
wjen you can lunch with me later
on in the fo::owing weekâ€¦' VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 565

Lot: 567

[CARTER HOWARD]: (18741939) English Archaeologist,
discovered the tomb of
Tutankhamun (1922-23).
NICHOLS BEVERLEY (18981983) British Author, Playwright
& Journalist. T.L.S., Beverley
Nichols, one page, 4to, Hasker
Street, London, 12th August
1927, to Howard Carter. Nichols
writes at the suggestion of his
editor, Bruce Ingram, with whom
he believes Carter is acquainted,
and states that Ingram had
suggested 'that you might be
willing to form the subject of one
of a series of articles which I
contribute every week to â€œThe
Sketchâ€• under the title of
â€œWoadâ€•.' Nichols continues 'I
do not know if you would shrink
in horror from the idea, but I
might mention that I have now
written nearly eighty of these
articles, concerning men ranging
in quality from Lloyd George to
George Robey, and have not yet
got into any serious trouble with
them about what I have said' and
further remarks 'I am afraid that
my knowledge of you is only that
of a member of the general public
and if the article is to be a
success I should have to submit
you to a form of â€œinterview.â€•
However, I don't think it would be
so abominable as it sounds,
especially if I could induce you to
lunchâ€¦.at the St. James's
Clubâ€¦.They have an old, dry
Hock there which has a way of
softening these things.' A letter of
interesting association. Two
small rust stains at the base of
the page, not affecting the text or
signature, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

CARTER HOWARD: (18741939) English Archaeologist,
discovered the tomb of
Tutankhamun (1922-23). A rare
A.L.S., Your loving son, Howard
Carter (his surname struck
through as an after thought to his
formality), two pages, folio,
Luxor, 24th August 1900, to his
mother ('My dear Mater'). Carter
writes in bold, red fountain pen
ink, stating that his mother's letter
found him in his establishment
('but tomorrow I must leave it
again') and continuing 'With my
new 6/- camera I can perhaps
illustrate my letters when I can
make time - Here are a few
snaps from â€œCarter Castleâ€• to
start with', the letter featuring
three good original 2 x 2
photographs taken by Carter and
neatly affixed to the page, each
with his explanations alongside,
the first showing some
outbuildings and poultry, ' â€œMy
Play Matesâ€• & Messy Matesâ€• it's a wonder the cook did not put
his face out the door at the time that exactly opposite you being
the kitchen. The pigeon on the
right of the post, on top, is a
particular kind, & makes or rather
has mournful note different to
ordinary pigeons.', the second
photograph showing a wooden
dovecote in the grounds of his
house, 'Here is their mansion, in
which, eggs are laid & quarrels
occurâ€¦.The ladder is for the
small ones whose flight is not yet
perfect.' and the third photograph
showing two small trees in his
garden, 'This is not unsightly but an important corner in my
abode.', Carter again refers to
the photographs, 'No. 1 is taken
on the edge of the verandah, No.
2 from Dining Room, No. 3 from
my Bedroom, to be continued in
my next.' He further reports 'The
Nile has risen & now where I
used to ride I go by boat between me & Luxor is one sheet
of water though yesterday was
hot the weather is much cooler. I
am now flooding the garden
ready for seeding & am imagining
in different plots, peas, beans,
cabbages etc. â€œAh will it be
true? I am looking forward to
those seeds.' In a holograph
postscript Carter has penned an
amusing four line rhyme, 'Hugs to
the Aunts/ Kicks to the Cat/ Steal
an apple from the garden/ & see

Lot: 566
[CARTER HOWARD]: (18741939) English Archaeologist,
discovered the tomb of
Tutankhamun (1922-23). An
unusual A.L.S. by the eccentric
and wealthy Margit Labouchere
(1893-1951), one page, 8vo, Villa
Laviosa, Rapallo, 3rd February
1927, to Howard Carter.
Labouchere writes, in full, 'Don't
forget my letters! You didn't find
the mummy of Tot - ench - Amon.
I know the truth. Only I.' With
blank integral leaf. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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what they say to that.' A fine
letter enhanced by Carter's
original photographs. A few neat
splits to the folds, with old tape
repairs to the verso, most neatly
accomplished but with one
causing some light staining to the
recto and verso, just affecting a
few words of text (which remain
perfectly legible) but not the
signature. G.
Estimate: £1,000.00 - £1,500.00

Lot: 568
CARTER HOWARD: (18741939) English Archaeologist,
discovered the tomb of
Tutankhamun (1922-23). A fine
vintage signed sepia 9.5 x 12.5
photograph of Carter seated in a
three quarter length pose.
Photograph by Harris & Ewing of
Washington D.C. Signed
('Howard Carter') in bold dark
fountain pen ink to a light area at
the base of the image and dated
1924 in his hand. Signed
photographs of Carter are of the
utmost rarity. The image is a little
faded and with very minor
silvering and three edges of the
photographer's mount have been
very slightly irregularly trimmed,
otherwise about VG. Howard
Carter visited Washington D.C.
on the 8th & 9th May 1924, when
he sat for the present
photograph. He had arrived in
America in April and delivered a
series of 24 illustrated lectures in
New York and other cities about
the discovery of Tutankhamun
which were attended by very
large and enthusiastic audiences.
These lectures served to spark
Egyptomania in America.
Estimate: £2,000.00 - £3,000.00

Lot: 569
[CHESS]: LEWIS WILLIAM
(1787-1870) English Chess
player and author, the first player
ever to be described as a
Grandmaster of the game. Rare
A.L.S., W Lewis, one page, 8vo,
Waterloo Place, London, 19th
January 1831, to Dr. Lang (?).
Lewis announces 'I enclose you
a Prospectus of a new work on
Chess which I intend to publish if
I can obtain a sufficient number
of subscribersâ€¦' and asks if his
correspondent could show it to
any of his friends 'likely to
encourage such a workâ€¦' VG.

108 of 168

Lewis published his Series of
Progressive Lessons in the year
of the present letter, 1831, and
his Second Series of Progressive
Lessons was published in the
following year, 1832.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 570
ALEKHINE ALEXANDER: (18921946) Russian Chess Player,
World Chess Champion 1927-35,
1937-46. A good A.L.S., A
Alekhine, two pages, 4to, Paris,
27th November 1927, to [Ramon]
Rey, in French. Alekhine
commences his letter by
providing his correspondent with
various chess moves, 'I 17.â€¦C6 C5, 18 Df 3 - C2, II 17 g8:j4,
g5:j4', and continues to add that
he has just received an invitation
to an international tournament at
Baden-Baden from Dr. Tarrasch
which begins in early April 1928
and because of this, and a match
against Marshall planned for the
autumn in New York, he would
prefer to visit Spain in February
and March next year. Alekhine
further explains 'I have made
initial approaches to the
Consulate, in order to obtain a
visa, but it would be much easier
for me to get a result if I already
had an official invitation from a
Spanish club, as that would
prove the object of my journey'
and asks if Rey can help him in
the matter. In concluding he
remarks 'At the Olympic
tournament, the Argentinean
amateurs told me that it would be
interesting to publish my book
â€œMy 100 Best Gamesâ€• (19081923) in Spanish, as such a
publication could do very well
financially in South America' and
adds that he would be interested
to know the terms and conditions
for publishing in Spain 'since it
might be possible to conclude a
very lucrative deal.' A letter of
good content. Some extremely
minor, light traces of former
mounting, otherwise VG Ramon
Rey Ardid (1903-1988) Spanish
Chess Master, Spanish
Champion 1929-43.
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Lot: 571

Lot: 574

FISCHER ROBERT: (1943-2008)
American-born Icelandic World
Chess Champion. Bold blue ink
signature ('Bobby Fischer') on a
12mo piece. Rare. VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

GUERRA BEJARANO RAFAEL:
(1862-1941) Spanish Matador.
L.S., Rafael Guerra, one page,
8vo, Cordoba, 27th October
1917, to Rafael (?, surname
illegible), on mourning stationery,
in Spanish. Guerrita states that
he received his correspondent's
letter expressing the deep sorrow
that the death of his brother had
caused him and thanks his
correspondent, both on his and
his brother's family's behalf, for
their condolences and kind
words. One neat, minor split to
the central fold at the right edge
and two slight traces of former
mounting to the lower corners,
not affecting the text or signature,
G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 572
CHESS: A commemorative cover
issued for the 27th Chess
Olympiad tournament held from
14th November - 2nd December
1986 in Dubai, United Arab
Emirates, individually signed by
twelve Russian chess players
including Vasily Smyslov (World
Champion 1957-58), Boris
Spassky (World Champion 196972), Anatoly Karpov (World
Champion 1975-85), Garry
Kasparov (World Champion 198593), Andrei Sokolov, Rafael
Vaganian, Artur Yusupov, Vitaly
Tseshkovsky, Nona
Gaprindashvili (Women's World
Champion 1962-78, the first
female Grandmaster) etc. All
have signed with their names
alone in blue inks to clear areas
of the cover. A scarce grouping
of signatures. VG. The Soviet
Union were victorious at the 27th
Chess Olympiad, beating
England by just half a point.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 573
MAZZANTINI LUIS: (1856-1926)
Spanish Matador. A.L.S., Luis
Mazzantini, one page, 8vo,
Madrid, 21st August 1918, to
Jose ('Querido Pepe'), on the
printed stationery of the local
government of Madrid, in
Spanish. Mazzantini thanks his
correspondent for their letter and
continues 'I have the pleasure of
sending you the â€œBarbudoâ€•
(most likely the head of a bull; no
longer present) and continues to
discuss the price of 3000 pesetas
for it, and recommending that
they keep to the figure and
certainly not reduce it to less than
2500 pesetas. With blank integral
leaf. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 575
TORRES REINA RICARDO:
(1879-1936) Spanish Matador.
Manuscript D.S., Ricardo Torres,
Bombita, one page, oblong 8vo,
Madrid, 6th April 1908. The
holograph document is a receipt
issued by the matador for a
payment of 6500 pesetas
received from Antonio Fuentes
for his and his teams
performance in a bullfight the
previous day. With blank integral
leaf. Two small file holes to the
upper edge, only very slightly
affecting two letters of text and
not the signature, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 576
BULLFIGHTING: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and
slightly smaller, by various
famous bullfighters, including
Javier Conde, Ortega Cano,
Joselito, Manuel Benitez, Manuel
Diaz, Jesulin de Ubrique, Miguel
Baez, Manili Ruiz, Antonio
Borrero Chamaco, Pedro Perez
Chicote, Pedro Moya, Andy
Cartagena, Manolo Sanchez, El
Molinero, David Saleri, etc. Each
of the images depict the
matadors in action poses in
bullrings. VG to EX, 17.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 577

Lot: 581

BULLFIGHTING: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and
slightly smaller, by various
famous bullfighters, including
Manili Ruiz, Joselito, El Juli,
Antonio Ordonez, Martin
Antequera, Rivera Ordonez,
Miguel Santaella, Espartaco
Chico, Juan De Pura, Ricardo
Ortiz, Fernando Tendero, etc.
Each of the images depict the
matadors in action poses in
bullrings. VG to EX, 15.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

AUTOGRAPHS: A small,
miscellaneous selection of signed
postcard photographs and
slightly larger, signed card (1),
T.L.S. (1), multiple signed menu
(1) by various famous men
including Edward Heath, James
Callaghan, Tony Blair, Bobby
Robson, Spike Milligan, Bob
Hope etc. Generally VG to EX, 6.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 578
BULLFIGHTING: Selection of
signed 8 x 10 photographs and
slightly smaller, by various
famous bullfighters, including
Rafa Camino, Fran Rivera,
Palomo Linares, Julio Aparicio,
Cesar Rincon, Paco Camino,
Alejandro Talavante, Juan Pedro
Galan, Vicente Bejarano, Vicente
Barrera, Martin Antequera,
Andres Cantero, Curro Gea, etc.
Each of the images depict the
matadors in action poses in
bullrings. VG to EX, 15.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 579
BULLFIGHTING: Jose Tomas
(1975- ) Spanish Bullfighter.
Signed colour 11.5 x 8
photograph of Tomas in a full
length action pose. Signed with
his name alone in black ink to a
clear area of the image; Santiago
Martin (1938- ) Spanish
Bullfighter. Signed 12 x 8
photograph of El Viti in a full
length action pose at Las Ventas
de Madrid. Signed in bold blue
ink to a light area at the base of
the image. A good pair of signed
photographs by the leading
toreros of their generations. EX, 2

Lot: 580
BENEDICT XVI: (1927)
Pope of the Catholic Church
2005-13. Signed 4 x 6
photograph of the former
Cardinal in a formal head and
shoulders pose. Signed ('+
Joseph Card Ratzinger') in black
ink with his name alone to the
lower white border. EX.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 582
FAMOUS MEN & WOMEN: A
miscellaneous selection of signed
postcard photographs and a few
slightly larger, 8 x 10s (4) by a
wide selection of famous men
and women including Astrid
Lindgren, Norodom Sihanouk,
King Mohammed VI of Morocco,
Princess Stephanie of Monaco,
Princess Soraya of Iran, Jimmy &
Rosalynn Carter, John Glenn, Ulf
Merbold, Patriarch Alexy II of
Moscow etc. Most of the images
are colour. VG to EX, 13.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 583
AUTOGRAPHS: Selection of
signed 5 x 7 photographs and
slightly smaller, some 8 x 10's
etc, by a variety of famous men
and women, comprising Gilbert
and George, Arnold
Schwarzenegger, Hans Hass,
Rosamund Pike, George
Forman, Ken Follet, Michael
Nyman, Mario Vargas Llosa and
Umberto Eco. Some of the
images are colour. VG to EX, 9.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 584
AUTOGRAPH ALBUM: A 12mo
leather bound autograph album
containing over 50 signatures by
various classical musicians,
some writers and other famous
individuals including Pablo
Casals, Eugene Ysaye, Jacques
Thibaud, Alfred Cortot, Raoul
Pugno, Fritz Steinbach, Jean
Richepin, Yvette Guilbert,
Elisabeth of Bavaria, Queen of
Belgium etc. Most of the
signatures are in fountain pen ink
on individual pages and are
dated at Brussels from 1909
onwards. Spine a little loose and
some light age wear, generally
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about VG. There are many more
names in the album that I will
research in order to add to the
description.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 585
FRY ELIZABETH: (1780-1845)
English Prison Reformer. A.L.S.,
Elizth. Fry, two pages, 8vo,
Upton, 8th May 1840, to the
Pasteur at Lausanne, Charles
Scholl, 'My dear Friend'. Fry
announces 'My nephew Edmund
Gurney and his tutor George
Davidson, a valuable and
agreeable gentleman, are likely
soon to visit Lausanne and I
should feel truly obliged for any
attention thou would be so kind
as to pay them.' She continues to
state that she would be very glad
to hear from Scholl again and in
concluding asks to be
affectionately remembered to all
of her friends at Lausanne. With
blank integral leaf bearing the
small stamp of the collector
Juncker to the verso ('Autog. No.
919'). VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 587
CHURCHILL CLEMENTINE S.:
(1885-1977) Wife of Sir Winston
S. Churchill. Wartime T.L.S.,
Clementine S. Churchill, one
page, 4to, Whitehall, London, 8th
December 1939, to Miss Bapsy
Pavry, on the printed stationery
of Admiralty House. Churchill
thanks her correspondent for
their letter and continues 'My
Husband and I are very glad
indeed to hear of the appeals
which your Father and other
prominent Indian leaders have
made for the support of India at
this difficult time.'. About EX.
Bapsybanoo 'Bapsy' Pavry (19021995) Indian Socialite,
Marchioness of Winchester. Her
father was a Parsi Head Priest,
the Most Rev. Khursheedjee
Pavry. World War II had
commenced just a few months
before the present letter was
written and, at the time,
Churchill's husband was serving
as First Lord of the Admiralty
(1939-40).
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 588
Lot: 586
SACHER ANNA: (1859-1930)
Austrian Hotelier, manageress of
the Hotel Sacher in Vienna,
which famously catered to the
aristocracy of Austria and
Europe. Vintage signed and
inscribed sepia 9 x 12.5
photograph of Sacher seated in a
three quarter length pose
wearing a fur coat. Photograph
by Kosel of Vienna. Signed by
Sacher in bold, dark fountain pen
ink to the lower photographer's
mount, with an inscription in
German to Prince Dietrichstein,
and dated 31st December 1927
in her hand. Scarce. A few slight
corner creases and light age
wear to the photographer's
mount, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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TRAPP MARIA VON: (19051987) Austrian Matriarch of the
Trapp Family Singers, the
inspiration to The Sound of Music
(1959). Vintage signed postcard
photograph of Trapp standing in
a three quarter length pose.
Signed ('Maria Trapp') in blue ink
with her name alone to the
image. Also signed to the verso,
with an Easter greeting, and
dated Stowe, Vermont, 31st
March 1966, in her hand. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 589
MEAD MARGARET: (1901-1978)
American Cultural Anthropologist.
T.L.S., Margaret Mead, one
page, 4to, Atlanta, Georgia, n.d.
(1970?), to Kenneth Heuer,
Science Editor at the publishers
Charles Scribner and Sons.
Mead thanks her correspondent
for his letter regarding A Creative
Life for Your Children and
explains that she will be happy to
discuss it with him when she
returns to New York, although
must be careful not to over
commit herself owing to her
present volume of work. She
continues 'I have thought of
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adding a dialogue with my
daughter about how I tried to
bring her up and how she feels
about the effort; possibly an
edited transcript of a fascinating
discussion between my sister,
Elizabeth Mead Steig and the
great educator Lawrence K.
Frank, a section on children's
drawings as they reflect the city
child's needs and hopes; possibly
a couple of short conversations
on science between a scientist
and his childâ€¦.and some really
good photographs of children
doing various creative things,
including photographs of a
couple or more children
constructions, and comparisons
of children watching TV and
reading. This should make a fair
size book.' A letter of interesting
content. Some light creasing,
otherwise VG. Mead's A Creative
Life for Your Children had initially
been published in 1962.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 590
MISS EUROPE 1933: Two
identical vintage sepia postcard
photographs of the Hotel
Nacional in Madrid, with a Graf
Zeppelin airship floating above,
both signed to the versos by
thirteen of the fourteen entrants
in the Miss Europe contest held
in Madrid on 27th May 1933,
comprising Tatiana Masloff
(Russia; the winner), Karen Marie
Lowert (Denmark), Angela Ward
(England), Jacqueline Bertin
(France), Charlotte Hartmann
(Germany), Ivana Fusco (Italy),
Gudrun Rygh (Norway), Dina
Mihalcea (Romania), Avia Talbot
(Scotland), Emilia Docet (Spain),
Nazire Hanem (Turkey), Julie Gal
(Hungary, signed Miss Hungary,
muchos besos) and Dragica
Ugarkovitch (Yugoslavia). Most
have signed their names in bold
fountain pen inks, two in pencil,
and most have added their
individual country titles in their
hands beneath their signatures,
some also adding the date. An
unusual and scarce collection of
signatures. Some slight traces of
former mounting to the corners,
not affecting the signatures,
about VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 591
FOX SAMANTHA: (1966- )
English Model, Singer & Actress.
Signed colour 8 x 10 photograph
of Fox in a full length, naked
pose, wearing a wide brimmed
hat and standing on a table in an
otherwise empty restaurant.
Signed in bold blue ink with her
name alone across a light area of
the image. EX.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 592
ZAMBECCARI FRANCESCO:
(1752-1812) Italian Pioneer
Aviator, recognised for his
balloon flights. Rare A.L.S.,
Francesco, two pages, 4to,
Hamburg, 24th June 1786, to his
father, in Italian. Zambeccari
announces 'I would not want my
repeated requests to be seen as
insolence' and continues to
mention the possibility of a
missing money order his father
sent him, 'I already find myself
short of ten zecchini from the
hundred you want to give me,
because of a few loans over and
above those provided to me to
procure the varied foodstuffs,
which, to maintain the decency
and honour of family dignity, are
indispensable.' He further writes
about his current situation and
plans for the immediate future,
'While I am not employedâ€¦.In a
distant foreign country, the titles
of Count, Noble family etc., do
not help me to be seen as other
than the son of a common or
garden merchant. I have sound
reasons for hoping to find
employment, otherwise I shall
have to change the oft-repeated
conditions, to avoid the shame of
derision which comes with
poverty. I have been considering
the information you had, which
gave as much respect to Prussia
as to Russia, and I must inform
you that it is not accurate. Firstly,
your idea on advancement in the
navy of this monarchy is not at all
evident from the facts. Prussia
does not have a navy of any sort.
Secondly, military service is long
and most harsh, as in all of
Germany. Thirdly, as the
kingdom is limited in area, so are
its resources. In contrast, I would
repeat what I have often said
before, and which I have now
had a chance to verify with
persons of quality, who have
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arrived from Russia: namely that
its navy, and making it competent
and strong, is the main goal of
the Empress, and that is why
there are presently great projects
afoot, and why, from the
foreigners who arrive daily, wellqualified and recommended men
are being chosen to replace the
few and incompetent nationals,
and are then being sent to
various posts in her dominions,
which, as you know, are the most
extensive in Europe, with
advantages other regions cannot
match.' An attractively penned
letter of interesting content, not
least for the observations
Zambeccari makes on Russia
under the rule of Catherine the
Great. VG. Zambeccari moved to
St Petersburg in 1787, the year
following the present letter, and
joined the Imperial Russian Navy.
However, following a shipwreck
he was taken prisoner by the
Turks and spent over two years
locked up in the jails of
Constantinople, only finding
freedom following the
intercession of the King of Spain.
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00

Lot: 594

Lot: 593

Lot: 596

TISSANDIER GASTON: (18431899) French Aviator and
Chemist, escaped the besieged
Paris by balloon in September
1870. A.L.S., G Tissandier, one
page, 8vo, Paris, 27th October
1880, to a gentleman [Hector
Giacomelli], on the printed
stationery of the illustrated
scientific review La Nature.
Tissandier states that he is
sending his correspondent the
seven proofs of the seven
drawings published in La Nature
and adds that the eighth one
which was corrected last week
will be published next month. In
concluding Tissandier asks his
correspondent for two woodcuts
to be sent to him in November
and December, or earlier if he
prefers. With blank integral leaf.
VG Hector Giacomelli (18221904) French Watercolorist,
Engraver and Illustrator, best
known for his paintings of birds.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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FARMAN HENRI: (1874-1958)
French Aviator & Aircraft
Designer. Brief T.L.S., H Farman,
one page, oblong 12mo, n.p.,
n.d., to the Military Attache at the
British Embassy in Paris. Farman
simply confirms that he received
his correspondent's letter and
thanks him for its contents. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 595
FARMAN MAURICE: (18771964) French Aviator & Aircraft
Designer. T.L.S., M Farman, one
page, 4to, Paris, 4th September
1911, to Miss. Alice Stern, in
French, on the printed stationery
of Aerolanes Maurice Farman.
Farman states that he has
received his correspondent's
letter and has pleasure in
sending her the pass that she
has requested. Accompanied by
the original envelope also printed
with Farman's business name
and address. Some very light,
minor creasing, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

FOKKER ANTHONY: (18901939) Dutch Aviation Pioneer
and Aircraft Manufacturer. Rare
T.L.S., Fokker, one page, 4to,
Amsterdam, 28th February 1920,
to Weledelen, in Dutch. Fokker
states that he has received his
correspondent's letter and
confirms that he knows the
Schoengart family well, in
particular Miss. Adele
Schoengart who has worked for
him for five years, and whom he
strongly recommends. Two file
holes to the left edge and two
very neat small splits to the
edges of the central fold, none of
which affect the text or signature,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 597
ESNAULT-PELTERIE ROBERT:
(1881-1957) French Aircraft
Designer and Spaceflight
theorist. Bold dark fountain pen
ink signature and inscription, in
French, by Esnault-Pelterie,
dated 1936 in his hand, at the
head of the neatly detached 4to
printed title page of his Notice sur
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les Travaux Scientifiques,
published by Gauthier-Villars,
Paris, 1936. Together with a
further eight printed 4to pages
also detached from the work, with
text in French, and various
images and diagrams relating to
aircraft. About EX.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Mourmelon-le-Grand, 2nd June
1912 in his hand. With a French
postage stamp affixed in the
upper left corner bearing a
postmark. Autographs of Oliveres
are rare as a result of his
untimely death at the age of 22 in
a flying accident just over a
month after signing the present
photograph. About EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 598
BLERIOT LOUIS: (1872-1936)
French Aviator, the first man to
fly across the English Channel,
1909. Vintage signed postcard
photograph, a good image of
Bleriot seated in the cockpit of his
aircraft. Signed in bold pencil with
his name alone to a clear area of
the image. Together with a
second vintage postcard of a
monument to Bleriot, with an
A.L.S. to the verso by a young
lady, 24th June 1910, to her
friend Pierre, explaining that the
Bleriot autograph is authentic and
was signed personally on the
occasion of the unveiling of a
monument. VG, 2
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

Lot: 601
BEDEL RENE: (1886-1912)
French Pioneer Aviator. Vintage
signed postcard photograph, the
image depicting Bedel flying a
Morane Saulnier monoplane, and
with a small head and shoulders
portrait of the pilot to the upper
right corner. Signed in purple
fountain pen ink to a clear area of
the image and dated Augers,
17th June 1912 in his hand.
Autographs of Bedel are rare as
a result of his untimely death in a
flying accident less than a month
after signing the present
photograph. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 599

Lot: 602

PETTIROSSI SILVIA: (18871916) Paraguayan Pioneer
Aviator, made many famous
record breaking and acrobatic
flights. Vintage signed postcard
photograph depicting the aviator
seated in the cockpit of his
Deperdussin aircraft. Signed in
bold purple fountain pen ink to a
light area of the image and dated
Etampes, 1st March 1914 in his
hand. Autographs of Pettirossi
are rare following his untimely
death at the age of 30 in a flying
accident at Buenos Aires. One
slight, minor smudge to the place
name and a light pencil
annotation in another hand to the
head of the image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

BAUMONT JEAN: (1891-1918)
French Combat Pilot of World
War I. Vintage signed and
inscribed 5 x 4 sepia photograph
of Baumont seated in a half
length pose in the cockpit of his
aircraft. Signed in dark fountain
pen ink to a light area at the base
of the image and dated 9th June
1913 in his hand. Autographs of
Baumont are rare following his
untimely death in a flying
accident. A couple of small, light
stains to the image, not affecting
the signature or inscription, and
some light, minor surface
creasing. About VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 603
Lot: 600
OLIVERES GASTON: (18901912) French Pioneer Aviator.
Vintage signed postcard
photograph depicting Oliveres in
flight in a Sommer Biplane. With
a circular inset head and
shoulders portrait of the aviator.
Signed ('Oliveres Gaston') in bold
dark fountain pen ink to a clear
area of the image and dated
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PEGOUD ADOLPHE: (18891915) French Pioneer Aviator,
the first fighter ace of World War
I. Vintage signed and inscribed
postcard photograph, the image
showing Pegoud acrobatically
flying his plane, with the
parachutist Bonnet falling to the
ground with his parachute. With
circular inset portraits of both
Pegoud and Bonnet and a
printed caption in French to the
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lower white border. Signed by
Pegoud in dark fountain pen ink
to a clear area of the image and
dated Chateaufort, 19th August
1913 in his hand. Autographs of
Pegoud are rare following his
untimely death at the age of 26
when he was shot down by a
German pilot. VG. Pegoud
himself had previously been the
first pilot to make a parachute
jump from an aircraft.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 604
GARROS ROLAND: (1888-1918)
French Aviation Pioneer and
Fighter Pilot of World War I. Rare
A.L.S., Garros, two pages, 8vo,
Rue Lalo, 10th December n.y., to
an unidentified correspondent,
apparently a doctor. Garros
sends warm thanks to his
correspondent for their game
which he adds that they enjoyed
eating, concluding by remarking
that his correspondent is too
good for thinking of him in this
way. Autographs of Garros are
rare in any form following his
early death at the age of 29 when
he was shot down and killed
during World War I. Two file
holes to the left edge of each
page, not affecting the text or
signature, and some light dust
staining, age wear and minor
staining, G.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 605
FONCK RENE: (1894-1953)
French Aviator, the top Allied
Fighter Ace of World War I. Rare
vintage signed sepia postcard
photograph of Fonck in a head
and shoulders pose wearing his
uniform and medals. Photograph
by G. L. Manuel Freres. Signed
by Fonck in bold, dark fountain
pen ink to a light area at the base
of the image and dated 17th May
1935 in his hand. EX.
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00
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Lot: 606
COUTINHO CARLOS GAGO:
(1869-1959) Portuguese Aviator
and Naval officer, inventor of the
Artificial Horizon. Coutinho made
the first South Atlantic flight from
Portugal to Brazil in 1922. Signed
sepia magazine photograph
(slightly irregularly trimmed and
neatly laid down to a postcard)
depicting Coutinho standing in a
full length pose alongside
Sacadura Cabral, both men
wearing their naval uniforms.
Signed ('Gago Coutinho') in
fountain pen ink to the image and
dated Lisbon, 1936 in his hand.
The signature runs across a
slightly darker area although has
reasonable contrast. G.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 607
DE PINEDO FRANCESCO:
(1890-1933) Italian Aviator.
Vintage signed postcard
photograph of the aviator in a
head and shoulders pose. Signed
in dark fountain pen ink to a clear
area at the head of the image
and dated 21st May 1926 in his
hand. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 608
BALBO ITALO: (1896-1940)
Italian Marshal of the Air Force
and heir apparent to Fascist
Dictator Benito Mussolini.
Vintage signed postcard
photograph of Balbo in a full
length pose, in tropical full dress
uniform, standing alongside a
memorial, alongside another
officer and with a group of
onlookers in the background.
Signed by Balbo with his name
alone in dark fountain pen ink to
a clear area of the image.
Annotated in pencil in an
unidentified hand, in Italian, to
the verso, 'Bolama, Portuguese
Guinea, Christmas 1931,
Inauguration of the monument to
those who died at Bolama in the
flight from Italy to Brazil
25/XII/1931, 7 o'clock Bolama
time (9 o'clock Italian).' VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 609

Lot: 611

ECKENER HUGO: (1868-1954)
German Airship Commander of
the Graf Zeppelin for most of its
record breaking flights, including
the first airship flight around the
world, 1929. Vintage signed 4 x 6
postcard photograph, being a
reproduction of an artist's
impression of Eckener in a head
and shoulders pose wearing a
cap. Signed ('Dr. H. Eckener') in
fountain pen ink to the lower
white border and dated 19th
August 1931. A facsimile
signature also appears at the
base of the image. Annotated to
the verso in an unidentified hand,
'Dr. E. H. Eckener signed this
himself on the Historic trip he
made to England & on the return
journey of which I was a
passenger on 19th August 1931.'
Some very light, minor age wear,
about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

LINDBERGH CHARLES: (19021974) American Aviator who
made the first solo non-stop flight
across the Atlantic Ocean, 20th 21st May 1927. An attractive
menu signed, the printed 8vo
menu for a dinner in honour of
Charles Lindbergh hosted by the
Venezuelan Committee of the
Panamerican Society and held at
the Terrenos del Country Club in
Caracas, 30th January 1928. The
menu card, featuring a Cocktail
Lindbergh, is illustrated with a
map showing the route Lindbergh
took on his famous record
breaking flight. Signed ('C. A.
Lindbergh') in dark fountain pen
ink with his name alone to a clear
area. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 610
BRANCKER W. SEFTON: (18771930) British Air Vice-Marshal, a
pioneer in British civil and military
aviation. Brancker was killed in
the R101 airship disaster, 5th
October 1930. T.L.S., Sefton
Brancker, one page, 4to,
Whitehall, London, 1st December
1927, to the aviation pioneer
Louis Breguet. Brancker thanks
his correspondent for a copy of
the paper which they had read in
Rome, which he will read with
great interest, and continues to
remark 'Your courage and your
imagination have done much for
aviation in the past, and I hope
that you will be helping the good
cause with undiminished activity
in the future.' A few bold pencil
annotations, in French, at the
head of the page, some in the
hand of Breguet. Some light age
wear, otherwise VG. Louis
Charles Breguet (1880-1955)
French Aircraft Designer and
Builder.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 612
LINDBERGH CHARLES: (19021974) American Aviator who
made the first solo non-stop flight
across the Atlantic Ocean, 20th 21st May 1927. T.L.S., Charles,
one page, 4to, Scotts Cove,
Darien, Connecticut, 10th
January 1965, to Sam F. Pryor,
Vice President of Pan American
Airways. Lindbergh writes a letter
of explanation, 'About the
Spanish bed-doll we left in your
doll library yesterday, Anne tells
me it was purchased from â€œAu
Nain Bleuâ€• in the early 1920's
when the Morrow family was in
Paris. It was selected by Anne as
a present from her mother. Anne
thought the doll looked like the
Spanish dancer, Raquel Meller,
whose dancing had made a great
impression on her and inspired
one of her early poems. She says
the possession of the doll was
probably somewhat related to the
writing of the poem. She had the
doll in her room at Smith
College.' In concluding Lindbergh
states that they enjoyed lunch
with his correspondent and family
the previous day, as well as
going through the museum and
seeing the Lowell Thomas film of
Alaska and the arctic. EX. Raquel
Meller (1888-1962) Spanish
Diseuse and Singer, an
international star of the 1920s
and 30s. Anne Morrow Lindbergh
(1906-2001) American Aviatrix
and Author, wife of Charles
Lindbergh.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00
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Lot: 613
LINDBERGH CHARLES: (19021974) American Aviator who
made the first solo non-stop flight
across the Atlantic Ocean, 20th 21st May 1927. A.L.S., Charles
A. Lindbergh, one page, 4to,
Brazil, 24th August 1968, to Mrs.
Bueler. Lindbergh states, in full,
'You are welcome to use any
part, or all of my letter, written
earlier today, in connection with
the efforts of the Garden-of-the
Gods Preservation Council - in
whatever ways you may consider
most appropriate and effective.' A
boldly penned letter on onion skin
notepaper. About EX. Garden of
the Gods is a public park in
Colorado Springs, Colorado and
was designated a National
Natural Landmark in 1971.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

notepaper. About EX. The
Wartime Journals of Charles A.
Lindbergh were published in
1970.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 615
GAGARIN YURI: (1934-1968)
Russian Cosmonaut, the first
man to travel in space, 1961.
Vintage signed 3.5 x 4.5
photograph of Gagarin in a head
and shoulders pose wearing his
spacesuit and helmet. Signed in
blue fountain pen ink with his
name alone to a light area of the
image. Two small holes to the
upper edge and some slight
corner creasing, about G.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 616
Lot: 614
LINDBERGH CHARLES: (19021974) American Aviator who
made the first solo non-stop flight
across the Atlantic Ocean, 20th 21st May 1927. A.L.S., Charles
A. Lindbergh, two pages, 4to,
Argonauta, Hana, Maui, Hawaii,
9th February 1971, to Miss.
Cunningham. Lindbergh states
that his correspondent's letter
regarding the Spanish edition of
his Wartime Journals was
delayed in reaching him because
of his travels, explaining 'I picked
it up with a bundle of mail when I
passed through New York and
Connecticut in connection with a
Pan American Airways director's
inspection flight that took me to
Porto Rica and Jamaica.' The
aviator continues 'And please just
use your judgement about the
Spanish edition. I have full
confidence in it. You can
probably do a better job than I
would in passing on the
suggested cuts. Anyway, I don't
see how I can find the time to
work on condensations or foreign
editions. I am way, way behind
with essential obligations as it is.'
and further remarks 'I am
delighted with the reaction I have
been getting to â€œWartime
Journalsâ€•, and always deeply
appreciative of the part you took
in guiding the manuscript through
its various stages prior to
publication. You did, as I have
often said, a superb job.' A boldly
penned letter on onionskin
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GAGARIN YURI: (1934-1968)
Russian Cosmonaut, the first
man to travel in space, 1961.
Vintage signed colour 6 x 4
postcard photograph of Gagarin
standing in a half length pose
alongside three other
cosmonauts, including Gherman
Titov. All are seen wearing their
uniforms as they engage in
conversation outdoors. Signed by
Gagarin with his name alone in
black ink, his surname partially
running across a darker area.
Some light age wear, about VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 617
RUSSIAN COSMONAUTS: A
printed folio certificate, in the
form of a folding brochure,
originally issued by the Baikonur
Cosmodrome to commemorate
the 20th anniversary of the Soviet
space race, 1957-1977,
uncompleted although bearing
the signatures of thirteen original
Soviet cosmonauts including
Gherman Titov, Vladimir
Shatalov, Georgy Beregovoy,
Viktor Gorbatko, Yevgeny
Khrunov, Lev Demin, Yuri
Artyukhin, Boris Volynov, Yuri
Glazkov, Vyacheslav Zudov,
Vasily Lazarev, Pavel Popovich
etc. All have boldly signed the
certificate to a clear area inside
with their names alone in various
coloured inks. VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 618

Lot: 621

RUSSIAN COSMONAUTS: A
printed folio certificate, in the
form of a folding brochure,
originally issued by the Baikonur
Cosmodrome to commemorate
the 20th anniversary of the Soviet
space race, 1957-1977,
uncompleted although bearing
the signatures of ten original
Soviet cosmonauts comprising
Gherman Titov, Valery
Rozhedestvensky, Viktor
Gorbatko, Valery Bykovsky,
Peter Klymuk (former head of
Star City), Lev Demin, Yuri
Glazkov, Boris Volynov, Vladimir
Shatalov and Georgy Beregovoy.
All have boldly signed the
certificate to a clear area inside
with their names alone in various
coloured inks. Some slight
creasing, otherwise VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

ARMSTRONG NEIL: (19302012) American Astronaut,
Commander of Apollo XI (1969).
The first man to walk on the
moon. Bold blue ink signature
('Neil Armstrong') on a plain
white index card. Accompanied
by the original NASA envelope.
About EX.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

MONTCALM LOUIS JOSEPH
DE: (1712-1759) French Soldier,
Commander of the forces in
North America during the Seven
Years' War. Extremely rare L.S.,
Montcalm, two pages, small 4to,
Paris, 15th August 1752, to a
gentleman, in French. Montcalm
announces that the large concern
they had for the health of the
Dauphin has now passed and
that his health will recover. He
further asks his correspondent to
tell Monsieur de Guali that he
was enquiring after his son,
whom he could not meet, and
that he has received good reports
of him from de Lubressan, the
officer in charge of his company,
and that it would be a shame if
his father were to recall him when
he is doing so well. In concluding
Montcalm adds that he proposes
to meet the young man for the
first time, when he returns from
Normandy where he will be for 12
or 15 days. Some extremely
minor, light staining and the
upper two corners of the letter
neatly clipped, only just affecting
the date, and not the text or
signature, G Louis, Dauphin of
France (1729-1765) Fils de
France, the only surviving son of
King Louis XV.
Estimate: £1,000.00 - £1,500.00

Lot: 620

Lot: 622

Lot: 619

DOUBLE EAGLE II: Signed 8 x
10 photograph by all three crew
members of the Double Eagle II
individually, Maxie Anderson
(1934-1983), Ben Abruzzo (19301985) and Larry Newman (19472011), who became the first men
to make a successful TransAtlantic balloon flight in August
1978. The composite image
depicts Double Eagle II in flight,
the three crew members in a
three quarter length pose
together, and a map detailing
their route across the Atlantic.
Signed by each in bold black ink
to a light area at the base of the
image, which also bears three
facsimile signatures. Scarce. A
couple of slight surface and
corner creases, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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SOMERSET FITZROY: (17881855) 1st Baron Raglan. British
Field Marshal of the Crimean
War. A.L.S., F R Somerset, two
pages, 8vo, Badajoz, 21st
December 1812, to Sir Charles
Stuart in Lisbon. Raglan states
that a courier did not catch Mr.
Williams 'who is gone off to
Seville in search of Lord
Wellington & probably will not
stop till he is bought up by the
sea.' He continues 'We send
some letters to England which
altho' they contain nothing of
importance Lord Wellington
wishes to have sent by the first
opportunity.' With integral
address leaf, also signed by
Somerset. Some traces of former
mounting to the integral leaf,
causing some light staining and
small areas of paper loss, not
affecting the text or signatures.
About VG. Somerset
distinguished himself at the Siege
of Badajoz in 1812 when the
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Anglo-Portuguese Army, under
the Duke of Wellington, forced
the surrender of the French
garrison. Somerset was the first
to mount the breach and secured
one of the gates for British
reinforcements before the French
could organise a fresh defence.
The siege was one of the
bloodiest in the Napoleonic Wars
and considered a costly victory
for the British. Somerset was
serving as Wellington's military
secretary at the time of the siege.
Charles Stuart (1779-1845)
British Diplomat, Envoy
Extraordinary and Minister
Plenipotentiary to Portugal and
Brazil 1810-14, British
Ambassador to France 1815-24,
1828-30 and British Ambassador
to Russia 1841-44.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 623
GORDON CHARLES GEORGE:
(1833-1885) British Army officer,
known as Chinese Gordon.
A.L.S., C G Gordon, two pages,
8vo, Kartoum, 6th March 1884, to
'My dear Aunt Amy'. Gordon
thanks his Aunt for her letter and
the 'nice verses you copied out'
and continues to paraphrase
various verses from the Bible, 'I
am quite well, and our Lord has &
will bless me, for my desire is
that His will be done. Things are
daily improving, though they are
chequered. I like Asa's prayer
Lord, it is nothing to Thee, to help
with many, or with them that have
no power. Let not mortal man
prevail agst Thee, and
Jehosophat's prayer, we have no
might agst. this multitude we
know not what to do, but our
eyes are upon Thee...Â´,
continuing his letter in a similar
vein. Professionally silked, G
GordonÂ´s letter is written shortly
before the Siege of Khartoum
which began on 13th March 1884
and lasted until 26th January
1885.
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 624
ARAGO JUAN: (1788-1836)
Mexican Brigadier-General,
brother of Francois Arago (17861853) French Mathematician,
Physicist, Astronomer and
Politician. A rare L.S., Juan
Arago, one page, 4to, Zacatecas,
Mexico, 14th May 1835, to
Antonio Lopez de Santa Anna.
The manuscript letter, in Spanish,
confirms that the document sent
to the army by the General
Military headquarters is the one
detailed in the left margin ('S.
Octaviano, Oaxaca, Oposicion').
With blank integral leaf. A letter
of good association. VG Antonio
Lopez de Santa-Anna (17941876) Mexican General and
President 1833, 1834-35, 1839,
1841-42, 1843, 1844 & 1847.
Often referred to as the
'Napoleon of the West', Santa
Anna fought first against Mexican
independence from Spain and
later in support of it.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 625
GIESLINGEN WLADIMIR GIESL
VON: (1860-1936) Austrian
General, Ambassador to Serbia
who presented Foreign Minister
Laza Pacu with the ultimatum
which was a prelude to World
War I. A.L.S., Wladimir Baron
Giesl, one page, 8vo, Salzburg,
Austria, 13th January 1933, to
Ashley T. Cole, in (somewhat
broken) English. Gieslingen
writes, in part, 'I would like to live
to see the day, that the Great
American nation, the ethical
purpose was always "freedom
and justice", her powerful voice
uplifted, for the prompt setting
aside of the injustâ€¦.to save the
poverty stricken Europe after the
original intentions of your former
President Wilson, not least in the
interest of your own nation.' VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 626
PETAIN PHILIPPE: (1856-1951)
French General of World War I,
Prime Minister of France 1940
and Chief of the French State
1940-44. Vintage signed and
inscribed 4 x 6 postcard
photograph of Petain seated in a
full length pose, wearing his
uniform, on horseback. Signed
('Ph. Petain') in dark fountain pen
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ink to the lower white border. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 627
MONTGOMERY B. L.: (18871976) British Field Marshal of
World War II. A good, original
vintage 4.5 x 4.5 photograph of
Monty in a semi-profile head and
shoulders pose wearing his
military uniform and beret.
Annotated to the verso in
Montgomery's hand, in bold
pencil, 'Taken during a parade at
Tripoli just after its capture by the
Eighth Army: January 1943'. With
an official War Office photograph
credit stamp to the verso,
indicating that the image has
been passed for publication. VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 628
MONTGOMERY B. L.: (18871976) British Field Marshal of
World War II. Vintage signed 3 x
6 photograph of Montgomery
standing in a three quarter length
pose, in military uniform, saluting.
Signed ('Montgomery of Alamein
F.M.') in blue fountain pen ink
across a light area at the base of
the image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 629
WORLD WAR II: An unusual
vintage postcard featuring a
reproduction of a sketch by
Captain Peter McIntyre entitled
Nazis Bombing the Hospital Crete, individually signed to the
verso by B. L. Montgomery (18871976) British Field Marshal of
World War II, 'Montgomery of
Alamein, Field-Marshal', adding
the date 20th July 1947 in his
hand, Louis Mountbatten (19001979) British Admiral of World
War II, 'Louis Mountbatten', his
wife Edwina Mountbatten ( ) and Bernard Freyberg ( - )
Victoria Cross winner for his
actions at. All have signed in bold
fountain pen inks. Accompanied
by a copy of a T.L.S. by S/Sgt.
W. Thomas of the 2 NZ Divisional
Signals, one page, 4to, Auckland,
New Zealand, 7th July 1947, to
Freyberg, which originally
accompanied the signed card,
requesting Freyberg and
Montgomery's signatures on the
card, which already bore the
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signatures of Mountbatten and
his wife, and explaining that he
wished to obtain them 'for
sentimental reasons and the
desire to retain the association of
your excellency as my Divisional
Commander and of Viscount
Montgomery as my Army
Commander.' Some extremely
light, minor age wear, VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 630
WALLIS BARNES: (1887-1979)
English Scientist & Inventor of
the bouncing bomb used in
Operation Chastise (The
Dambusters Raid), 16th May
1943. T.L.S., B. N. Wallis, one
page, 4to, Weybridge, Surrey,
8th June 1964, to J. L. Hunt, on
the printed stationery of British
Aircraft Corporation (Operating)
Ltd. Wallis informs his
correspondent that he receives
numerous requests 'in
connection with the possibilities
of reviving the use of airships'
and continues to explain 'My
reply is in all cases the same,
that there is no future whatever
for this type of vehicle, and I
much regret that I am, therefore,
not prepared to enter into any
argument or controversy about
this matter.' A letter of interesting
content. About VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 631
CHURCHILL WINSTON S.:
(1874-1965) British Prime
Minister 1940-45, 1951-55. Nobel
Prize winner for Literature, 1953.
A printed 12mo menu card for a
dinner held by The Escaped
Officers' Club on 8th July 1918,
signed by Churchill ('Winston S.
Churchill') in bold pencil and
further signed by fourteen other
individuals present at the dinner
including Gilbert S. M. Insall
(1894-1972) British Pilot of World
War I, Victoria Cross winner for
his actions near Achiet-le-Grand,
France on 7th November 1915.
Most of the signatures are in bold
pencil and a few are in ink. The
verso of the menu features a
printed list of the members of the
Escaped Officers' Club,
organised by country (Germany,
Turkey and South Africa) and
with Churchill's name featured
under South Africa. Some
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extremely light, minor age wear,
about VG
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00

Lot: 632
CHURCHILL WINSTON S: (18741965) British Prime Minister 194045, 1951-55. Nobel Prize winner
for Literature, 1953. Blue fountain
pen ink signature ('Yours very
sincerely, Winston Churchill') on
a piece, evidently neatly removed
from the conclusion of a letter,
matted in blue beneath a colour
image of Churchill to an overall
size of 11 x 14. VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 633
DE GAULLE CHARLES: (18901970) French General of World
War II. Later President of the
French Republic 1959-69. A
good vintage signed 7 x 9.5
photograph of De Gaulle
standing outdoors in a three
quarter length pose holding a pair
of binoculars in his hands.
Signed ('C. de Gaulle') in bold
dark fountain pen ink with his
name alone to a light area of the
image. VG.
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,000.00

Lot: 634
McAULIFFE ANTHONY C.:
(1898-1975) American General of
World War II. McAuliffe is famous
for his single word reply, 'Nuts!',
to a German surrender
ultimatum. Blue fountain pen ink
signature and inscription, 'To Gil,
Best of luck, A. C. McAuliffe', on
a page removed from an
autograph album. Neatly
annotated in ink in the hand of a
collector at the base of the page.
VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 635
TIBBETS PAUL: (1915-2007)
American Brigadier General of
the United States Air Force, pilot
of the Enola Gay, the first aircraft
to drop an atomic bomb in the
history of warfare. Signed colour
12 x 8 photograph, being a
reproduction of a painting
depicting the Enola Gay in flight,
signed in bold blue ink to a clear
area of the image, adding Pilot -
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Enola Gay in his hand beneath
his signature. Together with a
signed 10 x 8 photograph, the
image depicting Chester Nimitz
signing the instrument of
surrender on board the USS
Missouri in Tokyo Bay, signed by
Tibbets in bold blue ink to a clear
area of the image, adding Pilot Enola Gay in his hand beneath
his signature. Also including Tom
Ferebee (1918-2000) American
Colonel of the United States Air
Force, bombardier of the Enola
Gay. Signed 10 x 8 photograph,
the image showing the Enola
Gay on a runway. Signed by
Ferebee in bold black ink with his
name alone to a light area of the
image. VG to EX, 3.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 636
TRUMAN HARRY S.: (18841972) American President 194553. T.L.S., Harry Truman, one
page, 4to, Kansas City, Missouri,
29th May 1953, to Winton K.
Sexton. Truman states that he
has written to General
Vandenberg, and encloses a
copy of the letter (still present),
remarking 'I hope everything
works out all right. Let me know
how it comes out.' Together with
a 4to typed copy of the letter from
Truman to Vandenberg, dated
25th May 1953 and stating, in
part, 'There is a wonderful young
man by the name of Winton K.
Sextonâ€¦.who is a lieutenant in
the Reserve Corps. He has had
active service in Italy and was
captured and escaped and wrote
a book about it which was most
interesting and was a great public
relations item of the Air Forceâ€¦.It
is not very often that I make
personal recommendations but if
you can use a man like this
young Sexton you couldn't get a
better one for the purpose.'
Accompanied by the original
envelope. Two small staple holes
to the upper left corner of each
page, otherwise VG, 2. Hoyt S.
Vandenberg (1899-1954)
American Air Force General of
World War II, Director of the
Central Intelligence Agency
(C.I.A.) 1946-47
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 637
MAISKY IVAN: (1884-1975)
Soviet Diplomat, Ambassador to
London during much of World
War II. Maisky's personal diary
for 1906, the 8vo diary featuring
around 120 pages of holograph
text, written in Russian under his
real name of Jan Mikhailovich
Lachowiecki, and beginning while
in internal exile in Tobalsk,
describing in detail his arrest and
interrogation and subsequent
train journey, with his wife, before
arriving at a prison camp. Maisky
relates the journey through many
small towns, stating that in the
first half of the journey he and his
wife were the only political
prisoners and were accompanied
by prostitutes, common thieves
etc., before being joined by
fourteen other political prisoners.
Maisky also discusses some
political issues including the
agrarian question, land use, land
reform, and how he was in
sympathy with the Revolution.
Loosely inserted into the front of
the diary are a holograph poem
(with a philosophical theme
describing his fate, dated 1911),
a place card for a museum or
library signed ('J. Liachovetsky')
by Maisky, four visiting cards,
several original photographs and
postcards and some other printed
ephemera. Some light overall
age wear and a few pages loose,
G.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 638
KHRUSHCHEV NIKITA: (18941971) First Secretary of the
Communist Party of the Soviet
Union 1953-64. T.L.S., N
Khrushchev, in Cyrillic, two
pages, folio, Moscow, 30th March
1944, to Joseph Stalin, in Cyrillic.
Khrushchev sends a report to
Stalin concerning Comrade
Vatutin's health, announcing
'Comrade Vatutin's condition
became significantly worse in the
afternoon today. There was
another fit of fever. The precise
temperature could not be
determined at the time of the
fitâ€¦.The patient was in an
unconscious state and delirious.'
and continuing 'The treating
professors- surgeons and
therapists - made a mutual
decision that the need for
performing another operation on
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Comrade Vatutin to open the
wound is now inevitableâ€¦.the
need to amputate a limb may
arise during the course of the
operationâ€¦.putting Comrade
Vatutin's life at risk.' With several
pencil and ink annotations in
unidentified hands, including one
at the base of the second page
indicating that the contents of the
letter were relayed by telephone
on the 31st March. A letter of
interesting association. Three file
holes to the left edge, causing
some small areas of paper loss,
not affecting the text or signature,
G Joesph Stalin (1878-1953)
Soviet Dictator, de facto leader of
the Soviet Union from 1922-52.
Nikolai Vatutin (1901-1944)
Soviet Military Commander of
World War II. Vatutin had been
ambushed by the Ukrainian
Insurgent Army (UPA) on 28th
February 1944 and succumbed
to his injuries in hospital six
weeks later, as indicated in the
present letter. Khrushchev
served as an intermediary
between Stalin and his Generals
during World War II as the
present letter illustrates.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

Lot: 639
MUSSOLINI BENITO: (18831945) Italian Fascist Dictator of
World War II. A large vintage
signed and inscribed 9 x 11
photograph of Mussolini in a
head and shoulders pose.
Photograph by Gritta Carel of
Rome and bearing their blind
stamp and small ink signature to
the lower corners of the image.
Signed ('Mussolini') and inscribed
('A Madame Betty Winklerâ€¦.)
with an additional greeting in
Italian, to the lower
photographer's mount and dated
Rome, 26th February 1936 in his
hand. Some heavy surface
creasing to the image and
photographer's mount, only very
slightly affecting the signature, G.
The present photograph may
have been presented to the
entertainer Betty Winkler, a cast
member of the NBC Radio
Network's radio show Lights Out,
which ran from 1934-1947.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00
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Lot: 640
ROMMEL ERWIN: (1891-1944)
German Field Marshal of World
War II. Bold pencil signature
('Rommel') on a slip of paper,
most likely neatly clipped from an
official document. Matted in
cream beneath a colour 5.5 x 8
reproduction of a painting of
Rommel to an overall size of 9.5
x 14. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 641
EICHMANN ADOLF: (19061962) German Nazi SSObersturmbannfuhrer of World
War II. A slim oblong 8vo sheet
of feint ruled notepaper, evidently
neatly torn from a larger sheet,
bearing one word of text
('Gaswagen') in Eichmann's
hand, with an integral leaf
bearing a further three lines of
text, in German, in Eichmann's
hand, ('Meine stellung in der
Organisation nur zur Sache im
Grundsatzeichen' ) neatly
crossed through with four
diagonal lines. Accompanied by a
similar slim oblong 8vo sheet of
feint ruled notepaper bearing four
lines of holograph text, in
German, in the hand of Heinar
Kipphardt, confirming that the
accompanying sheet bears the
handwriting of Eichmann. Rare.
VG Provenance: The notes
previously formed part of the
legal files of Robert Servatius
(1894-1983) German Lawyer
known for his defense of Nazi
criminals, including Adolf
Eichmann whom he represented
in Jerusalem in 1961. The
documents were then acquired
by the German writer and author
of Bruder Eichmann Heinar
Kipphardt (1922-1982) and
German journalist Bernt
Engelmann (1921-1994).
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

Lot: 642
SPEER ALBERT: (1905-1981)
Nazi Politician & Hitler's Chief
Architect. T.L.S., Albert Speer,
one page, 8vo, Heidelberg, 16th
April 1977, to Scott Knill. Speer
thanks his correspondent for their
letter and continues 'I appreciate
your comments about my books
and I am indeed pleased that
they were of some personal
value to you in as much as that
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they helped you to a fuller
understanding of this particular
period in history.' With blank
integral leaf. Accompanied by the
original envelope. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 643
DORNBERGER WALTER: (18951980) German Army officer of
World War I and II, a leader of
Germany's V-2 rocket
programme at the Peenemunde
Army Research Centre.
Interesting T.L.S., Walter R.
Dornberger, one page, 4to,
Buffalo, New York, 22nd August
1955, to Henri Corbiere.
Dornberger responds to his
correspondent's questions, in
part, 'Did means of
livingâ€¦.enable you to make
yourself known in science?
Answer: yes. My profession as
an active officer and section chief
in the German Board of ordnance
together with a solid college
education as an engineer
enabled me to provide modern
Rocketry with its first convincing
start. Or did you live solely
through your work of laboratory?
No, modern revolutionary
invention and development need
not only brain and fanatisme, but
money - lots of it -, adequate
facilities, support, faithful
coworkers, coordination and
other things you would not get
working alone in your laboratory.
What work (or what discovery)
made yourself more famous?
Answer: The organisation of and
the technical achievement at the
German Rocket Center
Peenemuende. Which do you
consider as your masterpiece?
Answer: Up to now: The
successful operation of the V-2
weapon systemâ€¦.' A letter of fine
content. With a neat ink
annotation in the hand of a
collector to the lower left corner,
VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

International Autograph Auctions (IAA) (Spain S.L. Autograph Auction) Catalogue - Downloaded from
UKAuctioneers.com

Lot: 644
FERDINAND AND ISABELLA:
FERDINAND II OF ARAGON
(1452-1516) King of Aragon 14791516 & ISABELLA I OF CASTILE
(1451-1504) Queen of Castile
1474-1504. The Catholic
Monarchs, who ruled jointly as
husband and wife from 14751504, are recognised for laying
the foundations for the political
unification of Spain, and also for
completing the Reconquista as
well as their support and
financing of Christopher
Columbus' voyage of 1492 which
led to the opening of the New
World. Fine D.S. by both
Ferdinand II ('yo el rey') and
Isabella I ('yo la reyna'), as King
and Queen, one page, folio,
Tortosa, 17th January 1496, in
Spanish. The attractively penned
manuscript document is an
authorisation by the monarchs to
the Duchess of Arcos, that she
may grant the responsibility for
the care and guardianship of the
Duke of Arcos to Cristoval de
Lana and Enrique de Leon.
Boldly signed by both at the foot.
With a good blind embossed
paper seal affixed to the verso.
Some very minor age wear and a
few light stains, mainly caused by
the seal, otherwise VG. Rodrigo
Ponce de Leon, 3rd Conde de
Arcos (d.1492); succeeded by his
daughter Francisca, Condesa de
Arcos, whose son Rodrigo Ponce
de Leon L Cabrera was created
Duque de Arcos of a new line. He
died in 1530. (Garcia Carraffa,
Diccionario heraldic y
genealogica de espanolesâ€¦, 18,
1925, pp.129-130).
Estimate: £2,500.00 - £3,500.00

grants Antonio de Castro Power
of Attorney so that he can
manage payments from debtors
in the form of gold, silver,
jewellery, livestock or slaves),
Marcos Retamozo, Pedro Gomez
and Juan Fernandez (who
together are using silver to
purchase goods in Lima and
send them via ship to Spain) etc.
Some light age wear, very minor
staining and some small areas of
paper loss at the edges,
generally VG, 4. The modern city
of Arequipa was founded on 15th
August 1540, just over a decade
before the present documents
were issued, by Garcia Manuel
de Carbajal, an emissary of the
conqueror Francisco Pizarro. A
year later King Charles V of
Spain gave it the rank of city and
the coat of arms that it still bears.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 646
HURTADO DE MENDOZA Y
MANRIQUE GARCIA: (15351609) 5th Marquis of Canete.
Spanish Soldier, Governor of
Chile and Viceroy of Peru 159096. L.S., Don Garcia, one page,
folio, n.p. (Lima?), July 1590. The
manuscript letter states that the
natives should not be used for
carrying silver and other metals,
and that instead rams should be
used for the task. Boldly signed
by Hurtado de Mendoza at the
foot in his capacity as Viceroy of
Peru. Some extremely minor,
light age wear to the edges,
otherwise VG
Estimate: £150.00 - £250.00

Lot: 647
Lot: 645
SPANISH CONQUEST OF THE
AMERICAS: A small series of
four manuscript Ds.S. by official
notaries, each two pages, folio,
Arequipa, Peru, 9th December
1553. Boldly penned in an
attractive hand, in Old Spanish,
the documents would appear to
have been neatly removed from a
registry book and relate to
various named individuals
including Juan de Quiroz (who
donates a house, land and some
belongings to Juana de Quiroz,
an Indian woman, so that she
can generate a revenue in the
future), Cristobal de Pardo (who
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HURTADO DE MENDOZA Y
MANRIQUE GARCIA: (15351609) 5th Marquis of Canete.
Spanish Soldier, Governor of
Chile and Viceroy of Peru 159096. L.S., Don Garcia, one page,
folio, n.p. (Lima?), July 1590. The
manuscript letter discusses the
legality of natives selling metals
in the markets, particularly as
they are not mine owners, and
especially if they originally
purchased the metals from the
market at Potosi. Boldly signed
by Hurtado de Mendoza at the
foot in his capacity as Viceroy of
Peru. Some extremely minor,
light age wear to the edges,
otherwise VG
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Estimate: £150.00 - £250.00

Lot: 648
BORJA Y ARAGON
FRANCISCO DE: (1581-1658)
Spanish Writer, an official in the
court of King Philip III of Spain.
Viceroy of Peru 1615-21. L.S.,
don Francisco de Borjas, one
page, folio, n.p. (Lima?), 13th
September 1616. The manuscript
letter makes reference to slaves
employed to work in the salt
mines, who were taken from the
owner, Juan de Villa, and orders
that they be replaced, and further
detailing the various regulations
that they must work under. Boldly
signed by Borja y Aragaon at the
foot in his capacity as Viceroy of
Peru. Some extremely minor,
light age wear to the edges,
otherwise VG
Estimate: £150.00 - £250.00

Lot: 649
BORJA Y ARAGON
FRANCISCO DE: (1581-1658)
Spanish Writer, an official in the
court of King Philip III of Spain.
Viceroy of Peru 1615-21. L.S.,
don Francisco de Borjas, one
page, folio, n.p. (Lima?),
September 1616. The manuscript
letter makes reference to rams
and sheep that have been stolen
from various villages and details
the Viceroy's intentions to
prevent further similar thefts
occurring. Boldly signed by Borja
y Aragaon at the foot in his
capacity as Viceroy of Peru.
Some extremely minor, light age
wear to the edges, otherwise VG
Estimate: £150.00 - £250.00

countersigned by his secretary
Juan Delgado. With slight traces
of the former seal (removed) and
with some extremely light age
wear to the edges, otherwise VG
Estimate: £400.00 - £500.00

Lot: 651
PHILIP II: (1527-1598) King of
Spain 1556-98. During his
marriage to Queen Mary I of
England, he was King of England
and Ireland 1554-58. D.S., Yo El
Rey, one page, folio, Eboa,
Portugal, 24th February 1583.
The manuscript document is
addressed to the Procuador Real
of Mallorca and requests him to
provide a list of all of the
individuals who are receiving
Royal benefits. Signed by the
King at the foot and with a blind
embossed paper seal affixed to
the verso. Some light staining
and age wear, just affecting the
text and signature, which remain
completely legible. About G
Estimate: £150.00 - £250.00

Lot: 652
PHILIP III: (1578-1621) King of
Spain 1598-1621. D.S., Yo El
Rey, one page, folio, Valladolid,
26th January 1603. The
manuscript document is
addressed to Hernando de
Zanoguera, Captain General of
Mallorca, and orders him to
release the servants of Albertin
Dameto and also return all of
their personal belongings to
them. Signed by the King at the
foot and with a blind embossed
paper seal affixed to the verso.
Some extremely light, minor age
wear, about VG
Estimate: £150.00 - £250.00

Lot: 650
PHILIP II: (1527-1598) King of
Spain 1556-98. During his
marriage to Queen Mary I of
England, he was King of England
and Ireland 1554-58. D.S., Yo El
Rey, one page, folio, Aranjuez,
2nd May 1572. The manuscript
document, in Spanish, is an order
given by the King to Hernan
Tello, instructing him to take
charge of and control the Guards
and ordering that all who were
absent without permission must
return to their assigned
Regiments and positions in the
Navarre kingdom. Boldly signed
by the King at the foot and
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Lot: 653
PHILIP III: (1578-1621) King of
Spain 1598-1621. D.S., Yo El
Rey, one page, folio, Valladolid,
14th July 1603. The manuscript
document is addressed to
Hernando de Zanoguera, Captain
General of Mallorca, and orders
him to make all possible efforts to
detain and punish two
delinquents, Antonio Campins
and Pascual Aleman, and ensure
that they participate in hard
labour. Signed by the King at the
foot and with a blind embossed
paper seal affixed to the verso.
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Some extremely light, minor age
wear, about VG
Estimate: £150.00 - £250.00

Lot: 654
PHILIP III: (1578-1621) King of
Spain and Portugal 1598-1621.
D.S., Rey, at the foot, as King,
one page, folio, Lisbon, 10th
November 1607. The manuscript
document authorises Dom Pedro
Lobo to keep on his property six
oxen and one mare which are
required for the cultivation of his
land. The second page contains
the manuscript text of the petition
by Dom Pedro Lobo, an
inhabitant of Elvas, and bears
several counter signatures. With
blank integral leaf. Some light
overall age wear, VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 655
PHILIP III: (1578-1621) King of
Spain 1598-1621. D.S., with his
monogram, one page, folio,
Madrid, April 1620. The
manuscript document is
addressed to the President of the
Treasury and relates to the sale
of gold and silver brought from
the Americas and being
smuggled out of Spain via the
Guadalquivir river, and further
ordering that the matter be
investigated and that the
recommendations of Juan
Beltran de Benavides, the Chief
Treasurer, be instigated.
Together with two Ls.S. by Juan
Beltran de Benavides, four pages
(total), folio, both dated at Sevilla,
14th February 1620, explaining
the exact figures of gold and
silver entering Spain from the
Americas and how much is being
paid for them by foreign
merchants at the port of Sanlucar
and in what quantities, further
providing figures of how much
gold and silver the smaller
Spanish kingdoms are using for
their own purposes and
explaining that the current
situation is damaging the
financial policies of the King and
suggesting various measures
that should be put in place to
prevent further damage to the
economy. Also including a letter
signed by the members of the
Treasury Council, one page,
folio, Madrid, 15th March 1620, to
King Philip III, stating that one of
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the major problems of the
economy is the amount of coins
leaving the country by hidden
means, particularly from the ports
of Andalucia, and making
reference to the letters of
Benavides and subscribing to the
suggestions he provides in them.
Further including a letter signed
by the President of the Tax
Department, three pages, folio,
Madrid, 24th October 1621,
discussing ways in which to avoid
the falsification of coins and
explaining the methods of how
the fakes are made. An
interesting collection of
documents, most with blank
integral leafs, and with only very
light age wear, VG, 5
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,000.00

Lot: 656
PHILIP IV: (1605-1665) King of
Spain 1621-65 and King Philip III
of Portugal 1621-40. D.S., Yo El
Rey, one page, folio, Madrid,
29th July 1634. The manuscript
document orders additional
troops to be sent to Cataluna and
asks that the Kingdom of
Mallorca provide 2000 men.
Signed by the King at the foot
and with a blind embossed paper
seal affixed to the verso. Some
extremely light, minor age wear,
about VG
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 657
[CHARLES II]: (1661-1700) King
of Spain 1665-1700. Manuscript
Document, bearing a stamped
signature ('Yo El Rey'), one
page, folio, Buen Retiro, 25th
February 1689. The document is
addressed to Conde de
Formiguera, Procuador Real of
Mallorca, informing him of the
death of the Queen and
requesting that a period of
mourning be observed. With a
blind embossed paper seal
affixed to the verso. Some
extremely minor light age wear
and staining, VG Marie Louise of
Orleans (1662-1689) Queen
consort of Spain 1679-89, the
first wife of King Charles II. The
Queen had tragically died on the
12th February, at the young age
of 26, leaving the King
heartbroken and devastated.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 658
[MARIANA OF AUSTRIA]: (16341696) Queen Consort of Spain
1649-65, second wife of King
Philip IV. Manuscript Document,
bearing a stamped signature ('Yo
La Reyna'), one page, folio,
Madrid, 20th November 1672.
The document is addressed to
Conde de Formiguera, Procuador
Real of Mallorca, relating to a
Bula de la Santa Cruzada. With a
blind embossed paper seal
affixed to the verso. Large areas
of the text are a little weak,
although legible, and with some
light staining. About VG
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 659
[MARIANA OF AUSTRIA]: (16341696) Queen Consort of Spain
1649-65, second wife of King
Philip IV. Manuscript document,
bearing a stamped signature ('Yo
La Reyna'), two pages, folio,
Madrid, 31st August 1672. The
document provides various
military instructions and orders
given in relation to the war
against England and Holland.
Together with a second related
manuscript letter signed by
Bartolome de Legasa. Some light
age wear and with a small hole to
each page, only very slightly
affecting a few words of text.
About VG, 2
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 660
ISABEL II: (1830-1904) Queen of
Spain 1833-68. A.L.S., Isabel de
Borbon, four pages, 8vo,
Schlangenbad, 26th August
1888, to General Polavieja, on
attractive printed stationery
featuring a view of the German
town, in Spanish. Isabel
expresses her friendship towards
her correspondent and his family,
including her Godson Alfonso,
and enquires whether or not his
wife has yet given birth. She
further writes of the good waters
she has been taking at
Schlangenbad, which have
improved her health, and of her
time spent in the woodland,
admiring nature, and of her
thoughts about Spain and what
will happen there in the future.
She also refers to her grandson,
the future King Alfonso XIII, and
his mother, Maria Christina of
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Austria, the Queen Regent, and
another grandson, Fernando,
whose company she has been
enjoying. In concluding Isabel
also enquires as to her
correspondent's next military
posting, and hopes that it will be
a good one as he deserves and
that any fears of conspiracies will
be left aside. Some light age
wear and small tears and neat
splits to the edges, some a little
crudely repaired with tape which
lightly affects a few words of text,
but not the signature. About G
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 661
ISABEL II: (1830-1904) Queen of
Spain 1833-68. A good D.S., Yo
la Reyna, two pages, folio, given
at the Royal Palace, 30th
November 1847. The largely
manuscript document is
addressed to the General of the
National Army, Don Federico
Roncali and appoints him, by
Royal Decree, to be the
Governor and Captain General of
Cuba, replacing Leopoldo
O'Donnell, 1st Duke of Tetuan.
Signed by the Queen at the foot
above an attractive blind
embossed paper seal. The
integral leaf bears various
manuscript statements and
countersignatures made in Cuba,
March 1848. VG Federico de
Roncali (1809-1857) 1st Count of
Alcoy. Spanish Noble, Politician
and Military leader. Prime
Minister of Spain 1852-53.
Estimate: £300.00 - £500.00

Lot: 662
DE HARO LUIS MENDEZ: (15981661) 6th Marquis of Carpio.
Spanish Nobleman and General,
a valido of King Philip IV. L.S., D.
Luis Mendez de Haro, two pages,
8vo, n.p., 4th January 1646, to
Marq. del Carretto. Luis de Haro
informs his correspondent that
the documents he received
yesterday have been personally
handed to King Philip IV and
continues to add that instructions
for travelling to Flandes will be
sent, remarking 'I don't know of
any who could doubt the
intentions of the French and
there is nothing more to consider
other than preparing all that is
necessary for warâ€¦.' With blank
integral leaf. Some light age wear
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to the edges, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 665

Lot: 663
[MADRID]: Small collection of
manuscript documents relating to
various financial and legal
matters, largely concerning
properties in Madrid, the folio
documents comprising a total of
sixteen pages, dated 27th
September 1633, 24th March
1634, 21st February 1698
(regarding memorial Masses
being said), 10th February 1709
(concerning real estate in
Madrid), 29th July 1758 (about
houses on the Calle de Toledo in
Madrid), 13th September 1773
(regarding mortgages in Madrid
and signed by two barristers).
Some light, general age wear, G
to generally VG, 7
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 664
GODOY MANUEL DE: (17671851) Prince of the Peace. Prime
Minister of Spain 1792-97, 180108. L.S., El Principe Genermo.
Almarente, one page, folio,
Aranjuez, 30th January 1807, to
Senores Regidores de la Casa
de Misericordia de Zaragoza, in
Spanish. Godoy writes a cordial
letter, in part, 'Not everybody can
qualify in the same way his
affections and sincere
feelingsâ€¦.it is therefore
necessary that each one follows
the pulse of his hearts feelings,
so when I seeâ€¦.Your
Excellency's wishes and
congratulationsâ€¦.I maintain my
opinionâ€¦.[and]â€¦.I infinitely
appreciate your pure and
expressive demonstrations and I
wish that God will keep youâ€¦.'
With blank integral leaf. A few
light traces of former mounting to
the edges and corners, only very
slightly affecting the date and not
the signature, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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CANOVAS DEL CASTILLO
ANTONIO: (1828-1897) Spanish
Prime Minister 1874-75, 1875-79,
1879-81, 1884-85, 1890-92 &
1895-97, known for his role in
restoring the Bourbon monarchy
to the Spanish throne.
Assassinated. D.S., Canovas,
nine pages, 8vo, Madrid, 22nd
May 1866, on the printed
stationery of the Minister of
Overseas Territories, in Spanish.
Canovas states that a letter of
the Cuban Government has been
brought to the attention of the
Queen regarding the continuation
of some services needed for
extracting revenue from Customs
and Lottery and adds that the
Queen has asked that the Cuban
Exchequer makes allowances for
the service, explaining 'In regards
to the fees paid to the tax
collectors as a reward for the
collection of taxes there has been
an elimination in that allocation
since there will be a Ministry of
Finance and a Tax office set up
in Cuba. As compensation for the
setting up of those offices it was
deemed reasonable to eliminate
those allocations. However, that
would not be feasible, since
these collectors are very much
needed. Therefore it is asked
from Her Majesty that sufficient
allocations for the provision of
this service be made in the 188667 Budget. At the same time, a
raise in the allocation for the
Havana Customs and the
administration of the Lottery
should be discarded.'
Countersigned in the left margin
of the first page by Francisco de
Lersundi y Hormaechea (18171874) Spanish Prime Minister
1853, Captain General of Cuba
1866-69, beneath a brief
manuscript note, Havana, 7th
June 1866. Together with a
second D.S., Canovas, five
pages, Madrid, 22nd May 1866,
on the printed stationery of the
Minister of Overseas Territories,
in Spanish. Canovas writes in
response to a letter from the
Chief of the Revenue office in the
island of Santo Domingo
regarding a supplementary
payment of 1000 pesos to be
made annually to the Governor of
Santo Domingo and comments
'The person in charge of
allocating the budget for the
Governor deemed fit that this
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supplement should total 300
pesos annually which would
represent a loss of 700 pesos to
the Treasury. This supplement is
paid on top of the salary of 3000
pesos which is paid to the
Governor. Since August 1864 the
total amount paid as supplement
reached 300 pesos. It is
instructed that those who were
aid more than this amount should
reimburse the Treasuryâ€¦'
Countersigned in the left margin
of the first page by Francisco de
Lersundi y Hormaechea (18171874) Spanish Prime Minister
1853, Captain General of Cuba
1866-69, beneath a brief
manuscript note, Havana, 19th
June 1866. Some light overall
age wear, otherwise VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 666
MARTINEZ DE LA ROSA
FRANCISCO: (1787-1862)
Spanish Statesman & Dramatist,
Prime Minister of Spain 1834-35.
L.S., Francisco Martinez de la
Rosa, one page, folio, Palacio
(Madrid), 11th March 1834, to the
Minister of the United States. The
Prime Minister informs his
correspondent that the Queen
has decided to visit the Royal
Palace at Aranjuez on Saturday
15th March and will be
accompanied by all of the Royal
family. He further explains that he
and his wife will also accompany
the Queen during her visit. Inlaid
and with some very minor foxing,
just touching a few letters of text
and not the signature, G Maria
Christina of the Two Sicilies
(1806-1878) Queen Consort of
Spain 1829-33 and Regent of
Spain 1833-40.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 667
ALFONSO XIII: (1886-1941) King
of Spain 1886-31. A.L.S., Alfonso
RH or Toleda if you prefer!, three
pages, 4to, n.p., 22nd July 1920,
to Mrs. [Elinor] Glyn, in English.
The King thanks his
correspondent for her long letter
('I read it over & over againâ€¦.you
really are marvellous in the way
of presenting facts &â€¦.sketching
your thoughts with your penâ€¦.')
and remarks 'It's wonderful the
way you are pushing Spain into
the brains of people who are

129 of 168

prejudiced against us. You say
things so nicely & quietly that
when the last article will come
black Spain will be abolished for
a long time. Your plan is perfect
& the translation specially for
South America most convenient.'
The King further reports on his
son being sworn in as a private,
with a new flag being handed to
the regiment, 'The ceremony was
most impressiveâ€¦.You know
what Regimental feeling is so
imagine what I felt saying good
buy (sic) to the old flag of my own
old Regiment & handing my boy
to the countryâ€¦..I nearly cried.
My son wept when I explained to
him what it meant to give one's
life for the country specially as a
Prince who had to be King &
what we expected him to do as
he was one of the fellows of the
King's Immemorial First Infantry
Regiment', also adding 'The next
day there was a big dinner I gave
to all the officers past & present
& to all the men: we were 1400.
And the third day so that in town
they might see the boy with his
company as the old flag was
deposited in the Palace & had to
be taken to the museum in
Toledo I decided that the
Regiment should come here, the
boy took his place in the ranks &
then crossed all the townâ€¦.the
crowd was delightedâ€¦.we all
decided to follow the flag till
Toledoâ€¦.we all kissed the flag for
the last timeâ€¦.' A letter of
interesting content. VG. Elinor
Glyn (1864-1943) British Novelist
who coined the use of the phrase
It as a euphemism for sex appeal.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 668
ALFONSO XIII: (1886-1941) King
of Spain 1886-31. A.L.S., Alfonso
RH, two pages, 4to, n.p., 28th
December 1920, to 'Dear Ellinor'
(sic; Elinor Glyn), in English. The
King writes to his correspondent
in America, explaining 'What you
feel in the U.S. is simply
homesick. You feel yourself
surrounded by $ & nothing but
dollars & in this life money has no
value, feelings count much more
& people who work hard possess
them to (sic) but they are in a sort
of sleeping conditionâ€¦.' He
further asks when he will see his
correspondent again, remarking
that he had enjoyed their talks
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('you have quite a peculiar way of
explaining things that added to
your terrific charm makes every
beggar who approaches feel a
desire to hear you again & a
feeling of never having enough')
and also comments on his life in
Spain, 'My life here this year,
although hard is far better. The
horizon is much more optimistic
& we are pulling throw (sic)â€¦.We
are in the middle of the fight with
the revolutionary people & the
country is supporting order
splendidly. Of course we suffer
like all countries but if we keep
steadily ahead it will be worth
baking (sic) me as Derby winner
as ruler & quite modern too.' A
letter of interesting content. VG.
Elinor Glyn (1864-1943) British
Novelist who coined the use of
the phrase It as a euphemism for
sex appeal.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 669
PRINCESS VICTORIA
EUGENIE: (1887-1969) Queen
Consort of King Alfonso XIII of
Spain 1906-31. Granddaughter of
Queen Victoria of the United
Kingdom. A fine vintage signed 9
x 13 photograph depicting the
Princess standing in a formal full
length pose wearing a crown and
holding a closed fan in her hands
on the day of her wedding.
Photograph by Franzen of
Madrid. Signed ('Victoria
Eugenie') in fountain pen ink at
the head of the image and dated
31st May 1906 in her hand.
Framed and glazed in the original
dark wooden frame (with a later
backing) to an overall size of 11.5
x 16. An excellent photograph
signed on the day that Victoria
Eugenie married King Alfonso
XIII and began her tenure as
Queen Consort of Spain. About
EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 670
PRINCESS VICTORIA
EUGENIE: (1887-1969) Queen
Consort of King Alfonso XIII of
Spain 1906-31. Granddaughter of
Queen Victoria of the United
Kingdom. Vintage signed and
inscribed 10 x 13 photograph, the
formal image depicting the
Queen seated in a half length
pose. Photograph by Ventura of
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Madrid. Signed in blue fountain
pen ink to the lower
photographer's mount and dated
1963 in her hand. A gold
embossed Royal crown appears
at the centre of the upper
photographer's mount. One
heavy crease to the
photographer's mount in the
upper right corner and a couple
of less significant creases to the
mount, not affecting the image or
signature, G.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 671
SPAIN: Prince Gaetan, Count of
Girgenti (1846-1871) Infante of
Spain, consort to Isabella,
Princess of Asturias, twice the
recognised heir presumptive to
the throne of Spain. Rare L.S.,
Cayetan de Borbon, one page,
8vo, Madrid, 17th May 1868, on
the printed stationery of the
Hussars Regiment of Pavia,
regarding the appointment of a
Royal licence and transferring the
Command of his Regiment to his
correspondent. Autographs of
Gaetan are rare following his
death by suicide at the age of 25;
Jeronimo Grimaldi (c.1720-1789)
Italian-Spanish Diplomat and
Politician, Chief Minister of Spain
1763-78. L.S., el Marqs. De
Grimaldi, one page, folio, 17th
August 1776, to Fernando
Chacor, referring to a fault of the
Madrid postal authorities in not
delivering a legal document in
time; Gaston de Orleans (18421922) Count of Eu. French Prince
and Military Commander who
fought in the Spanish-Moroccan
War. Imperial Consort of Brazil
1891-1921. A.L.S., Gaston
d'Orleans, three pages, 8vo,
Segovia, 16th September 1861,
to a Brigadier, expressing his
happiness and gratitude at
having served under his
correspondent in a regiment at
the military school, and sending a
portrait of his brother and himself.
Generally VG, 3
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Lot: 672
SPAIN: An excellent selection of
original pen and ink drawings by
the German-Swiss artist Robert
Kastor, depicting various Spanish
social reformers, writers and
poets etc., each of the well
executed drawings on 4to sheets
of paper and showing the
subjects in head and shoulders
poses, each individually signed
by the subject, and all with an
autograph quotation in their
hand, including Pablo Iglesias,
Princess Victoria Eugenie
('Victoria Kent', wife of King
Alfonso XIII), Luis Zulueta,
Gustavo Pittaluga, Manuel del
Palacio, Salvador de Madariaga
etc. Some extremely minor, light
age wear, VG, 7

Lot: 673
SPANISH POLITICS: An
excellent selection of original pen
and ink drawings by the GermanSwiss artist Robert Kastor,
depicting various Spanish
political leaders, each of the well
executed drawings on 4to sheets
of paper and showing the
subjects in head and shoulders
poses, each individually signed
by the subject, and most with an
autograph quotation in their
hand, including Manuel Azana
(Prime Minister 1931-33, 1936
and President 1936-39),
Alejandro Lerroux (Prime Minister
1933, 1934-35), Fernando Leon,
Antonio Maura (Prime Minister
1903-04, 1907-09, 1918, 1919 &
1921-22), Francesc Macia
(President of Catalonia 1932-33),
Julian Besteiro, Jose Sanchez
Guerra (Prime Minister 1922),
Indalecio Prieto etc. Some
extremely minor, light age wear,
VG, 11
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Rivera (Dictator & Prime Minister
1923-30), Conde de Romanones,
Jose Sanjurjo (Spanish General,
a chief conspirator in the military
uprising which led to the Spanish
Civil War) and Carlos O'Donnell,
2nd Duke of Tetuan. Some
extremely minor, light age wear,
VG, 4

Lot: 675
FRANCO FRANCISCO: (18921975) Spanish General, leader of
the Nationalist military rebellion
during the Spanish Civil War.
Prime Minister of Spain 1938-73.
Vintage signed sepia postcard
photograph of Franco in a head
and shoulders pose wearing his
uniform and medals. Boldly
signed in dark fountain pen ink
with his name alone to a light
area of the image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 676
FRANCO FRANCISCO: (18921975) Spanish General, leader of
the Nationalist military rebellion
during the Spanish Civil War.
Prime Minister of Spain 1938-73.
An unusual vintage signed 6 x 8
photograph, the image depicting
Franco standing in an open top
car at the head of a procession
through the streets of Madrid (?
Francisco to confirm?) followed
by numerous officers on
horseback and other motor
vehicles, the streets lined with
many onlookers. Signed by
Franco in dark fountain pen ink to
a light area at the base of the
image and dated 1st December
1951 in his hand. A couple of
very slight, extremely minor
corner creases, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 677
Lot: 674
SPAIN: An excellent selection of
original pen and ink drawings by
the German-Swiss artist Robert
Kastor, depicting various Spanish
political and military leaders,
each of the well executed
drawings on 4to sheets of paper
and showing the subjects in head
and shoulders poses, each
individually signed by the subject,
and all with an autograph
quotation in their hand,
comprising Miguel Primo de
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AMELIE OF ORLEANS: (18651951) Queen Consort of Portugal
1889-1908, wife of King Carlos I.
Vintage signed 9 x 11
photograph of the Queen Consort
seated in a three quarter length
profile pose. Photograph by
Swaine of New Bond Street,
London. Signed ('Amelie') in dark
fountain pen ink to a light area of
the image and dated 1913 in her
hand. Some heavy creasing and
light age wear to the
photographer's mount, only very
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slightly affecting the image, G.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 678
MANUEL II: (1889-1932) King of
Portugal 1908-10 & AUGUSTA
VICTORIA OF HOHENZOLLERN
(1890-1966) Queen Consort of
Portugal. A printed 8vo
programme for a Flower Show
and Sports exhibition organised
by the Brentford Allotments
Association and the Brentford
Brotherhood at Clifden Park
[London], 19th July n.y. [1924],
signed by both King Manuel II
('Manuel R') and Augusta Victoria
('Augusta Victoria R', also adding
the date in her hand) in fountain
pen inks to the blank inside front
cover. Some light foxing and
minor staining, mainly to the
outside covers, not affecting the
signatures. G.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 679
ARRIAGA MANUEL DE: (18401917) First President of Portugal
1911-15. An excellent original
pen and ink drawing by the
German-Swiss artist Robert
Kastor, drawn and signed on a
4to sheet of paper, depicting
Arriaga in a head and shoulders
pose. Signed by Arriaga, and
dated 11th March 1912 in his
hand, beneath the drawing and a
four line quotation in an
unidentified hand. Together with
similar original pen and ink
drawings by Kastor on individual
4to sheets of paper showing
Bernardino Machado (18511944) President of Portugal 191517, 1925-26 and Sebastiao de
Magalhaes Lima (1850-1928)
Portuguese Lawyer, Journalist &
Politician, both signed by the
subjects beneath the drawings
and with brief quotations in their
hands. Some very minor, light
creasing to the edges, VG, 3
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 680
[CUBA]: [TACON MIGUEL]
(1775-1855) Captain General of
Cuba 1834-38. Three original
printed Circulars issued in the
name of Miguel Tacon, six pages
(total), folio, Havana, 3rd
January, 23rd May and 20th
October 1835. The first decree
states, in part, 'in regards to the
introduction into this island of
Cuba of black freemen from
foreign colonies, it has become
known to me that some of them
have been admitted in spite of
the existence of legislation
prohibiting it', the second states,
in part, 'It is hereby declared that
it is forbidden to curse in public,
to take the name of God in vain
and that a certain type of card
game is prohibited in inns,
restaurants and coffee shops'
and is accompanied by the full
text of the by-laws to which the
decree refers, outlining in detail
the reason for their creation, and
the third states, in part, 'It is
hereby declared that due to the
several brawls in the inns,
cockfighting is forbidden in the
countryside. This game will only
be allowed to take place in the
towns during public holidays.'
Each with blank integral leaves
and some with brief additional
manuscript annotations. Some
extremely light, minor age wear,
VG, 3.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 681
[CUBA]: [EZPELETA JOAQUIN
DE] (1788-1863) Captain
General of Cuba 1838-40 and
later Spanish Minister of War &
Navy 1852 and President of the
Senate 1853. Two original
printed Circulars issued in the
name of Ezpeleta, three pages
(total), folio, Havana, 14th July
1838 & 23rd July 1839. The first
decree states, in part, 'because
of the extraordinary expenditure
which was needed in order to
fight a war the Spanish
Parliament and the Crown decree
that 4 million pesos be allocated
for the defence of Cuba, 2 million
as subsidy and the other 2 million
from the sale of assets.' The
second states, in part, 'in
accordance with the Government
Adviser opinion it is decreed that
the black slaves in the San
Nicolas district be allowed to
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organise dances as long as they
are supervised by one of the
managers of the farms or by
another white person and that no
black slaves from other farms join
them.' Each with blank integral
leaves and some additional
manuscript annotations. VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 682
[CUBA]: [VALDES JERONIMO]
(1784-1855) Spanish Military
officer & Administrator, Viceroy of
Navarre 1833-34 and Governor
of Cuba 1841-43. Small
collection of four original printed
Circulars issued in the name of
Valdes, each one page, 8vo,
Havana, June - November 1842,
in Spanish. The first document
concerns reports of black
cimarrones (escapees) and
requests that reports sent to the
government should be more
precise, the second concerns
complaints made by farmers and
resolves that 'the farm
administrators should report on a
specific day of the month, even if
there is nothing new to report',
the third relates to feral black
men who hid in a farm near
Matanzas, as reported by British
Commissioners, and states that
no search should be carried out
without proper cause, and the
fourth concerns the current
regulation on slaves and states
that 'the authorities cannot enter
the farms in order to interfere in
the handling of slaves'. All with
blank integral leaves. Some light
foxing to the third document and
a few small worm holes to the
fourth, G to VG, 4.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 683
DE LA CONCHA JOSE
GUTIERREZ: (1809-1895) 1st
Marquis of Havana, 1st Viscount
of Cuba. Spanish Nobleman,
General and Politician, Captain
General of Cuba 1850-52, 185459 & 1874-75. An interesting
D.S., Jose de la Concha, thirteen
pages, 8vo, Havana, 1856. The
manuscript document relates to
immigration laws for all visitors
arriving in Havana and consists
of nineteen articles detailing the
requirements for visitors which
they must comply with including
the possession of a passport, of
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which foreign ones must be
countersigned by the Spanish
consul at a fee of 4 pesos, also
stating that visitors will be
required to pass through Health,
Police and Tax authorities and a
permit to unload luggage should
be obtained, further listing the
various fines for not doing so,
that firearms and any kind of
sharp weapons are prohibited
and that no foreigner will be
permitted to live in Cuba for more
than three months without
obtaining special permission.
Some light overall age wear and
some ink show-through from
verso to recto, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 684
[SLAVERY IN CUBA]: An
interesting manuscript D.S. by
Pedro Tomas Arocha, eight
pages, folio, Santiago de Cuba,
17th August 1843, on printed
stationery featuring the Royal
insignia of Queen Isabella II of
Spain at the head, in Spanish.
Arocha, a member of the council,
provides his report on a crime
committed by a slave, stating that
a police commissioner was
summoned by Fernando Pons to
intervene in a case concerning
the use of violence by some
aggressors, including a black
slave named Luis, providing a list
of relevant witnesses and
confirming that the slave has
been committed to prison.
Arocha also reports that the slave
forced Antonio Projet, who is in
charge of tending to the horses of
a farm, to drink a liquid which
made him sick and that Projet is
now hospitalised and suffers
convulsions and seizures and
that his cognitive abilities have
been impaired, as well as his
arterial system. Arocha
concludes that the tribunal
decided to exonerate the people
questioned and that the Captain
General Governor has
recommended that the case now
be closed. Some very light foxing
and ink show through from verso
to recto, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 685
[SLAVERY IN CUBA]: A small
collection of six folio documents
issued by the Depositos and
Terminos (holding and detention
areas) in the province of
Matanzas, Cuba, 1885-89. Each
of the documents, largely
manuscript, provide lists of
cimarrones (escapees) who were
to become Libertos ('freed'
slaves, reclaimed by the original
owners, sold to a new one, or
claimed through bribery by a
false owner) or Patrocinados
(partially liberated slaves who
were 'freed' by signing a labour
contract to work for land or
company owners, known as the
Patron). The documents list over
100 slaves in total and provide
details of their names, origin of
birth and age (the youngest
appears to be a three month old
baby), some also providing
details of the owners. All of the
documents bear official
signatures and stamps of the
authorities. Some light overall
age wear and a couple of
documents with neat splits to the
folds, generally G, 6.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 686
[SLAVERY IN CUBA]: An
interesting manuscript D.S. by
Isidro Diaz Arguelles, seven
pages, 8vo, Madrid, 20th May
1847, to the Captain General
Governor of Cuba, on the printed
stationery of the Primera
Secretaria de Estado - Ultramar,
in Spanish. Numbered 192, the
document states that a
communication was received by
the Plenipotentiary Minister of
Great Britain regarding the
landing of black men in Sierra
Morena and that the British
representative has informed
Arguelles that a ship carrying 400
slaves, ordered by the
commercial houses in Havana,
has arrived in Cuba. He further
adds that they have been made
aware of a trafficker named
Lucas who offered to pay
between 40,000 and 60,000
reales for a considerable amount
of slaves, and that various ships
have set sail from Benguela
(Angola) where an American ship
collected a number of the slaves
for the sum of 432 soberanos,
the money having been remitted
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by Joao Alberto Machado, an
American citizen, and that in
order to avoid any conflict with
the United States the transaction
has been considered as fair
trade. In concluding Arguelles
seeks confirmation from the
Captain General Governor if the
facts are 11true. Some very light
foxing and age wear, otherwise
VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 687
[SLAVERY IN CUBA]: An
interesting printed D.S. by Jose
Lalinde and Juan Bautista
Rodriguez, five pages, folio,
Havana, 23rd September 1844,
in Spanish. The document relates
to the ruling of a military
commission established in
Matanzas and details their
judgements following the
conspiracy charges brought
before them, stating, in part, that
Corporal Jose Lalinde of the
Tarragona Battalion officiated as
a judge in a case of conspiracy
which arose in a number of sugar
refineries, coffee plantations
among black men and free
pardos (individuals of mixed
race), explaining that a number of
charismatic black men initiated a
conspiracy in order to eradicate
the white race from the island of
Cuba, also commenting that
some black men were
incarcerated in an overseas jail
for six years and forbidden to
return to either Cuba or Puerto
Rico, that a number of black men
were absolved from all the
charges although others were to
be put under surveillance, and in
conclusion recommending that
the convicts be sent to Ceuta
(Spanish Morocco) and that
provisions be made in order to
avoid a repeat of the situation.
Some light overall age wear and
a few small, minor worm holes to
the edges, not affecting the text
or signatures, G.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 688

Lot: 690

CESPEDES Y QUESADA
CARLOS MANUEL: (1871-1939)
President of Cuba AugustSeptember 1933. Autograph
Statement Signed, Carlos
Manuel de Cespedes, one page,
folio, n.p., n.d., in French, in full,
'Let us give the World an age of
peace and the following age will
conquer war.' Together with a
small selection of similar
statements signed by other
famous Cubans comprising Jose
Manuel Cortina, Aristide Aguero
y Bethancourt, Orestes Ferrara
('Peace will be definitive only if
we manage to attain something
that is not easy - moral evolution
in our international relations
whereby countries would prefer
to be trespassed against rather
than to trespass, to be attacked
rather than to arrogate.') and Luis
Alejandro Baralt. VG, 5.
Estimate: £80.00 - £120.00

[MEXICAN INQUISITION]: An
interesting bound volume of over
80 manuscript documents and
letters, comprising over 170
pages, chiefly folio, various
places (Mexico), 1767. The
documents and letters provide
accounts of all of the
proceedings, interrogations and
declarations made as a result of
riots and disturbances in Mexico,
particularly at the Capital city,
during the Mexican Inquisition
and report that much of the
trouble was caused as a result of
hearsay, and refer to seditious
movements, the armed forces in
Mexico City, San Juan de la Paz,
Potosi, Guanajuelo etc. The
volume belonged to the archives
of Saenz de Tejada, Ambassador
to Mexico and secretary to Juan
Prim (1814-1870) Spanish
General and Statesman, and at
one time also to Alfredo Chavero
(1841-1906) Mexican
Archaeologist, Politician and
Dramatist, whose small circular
ownership stamp appears on a
number of pages. Bound with
string and with some light overall
age wear, about VG
Estimate: £1,500.00 - £2,500.00

Lot: 689
CASTRO RAUL: (1931- )
Cuban Politician and
Revolutionary, younger brother of
Fidel Castro. President of the
Council of State of Cuba 2008. A scarce, early A.L.S., R Castro
Ruz, three pages, 8vo, Havana,
16th June 1950, to Zelma
Alvarez ('Estimada amigo') in
Spanish. Castro sends his
condolences upon learning of the
death of his correspondent's
grandfather, Don Urbano. He
continues to refer to a meeting
with a mutual friend, whom he
describes as a very nice and
good person, adding 'they
brought 2 champagnes, one for
me and the other one for
Angelica and we drank it at the
hotel with them; I went with them
to Fidel's house and the next day
we took a walk at night with
Angelica.' Castro further sends
news from Havana, 'We are OK
over here. Fidel had finished the
law school a few days ago with
only a few credits to finish of
Social Sciencesâ€¦.I am here on
my daily jobâ€¦.I'll have to spend
the summer studying.'
Accompanied by the original
envelope hand addressed by
Castro. Some extremely minor,
light creasing, VG.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00
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Lot: 691
HERRERA JOSE JOAQUIN DE:
(1792-1854) Mexican President
1844, 1844-45 and 1848-51,
previously a General in the
Mexican Army who served in the
Mexican-American War. D.S.,
Herrera, one page, folio, Mexico,
17th November 1822, in Spanish.
The manuscript document, on the
headed paper of the Secretary of
State, is addressed to Don Juan
Quintero and relates to the
appointment by the Emperor of a
Secretary to the Legation of the
Empire for the Government of
Colombia. Boldly signed by
Herrera at the conclusion. With
blank integral leaf. Some
extremely light, minor age wear,
a few small worm holes to the
text, and one very small area of
paper loss in the upper left
corner, just affecting a couple of
letters of printed text, none of the
minor faults affecting the
signature. G.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 692
ZARAGOZA IGNACIO: (18291862) Mexican General,
considered a hero following his
defeat of the invading French
forces at the Battle of Puebla, 5th
May 1862. N.S., Zaragoza, one
page, folio, Mexico, 16th July
1861, to C. Alfredo Bablot, a
clothing contractor. The
manuscript note, in Spanish,
reads, in full, 'Deliver to the War
Division 200 banderoles. Liberty
and Reform'. The order, for
narrow forked flags flown on a
ship's masthead, is boldly signed
at the conclusion by Zaragoza in
his capacity as Secretary of War.
Autographs of Zaragoza are rare
following his untimely death at
the age of 33, after being struck
with typhoid fever, shortly after
his famous victory known as the
Cinco de Mayo. With blind
embossed stamp of the
Ministerio de Guerra y Marina in
the upper left corner and a small,
neat circular perforation at the
centre of the page, not affecting
the text or signature. Very slightly
unevenly trimmed to the left
edge, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 693
LEON DE LA BARRA
FRANCISCO: (1863-1939)
President of Mexico May November 1911. Autograph
Statement Signed, F. L. de la
Barra, one page, folio, Paris,
June 1931, in French. Leon de la
Barra writes, in full, 'Pascal's
bitter words, â€œSince Justice
could not be made strong, the
strong was made justâ€•, must be
changed to this simple
affirmation, â€œInternational
Justice must be strongâ€•, and so
it shall be, if the universal
conscience recognizes the
immense good which ensues
therefrom.' Together with Emilio
Portes Gil (1890-1978) President
of Mexico 1928-30. Autograph
Statement Signed, E Portes Gil,
one page, folio, n.p., n.d., in
French, in full, 'When the peoples
of the Earth are convinced that it
is essential and urgent that
human destinies be built upon
the foundations of equality and
social justice, when the efforts of
the leaders of all nations, great
and small, powerful and weak,
rich and poor, are sincerely
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directed toward a single ideal the good of the greatest number we will have achieved the
international peace we all desire.
May the efforts of all the races be
directed toward that ideal!' Also
including similar statements
signed by Mariano Cornejo
Zenteno (1866-1942, President
of the Council of Ministers of
Peru 1919) and Adolfo Costa du
Rels (1891-1980, Bolivian Writer
& Diplomat). Generally VG, 4.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 694
PEREZ GODOY RICARDO:
(1905-1982) Peruvian General,
led a coup d'etat in 1962.
President of Peru 1962-63.
Vintage signed 4 x 7 photograph
of Perez Godoy standing in a
three quarter length pose, in
semi-profile, wearing his uniform
and medals. Signed in blue ink
with his name alone to a light
area of the image. Together with
Manuel Prado (1889-1967)
President of Peru 1939-45 &
1956-62. Blue fountain pen ink
signature ('Manuel Prado') on a
piece. Annotated, numbered and
dated in ink in the hand of a
collector and with two file holes to
the upper edge and some overall
creasing. Also including Eloy
Gaspar Ureta (1892-1965)
Peruvian Military leader who led
the Peruvian Armed Forces to
victory in the EcuadorianPeruvian War of 1941. Bold black
fountain pen ink signature on a
small page removed from an
autograph album. With typed and
ink annotations and date in the
hand of a collector beneath the
signature. FR to VG, 3.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 695
WILLIMAN CLAUDIO: (18611934) President of Uruguay 190711. Vintage signed postcard,
featuring an attractive embossed
colour design of the Uruguayan
flag with an inset oval portrait of
Williman. Signed in bold black
fountain pen ink to a clear area at
the head of the postcard and
dated Mont[evideo], 27th
February 1908 in his hand. Some
light age wear, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 696
CARIAS ANDINO TIBURCIO:
(1876-1969) Honduran President
1924, 1933-49. D.S., Tiburcio
Carias A, one page, folio,
Tegucigalpa, 1st November
1943, in Spanish. The attractively
penned manuscript document
authorises the joint appointment
of Dr. Julian R. Caceres as
Extraordinary Ambassador and
Plenipotentiary, and Jose
Augusto Padilla-Vega as
Delegate and Counsellor to a
United Nations convention on Aid
and Rehabilitation. Signed by
Carias at the foot and
countersigned by Salvador
Aguirre (1862-1947) Acting
President of Honduras for one
week, 9th - 16th September
1919. With blank integral leaf and
an affixed blind embossed paper
seal. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 697
VARGAS GETULIO: (1882-1954)
President (and initially Dictator)
of Brazil 1930-45, 1951-54. D.S.,
Getulio Vargas, two pages, large
4to, Presidential Palace, Rio de
Janeiro, 8th November 1943, in
Portuguese. The typed document
authorises Eurico Penteado to
act as the Plenipotentiary
Delegate at a meeting of the
United Nations in Atlantic City
and states that his vote will be
cast in the name of Brazil. Signed
by Vargas at the conclusion and
countersigned by Osvaldo
Aranha (1894-1960) Brazilian
Politician & Diplomat. With blind
embossed paper seal affixed and
blank integral leaf. Accompanied
by the original envelope. VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 698
SOMOZA GARCIA ANASTASIO:
(1896-1956) President of
Nicaragua 1937-47, 1950-56.
Assassinated. D.S., A. Somoza,
one page, 4to, Managua, 17th
September 1948. The typed
document provides
salvoconducto to Fausto Amador,
an employee of the Neptune
Gold Mining Company, allowing
him to freely move within the
national territory without being
disturbed by the police or military
authorities. Some light age wear
and minor splitting to the edges
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of the folds, particularly at the
base, not affecting the text or
signature, G
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 699
BEATON DAVID: (c.1494-1546)
Archbishop of St. Andrews and
the last Scottish Cardinal prior to
the Reformation. Extremely rare
L.S., D[avid] Card[ina]lis S[anc]ti
Andree, one page, folio,
Edinburgh, 9th November 1542,
to Cardinal Alessandro Farnese,
in Latin. Beaton writes to his
correspondent as a result of the
incursions by King Henry VIII into
Scotland, 'Quia de incursionibus
Ab Anglorum rege, contra
sereniss[imum] et
ill[ustrissi]mu[m]. Regum,
Do[min]um meu[m], eiusq[u]e
regnu[m], illatis ad
S[anctissimum] D[ominum]
N[ostrum] in p[raese]ntia scribo;
ex eisdemq[ue] literis
D[etermi]nationem V[estram]
R[everendissimam] omnia ad
plenu[m] intellecturam esse
confido, nihil hoc tempore ad
illa[m] scribed[m] esse putavi.
Tantu[m] illud eam sibi
p[er]suadere cupio, omen meam
operam, curam, studium, et
diligentiam ad inserviendu[m]
illius Amplitudini esse paratissima
id quod ita esse toties illa
experietur, quoties in suis
suoru[mq]ue reb[us]q[ue] Uti
voluerit. Interim me D[omi]nationi
v[est]rae humil[lime]
co[m]mendo.' With detached
integral address leaf bearing a
good affixed blind embossed
paper seal. A fine letter, not least
for its references to King Henry
VIII, King James V and Pope
Paul III. Some extremely minor
light foxing and a slight area of
water staining to the right edge,
only very slightly affecting the
text and signature which remain
perfectly legible. About VG
Beaton's letter is written shortly
before the Battle of Solway Moss
took place at the Anglo-Scottish
border on 24th November 1542.
When King Henry VIII of England
broke away from the Roman
Catholic church, he asked King
James V of Scotland, his
nephew, to do the same. James
rejected his uncle's request and
further insulted him by refusing to
meet at York. As a result, King
Henry VIII displayed his anger by
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In retaliation for the massive
English raid into Scotland King
James responded by assigning
Robert, Lord Maxwell with the
task of raising an army and on
24th November 1542 an army of
15,000 - 18,000 Scots advanced
into England and were met near
Solway Moss by Thomas
Wharton and his 3000 men. The
ensuing battle was uncoordinated
and has been described as a
rout. Alessandro Farnese (15201589) Italian Cardinal and
Diplomat. Letters signed by
Cardinal Beaton are extremely
rare; American Book Prices
Current have no records of any
autograph material by Beaton
appearing at auction.
Estimate: £2,000.00 - £3,000.00

Lot: 700
STUART CHARLES EDWARD:
(1720-1788) Jacobite Pretender
to the thrones of England,
Scotland and Ireland, known as
Bonnie Prince Charlie, or The
Young Pretender. L.S., Votre bon
Ami Charles R, one page, 4to,
n.p., n.d., to Le Marquis Louis
Angelelli in Bologne, in French.
Stuart states that he received his
correspondent's letter of 19th
December 'full of good wishes
and greetings, asking the Lord for
my prosperity, which I find very
kind of youâ€¦.'. He also adds that
he hopes to see his
correspondent in Rome one day,
if his affairs allow him to visit.
With integral address leaf in
Stuart's hand and bearing a red
wax seal. Some slight ink
bleeding and light staining to the
concluding four lines of text,
which remain perfectly legible.
The subscription and signature
are largely unaffected. Rare.
About VG. Luigi Angelelli (17161796) Italian Nobleman whose
family were close associates of
the Stuarts. Indeed, Charles
Stuart stayed in the Palazzo
Angelelli in January 1766 when
on his way to Rome following the
death of his father.
Estimate: £1,000.00 - £1,500.00
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Lot: 701
ANNE: (1665-1714) Queen of
England, Scotland & Ireland
1702-07 and Queen of the
Kingdom of Great Britain 170714. D.S., Anne R, as Queen, at
the head, one page, folio, Court
at Windsor Castle, 9th February
1713. The manuscript document
is a warrant addressed to Robert
Harley, Earl of Oxford and Earl
Mortimer at the Treasury,
requesting that they pay John
Drummond, 'whom wee
appointed Our Commissary for
Treating concerning the
settlement and preservation of
the Trade of Our Subjects in the
Spanish Low Countries', the sum
of Â£1350 to cover Drummond's
cost of equipage, ordinary
entertainment etc. in his post.
Countersigned at the foot by
Harley ('Oxford'). With two blind
embossed revenue stamps. A
small area of paper loss in the
upper left corner and some light
foxing and age wear, about VG.
Estimate: £600.00 - £800.00

Lot: 702
WALLMODEN AMALIE VON:
(1704-1765) Countess of
Yarmouth. Mistress of King
George II of Great Britain from
the mid 1730s until his death in
1760. A good A.L.S., A de
Yarmouth, two pages, 4to,
Kensington, 13th August 1759, to
a gentleman, in French. The
Countess of Yarmouth's
elegantly penned letter is written
less than two weeks after the
historic Battle of Minden, and she
thanks her correspondent for
their interest and expresses her
happiness in the glorious events
of the 1st August and of the glory
of their compatriots, ('a la
deliverance de ma Patrie par
l'heureuse et glorieuse journee
du premier, les avantages en
deviennent tous les jours
importants. Je vous feliciteâ€¦.de
la Gloire que se sont acquis vos
Compatriotesâ€¦.') further referring
to Ferdinand, Duke of Brunswick,
who has conveyed many good
expressions in his letter to King
George II, and, now realising the
importance of the events,
congratulating the Duke of
Richmond, General Waldegrave
and Mr. Kingsley. In concluding
the Countess adds a few lines in
the name of the King who has
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charged the Countess with
conveying the appreciation he
has for the zeal that her
correspondent has shown
('â€¦[Il]â€¦m'a charge de vous dire
qu'il avoit de tout temps ete
persuade de votre zele pour
luiâ€¦.') and remarks that she has
been unable to resist telling the
King of her correspondent's
participation in the joyful and
important events. With blank
integral leaf. Rare. Some
extremely minor, light age wear,
VG The Battle of Minden took
place on 1st August 1759 during
the Seven Years' War. An army
fielded by the Anglo-German
alliance commanded by Field
Marshal Ferdinand, Duke of
Brunswick (1721-1792) defeated
a French army commanded by
Marshal of France, Louis,
Marquis de Contades (17041795). In Britain, the victory was
considered one of several
fortuitous events that constituted
the Annus Mirabilis of 1759.
Charles Lennox (1735-1806) 3rd
Duke of Richmond. British Field
Marshal and Politician.
John Waldegrave (1718-1784)
3rd Earl Waldegrave. British
Soldier and Politician.
William Kingsley (1698?-1769)
British Lieutenant General.
Estimate: £400.00 - £500.00

Lot: 703
GEORGE III: (1738-1820) King of
the United Kingdom 1760-1820.
A good D.S., George R, as King,
at the head, one page, folio,
Court at St. James's, 30th March
1762. The manuscript document
is a warrant addressed to Henry
Fox, Paymaster General of the
Guards, Garrisons and Land
Forces, and states that a
payment of Â£18133.2.6. should be
made to the representatives of
the late Sir James Colebrooke,
Sir George Colebrooke, Arnold
Nesbitt and Moses Franks 'for
provisions issued by them to Our
Forces in North America for and
from the 26th day of March 1761
to the 18th Day of December',
the amount having been
confirmed by a Report of the
Comptrollers of the Accounts of
the Army. Countersigned at the
foot by Lord North (1732-1792)
British Prime Minister 1770-82,
William Barrington (1717-1793)
2nd Viscount Barrington.
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Chancellor of the Exchequer
1761-62 and Secretary at War
1755-61, 1765-78, during
Britain's involvement in the
Seven Years War and the
American War of Independence,
and Sir Gilbert Elliot (1722-1777)
Scottish Statesman, Lord of the
Admiralty 1756-67 and Treasurer
of the Chamber in the Royal
Household 1762-70. Further
countersigned to the verso by
George Colebrooke (twice, once
as Executor of James
Colebrooke 1722-1761, a
prominent private banker in
London), Arnold Nesbitt and
Moses Franks. Some light age
wear and minor staining to the
folds, with repairs to the verso,
and a few small, minor areas of
paper loss to the edges, G.
Estimate: £400.00 - £500.00

Lot: 704
VICTORIA: (1819-1901) Queen
of the United Kingdom Great
Britain & Ireland 1837-1901. A
good A.L.S., with her initials V R
I, four pages, 8vo, Balmoral
Castle, 2nd November 1887, to
[Dr. Cameron Lees], on the
Queen's black monogrammed
mourning stationery, in English.
The Queen writes to ask her
correspondent 'to Christen my
little Highland Grand daughter
who was born here on the 24th
Oct. (a good deal later than was
expected) wh. we are most
anxious you shd. do - my children
& I being most desirous that the
Baptism shd. take place here &
be performed by you - There is
only one thing in the Service and
in your liberal large minded views
I hope you wd. not mind as it
would hurt the relatives were it
not to be - viz: that there may be
Sponsers - you wd. address the
parents as usual - only they wd.
standâ€¦.and I am the 1st
Sponserâ€¦.You wd. not I trust find
any difficulty in this.' and further
asking him to confirm his
availability by telegraph before
continuing 'My dear Child is
going on perfectly well, but had a
very severe time. We wished if
possible to have the Christening
on the 22nd, but it cd. be on the
23rd if you cd. not be here by the
22nd.' Some very slight,
extremely minor age wear and
slight traces of former mounting
to the upper edge of the final
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page, otherwise VG. Princess
Victoria Eugenie of Battenberg
(1887-1969) daughter of Prince
Henry of Battenberg and
Princess Beatrice, and grand
daughter of Queen Victoria, was
born at Balmoral Castle on 24th
October 1887 and was
Christened Victoria Eugenie Julia
Ena.
Her last given name had been
written 'Eua' on the birth
document by her mother, but Dr.
Cameron Lees misread the name
and pronounced it as 'Ena' at the
Christening ceremony; a name
which stayed with the Princess
for the rest of her life.
Princess Victoria Eugenie
married King Alfonso XIII of
Spain on 31st May 1906 in
Madrid and served as Queen
Consort until 14th April 1931.
James Cameron Lees (18351913) Dean of the Chapel Royal
in Scotland 1887-1910.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 705
PRINCESS BEATRICE: (18571944) British Princess, youngest
child of Queen Victoria and
Prince Albert. Mother of Victoria
Eugenie, Queen of Spain. A.L.S.,
Beatrice, two pages, 8vo,
London, 9th March 1888, to Mrs.
Tylor, on the printed mourning
stationery of Buckingham Palace.
The Princess writes, in full, 'I
thank you very much for your
kind thought of giving us
luncheon, after the Bazaar, but
now as you will understand, with
this sad event at Berlin, I shall
not be able to open the Bazaar. I
regret it very much, as I fear it
may injure the excellent cause for
which the bazaar is being held,
but I could not possibly take part
in any function before the
Emperor's funeral.' With blank
integral leaf. VG. Kaiser Wilhelm
I (1797-1888) King of Prussia
1861-88 & first German Emperor
1871-88, had died on the same
day as the present letter was
written
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 706
GEORGE V: (1865-1936) King of
the United Kingdom 1910-36.
A.L.S., George, three pages, 8vo,
Marlborough House, Pall Mall,
London, 4th July 1889, to Mrs.
Chaine at Kensington Palace.
The Duke of York states that he
feels quite ashamed at not
having replied to her
correspondent's letter before now
and thanks her 'for asking me to
come to Miss Lepel's wedding on
the 25th', adding 'I don't know yet
if I shall be in London on that
day, but I will come if I possibly
can.' He further remarks 'I told
my father of your eldest
daughter's engagement with
Major Griffiths & he was
delighted to hear it' before
concluding 'Hoping to see you at
the garden party today.'
Accompanied by the original
envelope hand addressed by the
Duke and signed by him with his
initial ('G') in the lower left corner.
VG. Maria Chaine (1837-1915)
Keeper of the State Apartments
at Kensington Palace and wife of
William Chaine (1838-1916)
Assistant Master of the
Ceremonies 1887-1901. Harriet
Lepel Dorothea Sayer (d.1922),
daughter of Maria Chaine and
her first husband, Captain
Frederick Sayer, married Harry
Hay-Drummond on 25th July
1889.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 707
GEORGE VI & QUEEN
ELIZABETH: GEORGE VI (18951952) King of the United
Kingdom 1936-52 & ELIZABETH
(1900-2002) Queen Consort, the
Queen Mother. A printed small
8vo menu card from H.M.S.
Renown, dated 24th June 1927,
signed by both King George VI
('Albert', as Duke of York) and
Queen Elizabeth ('Elizabeth', as
Duchess of York) with their
names alone in bold fountain pen
inks to a clear area at the head of
the menu. Some extremely
minor, light discoloration to the
edges, caused by previous
framing, about VG. The Duke
and Duchess of York travelled on
HMS Renown from January July 1927 during their Royal Tour
of the Empire which included the
Duke opening the new
Parliament House in Canberra,
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Australia.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 708
WALLIS WINDSOR: (1895-1986)
American Socialite, wife of
Edward, Duke of Windsor. A.L.S.,
Wallis, four pages, 8vo, La Croe,
Cap d'Antibes, n.d. ('Sunday',
apparently 1938), to Kitty Wolf,
Baroness Eugene de Rothschild,
on the Duchess's blue
monogrammed stationery. The
Duchess states that she is writing
in great haste and despair to ask
if her correspondent or her staff
know of a good Maitre d'Hotel,
explaining that her own has been
taken ill and remarking 'Here I
am with an unfinished house,
guests arriving from the 28thâ€¦.In
fact I'm feeling rather sorry for
myself - and wonder if you know
of anyone who could fill in this
important job?' In a postscript
Wallis adds that she is travelling
to Italy on Tuesday ('as I am
exhausted') although provides
the telephone numbers in Antibes
if Rothschild's secretary needs to
talk to Mrs. Bedford. One small,
neat split to the edge of the
central horizontal fold of the
second page, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 709
DIANA: (1961-1997) Princess of
Wales. T.L.S., Diana, with
holograph salutation and
subscription, one page,
Kensington Palace, London, 1st
July 1996, to John Gairdner. The
Princess writes, in full, 'I was very
touched to receive your kind
message together with the
wonderful flowers on my
Birthday. Thank you so much for
thinking of me - it meant a great
deal to me.' Accompanied by the
original Registered envelope. VG.
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 710
[ANDREW, DUKE OF YORK &
SARAH, DUCHESS OF YORK]:
[ANDREW] (1960- ) Duke of
York, son of Queen Elizabeth II
and Prince Philip & [SARAH]
(1959- ) Duchess of York,
former wife of Prince Andrew. An
original slice of the Duke and
Duchess of York's wedding cake,
the four inch long slice of fruit
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cake is wrapped in its original
decorative greaseproof paper
and contained in the original
white presentation box, the lid
bearing the silver printed Royal
cipher of the Duke and Duchess
and the place and date,
Buckingham Palace, 23rd July
1986. Accompanied by the
original loosely inserted 12mo
printed card bearing facsimile
signatures of the couple.
Together with a small selection of
printed ephemera relating to the
marriage of the Duke and
Duchess of York including printed
sample invitation, Order of
Carriage Processions to
Westminster Abbey, Order of
Service and Ceremonial for the
marriage etc., three greetings
cards individually signed and
inscribed by the Duchess of York
and also signed by her on behalf
of the Duke and their two
daughters, Beatrice and Eugenie,
a First Day Cover
commemorating the wedding of
the Duke and Duchess, signed
by the Duchess, etc. Generally
VG to EX, 11

Lot: 711
[WILLIAM, DUKE OF
CAMBRIDGE & CATHERINE,
DUCHESS OF CAMBRIDGE]:
[WILLIAM] (1982) Duke of
Cambridge, son of Prince
Charles and Princess Diana &
[CATHERINE] (1982- )
Duchess of Cambridge, wife of
Prince William. An original slice
of the Duke and Duchess of
Cambridge's wedding cake, the
three inch long slice of fruit cake,
designed by Fiona Cairns, is
wrapped in its original
greaseproof paper and contained
in the original metal presentation
tin, designed by Peter Windett
and Sally Mangum and
attractively decorated in cream
and gold, the lid bearing the
Royal cipher of the Duke and
Duchess and the date of their
wedding, 29th Aril 2011.
Accompanied by the original
loosely inserted 12mo printed
card, numbered 120102 to the
verso, stating 'With best wishes
from TRH The Prince of Wales
and The Duchess of Cornwall in
celebration of the wedding of
TRH The Duke and Duchess of
Cambridge'. VG to EX
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Lot: 712
CHURCHILL WINSTON S.:
(1874-1965) British Prime
Minister 1940-45, 1951-55. Nobel
Prize winner for Literature, 1953.
A good, large vintage signed
sepia 10.5 x 12.5 photograph
showing Churchill in a formal
head and shoulders pose
wearing his uniform and medals.
Photograph by Elliott & Fry.
Signed ('Winston S. Churchill') in
bold, dark fountain pen ink to the
lower photographer's mount and
dated 14th June 1918 in his
hand. Matted in the original slim
cream mount to an overall size of
12 x 14. One very slight, neat
tear to the left edge of the
photographer's mount, not
affecting the image or signature,
and some extremely light age
wear, otherwise VG. At the time
of signing the present
photograph, during World War I,
Churchill was serving as Minister
of Munitions (1917-19)
Estimate: £1,500.00 - £2,000.00

Lot: 713
COOPER DUFF: (1890-1954)
English Politician & Diplomat,
Secretary of State for War 193537, First Lord of the Admiralty
1937-38 and Minister of
Information 1940-41. A good,
interesting T.L.S., Duff Cooper,
two pages, 4to, Whitehall, 30th
June 1938, to T. W. Coghlin, on
the printed stationery of the
Admiralty. Cooper thanks his
correspondent for their letter
expressing views over the
bombing of British ships in
Spanish harbours and comments
'I fully appreciate the feeling that
these incidents have given rise
to, but I think there are one or
two facts which are often
forgotten. In the first place, there
is a civil war going on in Spain
and anybody who goes into
Spain does so at their own risk
as it is impossible for His
Majesty's Government to protect
British subjects who willingly
enter a war zone. Secondly, to go
into territorial waters is to go into
Spain just as much as it is to land
there, and British protection
ceases where territorial waters
begin. Thirdly, the ships that
have suffered have gone to
Spain in order to assist one side
by taking them supplies and are
making very large profits by
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doing so.' He further continues
'The only way in which they can
be protected would be for Great
Britain to take part by force in the
Spanish war and this might very
easily start a European war.' A
single file hole appears in the
upper left corner, not affecting
the text or signature. Together
with Granville Leveson-Gower
(1815-1891) 2nd Earl Granville.
Secretary of State for Foreign
Affairs 1851-52, 1870-74, 188085. D.S., Granville, one page,
folio, Foreign Office, London, 9th
December 1880. The partially
printed document, featuring two
attractive engraved vignettes, is a
passport issued to the British
subject Giulietta Carolina de
Stedingk, allowing her to travel
on the continent. Signed at the
foot by Granville and also signed
by the bearer, de Stedingk. G to
VG, 2.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 714
JOHN OF AUSTRIA: (16291679) Spanish General, the only
natural son of King Philip IV of
Spain. A fine D.S., one page,
folio, Brussels, 30th April 1657.
The manuscript document, in
Spanish, is a military commission
appointing Captain Don Miguel
de Whitte to command a new
company of cavaliers that would
support the light cavalry. De
Whitte has been selected as an
officer with experience and
courage who would be able to
lead the company with order and
discipline and the document
grants him, among other matters,
full power to choose the right
soldiers for the company. Signed
by John of Austria with a large
signature at the foot and with a
fine blind embossed paper seal
affixed. Some extremely minor,
light age wear to the edges, VG
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

Lot: 715
WILHELM II: (1859-1941)
German Emperor & King of
Prussia 1888-1918. D.S.,
Wilhelm R, one page, folio, 29th
December 1902. The attractive
partially printed document, in
German, (untranslated) relates to
Eduard Arnhold. Boldly signed at
the foot by the Kaiser alongside a
blind embossed seal. With blank
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integral leaf. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 718

Lot: 716
HENRY OF PRUSSIA: (18621929) German Prince, younger
brother of Emperor Wilhelm II,
and Grand Admiral of the
Imperial German Navy. A.L.S.,
Henry of Prussia, on two sides of
a correspondence card,
Hemmelmark, 13th August 1911,
to Elinor Glyn, in English. The
Prince states that he has been
suffering with a bad knee, as a
result of a motor accident,
although writes to thank her for a
book 'which I am going to read
with much interest, knowing the
authoress so well by now!' He
further remarks 'Though
â€œKnowledge of the employment
of current of thoughtâ€• is not in
my line at all, I should very much
like to see what you think & have
to say about it! Might I therefore
ask for a typewritten copy?'
Accompanied by the original
envelope hand addressed by
Prince Henry and signed by him,
with his initials, in the lower left
corner. VG. Elinor Glyn (18641943) British Novelist who coined
the use of the phrase It as a
euphemism for sex appeal.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 717
CECILIE OF MECKLENBURGSCHWERIN: (1886-1954) Crown
Princess of Germany and
Prussia, wife of German Crown
Prince William, the eldest son of
Kaiser Wilhelm II. A.L.S., Cecilie,
on two sides of her personal
monogrammed correspondence
card, n.p., n.d., to Lady Gorst, in
English. The Crown Princess
writes 'Please accept these
violets with so many thanks for
the delightful evening yesterday!'
and continues 'I enjoyed myself
so much and it was so kind of
you and Sir Eldon getting the
dance up for me. I hope you are
not too tired.' Some very slight
traces of former mounting to the
right edge of the recto, otherwise
VG. Sir Eldon Gorst (1861-1911)
Consul-General in Egypt 1907-11.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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HINDENBURG PAUL VON:
(1847-1934) German Field
Marshal and Statesman,
President of Germany 1925-34.
Vintage signed postcard
photograph, being a reproduction
of a painting of the statesman in
a head and shoulders pose
wearing his uniform and medals.
Signed ('v. Hindenburg') in bold
black fountain pen ink with his
name alone to the lower border.
About EX.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 719
RUDOLF II: (1552-1612) Holy
Roman Emperor 1576-1612,
King of Hungary and Croatia (as
Rudolf I, 1572-1608), King of
Bohemia (1575-1608/1611) and
Archduke of Austria (1576-1608).
A good, large manuscript D.S.,
Rudolf, one page, oblong folio,
being a passport issued to Pedro
de Gamiz, travelling through the
Kingdom of Hungary to collect
items for the Empress, possibly
Anna of Austria (1549-1580)
Queen of Spain, fourth wife of
her uncle, King Philip II of Spain.
Signed by Rudolf at the foot and
with a blind embosseded paper
seal attached. A few light areas
of staining, only very slightly
affecting a few words of text and
not the signature, about VG
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 720
KOSSUTH LAJOS: (1802-1894)
Hungarian Politician, RegentPresident of the Kingdom of
Hungary during the Revolution of
1848-49. A.L.S., L Kossuth, two
pages, 8vo, n.p., n.d., to Joseph
Simpson in Manchester, marked
Private. Kossuth states that he is
obliged to his correspondent for
having collected some funds
'immediately required for our
purpose' and asks for the money
to be sent to him as soon as
possible as he has to leave
England shortly, explaining
'before I leave I must arrange all
the matters, it is of vital
importance for the purpose to
have the disposal of the money
before I leave.' With blank
integral leaf. Some extremely
minor, very light foxing, VG
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Lot: 721
ELENA OF MONTENEGRO:
(1873-1952) Queen of Italy 190046, wife of King Victor Emmanuel
III. A.L.S., Elena, on two sides of
her monogrammed oblong 8vo
correspondence card, Racconigi,
Piemont, 27th September 1905,
to 'Ma Chere Cousine' (Princess
Alice of Athlone), in French. The
Queen apologises for not having
written earlier, 'but having heard
that a position of matron in the
National Hospital is vacant, I
would ask you to use your
influence by giving a good
recommendation to the
Management for Madame Coral
whom I know well' and continues
'She is very competent,
according to her testimonials and
one can clearly see how well
liked she was and appreciated at
the Queen Charlotte Hospital.'
Some light overall dust staining,
about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 722
MARIE OF ROMANIA: (18751938) Queen Consort of
Romania 1914-27. Vintage
signed sepia cabinet photograph
of Marie in a head and shoulders
pose. Photograph by Carl
Backofen of Darmstadt. Signed
('Marie') in bold black fountain
pen ink with her name alone to a
clear area at the base of the
image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 723
STIRBEY BARBU: (1873-1946)
Prime Minister of the Kingdom of
Romania 1927, a close confidant
and lover of Queen Marie of
Romania. Autograph Statement
Signed, B Stirbey, one page,
folio, n.p., n.d., in French, in full,
'Economic cooperation and the
division of labour, through their
ever increasing tendency to
ignore borders, will ultimately
usher in the reign of universal
peace by imposing the triumph of
reason and the moral ideal over
instinct.' Together with Gheorghe
Mironescu (1874-1949) Prime
Minister of Romania 1930, 193031. Autograph Statement Signed,
G. G. Mironescu, one page, folio,
n.p., n.d., in French, in part, 'The
future of civilisation lies in peace,
which ensures the continued
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prosperity of the nations. In order
to guarantee peace, the League
of Nations has undertaken an
organizing effort applicable to all
aspects of international life and
all areas of human activityâ€¦.' VG,
2.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 724
CLEMENCEAU GEORGES:
(1841-1929) French Prime
Minister 1906-09, 1917-20.
A.L.S., G Clemenceau, two
pages, 8vo, Paris, 29th October
1909, to a gentleman, on the
printed stationery of the Senat, in
French. Clemenceau states that
he will have great pleasure in
meeting his correspondent and
confirms that he will be at home
the following day between 11am
and noon. He further adds that
his only regret, given what his
correspondent has told him, is
that he will not be able to invite
him to stay one evening as he
would have wished. VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 725
FRANCE: Joseph Caillaux (18631944) Prime Minister of France
1911-12. Autograph Statement
Signed, J. Caillaux, one page,
folio, Paris, 1st December 1927,
in French, in part, ' â€œWar on
Warâ€•â€¦.â€•Outlaw
Warâ€•â€¦.Maxims devoid of
meaning if those who utter them
are not accustomed to daring
deeds, resolved to brave idiotic
jeering, to face misguided
opinionâ€¦.'; Louis Barthou (18621934) Prime Minister of France
March - December 1913.
Assassinated. Autograph
Statement Signed, Louis
Barthou, one page, folio, n.p.,
11th November 1928, in French,
in part, 'Truth must never be
imposed by force. Since the
beginnings of humanity, man has
sought it with an anguish which is
his torment and his nobility. One
must give great credit to time:
nothing is created, or rather
nothing endures, without
itâ€¦..Words come and go, and it is
actions alone that count. The
history of the world will be
changed if, everywhere, actions
give to words the only sanction
that can guarantee Humanity the
future of which it dreams and
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which it deserves.'; Paul Painleve
(1863-1933) Prime Minister of
France September - November
1917 & April - November 1925.
Autograph Statement Signed,
Paul Painleve, one page, folio,
n.p., 30th November 1927, in
French, in full, 'Mistrust among
nations is more dangerous than
hate'; Edouard Herriot (18721957) Prime Minister of France
1924-25, 20th - 23rd July 1926 &
June - December 1932.
Autograph Statement Signed, E
Herriot, one page, folio, n.p., n.d.,
in French, in part, 'The
establishment of peace cannot
be the work of politics alone. It
implies a moral reform of man,
the construction of a new ethic,
the consent of individualsâ€¦.';
Camille Chautemps (1885-1963)
Prime Minister of France
February - March 1930, 1933-34
& 1937-38. Autograph Statement
Signed, C. Chautemps, one
page, folio, n.p., n.d., in French,
in part 'The Governments'
technical efforts to organize
peace in material terms are
assuredly necessary - But they
can only be effective if they occur
in a moral atmosphere of
peaceâ€¦.'. Some very light,
extremely minor age wear, VG, 5.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 726
FRANCE: Theodore Steeg (18681950) Prime Minister of France
1930-31. Autograph Statement
Signed, T. Steeg, one page, folio,
n.p., n.d., in French, in full,
'Above territorial borders, above
the limits of tradition, race or
language, must rise a common
love based on the cooperation of
national wills subject to the
effective sanctions of a superior
and mighty Justice.'; Joseph Paul
Boncour (1873-1972) Prime
Minister of France 1932-33.
Autograph Statement Signed, J.
Paul Boncour, one page, folio,
n.p., n.d., in French, in part 'It is
not time to throw the purple
shroud over the Protocol, where
the dead gods sleep. The
building which we once erected
on the lake shore is still there,
solid, well built. Doubtless the
flow that passes by can deform
and diminish its imageâ€¦.'; Albert
Sarraut (1872-1962) Prime
Minister of France October November 1933, January - June
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1936. Autograph Statement
Signed, A Sarraut, one page,
folio, n.p., n.d., in French, in part,
'Peace in Europe, first of all - the
first and necessary step! But after
it and through it, the Great
Human Peace of the continents
and the races - the white race
and the races of colour - under
the sign of a new international
ethic which will regulate their
relations no longer according to
the ancient law of
hegemoniesâ€¦.'; Pierre-Etienne
Flandin (1889-1958) Prime
Minister of France 1934-35, 194041. Autograph Statement Signed,
P E Flandin, one page, folio, n.p.,
n.d., in French, in full 'If the
generation that endured the
European war does not ensure
Peace for the future, it will have
failed to accomplish its mission.';
Fernand Bouisson (1874-1959)
Prime Minister of France 1st - 7th
June 1935. Autograph Statement
Signed, F Bouisson, one page,
folio, n.p., n.d., in French, in part,
'Peace is the profound aspiration
of the peoples, but it is only a
word until such time as clearsighted statesmen in responsible
assemblies, insensitive to attacks
from certain quarters, transform it
into reality!â€¦' Some very light,
extremely minor age wear, VG, 5.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 727
FRANCE: Alexandre Millerand
(1859-1943) President of the
French Republic 1920-24, Prime
Minister of France 1920.
Autograph Statement Signed, A
Millerand, one page, folio, n.p.,
9th November 1927, in French, in
full, 'It is not necessary to hope in
order to undertake, nor to
succeed in order to persevere';
Paul Doumer (1857-1932)
President of the French Republic
1931-32. Assassinated.
Autograph Statement Signed,
Paul Doumer, one page, folio,
n.p., n.d., in French, in part,
'Internal peace reigns in civilized
Nations when the State ensures
civil order, the security of persons
and property; when Justice
among men is administered to,
and imposed upon,
allâ€¦..International peace, which
Humanity ardently craves, will
reign only when the community of
civilized Nations ensures each of
them its independenceâ€¦.'; Albert
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Lebrun (1871-1950) President of
the French Republic 1932-40.
Autograph Statement Signed, A
Lebrun, one page, folio, n.p.,
n.d., in French, in part, 'No more
noble goal could be proposed for
the work of man than the
organisation of peaceâ€¦.'. Some
very light, extremely minor age
wear, otherwise VG, 3.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 728
POMPIDOU GEORGES: (19111974) French Prime Minister
1962-68 and President of the
French Republic 1969-74. T.L.S.,
G Pompidou, one page, folio,
Paris, 20th December 1971, to
Americo Deus Rodrigues
Thomas, in French. Pomidou
informs Thomas that he was very
happy with the conversations that
he held with [Richard] Nixon and
to have been given the
opportunity to stay in Portugal.
The President further adds that
he appreciated the warm
hospitality received in Terceira
and asks Thomas to convey his
wishes for the future happiness
of his country to the Portuguese
people. With blank integral leaf.
VG Americo Tomas (1894-1987)
Portuguese Admiral and
Politician, President of Portugal
1958-74.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 729
HENRIETTE OF BELGIUM:
(1870-1948) Belgian Princess,
Duchess of Vendome. A.L.S.,
Henriette, Belgique Vendomy,
two pages, large 4to, Tourronde,
18th November 1941, to 'My dear
Friend', in French. The Princess
announces 'How moving was
your speech of 10 November,
how beautiful and comforting this
Annual General Meeting of our
Association! How well-chosen
were your words, galvanising
people's courage and tending
their wounds!' and further
continues 'How magnificently you
expressed, in words dictated by
your generous heart, exactly
what was needed to glorify the
heroes whose daughters we are,
and to provide a moving and
grateful reminder of the friends
we mourn.' The Princess also
states 'It is comforting to see the
truly national extent of our action,

146 of 168

an activity essential at this time,
when all our efforts must have as
their goal the most complete
union for the rebirth of our
motherland, under the leadership
of our admirable Head of State.
The Legion, which he founded,
grouping together under his
powerful and paternal energy, all
the men of France, is a
magnificent phalanx, which will
lead to national resurrection, and
the reconstruction of a strong and
prosperous stateâ€¦Our work,
driven by your gentle and benign
enthusiasm, dear Friend, has for
many years, in answer to the call
of our heroic dead, spurred the
good will of so many
womenâ€¦.creating a benevolent
peace movement through the
'Peace Stamps'. This appeal of
the women of France was heard
well beyond our frontiers. People
of good will come towards us,
come towards France, that is,
which has always been at the
head of all great, just and
generous movements.' and
concludes 'In adversity, our hope
remains invincible, our wills
unshakeable, our hearts ready
for any sacrifice. We will line up
behind and alongside the Legion,
to support our beloved and
valiant Marshal Petain, and we
will shout out to him with all our
might, proclaiming our love for
our country: â€œCount on us, the
women, the daughters, the
sisters, the mothers, who have
suffered so much during two
wars. They have been given two
kinds of motherhood, that of
giving birth and that of burying
their children, mothers of joy and
of pain. We, the 'Golden Branch',
wish to express to our honoured
Head of State all the passion and
depth of our devotion to the
national cause, to the sacred
cause of France. Dear Marshal,
you can rely on us!â€• ' A couple
of small, neat tears to the edges
of the folds and some very minor
age wear, otherwise VG. Philippe
Petain (1856-1951) Marshal of
France, Chief of State of Vichy
France 1940-44.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 730
HENRIETTE OF BELGIUM:
(1870-1948) Belgian Princess,
Duchess of Vendome. A.L.S.,
Henriette, two pages, large 4to,
Tourronde, 14th June 1935, to
'My dear and very good friend', in
French. The Princess thanks her
correspondent for their kind letter
and continues to discuss various
translations into German ('I think
that of Monsignor de Stozingen is
the purest'), Swedish ('I have no
idea, knowing nothing of this
languageâ€¦my nephew Leopold
doesn't know it either') and Swiss
('I wrote yesterday to Prime
Minister Motta, one of the best
known figures in the country,
twice President of the Swiss
Federation, and a person of great
standing') and further encloses a
letter (no longer present) to the
Prime Minister of the Netherlands
and Queen Wilhelmina, asking
that her correspondent deliver
the letter to the Queen personally
and 'explain our cause to her
carefully. You are so eloquent
that you can convince anyone'.
The Princess also encloses a
letter (no longer present) for the
English ambassador, whom she
does not know, and remarking
'he has not been here long. That
will be harder, and you will need,
dear friend, to use all your
powers of friendly persuasion.'
She comments on her health and
the problems that she is
experiencing with hay fever and
whooping cough and in
concluding remarks 'I am
enclosing the rough draft of my
letter (no longer present) for
Motta. I mention his fine speech
to the League of Nations in
protest against the Soviet
occupation - it was a magnificent
cry of courage and of faith, and
we were all carried away by it,
since the admission of the
Soviets (unfortunately achieved
through pressure by France from
Barthou) was truly shameful, and
continues, like the current
alliance, to constitute a real
danger for the world. They will
always protect communism and
everything that encourages
hatred, revolt and anti-religious
feeling.' Some tears to the edges
and fold, very slightly affecting
the text but not the signature, G.
Giuseppe Motta (1871-1940)
Swiss Politician and President of
the League of Nations 1924-25.
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Lot: 731
PRINCE PIERRE OF MONACO:
(1895-1964) Duke of Valentinois.
Father of Prince Rainier III of
Monaco and an ardent promoter
of art, music and literature in the
principality. Vintage signed and
inscribed sepia 8 x 10
photograph of the Prince in a
head and shoulders pose. Signed
in dark fountain pen ink to the
image and dated Monaco,
Christmas 1959 in his hand. A
few light, minor creases to the
lower left corner, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 732
RAINIER III: (1923-2005)
Sovereign Prince of Monaco
1949-2005. Fine L.S., Rainier,
two pages, folio, Palais de
Monaco, 29th January 1966, to
Americo Deus Rodrigues
Thomas, in French. The official
letter acknowledges receipt of
Thomas's letter informing Rainier
of Thomas's re-election as
President of the Portuguese
Republic from 1965-72, further
congratulating him and
expressing a desire to maintain
and develop the excellent
relations which exist between the
Principality of Monaco and
Portugal. With blank integral leaf.
Accompanied by the original
envelope bearing a red wax seal
to the verso. VG. Americo Tomas
(1894-1987) Portuguese Admiral
and Politician, President of
Portugal 1958-74.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 733
RAINIER III: (1923-2005) Prince
of Monaco, Ruler of the
Principality 1949-2005. Vintage
signed postcard photograph of
the young Prince standing in a
formal three quarter length pose
wearing his uniform and medals.
Photograph by Detaille. Signed
('Rainier, Prince de Monaco') in
blue fountain pen ink to the
image, partially across a darker
area although legible.
Accompanied by the original
envelope post marked at
Monaco, 21st September 1955. A
few very small pinholes to the
white borders, otherwise EX
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Lot: 734
RAINIER III (1923-2005) Prince
of Monaco, Ruler of the
Principality 1949-2005 & KELLY
GRACE (1929-1982) American
Actress, Academy Award winner.
Later Princess of Monaco.
Signed 4 x 6 postcard
photograph of Prince Rainier
standing in a formal three quarter
length pose wearing his uniform
and medals. Signed ('Rainier,
Prince de Monaco') in bold black
ink to the image, together with a
signed 6 x 8 photograph of
Princess Grace in a head and
shoulders pose. Signed ('Grace
de Monaco') in bold black ink
with her name alone across a
light area at the base of the
image. VG, 2
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 735
CONSTANTINE II: (1940- )
King of Greece 1964-73. T.L.S.,
Constantin R, two pages, small
4to, Palais Royal d'Athenes, 11th
January 1966, to Americo Deus
Rodrigues Thomas, on blind
embossed stationery, in French.
The King thanks Thomas for his
letter informing him of Thomas's
re-election as President of the
Portuguese Republic, extending
his congratulations and
expressing a desire to maintain
and further strengthen the good
relations between Greece and
Portugal. Accompanied by the
original envelope bearing
remnants of a wax seal to the
verso. VG. Americo Tomas (18941987) Portuguese Admiral and
Politician, President of Portugal
1958-74.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 736
HAAKON VII: (1872-1957) King
of Norway 1905-57. A.L.S.,
Charles, one page, 8vo,
Appleton, Norfolk, 18th
November 1900, to Lord
Farquhar, on the monogrammed
stationery of the then Prince Carl
of Denmark and his wife Princess
Maud of Wales, in English. The
Prince thanks his correspondent
for their kind invitation which he
has great pleasure in accepting,
providing that he will not be in the
way. With blank integral leaf.
Some very light, minor age wear,
otherwise VG. Horace Farquhar,
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1st Earl Farquhar (1844-1923)
British Financier, Master of the
Household to King Edward VII of
Great Britain 1901-07 and later
Lord Steward of the Household
1915-22. Queen Victoria makes
arrangements for the Christening
of a future Queen of Spain
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 737
HAAKON VII: (1872-1957) King
of Norway 1905-57. Vintage
signed 8 x 6 photograph of the
King standing in a full length
pose, in uniform, saluting at a
Birthday parade in his honour,
apparently during World War II.
At the King's side stand his son,
Olav V (1903-1991) King of
Norway 1957-91 and his wife
Princess Martha of Sweden
(1901-1954) Crown Princess of
Norway. Signed ('Haakon R') by
the King, and also signed by both
Olav and Martha initially, each
with their names alone in dark
fountain pen ink to a light area at
the base of the image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 738
OLAV V: (1903-1991) King of
Norway 1957-91. T.L.S., Olav V,
one page, folio, Palais Royal a
Oslo, 23rd December 1965, to
Americo Deus Rodrigues
Thomaz, in French. The official
letter acknowledges receipt of
Thomaz's letter announcing his
re-election as President of the
Portuguese Republic, continuing
to offer his congratulations and
expressing a desire to develop
the good relations which exist
between Norway and Portugal.
Countersigned at the foot by
John Lyng (1905-1978) Prime
Minister of Norway August September 1963, Minister of
Foreign Affairs 1965-70. With
blank integral leaf. Accompanied
by the original envelope. VG.
Americo Tomas (1894-1987)
Portuguese Admiral and
Politician, President of Portugal
1958-74.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00
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Lot: 739
ASGEIRSSON ASGEIR: (18941972) President of Iceland 195268. T.L.S., Asg. Asgeirsson, one
page, small folio, Reykjavik, 8th
January 1959, to Americo Deus
Rodrigues Thomaz, on official
blind embossed stationery. The
official letter of state, in French,
acknowledges receipt of his
correspondent's letter informing
him that he had been elected as
President of the Portuguese
Republic from 1958-65, and
continues 'I assure you that I
totally agree with your
commitment to maintain and
strengthen the good and friendly
relationships that so fortunately
exist between both of our
countries.' Countersigned at the
foot by Guomunder Ivarsson
Guomundsson (1909-1987)
Icelandic Politician & Foreign
Minister 1956-65. With blank
integral leaf. About EX. Americo
Tomas (1894-1987) Portuguese
Admiral and President 1958-74.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 740
EUROPEAN ROYALTY: Victor
Amadeus III (1726-1796) King of
Sardinia 1773-96. D.S., V.
Amedeo, one page, folio, Turin,
30th June 1786, in Italian. The
untranslated manuscript
document is a military
appointment relating to Carlo
Duranti. Boldly signed by the
King at the foot and
countersigned by the Minister of
War, General Giuseppe Ruffinoto
Coconito di Montiglio, and with
an attractive blind embossed
paper seal affixed; Eugenie de
Montijo (1826-1920) Empress
Consort of the French 1853-71,
wife of Napoleon III. A.L.S.,
Eugenie, seven pages, 8vo,
Compiegne, 26th October 1861,
to Queen Sophia of the
Netherlands, on her blind
embossed monogrammed
stationery, in French, denying
rumours of an estrangement
between them and making
assurances of her friendship and
devotion and further adding that
she will make every effort to meet
her correspondent soon. The
Empress also writes of her
concerns for the health of the
Prince of Orange and the King of
Wurtemberg; Emilio AlcalaGaliano (1831-1914) 4th Count of
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Casa Valencia. Spanish Noble
and Politician, Minister of State,
1875. A.L.S., Valencia, two
pages, 8vo, n.p., n.d. ('Samedi',
annotated 1882 in pencil in
another hand), to a friend, on his
monogrammed stationery, in
French and English, referring to
Greek mythology and sending an
autograph (no longer present) of
the Catholic Kings, Ferdinand
and Isabella; Umberto II (19041983) King of Italy, May-June
1946. Vintage signed 4.5 x 7
photograph of Umberto in a
profile head and shoulders pose.
Signed in bold blue ink to the
lower white border and dated
1957 in his hand. Generally VG, 4

Lot: 741
NICHOLAS II: (1868-1918)
Emperor of Russia 1894-1917. A
fine vintage signed cabinet
photograph of the Tsar in a
formal head and shoulders pose
wearing his uniform and various
medals. Signed ('Nicky') in bold
dark fountain pen ink to a clear
area at the head of the image
and dated 1898 in his hand. A
good signed portrait of the Tsar
featuring a rare example of his
signature using his family name.
Some extremely light, minor age
wear, VG

Lot: 742
ALEXANDRA FEODOROVNA:
(1872-1918) Empress Consort of
Russia 1894-1917, wife of Tsar
Nicholas II. A.N.S., Alix, to the
verso of a vintage sepia postcard
photograph showing her
husband, Tsar Nicholas II, seated
in a formal three quarter length
pose in uniform, n.p., 1911/12, to
an unidentified correspondent, in
German. Writing in bold pencil,
the Empress sends Christmas
greetings. Rare. One very slight,
minor corner crease, otherwise
VG
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Lot: 743

Lot: 745

NIKOLAEVNA OLGA: (18951918) Grand Duchess, eldest
daughter of Tsar Nicholas II of
Russia. Murdered, along with
other members of her family, by a
shooting squad during the
Russian Revolution. Extremely
rare vintage signed sepia
postcard photograph of the
Grand Duchess seated in an
elegant full length pose, in profile,
reading from a book. Signed with
her name alone, in Cyrillic, in
bold fountain pen ink to a light
area at the head of the image.
With an additional holograph note
to the verso, four lines in Cyrillic
dated 1914 in her hand. Some
slight traces of former mounting
to the verso, just affecting four
letters of text, which remain
perfectly legible, otherwise about
EX
Estimate: £2,000.00 - £3,000.00

[NIKOLAEVNA ANASTASIA]:
(1901-1918) Grand Duchess,
youngest daughter of Tsar
Nicholas II of Russia. Murdered,
along with other members of her
family, by a shooting squad
during the Russian Revolution.
An interesting, rare original
unsigned vintage sepia 3.5 x 2.5
photograph depicting Grand
Duchess Anastasia (centre)
seated outdoors in a full length
pose alongside her sisters Grand
Duchess Olga (seated, left) and
Tatiana (seated, far right) and her
brother Alexei Nikolaevich
(centre) who is seen wearing his
Lance Corporal's uniform. The
siblings are accompanied by
Anastasia's King Charles Spaniel
dog Jimmy, who sits in her lap,
and in the background the
Imperial Family residence at
Tsarskoye Selo can be seen.
Together with a second original
unsigned vintage 4.5 x 2.5
photograph of Grand Duchess
Anastasia seated outdoors in a
three quarter length pose
alongside her brother Alexei
Nikolaevich, again seen wearing
his Russian Army uniform, and
with another young boy present.
The first photograph is dated
1917 in ink to the verso in an
unidentified hand and both would
appear to date from the Spring of
1917 when the Russian Imperial
family were being held in
captivity. Some extremely light,
minor age way, VG, 2
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 744
NIKOLAEVNA ANASTASIA:
(1901-1918) Grand Duchess,
youngest daughter of Tsar
Nicholas II of Russia. Murdered,
along with other members of her
family, by a shooting squad
during the Russian Revolution.
An exceptionally rare and fine
vintage signed 3.5 x 5
photograph, the image depicting
the young Grand Duchess seated
in a three quarter length pose.
Signed ('Anastasia') in bold, dark
fountain pen ink to a clear area at
the base of the image and dated
1914 in her hand. Very slightly
neatly trimmed to the upper
edge, VG Provenance: The
photograph apparently previously
belonged to Anastasia's nurse,
Shura. The present photograph
also bears an interesting series
of three ink notes to the verso,
signed by Bossel (?) of
Lausanne, 6th January 1927, in
French, giving brief, although
definitive, reasons for his opinion
that the photograph and
signature are that of Grand
Duchess Anastasia. The notes
may well have been made as
part of the 1927 investigation,
privately funded by Anastasia's
uncle, Ernest Louis, Grand Duke
of Hesse, into the identity of
Anna Anderson, the most well
known of a host of impostors who
claimed to be Anastasia.
Estimate: £4,000.00 - £6,000.00
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Lot: 746
[RUSSIA]: An unusual collection
of original unsigned vintage
portraits by various Russian
political figures, all members of
the provisional government, and
prominent at the time of the
Russian Revolution in 1917,
including Georgy Lvov,
Alexander Kerensky, Lavr
Kornilov, Alexander Guchkov,
Pavel Milyukov, Alexander
Konovalov, Mikhail Rodzianko
etc. Each of the 12mo and 8vo
gouache portraits are neatly
mounted to heavy 6 x 8 artboards
and bear contemporary ink
annotations identifying the
subjects. Some light age wear,
G, 11
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 747

Lot: 750

FEODOROVNA VIKTORIA:
(1876-1936) Princess Victoria
Melita of Saxe-Coburg and
Gotha, wife of Grand Duke Kirill
Vladimirovich of Russia from
1905-36. Vintage signed sepia
cabinet photograph of the Grand
Duchess in a half length pose
wearing a large fur collar and
with peacock feathers in her hair.
Photograph by Uhlenhuth of
Coburg. Signed ('Victoria Melita')
in bold dark fountain pen ink to a
light area at the base of the
image and dated 1897 in her
hand. Some light foxing and
minor age wear to the edges of
the photograph, about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

DAYAN MOSHE: (1915-1981)
Israeli Military Leader and
Politician. Signed 5 x 7
photograph of Dayan in a semiprofile head and shoulders pose.
Signed ('M. Dayan') in blue ink
with his name alone to the base
of the image. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 748
KERENSKY ALEXANDER:
(1881-1970) Russian Prime
Minister July - November 1917. A
printed 8vo menu for the 36th
Annual Banquet of the
Philadelphia Real Estate Board
at the Bellevue-Stratford, 22nd
January 1944, boldly signed by
Kerensky in dark fountain pen ink
to a clear area at the head of the
front cover and dated 22nd
January 1944 in his hand. With
the original blue cord. EX.
Kerensky was one of four
speakers at the banquet,
delivering an address entitled
Russia Today and Tomorrow.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 749
PASHA AHMED DJEMAL: (18721922) Turkish Naval Minister,
one of the Three Pashas of the
Ottoman Empire, and a leading
member of the Young Turk
administration during World War
I. Assassinated. Vintage signed
and inscribed 6.5 x 9 sepia
photograph of Djemal Pasha in a
half length pose wearing a
military overcoat. Signed and
dated in Ottoman Turkish in bold
purple ink to a light area at the
head of the image. Neatly
mounted, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 751
GANDHI INDIRA: (1917-1984)
Indian Prime Minister 1966-77,
1980-84. Signed 4 x 5.5
photograph of Gandhi in a head
and shoulders pose. Signed in
black ink to a light area at the
base of the image and dated
1981 in her hand. One heavy
crease to the upper right corner,
otherwise VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 752
AKIHITO: (1933- ) Emperor of
Japan 1989- . Signed Christmas
greetings card, the folding 8vo
card featuring a typically
Japanese colour design to the
front cover of a tree in blossom at
the side of a river. Signed
('Akihito') to the inside, beneath a
printed greeting in English, and
dated Tokyo, December 1957, in
Akihito's hand. The Crown Prince
has also added a holograph note,
'I do hope you are well. Kindly
remember me to all other
members of the Royal Family.'
Accompanied by the original
envelope hand addressed by
Akihito to Her Royal Highness
Princess Lilian de Rethy in
Belgium. Rare, and an interesting
association piece. Some light age
wear, otherwise VG. Lilian,
Princess of Rethy (1916-2002)
Second wife of King Leopold III of
the Belgians.
Estimate: £400.00 - £500.00

Lot: 753
BUCHANAN JAMES: (17911868) American President 185761. A.L.S., James Buchanan, two
pages, 8vo, Fenton's Hotel,
London, 19th March 1856, to
General Campbell. Buchanan
states that when he last saw his
correspondent he was unsure
about travelling to Paris, however
continues to inform Campbell that
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he can take a boat from
Folkestone, adding 'I hope this
arrangement may suit Mr.
Croskey & yourself. I have been
in hourly expectation that one
other of you would call to make
the final arrangement. I do hope I
may not be disappointed in your
company. This would greatly
destroy the pleasure of the
passage. Croskey is a most
agreeable fellow.' Some
extremely light age toning and
one very minor, neat split to the
right edge of a light fold, just
touching one word of text and not
the signature, otherwise VG.
Joseph Rodney Croskey - United
States Consul at Southampton,
England.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

its method of accomplishment.'
and continues 'I fully approve
everything you did, and
congratulate you on a great
stroke. I sincerely hope that the
Judge found them guilty and
sentenced them, as they ought to
have been sentenced.' VG.
Henry Clay Ide (1844-1921)
American Judge and
Ambassador. Governor General
of the Philippines 1905-06 and
United States Minister to Spain
1909-13. Taft served as
Governor General of the
Philippines himself from 1901-03
and, at the time of the present
letter, was United States
Secretary of War (1904-08).
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 756

Lot: 754
[BUCHANAN JAMES]: (17911868) American President 185761. A fine original unsigned
printed 8vo Democratic Ticket
issued for the United States
Presidential Election held on
Tuesday, 4th November 1856,
the attractively designed ticket
featuring portraits of Buchanan
and his Vice President John C.
Breckinridge, reproduced from
lithograph etchings, and with a
printed list of Electors from fifteen
different districts. The ticket is
signed, as instructed, to the
verso in dark ink by a William
Hazard. Some very light,
extremely minor age wear, VG.
The United States Presidential
Election of 1856 was an
unusually heated contest which
led to the election of James
Buchanan who was serving as
United States Ambassador to the
United Kingdom at the time.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 755
TAFT WILLIAM H.: (1857-1930)
American President 1909-13.
T.L.S., Wm H Taft, one page,
8vo, Pointe-au-Pic, Canada, 1st
September 1906, to H. C. Ide,
Governor General of the
Philippines, on the printed
stationery of the War
Department, Washington. Taft
states 'This may not reach you
until after you have left Manila,
but is in answer to your letter
enclosing a statement as to the
surrender of those ladrones, and
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NIXON RICHARD: (1913-1994)
American President 1969-74.
T.L.S., Richard Nixon, as
President, one page, 4to,
Washington, 19th May 1970, to
'Dear Mr. President', His
Excellency Rear Admiral Americo
Deus Rodriques Thomaz, on the
printed stationery of The White
House. Nixon announces 'It gives
me much pleasure, on the
occasion of Secretary Rogers'
visit to Lisbon, to express to Your
Excellency, and through you to
the Portuguese Nation, my best
wishes and those of the
American people' and continues
'I am especially gratified that
Secretary Rogers will have an
opportunity to exchange views
with Prime Minister Caetano and
with Foreign Minister Patricio,
and shall look forward with great
interest to receiving his report on
his conversations with members
of the Portuguese Government'.
Some light uniform staining to the
left and lower edges of the letter,
not affecting the signature, G.
Americo Tomas (1894-1987)
Portuguese Admiral and
Politician, served as President of
Portugal 1958-74.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 757
REAGAN RONALD: (1911-2004)
American President 1981-89. An
official printed 8vo programme for
A Mozart Concert at The White
House, 8th July 1981, featuring
The Mostly Mozart Festival
Orchestra conducted by Leonard
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Slatkin, signed ('Ronald Reagan',
presumably at the concert and
therefore as President) with his
name alone in black ink to the
blank back cover. With the
original white tassle and gold
embossed Presidential seal to
the front. VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 758
BRAND JOHANNES: (18231888) South African Politician,
State President of the Orange
Free State 1864-88. A.L.S., J. H.
Brand, one page, 8vo,
Bloemfontein, 11th February
1879, to Rev. Maitin, a
missionary. Brand regrets that he
was busily engaged when his
correspondent called at the office
with Rev. Radlett, although adds
that he will be at home from 7
o'clock that evening and will be
glad to see the two men then.
Neatly annotated in black and red
inks in an unidentified hand at the
head of the letter. Some light age
wear, about VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 759
HAILE SELASSIE I: (1892-1975)
Ethiopian Regent 1916-30 and
Emperor 1930-74. A good
vintage signed 6 x 8 photograph,
the original press image showing
the Emperor seated in a full
length pose, wearing his
ceremonial uniform, on a white
horse. Signed in blue fountain
pen ink to a clear area at the
centre of the image and dated
1936 in his hand. Some very
light, extremely minor age wear
to the edges, VG.
Estimate: £250.00 - £350.00

Lot: 760
MUGABE ROBERT: (1924- )
President of Zimbabwe 1987- .
An unusual D.S., R G Mugabe,
one page, 4to, n.p. (London), n.d.
The partially printed document,
completed in Mugabe's hand, is
an American Express Large
Transaction Report prepared by
Mugabe in order to cash
traveller's cheques. The
President has completed details
of his permanent address at the
State House in Harare and his
telephone number. One staple to
the upper left corner and some
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extremely minor, light creasing to
the edges, VG.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 761
ROYALTY: Small selection of
signed pieces and album pages
by various members of Royal
families including Infante Jaime
of Spain, Duke of Segovia,
Princesses Maria Pia, Maria
Gabriella & Maria Beatrice (the
three daughters of King Umberto
II of Italy), William, German
Crown Prince, Magda Lupescu
(signed Elena, Princess of
Romania; mistress and later wife
of King Carol II), Prince Sahle
Selassie, Princess Sara Gizaw
etc. Each of the pages are
annotated and numbered in ink in
the hand of the collector and
have tape stains to one edge,
some of which slightly affect the
signatures. FR to generally G, 7.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 762
WORLD POLITICS: Selection of
signed pieces and album pages
by various Heads of State and
other political leaders,
ambassadors etc., including
Getulio Vargas (President of
Brazil 1930-45, 1951-54), Eurico
Gaspar Dutra (President of Brazil
1946-51), Manuel Avila Camacho
(President of Mexico 1940-46),
Oscar Carmona (President of
Portugal 1926-51), Francisco
Craveiro Lopes (2; President of
Portugal 1951-58), Romulo
Betancourt (President of
Venezuela 1945-48, 1959-64),
Marcos Perez Jimenez
(President of Venezuela 195358), Juan Jose Arevalo
(President of Guatemala 194551), Jose Figueres Ferrer (2;
President of Costa Rica 1948-49,
1953-58, 1970-74), Fulgencio
Batista (President of Cuba 194044, 1952-59) etc., also including
various ambassadors from Brazil,
Chile, Argentina, Spain, Panama,
Mexico, Ecuador (Gonzalo
Zaldumbide), Portugal, Bolivia,
Colombia, Costa Rica etc., most
attached to the Court of St.
James's, London, in the late
1940s - early 1950s. Each of the
pages are annotated and
numbered in ink in the hand of
the collector and have tape stains
to one edge, some of which
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slightly affect the signatures. FR
to generally G, 34.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 763
WORLD LEADERS: Selection of
signed cards, some vintage
signed postcard photographs and
slightly larger by various South
American and Caribbean political
leaders including Cheddi Jagan,
Arthur Chung, Alejandro
Lanusse, Rafael Caldera, Jules
Sedney, Roland Symonette,
Hugh Shearer, George Price,
Eric Gairy, Errol Barrow, Francois
Duvalier, Jean-Claude Duvalier,
Lynden Pindling etc. Facsimiles
(3). A few FR, generally G to VG,
17.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 764
WORLD LEADERS: Small
miscellaneous selection of
autographs by various World
leaders including Queen Noor Al
Hussein of Jordan (T.L.S., one
page, 4to, Washington D.C., 4th
September 1992, to Dr. and Mrs.
Friedman, regarding her
husband's successful recovery
from surgery), Corazon Aquino
(signed and inscribed edition of
Time magazine, 1987, featuring
her image to the colour front
cover as Woman of the Year), V.
K. Krishna Menon (signed First
Day Cover), Paul Reynaud (blue
fountain pen ink signature and a
few additional words in his hand
on an 8vo sheet of printed
notepaper, 1955), Shmuel Dayan
(A.L.S. in Hebrew, one page,
8vo, The Knesset, Jerusalem, 9th
July 1958) etc. Generally VG, 6
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 765
NELSON HORATIO: (17581805) British Admiral during the
Napoleonic Wars, the victor of
the Battle of Trafalgar, 1805. A
good L.S., Nelson & Bronte, (a
fine, bold ink signature), two
pages, folio, Victory at sea, 15th
November 1804, to Richard
Thomas, Commander of HMS
Aetna. Nelson announces 'You
are hereby required and directed
to proceed with the utmost
dispatch off Toulon, where you
may expect to meet His Majesty's
Ships Phoebe and Hydra, or
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between that and Rendezvous
Number 102, and on joining
either of these Vessels you will
deliver my letter herewith
transmitted (no longer present)
and return immediately and join
the Squadron between Cape St
Sebastians and Barcelona where
you will find meâ€¦.' The text of the
letter is in the hand of John Scott
(d.1805, Royal Navy Warrant
officer, friend and confidant to
Lord Nelson who served as his
secretary on board HMS Victory)
who has also countersigned the
letter at the conclusion. With
blank integral leaf.
Estimate: £2,000.00 - £3,000.00

Lot: 766
GOLOVNIN VASILY: (17761831) Russian Vice Admiral,
served under Lord Nelson. Rare
A.L.S., Vasily Golovnin, one
page, 4to, on board H.M.S.
Fisgard, Bay of Roses, 11th
September 1804, to Messrs.
Harman & Co. Golovnin instructs
his bankers to pay to Mr. Edward
Gayner the sum of thirty pounds
sterling, 'that is due to me as a
part of my pay, and which you
will place as usual to the account
at the Imperial Cabinet of His
Majesty the Emperor of Russia.'
With integral address leaf (small
area of paper loss caused by the
seal being broken). Some light
age wear, about VG.
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 767
CASTLEREAGH VISCOUNT:
(1769-1822) Irish & British
Statesman, Secretary of State for
Foreign Affairs 1812-22 and as
such central to the management
of the coalition which defeated
Napoleon. L.S., Castlereagh, one
page, folio, Downing Street,
London, 26th August 1808, to
Captain [John Thomas] Jones.
Castlereagh announces that
Major General Leith has
proceeded to the Asturias 'for the
purpose of communicating with
the Civil and Military Authorities
of the Province' and instructs
Jones to proceed to the port of
Gijon 'in a ship of war which has
been appropriated to this
service', further adding 'Upon
your arrival in the Asturias you
will place yourself under the
Command of the Major General,
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reporting yourself to him, and you
will follow such Orders and
Instructions as he may think
proper to give you.' With blank
integral leaf. VG. General James
Leith (1763-1845) British Military
Officer, Commanded the 5th
Division in the Duke of
Wellington's Anglo-Portuguese
Army at several critical battles
during the Peninsular War 181013. As the present letter
illustrates, Leith served in John
Moore's campaign in northern
Spain from 1808-09. John
Thomas Jones (1783-1843)
British Major General. In July
1808, the month before the
present letter, Jones had been
selected to serve as an assistantcommissioner under Leith and
was later appointed as his acting
aide-de-camp. Viscount
Castlereagh served as Secretary
of State for War and the Colonies
from 1807-09.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 768
LENNOX CHARLES: (17641819) 4th Duke of Richmond.
British Soldier & Politician,
Governor General of British North
America 1818-19. A.L.S.,
Richmond, four pages, 8vo,
Brussels, 24th July 1815, to
MacLeod. Lennox writes to his
correspondent concerning the
authorisation of a Brevet, and
explains that the application was
made in the regular way,
continuing 'I have had an
opportunity of mentioning [name
indecipherable] to the Duke of
Wellington and to the Prince of
Orange in case they should have
an opportunity of doing anything
for him and I believe them to be
both well inclined so to do.'
Lennox further states 'I don't
believe the effects of one Battle
was ever so great as that of the
18th in which I include the 16th &
17th for in fact it was the same
Battle continued at intervals. I
hope no magnanimity will be
shown that of last year has cost
many precious lives. I admire the
affectation of Bonaparte's
surrender. So does every man in
action surrender when he knows
he can't get away and yet a man
in that situation is always
considered as a prisoner.' A letter
of good content written just over
a month after the Battle of
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Waterloo. Some light overall age
wear, G. Lennox participated in
the Napoleonic Wars and, at the
time of the present letter, was in
command of a reserve force in
Brussels which was protecting
the city in case Napoleon had
won the Battle of Waterloo.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 769
[GEBORA BATTLE OF THE]: A
good A.L.S. by Colonel John
Austin ('John Austin'), one page,
folio, Tavira, Portugal, 21st
February 1811, to Charles Stuart.
Written just two days after the
Battle of the Gebora, Austin
announces 'I have just received
intelligence that General
Ballesteros has been successful
in his enterprise against the
enemy' and continues to report
'On the 16th he came up with
and attacked himâ€¦.with
considerable loss in killed, taking
between 60 and 70 prisoners,
110 horsesâ€¦.and a considerable
quantity of arms and ammunition.
My informant states it to be a
moveable column of the Enemy
but I imagine it was a convoy
going to Badajos. General
Ballesteros' loss is stated at 4
killed and 40 wounded.' Some
light overall age wear and a few
minor stains and small tears to
the edges of the letter, about VG.
The Battle of the Gebora
occurred on 19th February 1811
during the Peninsular War
between the Spanish and French
armies. Charles Stuart (17791845) British Diplomat, Envoy
Extraordinary and Minister
Plenipotentiary to Portugal and
Brazil 1810-14, British
Ambassador to France 1815-24,
1828-30 and British Ambassador
to Russia 1841-44. Francisco
Ballesteros (1770-1832) Spanish
General during the Peninsular
War. [expand footnote from
Wikipedia entry re. Malaga etc.]
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00
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Lot: 770
FANE JOHN: (1784-1859) 11th
Earl of Westmorland. British
General, Politician & Diplomat,
served as an extra aide-de-camp
to the Duke of Wellington and
fought at Talavera and Busaco
during the Peninsular War. A
lengthy A.L.S., Burghesh, nine
pages, 4to, Frankfurt, 20th
November 1813, to Charles
Stuart. Fane states that he had
delayed writing to his
correspondent until he could
send more information from
Germany, continuing 'Stadion is
not minister. Metternich is the
great comptroller of events & the
other (having completed the
great work of war) is in quiet at
Vienna. I shd. think he was not
very cordialâ€¦but Aberdeen (who
is Metternich to the bone) thinks
otherwiseâ€¦.All Emperors & Kings
at this place, you may judge of
the Babylon in which we are
living. The movements of the
army are not assisted by it, but
notwithstanding we are very
warlike & mean to pass the Rhine
in a fortnight. We show great
difference of opinions as to the
plan to be pursued. Aberdeen is
for Switzerland, but amongst
other great authorities I am
against it. We have a force of
near 300,000 men, if it is kept
concentrated, Bonaparte can
oppose nothing to it in the field,
but if we extend from Holland to
Dijon, we shall be liable to be
over numbered in some posts.
Austria looks to Italy, & therefore
is for the operation thro'
Switzerland. The little fortresses
in our war are tumbling
fastâ€¦.Dresden has surrendered,
but the terms have not been
ratified, so the troops are to be
marched back & placed in status
quo. I think it will be difficult to
persuade them to return, they
were already several marches on
their way to Franceâ€¦.Bonaparte
had a long conversation about
peaceâ€¦.his expressions have
made the basis of an offer from
this place. Italy, Holland,
Confederation of the Rhine,
Spain & Portugal to be given up.
No answer is however yet
arrived. Schwarzenberg is at the
head of everything, but as you
may conceive great jealousy
amongst the Russians, they pull
however pretty well together.
Blucher has done great things
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throughout the campaign, he
commandsâ€¦.60,000 men. The
Crown Prince the Northern army.
He is looking out for himself, but
means to be great in
Hollandâ€¦.The Austrian army
does not seem to be in good
order, indeed it cd not be
expected, it is almost entirely
composed of recruits. The
Russians are much betterâ€¦.but
the operations of this German
army must decide everything. I
hope we shall pass the Rhine, lay
siegeâ€¦.& place the army in
frontâ€¦Blucher upon our right &
the Crown Prince in Holland.
Schwarzenberg's army is
however moving to the
southâ€¦.So far I fear looking after
Switzerland, but I hope a
modification of the plan for
placing the whole army in that
country may be effectedâ€¦.Pozzo
di Borgo now a Russian General
is doing us great servicesâ€¦.& is
of the greatest use to our cause.'
Fane concludes his letter on the
23rd November, announcing
'Bulow has entered Holland.
Groningenâ€¦(is)â€¦occupied by
Prussians, the Crown Prince is to
there with his armyâ€¦No answer
from Bonaparte, tho the message
has been gone this fortnight. No
answer from Switzerland tho'
ministers have been sent about
the same timeâ€¦' A letter of
interesting content, not least for
its references to Napoleon
Bonaparte, Klemens von
Metternich, Gebhard Leberecht
von Blucher and other leading
personalities of the Napoleonic
Wars. Some light age toning, VG.
Charles Stuart (1779-1845)
British Diplomat, Envoy
Extraordinary and Minister
Plenipotentiary to Portugal and
Brazil 1810-14, British
Ambassador to France 1815-24,
1828-30 and British Ambassador
to Russia 1841-44.
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 771
WELLESLEY HENRY: (17731847) British Diplomat &
Politician, younger brother of the
Duke of Wellington. British
Ambassador of the United
Kingdom to Spain 1810-21.
A.L.S., H Wellesley, one page,
4to, Cadiz, 29th June 1813, to
Charles Stuart, marked Private.
Wellesley informs his
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correspondent that the letter is
being delivered by Major General
Cooke, 'who is going to England
on account of his health, and I
shall feel greatly obliged to you
for any civilities you may have
the goodness to show him during
his stay at Lisbon.' With blank
integral leaf. VG. Charles Stuart
(1779-1845) British Diplomat,
Envoy Extraordinary and Minister
Plenipotentiary to Portugal and
Brazil 1810-14, British
Ambassador to France 1815-24,
1828-30 and British Ambassador
to Russia 1841-44.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 772
WILLIAMS-WYNN HENRY W.:
(1783-1856) English Diplomat.
A.L.S., H W Williams-Wynn, one
page, 4to, London, 14th June
1820, to Stuarts. Williams-Wynn
states that his letter will be
delivered to his correspondent
'by my Cousin Lord George
Grenville whom I beg to
recommend to your protection
and Good Offices' and continues
'You will I am sure like him, and I
shall be very much obliged to you
for any civility you may show
him.' He further states 'I am so
tired of this querido Pays that I
am going to Sicily and I hope to
the Greek Islands and
Constantinople. I set out the
beginning of next week, and
Bonaparte permitting shall
probably pay you a visit before
my return.' VG. [Footnote - check
date 1810 or 1820 - is
correspondent Charles Stuart
(and not Stuarts) - add bio of
George Grenville]
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 773
TRANT NICHOLAS: (1769-1839)
British Army officer, led
Portuguese irregular troops in
several actions during the
Peninsular War. An interesting
A.L.S., N Trant, three pages, 8vo,
Meda, 3rd April 1812, to Charles
Stuart. Trant states 'You know of
course the movement of the
Enemy on Cd. Rodr. [Cuidad
Rodrigo]â€¦I have posted my
Division on the Coa & shall
protect the important storesâ€¦..I
leave this place for Almeida
personally this day to
communicate with Col le
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Mesurier I am afraid Cd. Rodr.
will fallâ€¦.. it is not sufficiently
supplied with provisions. I have
not yet ascertained that the
French have crossed the
Agueda, & I doubt that they will
attempt Almeida before the fall of
Cd. Rodr. The Garrison of
Almeida consists of about 3000
men.' and further continues 'I
shall have 5000 on the line of the
Coa, from its junction with the
Douro to the Cabeca Negro & I
expect D. Carlos d'Espona to fall
behind the Coa immediately at
least so he intends - if so we
shall have 7000 men but the Line
is extensive about 50 miles. My
Division is in good order & good
spirit.' Some very light overall
age toning, otherwise VG
Charles Stuart (1779-1845)
British Diplomat, Envoy
Extraordinary and Minister
Plenipotentiary to Portugal and
Brazil 1810-14, British
Ambassador to France 1815-24,
1828-30 and British Ambassador
to Russia 1841-44. Havilland Le
Mesurier (1783-1813) English
Colonel, Governor of Almeida,
died at the age of 30 in the Battle
of the Pyrenees.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00

Lot: 774
BERESFORD WILLIAM: (17681856) 1st Viscount Beresford.
British General & Politician. As
Commander-in-Chief of the
Portuguese Army her served
under the Duke of Wellington.
A.L.S. W. C. Beresford, four
pages, 4to, Lesaca, 17th July
1813, to Charles Stuart ('My dear
Stuart'). Beresford states that he
has received his correspondent's
letter 'and am extremely pleased
you prevented the Conde de
Ribeira from being the Bearer of
Ld. Wellington's dispatches, for
tho' I have every reason to be
satisfied with him, as having
served as long as his health
would permit, yet it would have
been out of all rule that he should
have been the bearer of the
dispatches giving an account of a
great action which he was not, &
still more, as the Conde de
Ribeira can only now be
considered as a retired officer, &
it would have established a
principle of the worst nature, and
more enquiries to the service, as
to the feelings of the officers
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actively employed in the field if
he had been sent.' Beresford
continues 'Ld. Wellington had
shown me your letter & the
papers on the Revenue & he was
well pleased with the increase
which appeared & with the
prospect held out of a still greater
increase. But he was not so well
satisfied with the mode adopted
for ascertaining the merchant's
property, as that must evidently
cause great delay &
consequently great loss to the
Revenue.' Beresford continues to
report 'Soult has arrived to take
the Command of the French
Army, the three of the Centre,
South & Portugal are formed into
one & to which Clausel will be
joined when he comes into
contactâ€¦.we have contradicting
accounts if Clausel has or not
passed the Pyrenees but it would
rather appear he had' and further
comments on nothing having
transpired of the affairs from
Soult, '& this I think favourable to
the state of affairs there. We
have Paris papers of the 9th
which are equally silent on the
occurrences there & here'.
Beresford concludes 'They have
already got it in France that
Marat has declared against
Buonaparte.' A letter of good
content. VG Dom Jose Maria
Goncalves Zarco da Camara
(1784-1820) 7th Count of Ribeira
Grande.

Lot: 775
ADAIR ROBERT: (1763-1855)
English Diplomat, frequently
employed on the most important
diplomatic missions. A good
A.L.S., with his initials R. A., two
pages, 8vo, n.p., 6th December
n.y., to [Charles Stuart] 'My dear
Sir', marked Secret. The letter
states, in full, 'The
communication made by
Talleyrand to Lucchesini on
signing the armistice at Berlin on
the 16th Oct, will very likely
produce an offer of mediation for
a general Peace from this court. I
think it right to give you this
caution, in order that you may
counteract the effect which all
negociations with France in the
present state of things may be
but too apt to produce, namely
that of a relaxation of exertion.
This would be most fatal were it
to succeed at St. Petersburg. Yrs
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ever R.A. PS My other letter you
may show.' With blank integral
leaf. A letter of good content. VG
Charles Stuart (1779-1845)
British Diplomat, Envoy
Extraordinary and Minister
Plenipotentiary to Portugal and
Brazil 1810-14, British
Ambassador to France 1815-24,
1828-30 and British Ambassador
to Russia 1841-44.
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 776
[PORTUGUESE PRISONER]: An
interesting manuscript D.S. by
Sergeant John Garner of the 20th
Regiment of Foot, three pages,
folio, Almendra, 15th May 1813.
The document is the witness
statement of Garner, presented
before a Portuguese court
following his interrogation and
states, in part, 'That about six or
seven o'clock on the night of the
seventeenth of December last he
was sent for by Lieut. Falls whom
he accompanied to the window of
the jail where he found the cooks
driven from the fires, by a man
then a prisoner in the jail, by his
pelting them with stones through
a window; Lieut. Falls then
enquired of an old Portuguese
soldier how he could get into the
jail, when the man rang a bell
and an inhabitant came out with
a bunch of keysâ€¦.the man then
took Lieut. Fallsâ€¦.to the trap door
which led into the prison and
which he unlocked, he there
shewed them a ladder and
assisted them in putting it
through the trap door and desired
them to descend into the prison
and told them to â€œRomp Molloâ€•
the prisoner who was much the
rascal, and was confined for
having stolen a mule. Lieut Falls
then sent for a cord, evident for
the purpose of tying the prisoners
handsâ€¦.they found the prisoner
with stones in his hands, and
also a large heap collected in the
room, on seeing which Lieut.
Falls ordered him to strip the
prisoner which he did, and then
gave him two dozen lashes with
the cordâ€¦' The third page bears
a holograph statement in
Portuguese signed by Jose
Bernardo Pegneno, a member of
the jury. Some extremely minor
age wear to the edges, otherwise
VG
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00
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Lot: 777

Lot: 778

[RUSSIAN PRISONER]: A pair of
A.Ls.S., Geo. Gardner Junr., six
pages (total), n.p., (St.
Petersburg?), 16th & 17th
October 1806, both to Charles
Stuart. Attractively penned in an
elegant hand, although with
spelling errors, Gardner
announces, in his first letter, 'I am
sorry that I am still under the
dissagreeable nessessaty of
troubling you but as I still remain
a Prisoner and no appearance of
being released I am under the
nessassaty of applying to your
Exselence to now the reason of
my being kept here so long' and
further refers to the long
detention of his ship and cargo,
which began seven weeks ago,
and expresses his hope that
Stuart will be able to use his
authority and power to assist him.
In his second letter Gardner
acknowledges receipt of Stuart's
letter of the 14th October and
explains that he feels himself
'much hurt at giving you so much
trouble but when I consider the
contents of the Ministers letter to
your Excelence I am under the
necessaty of vindicating the
impropriaty of the charge the
Minister has laid against me as
he writes I may attribute to myself
my long detention as I made my
escape from the Prison where I
had been kept at first therefore
for this reason I was put under
Criminal judgement conformable
to the laws of the Empireâ€¦.' and
continuing to claim that the court
had made a mistake and urging
Stuart to 'convince the minister of
the impropriaty of such a false
charge as it is of the greatest
importance to my affair' The first
letter has an integral address leaf
bearing the remnants of a red
wax seal. Some light age wear, G
to VG, 2 Charles Stuart (17791845) British Diplomat, Envoy
Extraordinary and Minister
Plenipotentiary to Portugal and
Brazil 1810-14, British
Ambassador to France 1815-24,
1828-30 and British Ambassador
to Russia 1841-44.

DISBROWE EDWARD C.: (17901851) British Politician and
Diplomat. An interesting A.L.S.,
with his initials E C D, five pages,
4to, London, 24th February 1813,
to Charles Stuart ('My Dear
Stuart'). The writer informs Stuart
that letters from Lisbon have
been received in London up to
the 13th and continues 'A
Gentleman who arrived from
France a week sinceâ€¦.says that
the conscription for the 300,000
men is carried on with as little
difficulty & presses less hard on
the population of that country
than our Militia ballot does here.'
He also informs Stuart that
'Nothing more has transpired
respecting the Princess of Wales.
She has however been advised
to petition the Regent to
prosecute the Editor of the
Nottingham Herald for a most
scurrilous libel but unless she is
determined under all
circumstances & all
disadvantages to have the
business sifted she had much
better leave it alone.' and further
remarks 'I suppose you have
been informed that a note has
been forwardedâ€¦.refusing you
permission to accept the
Portuguese Order but yesterday,
for what reason I know not Lord
Castlereagh ordered Mr
Rolleston to prepare the usual
letter for his signature granting
you leave.' In concluding he
provides Stuart with information
concerning various individuals,
'Lady E Berkeley professes the
greatest love & admiration for
you & has desired me to inform
you of itâ€¦.G. B. has brought
Phillimore to a Court Martial, the
trial will come on shortly. Sir Thos
Hardy is also to be tried for losing
his convoy in the West
Indiesâ€¦..Lord Robert Manners
who has had a very bad fall from
his horse still continues in a
dangerous state.' An informative
letter of good content. VG
Caroline of Brunswick (17681821) Princess of Wales 17951820, Queen Consort of King
George IV 1820-21. Charles
Stuart (1779-1845) British
Diplomat, Envoy Extraordinary
and Minister Plenipotentiary to
Portugal and Brazil 1810-14,
British Ambassador to France
1815-24, 1828-30 and British
Ambassador to Russia 1841-44.
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Lot: 779
CASTLEREAGH VISCOUNT:
(1769-1822) Irish & British
Statesman, Secretary of State for
Foreign Affairs 1812-22 and as
such central to the management
of the coalition which defeated
Napoleon. A good bound 4to
volume of over fifty A.Ls.S. etc.,
135 pages in total, mainly folio
and 4to, various places (Vienna,
London, Venice, Paris, Milan
etc.), 1809-1846, including four
A.Ls.S. by Viscount Castlereagh
to Lord Burghersh, the first dated
31st May 1809 regarding
Burhersh's military commission
being cancelled as a
consequence of an informality in
his promotion; the second dated
15th January 1815, requesting
that Burghersh announce to
Montagu the death of his son at
Vienna and telling his
correspondent the line of caution
he wishes him to pursue, to
report everything to him but not
to send Colonel Campbell on the
mission to observe what was
passing at Naples, which his
correspondent had proposed; the
third dated 2nd December 1817
giving leave to Lord Burghersh to
remain in England in
consequence of the pregnancy of
Lady Burghersh after the severe
affliction she had suffered in the
loss of her first son and accepting
Burghersh's proposal that his
salary be suspended during his
extended leave of absence; the
fourth dated 1822 expressing his
wish that Lord Burghersh should
return to his post in Florence;
also including six A.Ls.S. by
Burghersh to Castlereagh, 18151822, discussing a variety of
matters including the impropriety
of Campbell coming from Elba to
Florence, giving an account of his
arrival at Parma and the
presentation of his letters of
credence to the Archduchess
Marie Louise and of the intended
marriage of a daughter of the
Duke of Modena with the son of
the Duchess of Lucca, thanking
him for his kind manner of
communicating the complaints
made against him by Metternich
as to his too Liberal and antiAustrian opinions at the time of
the Neapolitan Revolution,
enclosing a copy of his note
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containing the Declaration of
England which Lord Burghersh is
represented to have written in
stronger terms; further including
some fifty letters from Charles
Stuart to Lord Burghersh, 181446, discussing a wide variety of
matters including Napoleon's
escape from Elba and his arrival
in Paris, sending a Declaration of
the Congress of Vienna against
Napoleon, reporting on the
movement of the Austrian
armies, providing an account of
the British and Allied army
assembling in Belgium and other
military matters, transmitting
news of the Battle of Waterloo,
sending news to be delivered to
the Pope via Cardinal Pacca,
events in Vienna, discussing the
appointment of George Canning
as Minister of Foreign Affairs, the
retirement of Lord Liverpool and
other subjects. A fascinating
collection of letters. Some
general age wear and the album
lacking its spine and with some
wear to the boards, generally G
Estimate: £400.00 - £600.00

Lot: 780
LIVERPOOL LORD: (1770-1828)
British Prime Minister 1812-27.
L.S., Liverpool, one page, 4to,
Fife House, 2nd July 1813, to Sir
Charles Stuart, marked Private.
Liverpool writes a letter of
introduction for Frederick
Cornwall, 'who is a particular
friend & near connexion of mine',
explaining that Cornwall 'is about
to visit Lisbon for a short time ,
and I am therefore very anxious
to recommend him to your notice
and protection during his stay
there.' Some light overall age
toning, otherwise VG Charles
Stuart (1779-1845) British
Diplomat, Envoy Extraordinary
and Minister Plenipotentiary to
Portugal and Brazil 1810-14,
British Ambassador to France
1815-24, 1828-30 and British
Ambassador to Russia 1841-44.
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Lot: 781
CANNING STRATFORD: (17861880) British Diplomat and
Politician, Ambassador to the
Ottoman Empire 1825-28, 184158. A.L.S., Stratford Canning,
three pages, 4to, Albemarle
Street, 27th September 1825, to
Messrs. Levin Kerr & Co.
Canning states that he wishes to
send some of his baggage by
merchant vessel and enquires
which vessel his correspondents
would recommend that is sailing
to Constantinople, adding that he
would like the baggage to go as
soon after the end of the week as
possible. He continues 'I have
not yet heard of the arrival of the
things already sentâ€¦.to
Portsmouth. Give the bearer
what information you canâ€¦& if
necessary write to Portsmouth for
further intelligence' and further
states 'By the merchant vessel I
have to request that you will send
me out the following articles,
which you will oblige me by
procuring of the best kind: Ale 12 dozenâ€¦.Soda water - 12
dozen, Ginger beer - 6 dozen,
Cider - 6 dozen. Peas for sowing
of different kind, early & later?
Potatoes - a quantity of the finest
meaty kind for my own use, &
others for the general use of the
family, each quantity for 6
months consumption according
to the Bearer's opinion.' Some
very light, extremely minor age
wear, VG. [Footnote - check
name of correspondents. Check
exact date when Canning
became ambassador - this letter
must be written close to the first
period of office]
Estimate: £100.00 - £120.00

Lot: 782
METTERNICH KLEMENS VON:
(1773-1859) Austrian Statesman,
1st State Chancellor of the
Austrian Empire 1821-48. Formal
L.S., K v Metternich, one page,
folio, Vienna, 26th February
1835, to 'Illustrious Prince!', in
German. Metternich
acknowledges his
correspondent's letter of 30th
November 1834 in which he has
'learnt with pleasure of the
marriage, on the 25th of the
same month, of your daughter,
Princess Sophie Marie Therese
of Lowenstein, Wertheim,
Princess of Rosenberg, with His
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Excellency Heinrich XX, Prince of
Reuss Gensen and Lord of
Plauen, Grub, Kranichfeld,
Geraâ€¦..' and continues 'I assure
your Highness of my heartfelt
participation in this most joyful
event, and send all my
congratulations and best wishes
for happiness, and take this
propitious occasion to affirm my
complete esteem and respect for
Your Illustrious Highness.'
Further numbered and dated
11th March 1835 in another hand
to the upper corners. Some light
discoloration, very slightly
affecting the text, and some
small, minor tears and creases,
largely to the edges of the
document. One crease very
slightly affects Metternich's
signature. G
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 783
BERTHIER LOUISALEXANDRE: (1753-1815) 1st
Sovereign Prince of Neuchatel.
Marshal of France. An interesting
L.S., Mal. Berthier, two pages,
folio, Wurtzburg, n.d. ('9 le', the
upper right corner neatly torn
away causing loss of the month
and year), to Marshal Lefebvre.
Berthier states that he is sending
Lefebvre a further 3000 francs for
his espionage, although adding
'The organisation of the Great
Army is invariable, so I must ask
you to explain what is causing
these unusual expenses' and
continuing 'All large reports must
be carried out by headquarters
and posted by adjutants or aidesde-campâ€¦.These officers must
be served by an order from you
or from your headquarters chief,
and I make sure he is reimbursed
immediately, at a rate of 7 francs
per post. As for all the journeys of
adjutants or of aides-de-camp
around your army, from one
division to another, when the
officer has to take the post, he is
reimbursed his costs by the
headquarters chief, who has six
thousand francs per month for
extraordinary expenses, for
purchases and expenses from
your army account.' Berthier
further writes of military matters,
'I found your position towards
Neustadt quite good, but until the
moment when you have to move
towards it, your position outside
Schwanfort is very good. The
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place where the valley opens out
onto the plain at Hammelbourg is
important to the 21st regiment:
the latter is only near Wurtzburg
in order to rest. There is a
battalion at the citadel outside the
townâ€¦.If you want to take this
batallion further forward on the
Hammelbourg road, you must
send it the order. You know that
this corps belongs to the Gazan
division. When you have news of
the enemy, send them to me by
an officer taking his post. Our
principle in the Great Army is to
send most things by ordinary
mail, but not to consider the
expense when sending reports
on the enemy, or news of the
current situation, to which the
Emperor attaches the greatest
importance' and in concluding
instructs Lefebvre to 'Make the
Colonels and Generals
responsible for the maintenance
of arms, and camp equipment.
Exercise the greatest economy in
munitions, especially in
cartridges: we wasted far too
many of these in the last
campaign' and informs him 'You
will be pleased to learn that His
Majesty arrived yesterday in
Mayence' (Mainz). A letter of
good content and association. A
few minor tears and light age
wear to the extreme edges, only
very slightly affecting the place
and date at the head of the page,
and not the text or signature,
about VG Francois Joseph
Lefebvre (1755-1820) French
Military Commander during the
Revolutionary and Napoleonic
Wars, one of the original
eighteen Marshals of the Empire
created by Napoleon.
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 784
SOULT NICOLAS JEAN-DEDIEU: (1769-1851) 1st Duke of
Dalmatia. French General and
Statesman, Marshal of the
Empire. Prime Minister of France
1832-34, 1839-40 & 1840-47.
L.S., Mal. Duc de Dalmatie, one
page, folio, Paris, 16th December
1831, to Baron JosephDominique Louis, Minister of
Finance, on the printed stationery
of the Minister of War, in French.
Soult states, in part, 'I have the
honour of informing you that in
accordance with the law of June
1817.â€¦90 pensions will be
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granted to soldiers' widows in the
amount of 24,375 francs.'
Together with Horace Francois
Bastien Sebastiani de La Porta
(1771-1851) French Soldier,
Diplomat & Politician, a supporter
of Napoleon. A.L.S., H
Sebastiani, one page, 8vo, Paris,
24th May 1841, to a gentleman,
in French, being a letter of
recommendation for Jeret, a
Parisian bookseller travelling to
London for business reasons.
With blank integral leaf. Also
including an original folio printed
broadside, in French and
Spanish, issued by the
Headquarters at Valladoid, 6th
March 1811, by order of JeanBaptiste Bessieres (1768-1813,
Marshal of France) as
Commander-in-Chief of the Army
of Northern Spain, and also
bearing the name of General
Baron Lecamus, Chief of the
General Staff, entitled Order of
the Day and providing an
interesting, often vainglorious,
account of numerous French
military operations against the
Spanish guerrilleros. Generally
VG, 3

Lot: 785
SOULT NICOLAS JEAN-DEDIEU: (1769-1851) 1st Duke of
Dalmatia. French General and
Statesman, Marshal of the
Empire. Prime Minister of France
1832-34, 1839-40 & 1840-47. A
lengthy A.L.S., Ml. S., three
pages, 8vo (the final page a little
smaller than the other with the
final quarter of the page excised
from the base, causing a small
area of paper loss to one corner,
although seemingly without any
loss of text), Paris, 5th April
1829, to his son, in French.
Closely written in his typically
small hand Soult states that he
has received his correspondent's
letter, remarking 'I seeâ€¦.that you
are hoping to finish your
quarantine towards the 18 April,
and that you will leave
immediately for Paris.' Soult
continues 'I know very well that,
before your departure from
Toulon, Marshal Maison had
arrived in the port, and that he
entrusted you with his dispatches
for the governmentâ€¦Thus you
will have had the opportunity to
greet the Marshal, and to thank
him again for his kindness
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towards you' and further writes
'You have asked me for all the titbits of what is going on in the
capital, on foreign affairs and
internal politics. Well there's
more than enough in the
newspapers, which cover
anything and everything. I can tell
you that word is circulating that,
in London, the ambassadors of
France and Russia have agreed
with the English Prime Minister to
extend the limits of an
independent Greeceâ€¦.President
Capo of Istria would be fired, and
a foreign Prince would be called
on to govern this new country,
rumoured to be the son of the
last King of Swedenâ€¦.If the
answer to this huge problem was
simply the choice of a sovereign,
it is probable that we would hear
about it, and there would be no
shortage of applicants for the
role. As for our political gossip, I
know nothing much about it, but
from everything I see and hear, I
draw the conclusion that we
should remain on good terms
with everyone, a policy which in
my opinion is both wise and
prudentâ€¦.So the Turks and the
Russians can fight as much as
they wish, we shall not stand in
their way; we allow things to
complicate themselves on the
Greek front, waiting for the
moment to arrive when it will be
necessary to sever the knot we
cannot untie. It is said that
Metternich is furious with what is
happening, and that he is taking
steps to put Austria into a
position of weakness. The way
France is going fills him with
horror, and he feels a similar
antipathy for the Netherlands,
since, in these two countries,
people are at the dispatch box,
discussing great political matters.
He would want to put us on the
very worst terms with everyone,
and keep us embroiled in his
nets. England is also confident. I
do not know if it will adopt
another tone, once its problem
with the Catholics is over, as it
will be soon. The Duke of
Wellington will lead it very ably.
The Duke of Mortimer is doing
very well in Russia, trying to
maintain friendly relations. As for
us, I hope that we will remain
French, firmly refusing any new
alliance. The time will come when
we shall be glad to find ourselves
free of engagements: provided
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we remain strong, we can be so
whenever we wish. However it
turns out, the question is whether
we should delay, absorbed by
intense discussions, or
concentrate directly on a military
stance, which would make us the
strongest force.' Soult concludes
by referring to Admiral Vigny ('I
learnt today that the Navy wishes
to honour him, and that people
are battling to support himâ€¦')
whom he hopes his son will
accompany on his return to Paris,
remarking 'When you are back
here, we will talk about what is
happening in the Levant, and I
would like to have the Admiral's
opinions on thatâ€¦.England is
sending Sir Robert Gordon to
Constantinople: this is the foreign
minister, Lord Aberdeen's doing.
We are expecting him in Paris at
any moment, and then expect
him to go on to Vienna, where he
will renew his assurances of long
standing friendship, and
doubtless also of loyalty. While it
is claimed that his mission is
extraordinary, its motive can be
clearly guessed at. Others say
that he is destined to replace
Stratford Canning, though this
version is less credibleâ€¦.There is
much commentary on the visit,
which has been announced, of
the Emperor Nicolas to Germany,
while accompanying the Empress
to Piedmontâ€¦.I have read a letter
saying that, in Hungary,
armaments are growing apace.'
A letter of wonderful content
providing a commentary on
European politics of the day, and
with references to many of the
key leaders involved. Some light
overall age toning and some
minor age wear to the edges, G
Estimate: £100.00 - £150.00

Lot: 786
BEAUHARNAIS JOSEPHINE
DE: (1763-1814) Empress of the
French 1804-14, the first wife of
Napoleon I. A.L.S., Josephine,
one page, 8vo, n.p., n.d. (c.180914), to the Duc de Bassano, in
French. The Empress states that
'The Emperor had promised to
appoint M. Vidal Master of Tax
Collection'. and asks Bassano to
remind Napoleon of the matter. In
concluding she remarks 'I am
very unhappy' With integral
address leaf in Josephine's hand.
A few minor scattered ink blots,
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mainly to the lower blank half of
the letter and only slightly
affecting one word of text and not
the signature. VG. HuguesBernard Maret (1763-1839) 1st
Duc de Bassano. French
Statesman and Journalist who
accompanied Napoleon during
most of his campaigns and
assisted in drawing up the
Spanish Constitution of 1808.
Estimate: £1,000.00 - £1,500.00

Lot: 787
MARIE LOUISE DUCHESS OF
PALMA: (1791-1847) Austrian
Archduchess, the second wife of
Napoleon I. Empress of the
French 1810-14. A fine A.L.S.,
Marie Louise, three pages, 8vo,
Amsterdam, 15th October 1811,
to [Madame de Lucay, Mistress
of the Robes], in French. Writing
in her typically neat, small hand,
the Empress states that she was
distraught to hear that her
correspondent's husband had
become gravely ill and also
sends details of her expenditure,
remarking 'I'm a little afraid the
Emperor may not be pleased that
I am asking him for extra money
for my wardrobe. I was waiting
for a day when I would find him
well-disposed before talking to
him about that.' She further
discusses her clothes and
jewellery, 'I am sending you back
the small pearls, which I would
ask you to returnâ€¦.I shall keep
the chains. The blue dress is
lovely; the two others would have
been, too, if the King had not
ordered them so tastelessly, too
wide, with pleats everywhere on
the bust, and without enough of a
basque effect. I would ask you to
frighten him a little, to prevent
him doing the same another time'
and also comments on her
Autumn dresses, which she will
cut back upon as she is unlikely
to return before All Saints, 'Would
you therefore have made for me
a pink satin dress, and another of
white satin, and have some lace
made for them, one decorated
with needle stitch and the other
with Alencon stitchâ€¦.I am
enclosing here two samples (no
longer present) which I find so
prettyâ€¦.I am also sending you a
sample of red velvet - I find the
colour superb, and am planning
to have a dress made from it this
winter.' The Empress also sends

164 of 168

news from her travels, 'My health
is still very good, despite the poor
Dutch climate. Here they think a
very fine day is one where the
sun appears for just a minute. I
am doing various trips round
about, which are very pretty, but
one sees so much water that one
gets sick of it after a short time.
The Emperor has left today for a
48 hour tour along the coast, but
the weather and the roads are
too bad for me to accompany
him' and concludes by assuring
de Lucay of her undying
friendship. A letter of excellent
content. About EX.
Estimate: £600.00 - £900.00

Lot: 788
BONAPARTE JOSEPHNAPOLEON: (1768-1844) King
of Naples and Sicily 1806-08 and
King of Spain 1808-13 (as Jose
I). Elder brother of Napoleon
Bonaparte. A.L.S., Joseph, one
page, 4to, Seville, 2nd February
1810, to Marshal [Jourdan], in
French. Bonaparte writes a
cordial letter to Jourdan, stating
that he hopes he will receive his
good wishes with the same
pleasure with which they are
sent, and asks him to consider
them as coming 'from a man who
appreciates the eminent services
you rendered him, and from an
old friend who is in debt to you.'
With blank integral leaf. Some
minor creasing, otherwise VG.
Jean-Baptiste Jourdan (17621833) 1st Comte Jourdan.
Marshal of France and one of the
most successful military
commanders of the French
Revolutionary Army.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 789
NAPOLEON III: (1808-1873)
Emperor of the French 1852-70,
the nephew and heir of Napoleon
I. Formerly the first President of
France 1848-52, therefore
holding the distinction of being
the first titular president and the
last monarch of France. A.L.S.,
with his initials LNB, two pages,
8vo, Ham, 4th August 1845, to
[Giuseppe] Orsi, in French.
Napoleon, while serving life
imprisonment in the fortress of
the town of Ham, writes to his
friend on the subject of artillery
and gunpowder, in part, 'The
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drawings which you promise me
will, no doubt, be very useful to
me at this time, but do not forget
to inform me of the exact number
of the manuscript, so thus I
believe that the drawing you sent
me is from the Chronicle of St.
Denis, Sloane No. 2433, because
I was already familiar with it, but
the drawing that I had of it was
very inaccurately copied. Today I
received a reply from Sir Robert
Ellis who gives me an account of
the origin of gun powder which is
very curiousâ€¦.see if you cannot
find some designs of English
artillery of the time of Henry VIII.
There should certainly be
something either earlier or later,
but I warn you that I possess the
Military Antiquities of Grosse
which, however, contain little
interesting matter. Perhaps there
are at the British Museum French
manuscripts especially
concerning artillery which are not
to be found at Parisâ€¦.' With
integral address leaf bearing the
remnants of a red wax seal.
Some extremely minor, light age
wear, otherwise VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00

Lot: 790
NAPOLEON III: (1808-1873)
Louis-Napoleon Bonaparte. 1st
President of France 1848-52 and
Emperor of France 1852-70.
Nephew and heir of Napoleon I.
L.S., Napoleon, one page, folio,
Paris, 20th February 1862, to
'Mon Cousin' (Cardinal Altieri), in
French. Napoleon thanks his
correspondent for their letter and
Christmas greetings, and further
expresses his gratitude for
Altieri's expressions of health and
happiness for himself and his
family, and for the prosperity of
France. With blank integral leaf.
One slight, neat split to the right
edge of a fold at the base of the
letter, not affecting the text or
signature, otherwise VG.
Lodovico Altieri (1805-1867)
Italian Cardinal and Camerlengo
of the Holy Roman Church.
Estimate: £200.00 - £300.00
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Lot: 791
[NAPOLEON III]: (1808-1873)
Emperor of the French 1852-70,
the nephew and heir of Napoleon
I. Formerly the first President of
France 1848-52, therefore
holding the distinction of being
the first titular president and the
last monarch of France. A pair of
chaussons de salon previously
belonging to Napoleon III, the
predominantly red woollen
slippers embroidered with an
attractive design incorporating
white, green, yellow and purple
flowers, with a leather sole and
heel, stamped with the numbers
34 and 37. Each of the pale
brown leather soles bear an ink
statement (in French) and
signature of Tristan Lambert,
providing excellent provenance,
the first stating that Napoleon III
had purchased the slippers and
entered them into a lottery held at
Fontainebleau on 4th July 1868,
where Lambert purchased them,
and the second stating that he
acquired the second slipper in a
separate lot in a lottery drawn on
the same evening at the castle at
Fontainebleau. The soles also
each bear a small contemporary
sticker annotated in ink 'donne
par l'imperatrice 1868'. An
unusual souvenir of a French
Emperor. Some slight age wear,
G Tristan Lambert (1846-1929)
French Baron, an ardent
Bonapartiste and close friend of
both Emperor Napoleon III and
the Empress.

Lot: 792
EUGENIE DE MONTIJO: (18261920) Empress Consort of the
French 1853-71, wife of Emperor
Napoleon III. An attractive D.S.,
Eugenie, on a partially printed
stiff oblong 8vo card, n.p., 15th
September 1862. The
[certificate/invitation????? check with Francisco] was issued
by the Empress in her capacity
as President and founder of the
Societe du Prince Imperial, Prets
de l'Enfance au Travail to
Monsieur Michel. Signed in ink by
the Empress at the foot and
featuring elaborately decorated
engraved borders and a profile
study of the Empress at the head
by Stern. Some light overall age
wear and minor creasing, about
VG.
Estimate: £150.00 - £200.00
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Lot: 793
NAPOLEON IV: (1856-1879)
Prince Imperial, the only child of
Emperor Napoleon III and his
Empress consort Eugenie de
Montijo. Extremely rare L.S.,
Napoleon (a particularly fine, bold
example of his signature), two
pages, 8vo, Chislehurst, Kent,
2nd January 1879, to Monsieur
Behic (?), on his blind embossed
stationery, in French. Napoleon
sends his correspondent his
good wishes for the New Year
and for an upcoming election to
the Senate for which he hopes
his correspondent will be
successful in the Gironde
department. He further continues
to enquire, whatever the final
results of the voting, as to what
kind of influence his
correspondent will carry with the
administration and press, and
'what part the relevant citizens of
this country will have in this
battle', as well as the role of the
church. In concluding Napoleon
states that he would be grateful
for the information so that he can
make a proper assessment.
Autographs of Napoleon IV are
extremely rare in any form as a
result of his untimely death at the
age of 23 while fighting in the
Anglo-Zulu War. About EX.
Estimate: £300.00 - £400.00

Lot: 794
JOSEPHINE OF
LEUCHTENBERG: (1807-1876)
Queen Consort of Sweden and
Norway, wife of King Oscar I.
Daughter of Eugene de
Beauharnais (1781-1824), her
paternal grandmother and
namesake was Josephine de
Beauharnais, the first wife of
Napoleon I. A.L.S., Josephine,
one page, 8vo, Tullgarn, 8th
September 1845, to her Uncle,
Ludwig I of Bavaria, on her blind
embossed monogrammed
stationery, in French. Josephine
writes to congratulate her Uncle
on the birth of an heir to the
throne of Wittelsbach, and adds
that 'it has been a memorable
year for you and for my aunt
Therese, to whom I kindly ask
you my dear Uncle to give
sincere congratulations on my
behalf'. She further expresses
her wishes for joy and prosperity
in Bavaria and hopes that she will
have the opportunity of meeting
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her Uncle soon, so that she can
express her affection for him
personally. With blank integral
leaf to which the original
envelope, hand addressed by
Josephine, has been neatly
affixed. Some very light, minor
age wear, VG Ludwig I (17861868) King of Bavaria 1825-48,
husband of Therese of SaxeHildburghausen (1792-1854)
Queen of Bavaria. Their
grandson, Ludwig III of Bavaria
(1845-1921) was born on 7th
January 1845 and served as the
last King of Bavaria from 1913-18
and as head of the House of
Wittelsbach.

Lot: 795
[NAPOLEON I]: (1769-1821)
Emperor of France 1804-14,
1815. An original small folio
printed broadside issued by the
French Ministry of War upon the
Act of Abdication by Napoleon
Bonaparte, featuring five lines of
brief text in French, declaring that
His Majesty the Emperor, along
with his successors and each
member of his family, renounces
all rights of sovereignty and
domination to both the French
Empire and Kingdom of Italy and
all other countries. Bearing the
printed names of Le Prince Viceconnetable Alexandre and Le
General Comte Dupont at the
foot. Framed and glazed in the
original thin wooden frame to an
overall size of 8 x 12.5. Some
heavy water staining to the edges
and light overall age toning, only
very slightly affecting the text
which remains completely legible.
G.
Estimate: £80.00 - £100.00

Lot: 796
NAPOLEON I: (1769-1821)
Emperor of France 1804-14,
1815. L.S., Napol, one page, 4to,
Finkenstein, 7th April 1807, to
Mollien, in French. The Emperor
states that the Crown Treasurer
has informed him that Mollien
had enquired about the treasure
possessed by Napoleon in his
kingdom of Italy, forming the
endowment of the Duchies, and
adds that he has authorised the
treasurer to supply him with all
the necessary information. The
Emperor further instructs his
correspondent to cash the 1807
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donations in exchange for bonds
with interest and advises that
doing so in one transaction will
be advantageous. In concluding
he also asks that Raincy is
purchased ('pour ce que doit
Ouvard') as Princess Pauline
greatly desires it and will
reimburse Mollien for the same
amount. A letter of interesting
content. VG. Nicolas Francois
(1758-1850) Count Mollien.
French Financier who was
frequently consulted by Napoleon
on financial matters.
Pauline Bonaparte (1780-1825)
French Princess and Princess
Consort of Sulmona and
Rossano. Sister of Napoleon I.
It is possible that Napoleon refers
to Chateau du Raincy which
passed through a succession of
owners during the French
Revolution. The Emperor
acquired the property in 1812,
however the Prussian army
quartered there in 1815 and the
Chateau subsequently fell into
neglect and was completely
demolished in 1819.
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,000.00

Lot: 797
NAPOLEON I: (1769-1821)
Emperor of France 1804-14,
1815. A good L.S., Np, with a
heavy flourish of ink beneath, two
pages, 4to, Trianon, 10th August
1810, to the Duc de Feltre, in
French. Dictated to Meneval by
the Emperor, Napoleon gives his
instructions to Feltre to move
three battalions from Toulouse to
Foix in order to create a column
to enter Catalonia at Urgel,
explaining that the commanding
General has to 'try to extend his
influence as much as he will be
able, never forgetting that he has
to control the frontier.' Napoleon
further adds that the column of
2000 or 3000 men should be
guided by a young General
capable of mountain war and that
a good Colonel as second in
command is necessary and in
concluding instructs Feltre to
make clear that the final objective
is to control the frontier at
Puycerda and Urgel. The heavy
ink flourish of Napoleon's
signature very slightly shows
through to the recto. A letter of
good military content. VG.
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,200.00

167 of 168

Lot: 798
NAPOLEON I: (1769-1821)
Emperor of France 1804-14,
1815. L.S., Np, one page, 4to,
Fontainebleau, 21st October
1810, to the Duc de Feltre, in
French. Dictated to Meneval by
the Emperor, Napoleon states
that there are too many cavalry in
the 27th and 28th military
divisions and that orders should
be sent to the 24th and 3rd
regiment of Chasseurs for them
to move and join the 6th military
division, explaining that in this
way only the 14th Chasseurs will
remain in the 27th military
division. Napoleon further
instructs that orders be given to
the 15th Chasseurs regiment to
get closer to Spain, and leaves
the choice between Arles and
Auch to Feltre ('â€¦.Donnez ordre
que le depot du 15e de
Chasseurs s'approche de
l'Espagne. Je vous laisse le choix
entre Arles et Auchâ€¦.') With
several ink corrections to the text
and the small original holograph
note of receipt neatly pinned to
the lower left corner. VG Henri
Jacques Guillaume Clarke (17651818) 1st Duke of Feltre. Marshal
of France. Claude Francois
Meneval (1778-1850) Baron de
Meneval. Napoleon's private
secretary and his closest
collaborator for eleven years
(1802-13)
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,000.00

Lot: 799
NAPOLEON I: (1769-1821)
Emperor of France 1804-14,
1815. A good L.S., Napol, one
page, 4to, St. Cloud, 31st July
1811, to the Duc de Feltre, in
French. The Emperor informs his
Minister of War that he has
appointed several Division
Generals and continues to
provide details, 'General Abbe,
who is with the Army of Arragon,
will report to Navarra where he
will hold command under General
Reille. General Bessieres will
return to France to await our
orders. General Semele will
assume command of a division in
the 1st Corps. General LigerBelair will command a division in
the 11th Corps. General Razout
will go to the camp at Boulogne
where he will have command of a
division. General Ledru will
remain at the Boulogne Camp
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where he also will be in
command of a division. Generals
Darricau and Lhuillier will be
employed in the 3rd, 4th, or 5th
Corps according to the needs of
the serviceâ€¦' Boldly signed with
a good example of Napoleon's
signature at the foot. A few very
small, extremely minor pin holes
to the lower left corner, not
affecting the text or signature,
otherwise VG. Henri-JacquesGuillaume Clarke (1765-1818)
1st Duke of Feltre. Marshal of
France & Minister of War 180714, March 1815, 1815-17.
Jean-Nicolas-Louis Abbe (17641834) Brigadier General, Baron
of the Empire.
Honore Charles Reille (17751860) Marshal of France.
Bertrand Bessieres (1773-1855)
French General, younger brother
of Marshal Jean-Baptiste
Bessieres.
Jean-Nicolas Razout (17721820) French Count & General.
Francois Roch Ledru Dessessart
(1765-1844) French General.
Augustin Darricau (1773-1819)
French General.
Estimate: £800.00 - £1,000.00

Lot: 800
NAPOLEON I: (1769-1821)
Emperor of France 1804-14,
1815. An exceptional, large D.S.,
Napoleon, one page (vellum, 59
x 46), large folio, Saint Cloud,
18th August 1810. The partially
printed document, featuring a
large initial N decorated with the
Imperial eagle, states, in part, 'As
per the thirteenth article from the
first Statute of 1st March 1808 we
have reserved for us the faculty
of award the titles that we would
judge convenient to all our
subjects who would distinguish
themselves through their services
rendered to the Empireâ€¦.the
knowledge we have about the
zeal and loyalty that our dear and
beloved Bernadotte has shown to
our cause has made us decide to
use in his favour this disposition.
In this way, we have appointed,
according to our decreeâ€¦.our
beloved friend Bernadotte, Baron
of Our Empire. Accordingly and
by virtue of this decree, the
mentioned Bernadotte, having
presented himself facing our
Cousin the Prince
Archichancelier of the Empire, in
order to obtain from our grace the
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letters patent which he will need
to have full rights of his title, we
have therefore signed by our
hand, and we bestow and will
bestow to our dear and beloved
Bernadotte, member of the
electoral collegeâ€¦.born in Pau on
the 15th December 1754, the title
of Baron of Our Empire. The
mentioned title will be transmitted
to his direct descendants,
legitimate, natural or
adoptedâ€¦.Let us allow the
mentioned Bernadotte to call
himself Baron of Our Empire in
all acts and contractsâ€¦we wish
him to be recognised everywhere
as such, with full honours that
this title givesâ€¦.and that he will
be able to wear anywhere the
armorial bearingsâ€¦.' Signed by
Napoleon at the conclusion and
also bearing an excellent
example of the Imperial Seal of
Napoleon, the decorative red wax
seal, with a diameter of 12 cms,
is attached at the foot of the
document. Framed and glazed.
Some light age wear, VG Jean
Bernadotte (1754-1813) Baron
Bernadotte, brother of Jean
Baptiste Jules Bernadotte (17631844) King of Sweden (as
Charles XIV John) and King of
Norway (as Charles III John)
1818-44.
Estimate: £6,000.00 - £8,000.00

